
CONTRACT NASI -20650 
Modifications 

There is no modification 5 (modifications were inadvertently 
numbered incorrectly). 

The following information has been determined to be exempt from disclosure 
and has been deleted from the modifications: 

l Advanced Agreement on indirect Rates 

The deleted material is exempt from disclosure under 14 C.F.R. 1206.300 (b) (4) 
which covers trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained 
from a person and priviledged or confidential. It has been held that commercial 
or financial matter is “confidential” for purposes of this exemption if its disclosure 
would be likely to have either of the following effects: (1) impair the 
Government’s ability to obtain necessary information in the future; or (2) cause 
substantial harm to the competitive position of the person from whom the 
information was obtained, National Parks and Conservation v. Morton, 498 F2d 
765 (D.C. Cir. 1974). 

Disclosure of the financial information could cause substantial competitive harm 
to the contractor by providing its competitors insight into the company’s costing 
practices and management approaches. Furthermore, disclosure would 
discourage other companies from participating in future competitive 
procurements, thereby impairing the Government’s ability to obtain complete 
and accurate cost data, and in turn, frustrating the mandate to obtain maximum 
competition in negotiated procurements. 



(,“ ..
(

OMEAoorod #: z100-0042
1. CONTRACT10COOE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 6

2. Ah4ENCMENT/MODIFICATIONNO. 3. EFFECTMEOATE 4. REGULSMOWWRCWEREQ.NO. 5. PROJECTNO.(Kap@cd4e)

1 ~: -. ,; “J ..6.-.,
6. JSSUEDay cOOE 7. ADMU4LSTEREDBY(KIM= Uunhem6) COOE

I

National Aeronauti~ and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

& NAMEANOADORESSOF CONTFJACTOf?{No..~-f. I=@’. s~te.~ ~P ~) SA AMENOMENTOFSOLICITATIONNO.

NCI information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102 u=====

x NAS1-20650
10S.OATED(SEEITW 13)

COOE FACILITYCOOE 2/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabovenumbecedaoticilahn ie amendedas aet fofthinIfem14. Theboutad dateapec&dforreceipte/Ma= isnoloxlended.

Offersmustacknowledgereceiptofthisamondmenlprior!0thehowanddalespacikdh Ihe adkitalion or ●s ●mended. by one dfhe feting mefhoda:

(a)BycompletingItemsSand150andreturning_ copies of he amend-t @) L3YackmAed@w r-d Ihia ame~m*nf M =’=fI COPYO( tie o~ef subm;~ed: Or
(c) BY sepamfa tener or tdagam which IxxcJ.dee● /eferonsa10Ihawkitationandamandmadnumbers.FAJLUREOFYOURACKNOWLEffiM~ TOBERECEN’EO
ATTHEPUCE OESIGNATEOFORTHERECEIPTOFOFFERSPR1ORTOTHEHoURANODATESPECIFIEOMAYRESULTINREJECTIONOFYOUROFFER.Ifby
virtueO(thisamendmentyoudeairaLOchange●n oiTcralreadysubnilled,such change may be meda byWbegranlof Ialter. pxu6dad ●ach10kg-m or !Oner makas
rderence 10 Ihe$ollcitalion and this amendment. and ix received Pti totheOWinghour●nddale aoodilki.
12. ACCOUNTINGANDAPPROPRIATIONOATA(Mmqulml

See Page 2.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A THISCHANGEOROERISLSSUEOPURSUANTTO. (S- Sl#lO@ THECHANGESSETFORTHINITEM14PJKMADEINTHECONTRACTORDER

NO.INITEM10A,
x 52,243-2 Changes - Cost-Reimbumement (AUG1987) AlternateII (APR1984

8. THEASOVENUM6ERE0CoNTRACTn3ROERlsMOOIFIIEOTOREFLECTTHEALMNJSTRATWECWV-fGES(SUCJIu cJ!anp In jw@7 OMce,
abvmtiation dab, etc.) SETFORTHINITEM14,PURSUANTTOTHEALm40Rn OFFARa.vqw.

C. THISSUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTLSENTEREOINTOPURSUANTTOAUTHORfTYOF:

I
E. lMPORTANn conbctor X isnot isrewksdto$. nfhisq dOct#md Jd - cUoiasto lheiwklSfoffks.

14. DESCRIPTIONOFAhlENOMENTIWOIFtfXTION(OIVSNzedBYU~ - ~ ~ --- ~- me~ - ‘~.)
The purposes of this m@ification are to (1) authorize and direct the Contractor, by contract change oder, to
implement changes to the contract Statement of Work as noted belowcand (2) allot additional inormental funding
in the amount of $25,000 pursuant to the Contract Funding clause of this contract. Accmtingly, the following
changes are hereby made to the Contmct Schedule.

ExceoIaswwidedherein.aStemteandmnditka Otthedoawantmfuminnm19Amlmea k0t060malwqd. remaixuunchengedandIxIfullf- andelfast.
15A tWAEANOTMEOPS6GNER(T~orpnxIQ

I

Iw MA@5Ar40TlTUOi=~ TwOOFFKER(TypeOrPW
.-

CAROLYNA. WELLS
158. CONTRACTCWOFFEROR lSC. MTE SIGNED 1ss. 16C.OATESIQNEO

F53 6
w .- ~

(S@wtuw otpemn ●dtonzed & zqn) ~~o-
NSN 7S441-1S24070 3G106 STANDARDFORM30(Rsv.10-63) i
PREWOUSE06TIONUNWMLE FmukbOdbyGsA

FM (4a~ s32a --- i
.’

I

. .

.
‘.

I



..

A. Exhibit A, Statement.of.Work, Paragraph 8. is hereby changed as follows with the following added at
the end of the first paragraph:

‘Application development and enhancement project support is provided for the following LaRC
requirements:

- OSEMA Management Information System

A performance-based Job Destiption Document (JDO) inchding performance metrics is included in
Exhibit G.”

B. Section B, B.3, Contract Funding, the total amount allotted for payment of cost exclusive of f~ed fee
is provisionally increased by $24,270 from $483,150 to $507,420. The award fee is provisionally increased
by $730 from $16,850 to $17,580 and is restated as follows:

“B.3, CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of costj excJusiveof fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause,
the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $507,420. This allotment is for Business and
Administrative Management Information Setvices (BAMIS) and covers the followhg estimated period of
performance: February 1, 1996 through March 42, 1996.

(b) An additional amountof$17,580 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

c. Exhibit G., Job Description Documents, is hereby added to the contract.

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF H!!@@!

Basic $3,521,900 $201,700 $3,723,600 $500,000
Mod. 1

$3,521,90;

r)

$201,700 $3,723,600 $525,000

Funding includes $507,420 for cost and $17,580 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

~ & ~ AMOUNT STATUS

AF.5354 M3159 99230060100 $20,000 Complete
1.0590 H15068 53709200400 5,000 Complete

Page 2 of 6
NAS1-20650
Modification No.1



Assignment of Job Description Documents:

JDD hlo. Descrbtion

AFOO1 OSEMA Management
Information System

. .

Effective Date

2-6-96



I

EXHIBIT G

Job Description Documents (JDD)



I
:..

JDD # AFOO1.00

(’

Job Description Document
- for

BAMIS Contract (NASI -20650)

Title: Application Development for the Offtce of Safety, Environment and Mission
Assurance

LaRC Point of Contact Chartes E. Cockrell,Chief Engineer,OSEMA
Mail Stop 421
Phone 4-3361

Scope: This work order provides for the completion of development of application packages
which W-IIbe included in a Management InformationSystem (MIS) in OSEMA. The
applications will automate critical functions performed by OSEMA personnel to increase
the efficiency and effectiveness of operations. The application development will
follow standards and protocols established during development of initial applications
under the previous BAMIS contract. The applications W-IIrun on Macintosh and other
required fileservers and operate on a mixture of Macintosh and MS-DOS equipment.
Extensive, data intensive, applications will reside on a UNIX based workstation under
Sybase.

General Requirements: Provide sewices for all programming, documentation, checkout,
training, and implementation for applications currentty under development.

Specific Requirements: The computer application development activity W-llinclude
responsibility for final development of specific applications designed to automate
activities of OSEMA personnel. Elements of the activity include:

1. Requirement Competition of the programming for the following OSEMA MIS
modules:

Problem Failure Report module
Nonconformance Failure Report module
Audd Tracking module
Hardware/Software Inventory module

Metric:

● Satisfactory acceptance testing of each module by designated OSEMA
personnel..

2. Requirement Implementation of each of the OSEMA MIS modules listed above.

Metric: ..

● Acceptance, by designated OSEMA personnel, of the final implementation of
the above listed modules.

● Completion of documentation and on-line help sections of each module.
● Installation of each module on the OSEMA 4-D sewer and demonstrated

operation.



I ., . . .‘-

..-

( (

----

Milestones:

1.

2.

3.

Rapid Prototyping demonstrations of individual applications. (2/20/96)

Final acceptance testing of individual applications. (3/1/96)

Suitability of training and implementation suppotl for individual applications. (3/’ /96)

. . “



( (
OMBAooroval# 2709-0042

1. CONTRACTIDCQDE PAGEOFPAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 4

2. AJvtEtiDMENTIMOOIFIC.4T10NNO. 3. EFFECTIVEOATE 4. REOULSiTIOMURCHASEREQ.NO. 5. PROJECTNO.(Kapplicatie)

2 FEB ~ ~ h<
6. ISSUEDBY COOE 7. AJXW4LSTERE0BY(iioMrarlhenItem6)

L coOE ~

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I
9. NAMEANDADOF.ESSOFCONTIWCTOR(No.,strs@ COWty, Sfata,ad 3P -) 9A. MJENCMENT OFSOUCITATIONNO. ‘

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102

-
x NAS1-20650

106.DATEO(SEE ITEM f3)

COOE FACILI?YCOOE 2/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ Theabovenumbered=~cihtimisamndd as*tfoflhinhem 14. ThehOurSnddd.Xdtir~PfdmerJ U ie*tieI+@ ❑ isnotestended.
Otfersmustacknowledgereceip(O(thisarrrmdmentpriof10Ihehouranddaleapaciftiintheaolkkddionorasamended,byoned thefallowingmelhods

(a)SyCompletingItemsSand15,andreturning_ q ~ ~ ati-t: @)% z~q -pi & thisamendmentonsashSOPYoftheoffersubmitted;or
(c)BY=vamte letteror!eiegrsmvvhishincludesa referencetotheadiiitatiorrandamendmentnumbers.FAILUREOFYOURACKNOWLEDGEMENTTOBERECEN’EO
ATTHEPLACEDESIGNATEDFORTHERECEIPTOFOFFERSPR~RTOTHEHOURANDGATESPECfflEDMAYRESULTINREJECTIONOFYOUROFFER.tfby
virtueofthisamendmentyoudesiretochangeanofferaireadysubdtad,suohchangemaybemadebytelegramw latter,prwidodeachtelegramoffettermakes
referencetothesolicitationandthisamendmertt,andisreceivedwior10!haopenimyhouranddatewasifld.
12. ACCOUNTINGANOA.PPROPRLATIONOATA(Kraquimu)

NIA
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THISCHANGEOROERISISSUEDPURSUANTTO: (Spec~euthc+ify)THECHANGESSETFORTHINtTEM14AREMADEINTHECONTRACTOROER

NO.INITEMIOA.
x 52.243-2 Changes - Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alternate II (APR 1984)

B. THEABOVENUMBEREOCONTRACTIOROERISMOOIflEOTOREFLECTTHEWNISTRAW cHANGES(WJCAss121M9=InPSYW~~
aPWJPflaUwdab, s&) SETFORTHINKEM 14,PURSUANTTOTNEAUlwOww of FARa.ww).

C. THISSUPPLEMENTAlAGREEMENTISENTEREDINTOPURSUANTTOWTHOWTYW

O. OTHER(.Spas@IYPJofmaiifiiti andeullNwW)

E. IMPORTANT:ContractorX isnot, isracluirtdtosignthisdocumentaIKfraturn._ WPW?S“ tomeissuingomxz
14. DESCRIPTIONOFAAIENDMENTAIOOIFICATION(Oq@isadbyUCF ~ ~ 41cI=W9 a~ -t matter wham I-”bhs.)

Pumant to the Section I Clause 52.243-2 ‘Changes-Cost Reimbursement Attemate 11,=the contractor is
authorized and directed by this change oder modification to provide support for applications development
requirements for the IOG COTS Database added to Exhibit G. In acco~ance with the Changes Clause, an
equitable adjustment may be made to the contract estimated cost and fee by a subsequent modification.
Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

:. ,.

Esceptaswwidadherein,alltermsendoonMofmdfhedmarwrt rafwemad "mkem9AorltlkashaddWeShanSSd.fWMiIrS~drnWtiadtiti
15A.W ANOTITLEOFSIGNERf7YPIJW~(f laA. r#MEAm TrfuoF CONTRACTING OFFICERf7YPCW@If)

CAROLYN A. WELLS
15a. CONTR4CTOWOFFEROR lx. DATESUNED Isa.

ay ‘=EN’YN911
(Slgnatumof~ aummzodmm)

NSN754C-G1-152-80T0 3G1U / STANDARDFORM30(Rav.1043)
PREVIOUSEDMONUNUSA8LE Pmswmad@fa - -

FAR(4a~ 53.243

i,



(

. . .

A. Exhibit A, Statement of Work, Paragraph 8. is hereby changed by adding the following:

“IOG COTS Database

A performance-based Job Description Document (JDD) including performance metrics is included in
Exhibit G.”

B. Exhibit G is hereby changed by adding the GMGOO1 JJD as shown below:

“Assignment of Job Description Documents:

JDD No. Description Effective Date

GMGOO1 IOG COTS Database 3-1-96”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** *+*** ***** ***** ***+** ***** ***** ti***+********* *+**********************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Fundinq

Basic $3,521,900 $201,700 .$3,723,600 $500,000

Mod. 1 0 0 0 25,000

Mod. 2
Total $3,521,90~ - $3,723,60~ $525,00~

Funding includes $507,420 for cost and $17,580 for fee.

.
. .

Page 2 of 4 -“.
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 2



Job Description Document

—.

for
BAMIS Contract (NASI-20650)

JDD # GMGOO1.00

Title:

LaRC

Development of an IOG COTS Database for Use in Managing Work by Product Line.

Point of Contact: Fred Moore, Branch Head Of MISB/lSSD
Mail Stop 179
Phone 4-3241

Scooe: The IOG COTS Database will be developed in modules which contain

da;a” ad information that are related to each IOG management process. The
database will be developed in two phases with this JDD covering only the first phase.
The first phase will consist of creating a rapid prototype of the Budget and
Workforce/WorMoad processes. During this phase, development will take full

advantage of existing technologies, Center MIS applications, and existing data.
development must adapt to the evolving IOG COTS Database requirements as
processes are defined. IOG has created a core set of IOG users whose function it
provide feedback to the development group on overall usability of the system.
approach allows a database to be created very quickly (one that that meets user
expectations with the flexibility for accommodattig change) using minimal
resources resulting in the delivery of a system based on an aggressive schedule.

The
the
is to
This

General Requirements: Provide Support for all programming, documentation, and
implementation on a 4D/Sybase client server environment.

Specific Requirements: The database development activity is based on rapid

prototyping and will be available for review by IOG personnel as it evolves.
The results of the prototype will be used as the model in the design of a
productional system. During the development, changes in the requirements
are expected and will be assessed by the NCI and IOG COTS DB team
(ICDBT) to determine significance of changes.

1. Requirement: Design, develop, and implement applications required for
protoype development of the workforce/workload and
budget modules of the IOG COTS DB.

Metric:
● Prototype that performs estimating, planning and status

functions as identified by Core team requirements and
is accessible Center-wide to the ICDBT and prototype
users.

.

1

.. .

A

.,



1’

2. Requirement:

Metric:

Design and implement files, on a Sybase DBMS, as
required to support the Workforce/Workload and Budget
prototype modules.

● File structure is dynamic enough to be modified and
presented with results available within 24 hours.

Milestones:

1. Demonstration of the prototype for the Budget and WF/WL modules. ‘
(3/24196)

2. Final acceptance of functionality of the rapid prototype by ICDBT. (3/29/96)

.-.

..

1.,,

,,

.. . .

,.

●

I



i
(i

OMBADfXHdg: 27CX3-W~
1. CONWiACTIDCODE PAGEOFPAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 2

:, AMEt4NENTrWODlFl~T10NNO. 3. EFFECTI’VEDATE 4. REOULStTl@WWRCl+4SEREQ.NO. 5. PROJECTNO.(lf~)

3
,:..-.,, . ~ .

5. ISSUED BY COOE 7, UX4NMERED BY (Nolrw ban ttarn 6) COOE
1

\

National Aeronauti= and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 . . . .

I
a. NAMEANDADORESSOFCONTRACTOR(No.,SiJQSLOWnty, SfStO,H Zip -) 9A. NAENC4AENTOFSOLICITATIONNO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102 M=====

x NAS1-20650
10B,QATED(SEE ITEM f3)

CODE / FACILITYCOOE 2/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

TheabovenumberedsolicitationisanwrdadassatforthInItem14. ThehouranddaloapacifredforreceipfofOITafS laaldendad, isnot●xtended.

OftaramustactuwdedgereceiptofINSamarrdmanfprfortothehouranddataapacifudh the eoffitkorr or as ●msrndad, by one d the fdting methods:

(a)EycompletingItems8 and15,androhrming_ W* oftheamendmank(b)ByaslmwAdgll raosipfofUric amendmanlon ●achsorryofthe olIersubmlfted;or
(c) BY sepstatelatterortelegmmwhichincludesa relar*noetothesdik%atiwrandarwnd-1 numbu’s.FM-UREOFYOURACI040WLEOGEMENTTOBERECEIVED
ATTHEPLACEOESIGNATEOFORTHERECEIPTOFOFFERSPRIORTOTHE HOURANOOATESFECIFIEOMAYRESULTINREJECTIONOFYOUROFFER.~by
vmueof this amendmentyw desire10ahangc●nofferalready●uMrrdted,suchCIISWOnwYba* ~ ~eb~ ~ ~. _ * t8@~ ~ ~n~ m$k~
reference10lhesolicitationandthisamendment,●ndisrecelw4m’iortoIheopeninohour●nddaleapecMed.
12. ACCOUNTINGANDAPPROPRtATfONOATA(f/twrdI@

See Page 2.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTR4CTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THISCI-L4NGEOROERISISSUEOPURSUANTTO: (S- w#ror@jTHECHANGESSETFORTHU4ITEM14 AREMADEINTHECONTRACTORDER

NO.INITEM10A

x B. THEABOVENUM8EREDCONTRACTtiROERISMOOIHEOTOREFf-E= WE M*T*~ ~ES (~ S$~ ~P$Y@7~.
aPPXJ@ti date, etc.) SETFORTHfNtTEM14,PURSUANTTOTHEAUTHORITYOFFAR4J.103(II).
C. THISSUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTISENTEREDINTOPURSUANTTO~ *.

I
E IMPORTANT:ContractorX lanot, isrquirad tosgn thisdocwwntandraturrr arpiaatothaissuingoffii.
14. DESCRIPTIONOFNvfENfX4ENT~f=AT* (OrwJ$adbYUCF~ ~ ~ ~~~ wt ‘w ‘- ‘ti~”l

The purpose of this modification k to add incremental funding to the contract pufsuant to the Contract Funding
clause. Accordingly, the following change is hereby made:

.-. -.---- ,..: 7... -“.. . ...?’ .-, .! .- .,

Exceptasprovidedherein,allIarmaand$orr@onaIMthedocumedrafaranaedfnham9Aor10AS0tiw~ma ~. r~ unchanged●ndinfuflforceanddect.
15A NAMEND TITLEOFSIGNER(TYPOO?PW 1* ~ ANDTITLEOFCONTRACTINGoFFICER t7JPS or@?J

CAROLYN A. WELLS
15B.CONTRACTORrOFFEROR 1X. OATESIGNEO la. 16C.DATESIGNED

BY / - ,J’jo
(Signafuraofpwam wUrodsad~ S@)

NSN75404%1524070 30-106 STANDARDFORM30(RaY.10-S3)
PREVIOLISEC4’710NUNUSAME FmudbadbyGsA

.— FAR(48CPU)S3X3 -.



A. Incremental funding in the amount of $146,000 for cost and $4,000 for fee has been added to Section
B, B-3, Contract Funding and is shown below

“B.3 Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, the
total amount allotted by the Government to this wntract is $654,150. This allotment is for Business and

Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following estimated period of
performance: February 1, 1996 through March 31, 1996.

(b) An additional amount of $20,850 is obligated under this mntract for payment of fee.’

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ****** ***** ***** ***** #*** M**** *MM** w***************************+*************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Fundirm”

Basic $3,521,900 $201,700 $3,723,600 $500,000
Mod. 1 0 0 0 25,000
Mod. 2 0 0 0 0
Mod. 3 0 150,000
Total $3,521,900 $201,70: $3,723,60: $675,000

●Funding includes $654,150 for cost and $20,850 for fee.

~

GMG.1331

.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

& ~ AMOUNT

A5160 28230020400 $150,000

STATUS

Complete

Page 2 of 2
NAS1-20650

‘– Modification No. 3 “ “

.-
. . -- I



OMB Approval# 27 342
1. CCfWRACl L=OE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MOOIFICJITl,~N OF CONTRACT
PAGEOF PAGES
1 15

2. PJAENCMENTNODIFICATIONNO.
3“ %~$-<o 1356

4. REouls mOt4/PURCHASEREo. Nq. 5: PROJECTNO. (IY+v-
4 ! I

6. ISSUEDBY COOE 7. AIXtNISTER.EDBY(NC&IWthanltern6) CODE
I

National Aer’cmautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I
~. NAME AND ADORESSOF CONTRACTOR(No.,.s&aaf,txunfy,Sta@,andZIP~) 9A. AMEN-NT C+ SOLICITATIONNO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9a. oATED(SEEITEM1f)

McLean, VA 22102
la -mm m=CONTRXVORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650 .
100. DATED (SEE 11731 13)

COOE FACILtTYCOOE Zl196

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theakve numbered~itation Isaman& sesotforth in kern 14. Thetied datespecibdforraceiptofCffara isamended, .mmf rmlendad.
0t7ersmust acknowledge racaiptofth~ amendmentpriortothehouranddata~ Inthesdicttationorasamandad,byonadthefdtowing mathod~

(a) By ampletirrg Items 8 and 15, ar-d ratwnfng _oopiasofthe amendment (b)*s&rowk@ ‘ smandnwt on-h~oftha otferaubmiiad: or
(c) By separate letter or tekrg.m vbltikh instudea a referencetothaadiition andarnmdmantmsn&?&fl~$& YWRACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BERECEIVEO
AT THE PUCE 0ESIGFL4TEDFORTHE RECEIPTCi=OFFERSPRIORTO THEI-ICURANDDATESPECIFtEOWY RESULTIN REJECTIO+JOFYOUROFFER. tfby
tirtueofthisamendmentymudesiretochangeanoR=alreadyaubmilfad.swh &anga maybenmdabytelegramof latter,ptwidedeachtelegramorlettermakas
referencetothesolicitation and thm amendment. and .S racdved prior 10 the open ing hour anddate apedii.
12. ACCOUNTING AND WPROPRLATION DATA (Hmuulraol. . .

See Page 2.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THISC1-14NGE OROER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (S- au?twfyj THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADEIN THECONTRACTORDER

NO. lNfTEM IOA.
x 52.243-2 Changes - Cost-Reimbumement (AUG 198~ Alternate II (APR 1984)

B. THE ABOVENUMBEREDCONTR4CT/ORDERIS~FIED TO REFLECTTHEACMNLSTRATWE
aP_~@ ate.*.) Sm FORTHIN ITEM14.PURSUJW4TTO THE~

Cn4NGEs (such= changesInpeyfngMm,
OFFAR43.I03(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENT~AGREEhtENTISENTEREOINTOPtJRSUAhTTOAUTHOWTYCl%

!
I

O. OTHER (Spec#y (ype ofnmciirketkm end a-

1
E. IMPORTANT: ContmctorX isnot, ia raquu-adto signthisdocumentand ratum COpiestotheiaau’Ing Ofrii.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMEN~wOIFl~nON (Oq7WI&adbytJCFaadon /raad@e,&rcl@qfx#clta~ m~w- MM.)

Pursuant to the Section I Clause 52.243-2 “ChangWost Reimbursement Alternate 11”,the contractor is
authorized and diri%ted by this change order modification to implement changes to “the contract Statement of Work
as noted below. In accordance with the Changes Clause, an equitable adjustment may be made to the contract
estimated cost and fee by a subsequent modification. Corredlons are hereby made to the cost and fee and
incremental funding is allotted to the contract pursuant to the Contract Funding clause.
Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract
Schedule:

Exceptas provided herein,stltermsandoondiionaofthedocumentrafarancadinhem9AorltJA,asheretoforechanged.remainsunchangedandin full force and effect.

15A NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNERflypa orprin(j 16A. tw&ANo TrrLEoF CONTRACTING OFFICERfrypa or~nt)

CAROLYN A. WELLS
15B. CONTRACTORJOFFEROR lSC. DATESIGNEO 168. UNKJEOSTATESOF~RKA ,-- 1 16C.DATESIGNEO

,.j .14-: !1.:,’.
“1,1 ,,;

BY : ‘//.?./.. ‘K-- —’. -”-’
(Signatwe c/pecsc+I a@md.zacf to sign) (Slgnaturs of C@rectinIJ Ofncar)

NSN 75-40-W -152-W70 30-10s
PRfWIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

STANDARDFORM 30 (Rev.10-83)
P18acrtbad~GsA
FAR(4sCFR)S3243

.. :.% *,-.:,.-.
,!’:’.. ..-.



I

Exhibit G

-

Job Description Documents (JDD)



i?

Job Description Document
for

BAiiS Contract (NAS1-20650)

JDD # AFO02.00

Title: Technology Assessment and Configuration Plan for the OffIce of Safety,

Environment and Mission Assurance (OSEMA - JDD-002)

LaRC Point of Contacti Charles E. Cockrell, Chief Engineer, OSEMA

Mail Stop 421

Phone 864-3361

Scope

Conduct a Technology Assessment of the current 0SEN4A hardware, software, client

server applications, and network system. The purpose of the Technolo=~ Assessment is

to: (1) Develop a comprehensive system Cord3guration Plan for the enhancement of the

OSEMA computer system; and (2) recommend necessary COTS hardware and software

as well as specific development applications to meet the particular needs of OSEMA in -

the areas of Stiety, Mission Assurance, Security, and Environmental Compliance.

General Requirements

1. Completion of the Technology Assessment subsequent to acceptance of the proposal.

2. Documentation of the current OSEMA computer hardware, sofhvare, and ne~ork
environment.

3. Development of a comprehensive MIS System Configuration Plan for a OSEM.A

Management Information System.
:. 4. Recommendations for computer hardware, software, and network potentials that

UI@ and automate activities of OSEMA personnel.

Specific Requirements

The technology assessment and Configuration Plan will:

1. Document the current OSEMA computer hardware, sofbm.re, and nework
environment.

2. Propose fufure computer hardware, sofhvare, and network potentials that unifi

and automate activities of OSEMA personnel. The proposed computer hardware,

software, and network must provide:



t

Job Description Document
for

BAMIS Contract (NASI -20650)

JDD # AFO03.00

Title: Error correction and enhancement to OSEMA Budget Application Module
(OSEMA-JDD403)

LaRC Point of Contact

Scope: Provide necessary
Budget Application

General Requirements:

Charles E. Cockrell, Chief Engineer, OSEMA
Mail Stop 421
Phone 4-3361

programming support to add full agreed to functionally to the OSEMA
Module.

Correct errors in current version of the Budget Application Module,

provide enhancements necessary to provide full functionally as agreed to and
documented by Barbara Massey, and provide updated documentation and training for
users.

Specific Requirements: The specific changes/enhancements necessary to complete this
task are listed below:

1. Requirement:
●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

.

Budget detail report must be corrected to display correct values.
Errors must be eliminated from the Summary Budget by Fund Source.
Account totals in Budget Activities must be revised to assure they are
calculated correctly.
Budget vegsus actuals report not calculating “remaining” correctly and
must be revised.
Budget versus Actuals PYTD Obligations figure is incorrect and must be
corrected.
Save and Save/New Button in Budget Activities should be pop-up
‘~indow.
Budget Detail by Funding Source should be tested for correctness.
Budget Activities needs Print of Worksheet line item summary.
PR search should allow search of organization or specific PR.
Credit Cards do not carry total inclusive of shipping and handling and
should be corrected.
Provide capability for entire Line Item Worksheet comment to print out.
Associate the Job Order at the Line Item Worksheet Level.

●

●

●

●

Provide the capability to enter the Job Order associated with the PR
when associating a PR to the worksheet.
Make the following changes to worksheet tit!es.

Remove OSEMA from all screens.
Change “Create Projected Expenditure Worksheef’ to “Create
Line Item Worksheet.*
Change “Display Projected Expenditures Worksheet” to “Display
Line Item Worksheet.”
Change “Modify Expenditures Workshee~ to “Modify Line Item
Worksheet.”



●

●

●

●

Create an additional RTR Budget Limit table in the Budget Administration

area to control the allocation of funds to Job Orders and ensure that RTR
allocation is not exceeded. Include the following fields

● FY
● Org. Code
●

● RTR Amount
● On entry or modification of the TOTAMT field in the JobOrders Table

validate that the total RTR amount for that RTR has not been exceeded.
● When entering or modifying Job Order/RTR data on the Line Item

Worksheet perform the following validations:
● Total Job Order/RTR Budgeted Amount has not been exceeded.
● RTR amount for the organization has not been exceeded.
● Total RTR amount has not been exceeded.

● When entering a PR on the Line Item Worksheet or through the Purchase
Request Option of the Expenditures menu, perform the fol~wing RTR
validations:

● PR estimated amount does not cause the RTR budgeted amount
for the worksheet to be exceeded.

● PR estimated amount does not cause the RTR budgeted amount
for the organization to be exce~ded.

Change the Budget versus Actuals report to include budget data at the
Line Item Worksheet level.
Provide the capability to view a list of the Work Requests associated to
the Line Item Worksheet from the Worksheet Area.
Provide the capability to identify the Job Order associated with a Work -
Request.

Metric:

● Delivery of a final Budget Application Module with the full functionally listed
above integrated into the existing capabilities.

● Completion of all work within the original schedule and cost.

2. Requirement:
● Install final application on the OSEMA server and assure full functionally

during operation.

Metric:
● Demonstration of performance

3. Requirement:
● Conduct training session for users of the system in OSEMA

Metric:
. Hold training session for OSEMA personnel within two weeks of installation of

updated budget application on the OSEMA server (Requirement 2).

.



Job Description Document
for

BAMIS Contract (NAS1-20650)

JDD# HAOO1.00

Title: Integrated Financial Management Program (IFMP)

NASA/LaRC Technical Monitor: Carmen Torres-Nisbet
Mailstop 179
4-6332

Scope: I.FMP is tasked to replace portions of the business
and administrative systems at each NASA Center with COTS.
Each Center is responsible for preparing for the
implementation of the Core Financial COTS scheduled for
10/1/97. To support this effort, the contractor shall
provide technical support, consulting, and coordination to
ensure orderly implementation, integration, and operation of
application system software. All of the tasks for this
implementation have not been fully depicted. The Casks
identification will evolve over the course of this effort.
Once the tasks are defined, the JDD will be amended.

1. Performance Requirements: Develop a LaRC Data
Conversion Plan (DCPD) which
and schedule contained within
Approach Document of February

coincides with the direction
the Agency Data Conversion
1996.

Metric:

. Timely submittal of the LaRC Data Conversion Plan Document
in accordance with Headquarters directed date.

● Tasks identified

● Tasks defined
. Roles and responsibilities identified
. Schedule development in accordance with Headquarters

directed dates that are specified in the DCPD. -

2. Performance Requirements: Develop a LaRC Data
Dictionary as defined within the Agency Data Conversion
Approach Document of February 1996.

Metric:

. Reliability of the data store for the dictionary selected

. Accuracy of the data dictionary information
Q Ability to accurately produce the required information

identified in the IFMP Data Conversion Approach Document



II
Job Description Document

for
BAMIS Contract (NASI -20650)

JDD # 1001.00

Title: HSR Management Information System Modifications For PCD II

LaRC Point of Contact Ginger Cordle, HSRPO
Mail Stop 131
Phone 4-2915

Scope:

General

Provide application programming support for the HSR Management Information System
(MIS) by performing each of the requirements listed below. Each requirement will be
measured quarterly throughout the work order performance period as it relates to the
quantity, timeliness and quality of the work performed.

Requirements: Modify the existing HSR MIS to include financial and work force plans
froi% Planning and Control Documents II (PCD 11).

Specific Requirements:

1. Requirement Modify the database structure to include PCD I and PCD II data elements in ~
Work Breakdown Structure (WBS) format (Milestone #l ).

Metric:
● System can store PCD I and PCD II financial and work force data in WBS format.

2. Requirement Input PCD I and PCD II Xwalk data as detailed by HSR POC. Xwalk directs

how to collect actuals based on the Agency VVde Coding Structure (AWCS). Modify
system to refer to Xwalks when calculating financial and work force RTIVRTOP element
data (Milestone #2).

Metric:
. Accurate display of PCD I and PCD II data when Xwalks are used.
. Queries accessing Xwalk, should not exceed a 15 second system response

threshold.

3. Requirement: Provide an interface to allow for manual entry and/or update of PCD II
plans as needed. Provide a user controlled interface that will open and lock the system to
updates at the individual level. Continue to support the current ftp process to gather work
force and financial data from other NASA centers. The RTOP view will use the Center’s
POP plans and the WBS view will use the PCD II plans. Output data in both graphical
format and an Excel importable format. (Milestone #3).



I .-

Milestones:

1. 3115/96 PCD I and PCD II actual and work force data in MIS.

2. 3115196 PCD I and PCD II Xwalks. (highest priority)

3. 3/1 5/96 Manual input and update of PCD II plans.

4. 3/1 5/96 Calculate PCD II data. (highest priority)

5.311 5/96 PCD II reporting.

6. 3/31/96 PCD II report printing.

-

.

.,



OMBApproval#: 27D0-D042
1. CONTRACTIDCODE PAGEOFPAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 7
2. AMENC+JENTAIOOIFICATIONNO. 3. EFFECTIVEDATE 4. REOUISITIOWPURCHASEREQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (ffapplicable)

6 g;,; - ... - .::‘.
6. ISSUED BY COOE 7. AOW41STERE0 BY (tfother UrsnItem 6) COOE I1 I

National Aeronauti~ and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

!
8. NA&tEMO ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (M., sbsaf, ccunty, Siste. and Zip Co&j

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102

CODE I FACILIW CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMEN[
-

& W. AMENC4AENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9S. DATEO (SEE ITEM 11)

10A.MODIFICATIONOFCONTRACTIORDERNO.

x NAS1-20650
10B. DATED(SEEITEM 13)

2/1/96
AENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

u The atnws numbered adidtatiiia smendad ssaetfoIihimtam14. Thehourand dsteapadfd forrawiptd Or%ra U isotiandad, U ianotestended.
Offers must sclrncwladge receipt d thii amsndmant prior to the hourand date specilii in the didtatibn or as smendad, by one dffw fdiow+ng methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ + of the ame.dfMI’1~ (b) W SC~ing rti@ of MS amendment on each CQPYof the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or Ielegmm whiih includes a referenw to the ediiitatiorr and amendmanl numbem. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT W OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of thm amendment you desire to ohsnge an dfsr already submilted. h change maybe mede by tsiagram or letter, prwided each telagtam or letter mskes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is reoeiwd prior to the opening how and date spat irmd.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Hmquire@

See Page 2.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A THISCHANGEORDERISISSUEDPURSUANTTO (Specifyauhrily.) THECHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM 10A.

x 52.243-2 Changes - Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alternate II (APR 1984)
B. THE ASOVE NUMSERED CONTRACTIORDER la k40DkFlED TO REFLECT THE AL?A41NISTRATNIECtW4GES (swh u changes In puying OrWe,
SPWWfS~ A*. *.) s= FOR~ IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO TfiE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORfTY Of%

I
D. OTHER (.Spat/& type dnmdtkdUmr ti -)

E. IMPORTANT bnhctor XKnot, israquiradtosignthii documentandreturn copiestotheiasuii Offi.
14. DESCRIPTIONOFAMENCMENT/MOD4FlCATiON(O~zed byUCFsacti ~ Incksl@s04c#afhb&nhdw msw w- fasaws.)

Pursuant to the Section I Clause 52.243-2 “Changes-Cost Reimbursement Alternate 11-,the contractor is
authorized and directed by this change oder modification to implement changes to the contract Statement of Work
as noted below. In accordance vdh the Changes Clause, an equitable adjustment may be made to the contract
estimated cost and fee by a subsequent modification. Incremental funding .k allotted to the contract pursuant to the
Contract Funding clause. Acco~ingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

~~X_, Wt-ti_-dti &tid~hk-~w lW=Hd-~. -itiu_dati in full f~ati~~.
15A. NAME AJ40 TITLE OF SIONER (Type or@rr# ISA tWME AND TtTLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER fTyptsorpriht)

CAROLYN A. WELLS
156. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR I 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B.UNITED STATES OF M4ERICA 16C.DATE SIGNED

i
BY AH? 02 i9$6

(Slgmatum c/pera+Jn Slmmrmd to sign) (S%Wm Ofcorrbaufrlg Ow
NSN 7540-01-153+3070 %10s STANOARDFORM30(Rev.10-S3). .
PREWousEomoN~

---



A. Exhibit A, Statement of Work, Paragraph 8. is hereby changed as shown below by adding the
following:

-Credit Card Reconciliation System

Performance-based Job Description Documents (JDD’s) including performance metri= are included in
Exhibit G.”

B. Exhibit G is hereby changed by adding the above JDD and is attached hereto.

c. Section B, B.3, Contract Funding, the total amount allotted for payment of cost exclusive of fixed fee
is provisionally increased by $20,000 from $760,420 to 780,420 and is restated as follows:

“B.3, CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause,
the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $780,420. This allotment is for Business and
Administrative Management information Services (BAMIS) and covers the follow”ng estimated period of
performance: Februa~ 1, 1996 through April 7, 1996.

(b) An additional amount of $27,344 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

**+******* ***** ***** ****** ***** ***** ***** **+******* ***** ****** *****-* *****m* ***** ****+******* **a*******9**********

CONTRACT TABUtiTION

Basic
Mod. 1

Mod. 2

Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Total

Estimated Cost

$3,521,900
0
0
0
0

31,500

$3,553,40:

Award Fee CPAF

$201,700 $3,723,600
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

1,264 32,764

$202,96! $3,758,3:

Ewm

$500,000
25,000

0
150,000
100,000

12,764
20,000

$807,764.00

Funding includes $780,420 for cost and $27,344 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

~ JQ ~ A!!!wNI STATUS ~

HA.2034 R21321 50590850100 $20,000 Complete HAO02.00

Page 2 of 7
NAS1-20650

I

Modification No. 6

,
.



Exhibit G

Job Description Documents (JDD)

I

- .-



i
)
I

i

Job Description Document
for

BAMIS Contract NAS1-20650

JDD # HAO02.00

Title: Credit Card Reconciliation System

LaRC Point of Contact: James H. Ogibz Chiefi Financial Management Division
Mail Stop 136
Phone 4-2075

Scope: This JDD’provides for the development and implementation of processes to:
electronically receive credit card statement data from RoclKYMountain Bank; allow credit
card holders to reconcile the statements on a LaRC WEB page interface to a NETS CAPE
browser accessing the Sybase on a RISC6000/390 hardware; process validated and
expanded transactions from the DBMS into FIMS via the existing batch transaction
system. The contractor will provide technicai support, consulting, training, and the
coordination of the development and implementation of this on-line effort. Acceptance
testing will be conducted by FiMD and the develop on-line system must go against the
test files.

General Requirements: Automate the credit card reconciliation process and entry of
obligation and cost data into the Financial Management System.

Performance Requirement:
●

●

●

●

●

Prepare the Functional Requirement Document that identifies the TVTVWsoftware
that will interface with the NETSCAPE browser and access the Sybase DBMS on the
FUSC6000/390 hardware platform; and, identifies FMD, AD, and LMO needs.
Identi& costs of the WWW software, DBMS, hardware platform, development, and

training. Development will tie place on the RlSC6000/360 hardware platform.
Present a schedule of tasks for the development of the reconciliation process. This
document will be reviewed and approved by the Government prior to proceeding with
development

Develop the credit card reconciliation on-line system.

Demonstrate prototype modules to FMD prior to testing.

Prepare a Training Plan document identifying how the training will take place (include
but not limited to - where, what type of equipment(s), the duration for the class) and
a proposed scheduie identifj@ the tasks necessary to conduct training.

Prepare a User Guide Document. The customer must be able to easily follow the
instructions on how to use the on-line system using appropriate screen graphics.

. .



●

●

●

Providetraining to FMD, card holders, approving officials and other designated
persomel identified. Training will use the production system. Approximately 500
customers need to be trained.

Acceptance testing WN be conducted by FMD. The credit card reconciliation on-line
system must conform to the Functional Requirement Document. If there are problems
identified during testing, the SSC must be available to correct the problems when
called upon.

Documents will be developed under the AIM standards format.

Metric:

●

●

●

●

●

●

Delivery of ~e Functional Requirements which identifies the FMD, AD, and LMO
needs; provides the proposed schedule; provides the identification of costs for the
WWW software, DBMS, hardware plationn, developmen~ and training; and is

presented in the AIM standard format.

Delivery of the Training Plan document which identifies the training; provides the

proposed schedule; and is presented in the AIM standard format.

Delivery of the User Guide document which explains the purpose of the user guide
and provides step-by-step instructions using screen graphics.

Training - provides an overview presentation, presents the functionali~ of the on-line
system using the User Guide, allows efficient time for questions and answers, and the
capability for the customer to easily operate the on-Iine system and reconcile his bill.

Testing - the petiorrnance of the system during acceptance testing and the
demonstrated conformance of the system to the approved Functional Requirements.

Also the timeliness of the contractor’s response to problem inquiries and the
resolution to problems.

Completion of all work within the original schedule and co=

.-



Milestones:

DraftRequirementDocument

Final Requirement Document

Draft Training Plan Document

Final Training Pkm Document

Draft User Guide Document

Final User Guide Document

Credit Card Reconciliation System installed and available for
acceptance testing

CreditCardReconciliationSysteminstalledandavailablefor
productionuse

Conduct User Training

April 5, 1996

Aprd 10, 1996

April 26, 1996

May 3, 1996

May 17, 1996

May 24, 1996

May 2$, 1996

iMay 31, 1996

June3 -14, 1996

-.



ExhibitG

AssignmentofJob Description Documents:

JDD + Description Effective Date
AFool OSEMA Management Information System 2-06-96
GiMGOO1 IOG COTS Database 3-01-96
AFO02 OSEMA Technology Assessment 3-1~-96

AFO03 OSEL~ BudgeModuleUpdate 3.12-96
HAOO 1 IntegratedFinancialManagementProgram 3-lQ-96

1001 HSR NlanagementInformation System PCD Mods 3-1~.96

HAO02 Credit Card Reconciliation System 4-02-96

. .

/ ..



OMBApproval U: 27fA .42
1. mTRACT1013JOE PAGEOFPAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 2
2. JWENDMENTMODIFICATIONNO. 3. EFFECTIVEMTE 4. REOUISITtOWPU RCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (Ma~)

7 K::
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADhSHISTERED BY (Nottwttmn h 6) CODE

1

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102

SS. mTEO (SEEf7EM11)

10AMDDHCATIONOFCONTRACTO?DERNO.

x NASI-20650
10S.OATED(SEEITEM13)

CODE I FACILITY CODE 2/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered sohcifalion /s amended as eel forth in ham 14. The hour ad date apedfii for raceip( of C4f8ra is aslandad, is not extended.

Offers mud acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date apeoftii in the aokisitalion or as wnandad, by one of the foliow+ngmethods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _copieadthaa mmdmanf; (b) By acknAa@i receipt dthia amarrdmanf on each sopy of ha offer submiflad; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram whii insides a referanw to the acdiiitatbn and amandrrwrd numbers. FAJLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND MTE SPECIFIED WY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. H by
virlue of this amendmenl you desire to ohange an ofhsrekaady aubmiiad, suoh ohanga may be made by telegram or latter, prodded each telegram or Jatter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received pdor 10 the opening hour and date spat ifiad.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION OATA (Kmqtilt=$

See Page 2.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) I A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spat/fya@odfyJ THE CtW4GES SET FORTH IN fTEM 14 ARE MADE INTHECONTRACTORDER

+

.,
NO. IN ITEMlOA.

)( B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT~DER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE A#W&GT’&Tl& CWNGES (such 8s cbnfrea ~ w@9 -,
appoprfation data, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, WRSUANTTOTHEAUTHDMY . .

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT ts ENTERED INTO WRSUA$fT TO AUTHORITY OR

I
D. OTHER(SP@f.y~ o/hliWsr u)d autbftyj

I

E. lMPORTAN~ ContractorX is not, k requird to signthisdocumentandreturn copiestothe issuingOffii.
14. DESCRIPTIONOFIW4ENDMENTIMODIFICATION(Organizedby uCF aactlon tmc4ngs, fncfudng adkdfafhxktxmbacf a@acf rnatkw wham @aalWe.)

The purpose of this modification is to add in&emeotal fundingto the contractpursuantto the Contract Funding
clause. Accordingly, the following change is hereby made:

Except as provided herein, all terms and oondifiona of the documed referenced in Item 9A or lM, as heretofore ohangad, remains unchanged and in full form and effasf.

15A. N4VUEMD TiTLE OF SIGNER (Tw8 w@rQ 16A W AND TiTLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER flypa orprhf)

CAROLYN A. WELLS
15B. CONTRACTOIUOFFEROR 15C. DATE StGNED 16S. ~EO STA~S OF WRICA 16C. OATE SIGNED

/
BY ‘. /7, ,!14{>’ / .//!; 4.;/

(Signafura ofparaw authorized fo *n) (Slgnati ‘of ConfmcUng oMc8rj
NSN 754U11-152-6070 *la STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREWOUSEDITIONUNUSABLE PrasoribadbyGSA

FAR(46CFR)53.243

.,



A. Incremental funding in the amount of $270,000 for cost and $15,000 for fee has been added to

Section B, B-3, Contract Funding and is shown below

“B.3 Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, the

total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $1,038,920. This allotment is for Business and
Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following estimated period of
performance: February 1, 1996 through April 30, 1996.

(b) An additional amount of $41,080 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ****** ***** *ti*********~** ***** *********************************************

Estimated Cost Award Fee G!2!K EL@!!13

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Total

$3,521,900
0
0
0
0

0
0

$3,521,90~

$201,700
0
0
0
0

0
0

$201,70;

$3,723,600
0
0
0
0

0
0

$3,723,60~

Funding includes $1,038,920 for cost and $4 fi,080 for fee.

~

GMG.1334

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

& ~ AMOUNT

A5160 28230020400 $285,000

$500,000
25,000

0
150,000
100,000

0
20,000

285,000
$1,080,000

STATUS

Complete

Page 2 of 2 “
NASI-20650
Modification No. 7



I OMB ADPIO\ 27C0-0042
1. CONTRACT10COOE PAGEOFPAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 2
2. AMENDMENTIMOOIFICATIONNO.

coo, ~bfF c! Tr$iB
4. REOUtStT10+4rPURC-EREQ.NO. 5. PROJECTNO.(IYapplkaB&)

8
6. ISSUEOBY I 7. ACA41NISTEREDBY(U- ttranItem6) COOE I

I )

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 .

I
8. NAME AND ACDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., stmef, cuunty, State, end .UP Coda) 9A. AMENOMENT OF SOLICITAT~N NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9S.DATED (SEE lTEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
Ia4. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.

H
x NAS1-20650 -

IOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE I FACUJTY CODE I I 2/1 196
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

t
U The aIXW n.rntwed aolicitationisamsrrdad aaastforth in “am 14. Thatwrandrietoepacifii forrao+tof~ara U issstandadi U rnmtdendsd.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and dale spM&sd in the sdkitation or as emended, by one of the following methods

(a) By completing ttems 8 and 15, and returning _ copies d the amendment: (b) By ec~ racaip4 d thm amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: of
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the aolktiation and arrramdms.t numbam. FAfLURE OF YOUR ACW4CXVLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
ATTHEPMCE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRtOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPEClflED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue & this amendment you desire to change an dfer atr~ submitted, such change maybe made ~ telegram or latter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opsning hour and date Spsoikrd.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRtATION OATA (Hrwuirr@

See Page 2.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER fs ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Sp”r)r aul,hdy) THE Ct+4NGES SET FORTH IN fTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/C3RDER IS MOOlflED TO REFLECT THE ACMtNISTRATfVE CI-W4GES (such ss dKWWS h PSY@-e,
WYP=IL-I-A*. Nc.)SETFORTHINITEM14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORtTf OF FAR 43.103@).

x C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTf+ORIW W

52.243-2Changes - Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alternate II (APR 1984)
D.OTHER(Spad&~ of&tkXfAmandauumrify)

E. IMPORTANT Contractoris not,X is requiredto signthii documentand return 3 CO@SZZto W issuingoffii.
14. DESCRIPTIONOF AMENDMENTIMODIFtCATtON(OWfzad by LICF =fkxr headrvs, hdudrru ~~b=t au- rnam w- ~~.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide for a full and equitable adjustment pursuant to the Changes
clause for additional work added as a result of Modification/Change Order No. 2 dated February 29, 1996.
Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

4

Except as provided herein, sII terms and conditions d the drxument referenced in Item 9A or 10A, ss haretdora changed, remaina unchanged and In full force and effect.

15A. NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Type &print) I 16A. NAME AND TtTLE OF CONTRACTINGOFFICERfTYPSof@nf)

WILLIAM L. ANDERSON, EXECUTIVE V. P . CAROLYN A. WELLS
lSB. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 16C. DATE SIGNED

1’”” :vp;JoF~E~JL )- , “c:,o:,s’GNEo ,,lc
~~f~ &;/- 4116196 BY

-V, * T,
( , . LA

(S,gnature ofpamon au $torrZad (0 SJgrr) (Slgnatur@# Corxmcung Orlkxrj

NSN 7S40-01-1524370 3&lc6 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREWOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

FAR (46 CFR) S3.243



I
A. Section B., B.2, cost is hereby increased by $92,033 from $3,553,400 to $3,645,433 and award fee is
increased by S3,693 from $202,964 to $206,657 and the award fee available for the first period is increased

by $3,693 from $102,114 to $105,807 and Ls shown below.

“8.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE

A. The estimated cost of this contract is $3,645,433 exclusive of the award fee of $206,657 and
fixed fee* of $0. The total estimated cost, award fee, and fixed fee is $3,852,090.

B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Period Available Award Fee

Februaiy 1, 1996- July 31, 1996 $105,807

A. Incremental funding in the amount of $68,037 for cost and $2,689 for fee has been added to Section
B, B-3, Contract Funding and is shown below

“8.3 Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, the
total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $1,118,457. This allotment is for Business and
Administrative Management Information Sewices (BAMIS) and rovers the following estimated period of
performance: February 1, 1996 through April 30, 1996.

(b) An additional amount of $45,033 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7

Mod. 8

Total

Estimated Cost

$3,521,900
0
0
0
0

31,500
0
0

92,033
$3,645,433

Award Fee

$201,700
0
0
0
0

1,264
0
0

3,693
$206,657

CPAF

$3,723,600
0
0
0
0

32,764
0
0

95,726
$3,852,090

Fundina*

$500,000
25,000

0
150,000
100,000

12,764
20,000

285,000
70,726

$1, fi63,490

●Funding includes $1,118,457 for cost and $45,033 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

GMG.1339 A5160 28230020400 $70,726 Complete GMG.001.00

Page 2 of 2
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 8



I
OMBAPvOvd#’ 2700-& .

I. CONTRACTIDCOOE PAGEOFPAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 6
2. N4ENCMENT/WOOIFICATIONNO. 3. EFFECTIVEDAT,E 4. REQUIS.ITKIWPURCWSEREQ.NO. 5. PROJECTNO.(Nq@kAb)

9 ~p,< I u :JYb

6. ISSUEDBY COOE 7. AD.UNISTEREOBY(NOUXWUIUIm 6) CODE
[

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS of CONTRACTOR (No., m cww sforo. w DP w) 9A. AMENfX4ENT OF SOUCfTATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102 l-l====

IIx NAS1-20650
106. OATED (SEE ITEM f3)

CODE I FACILITY CODE
I I 2/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered adiiitation ia amended ae eat forth in fknr 14. The hour end dale apecibd for receipt of offers is nd extended.

0t7era must acknowledge receipt d thii emendment @or to the hour and dale apedmd in the aok.itekiorr or u amended, by one d the fdlowirrg methods:

(a) By completing ttems 8 and 15, end returning_ COPiaeof the amendmerrc (b) 6Y aoknowwrino receipt d thii amdmt WI ~ch COPY& t~ ~M $u~iffd or
(c) By separate Ieffer or telegram wltich includes e reference to the adidtitbn and amendment numbers. FAJLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEOGEWNT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRtOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTtON OF YOUR OFFER. Ktry
virtue of Ibis amendment you desire to shanga an dfer alreadyaubmilfed,auohshanoomaybe madebytebgramor letter,providedeach blegram or Ieffer makes
reference to the solicitation and lhIs amendment, ‘end“mreeahmd prior 10 the opening hour and date apecibd.
12. Accounting AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Hrequimr$

See Page 2.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) j A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED WRSUA14T TO. (SPC+MYtulhodty) THE CI-W4GES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE hA4DE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER.,

NO. IN ITEM 10A.

x 52.243-2 Changes - Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987’) Alternate II (APR 1984)

& THE A60VE NUM6ERED CDNTRACT/ORDER LSMODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ~lSTRATWE CHANGES (such as cherroee Irrj@no Mice,
awopdeti date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, WRSUWT TO THE wW0Rt7Y OF FAR 43.103(lJ).

C, THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED fNTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY Ok%

I
D. OTHER (Spec~ type ofnm@fhUon and e-fy)

I
E. IMPORTANT: ContractorX k not, ie rquirad tosignthii documentandreturn copka totheissuingoffke.
14. DESCRIPTIONOFAMENCMENT/MODIFICATION(Oqwrr/zedby UCF a?cfim haedm hcludql ~~m SULj=f nmffw - =~.)

Pursuant to the Section I Clause 52.243-2 ‘Changes-Cost Reimbursement Alternate 11”,the contractor is
authorized and directed by this change oder modification to implement changes to the contract Statement of Work
as noted below. In accordance with the Changes Clause, an equitable adjustment may be made to the contract
estimated cost and fee by a subsequent modification. Incremental funding is allotted to the contract pursuant to the
Contract Funding clause. Accordingly, the follow”ng changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

4

CAROLYN A. WE~
15B.CONTRACTORIOFFEROR lSC. DATE SIGNED 160. UF#T@ STATE 16C. DATE SIGNED

(SqnsnIm o/pemon ●uihorlzed b a)gn)
.

NSN 754041-1524070 30-10s r STANDARDFORM 30 (Rev. 10=)
PREWOUS EDMON UNWABLE Preacribdby GsA

FAR (46 CFR) S3X3

.



I

A. Exhibit A, Statement of Work, Paragraph 8. is hereby changed as shown below by adding the
fo[lowing:

-NASA Automated Audit Management Systems Enhancements (OSEMA)

Performance-based Job Description Documents (JDD’s) inctuding performance metrics are incJuded in

Exhibit G.= .

B. Exhibit G is hereby changed by adding the above JDD and is attached hereto,

c. Section B, B.3, Contract Funding, the total amount allotted for payment of cost exclusive of fixed fee
is provisionally increased by $70,000 from $1,118,457 to $1,188,457 and is restated as follows:

“B.3, CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of rest, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause,

the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $1,188,457. This allotment is fof Business and

Administrative Management Information Sewices (6AMIS) and covers the following estimated period of

performance: February 1, 1996 through April 30, 1996.

(b) An additional amount of $45,033 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.’

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** **ti*****w*****w+~ ***** *************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee u m

‘ Basic
Mod. 1

Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4

Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8’

Mod. 9
Total

$3,521,900
0
0
0
0

31,500
0
0

92,033

$3,645,43:

$201,700
0
0
0
0

1,264
0
0

3,693 ‘

$206,65?

$3,723,600
0
0
0
0

32,764
0
0

95,726

$3,852,09;

$500,000
25,000

0
150,000
100,000

12,764
20,000

285,000
70,726
70,000

$1,233,490

Funding includes $1,188,457 for cost and $45,033 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR JQ’ fwJ AMOUNT STATUS JDIJ—

AF.5375 R21142 32395010100 $70,000 Partial AFO04.00

Page 2 of 6 .
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 9



.

.

Exhibit G

Job Description Documents (JDD)



Exhibit G

Assignment of Job Description Documents:

JIxM
AFoo 1
GMGOO 1
AFO02
AFO03
HAOO1
1001
HMO?
AFO04

Q=mQl IYfecu“veDatg
OSEMA Management In.forrna;on System 2-06-96
IOG COTS Database 2-29-96
OSEMA Technology Assessment 3-14-96
OSEMA Budge Module Update 3-14-96
Integrated Financial Management Program 3-14-96
HSR lManagement Information System PCD Mods 3-14-96
Credit Card Reconciliation System 4@.96

NASA Automated Audit M=mt. Sys. Enh. (OSEMA) 4-10-96

.



.

Job Description Document
for

BMMIS Contract (NAS1-20650)
.

J-DI) # AFO04.00

Title: NASA Automated Audit hhnagement System Enhancements (OSEMA)

LaRC Point of Contact: Charles E. Cockrell, Chief Engineer, OSEMA

Mail Stop 421

Phone 864-3361 .

Scope

Provide necessary programming support along with required COTS hardware and

software to cause the existing OSEIMA SUN SpareStation 20 to operate as a server

running all existing applications, as well as running the 4D version of the NASA

.Automated Audit Management System (NAAh4S) under Sybase. Assure the availability
of NAAMS to all NASA centers through appropriate network links and security

measures.

General Requirements

Establish the OSEMA SUN SparcStation 20 as a server for both existing and fhture 4D

applications running under Sybase. Access will have to be assured to all users accross

nerwork links. Users or potential”users will reside with OSEMA facilities, across
L~gley, ~d Mt.h selected individuals at other NASA Field Centers and Headquarters.

The f~st application to be migrated to the SUN SparcStation 20 will be the NAAMS.

One of the concerns with the NAAMS database is the ability to stieguard the

information. Attention should be paid not only to protection of the data on the database
but also to the ability to protect it during transmission.

Specific Requirements

1.

7-.

2.

4.

5.

*

Develop a schedu’le and resource plan which defines the required COTS software and
hardware along with a plan for rninimul interruption of current applications.

Setup of SUN SparcStation 20 with appropriate COTS hardware and sofmm.re in

OSEM.A server room.
Assure comection as a node on LaRCNET and availability of current applications
making use of the SUN SparcStation 20.

immigrationof the NAAMS from the current 4D semer to the SUN Sparcstation 20.
Development of the NAAMS database under Sybase on the SUN SparcStation 20.



6. Development of appropriate security meas~es Wd network li~s to assure
availability of the NP@J4S da~b~e to ~1 NASA Centers.

7. Provide necessary interfaces to the Sm sparcstation20applicationsthrough

individual remote MAC, MS-DOS, or UNIX desktop units.

Metrics
.

1. Full functionality of all applications accross ne~ork horn remote desktop

equipment.

2. Formal presentation to OSEMA management of all findings and recommendations
with a question and answer period to clarify any areas of confhsion. .

3. Completion of all work within the original schedule and cost.

Milestones

I.

-)-.

3.

4.

Completion of schedule and resource plan by May 1, 1996.

lMonthly reports to OSEMA management on progress made according to schedule
and resource plan.

Move the S~ SparcStation 20 to the OSEMA server room with all existing
applications available accross the network by June 1, 1996.

Functional demonstration of N#AMS operating under Sybase from remote locations

by August 1, 1996.



I
OMB Approval II: 2700-0042

1. CONTIWCTIDCOOE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 2
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATIONNO. 3. EFFECTIVEDATE 4. REQUISITIONIPURCNASEREQ.NO. 5. PROJECTNO.(1[app//cab/o)

10 WI 06 1996
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifolhw than Ilwn 6) CODE I

National Aeronauti= and Space Administration
Langley Research Center .

Hampton, VA 23681-0001

1
8. NAME ANO ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sfrset, county, SIale, and ZIP Code) 9A. AMENDMENTOFSOLICITATIONNO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM f 1)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650 W
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM f3fl

COOE FACIUTY COOE 2/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

•~
Oframmust acknowledge recei@ of thlc amandment prior 10the hour and dale speclfiad in Ihe eoficllaliomor as amended, by one of the following melhodc:

(a) By completing Ilems 8 and 15, and reluming _ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowdadging receipt of Ihle amendment on each copy of Ihe olfer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which Includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVEO
AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR oFFER. If by
virfue d this amendment you deelre 10change en offer already submiffed, such change may be made by Ielegram or letter, providad each telegram or Ielter makea
reference 10the solicilallon and Ihls amendment, and is received prior 10 the opening hour and dale specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If raqulred)

See Page 2.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTl%ACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (S@cMy a@orffy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM14AREM4DEIN THECONTRACTORDER

NO.INITEM10A.

)( B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such aschancres In patina Oflce,
aPPmPrfati Cbte, efc.) SET FORTH IN tTEM 14, PURSUANT To THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.lo3(fr).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIN OF:

I
D. OTHER (SpeclW fypa olnrodiflcaflon end aufhorify)

I

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X isnot, is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF secfkrn heedlngs, Indudng aolkltatlorVconfrcrct subJacf metier wherm feaa/bfe.)

The purpose of this modification is to add incremental funding to the contract pursuant to the Contract Funding
clause. Accordingly, the following change is hereby made:

Except as provided herefn. all terms and condillona d the dooumant referenced in hem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type ofpdnf) 16A. NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING ,~[FICER(Typaof@r*

CARQLYN A. WELLS
15B. CONTRACTORJOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED

‘p0::~wA~~)2$/ ‘;::y;:D,’:’:;._...
(Slgnafum ofpersorr aufhorfzed to sfgrr) (S@ralureJ$f Conkect{ng 0tr7cerj

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITiON UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



A. Incremental funding in the amount of $435,974 for cost and $25,286 for fee has been added to
Section B, B-3, Contract Funding and is shown below

“6.3 Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN ~990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, the

total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $1,624,431. This allotment is for Business and
Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following estimated period of
performance: February 1, 1996 through June 30, 1996. *

(b) An additional amount of $70,319 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF kM

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8’
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Total

$3,521,900
0
0
0
0

31,500
0
0

92,033
0

$3,645,43:

$201,700
0
0
0
0

1,264
0
0

3,693
0

$206,65~

$3,723,600
0
0
0
0

32,764
0
0..

95,726
0

$3,852,09;

$500,000
25,000

0
150,000
100,000

12,764
20,000

285,000
70,726
70,000

461,260
$1,694,750

Funding includes $1,624,431 for cost and $70,319 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

GMG.1051 A5160 282300204 $461,260 Partial

Page 2 of 2
NAS1-20650

.!~ Modification No. 10



OMB Approwal #: i, ..J-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 11
2. AJWNDMENTrMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTtVE DATE 4. REC2UlSlT10tVPURCFLASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (ffaPp/&ocJ@

11 MAY 1 n 19wl
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. AKWJNLSTERED BY (Notfrer U?anIfenr 6) COOE

1

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

.

8. NW AND Al)ORESs OF CONTRACTOR (No., sbwt, cwnfy, State, srrd Zlp Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400

McLean, VA 22102

-

10A.MODIFICATIONOFGONTRACTIORDERNO.

x NAS1-20650
10S.DATEO (SEE ITEM 13)

COOE I FACILITY CODE 2/1 /96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered adiiitalion is amended as ea4 forth In hem 14. Ths hour end rid. apooikf for reseipt d Offers is extended, la not wdended.

Offers must ackmwdedge receipt d thie amendment prbr to ths hour and date spacifii in the adiition or se wnended, by one d the following mafhodx

(a) By completing ttems 8 and 15, and returning _ copies d the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt d thie amendment on eech copy d the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram wlich includes a reference to the sdiiitation and amendment numbers. FAJLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVEO
AT THE PtACE OESIGNATEO FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFtEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virfue d this amendment you desire to change an offer alresdy submiied, such shange may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to ihe solicitation and this amendment, end is rsos”ti prior to the openirva hour and date sfrecifled.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION OATA (tf18r#lilS@

See Page 2.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTWORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS tSSUEO PURSUANT TO @fxrcifY aUthO/Ify) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT OROER

NO. IN ITEM 10A.

x 52.243-2 Changes - Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 198 7) Alternate II (APR 1984)

B. THE ASOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MOOlflED TO REFLECT THE ADMtNtSTRATiVE CHANGES (such w cfrarrgse lo peyfng orTkx
aPProprfakxr date, etc.) SET FORTH IN tTEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHoRtTY OF FM 43.lo3(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Speci& type ofnrodflc.sffon and auffro@)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X isnot, is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF I%lENlX4ENTI?dODlFlCAT10f4 (O@wf=f by UCF aactbtr headrt$i J0ch@r9 e~~u~t MSw W- ~~.)

Pursuant to the Section 1Clause 52.243-2 “Changes-Cost Reimbursement Alternate 11”,the wntractor is
authorized and directed by this change order modification to implement changes to the contract Statement of Work
as noted below. In accordance with the Changes Clause, an equitable adjustment may be made to the contract
estimated cost and fee by a subsequent modification. Incremental funding is allotted to the contract pursuant to the
Contract Funding clause. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

4

Except as pm’ded herein, afl terms and condiii of the dooumanf refaranoed tn hem SA or lQA. ~ heratdore ohanged, remains unchanged and in futl forse and effect.

ISA. F4PMEAND TITLE OF SIGNER fTw or@nt) Im w N TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER f7w of@?J

CAROLYN A. WELLS
15B.CONTRACTORIOFFEROR lSC. Q4TESIGNEO l~.,y,s;;%

nv

I I
“. . . ! ,.

(Slgrrafrmofpsrsonarrtknizedtosign) (Slgnefunf -of Conescffrrg or7hxrr) 1
NSN 7S40-01-1524070 Wlos STANDARDFORM 30 (Rev. 1043)
PREVIOUS EDfTION UNUSABLE PreauibadbvGsA ”.’

FAR (48 CFR) S32U



A. Exhibit A, Statement of Work, Paragraph 8. is hereby changed as shown below by adding the
following:

-Facility Maintenance Augmentation Database
-MIS System Plan for LaRC
-EPRS Mods to SUppOrt FAB

Performance-based Job Description Docum6nts (JDD’9) including performance metrics are included in
Exhibit G.”

B. Exhibit G is hereby changed by adding the above JDD’s and is attached hereto.
.

c. Section 0, B.3, Contract Funding, the total amount allotted for payment of cost exclusive of fixed fee
is provisionally increased by $94,000 from $1,624,431 to $1,718,431 and is restated as follows:

“B.3, CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of rest, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause,
the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $1,718,431. This allotment is for Business and

Administrative Management Information Sewices (BAMIS) and covers the following estimated period of
performance: February 1, 1996 through June 30, 1996.

(b) An additional amount of $70,319 is obligated under this mntract for payment of fee.”

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF E!J.@@l

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4

Mod. 5

Mod. 6
Mod. 7

Mod. 8’
Mod. 9 “
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Total

$3,521,900
0
0
0
0

31,500
0
0

92,033
0
0

$3,645,433

$201,700
0
0
0
0

1,264
0
0

3,693
0
0 ““

$206,65!

$3,723,600
0
0
0
0

32,764
0
0

95,726
0
0

$3,852,09:

$500,000
25,000

0
150,000
100,000

12,764
20,000

285,000
70,726
70,000

461,260
94,000

$1,788,750

Funding includes $1,718,434 for cost and $70,319 for fee,

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR pklj 5/ib@

— 1355 A
~ AMOUNT STATUS ~

GMG.= M3058 99230020700 $80,000 Partial GM.001.00
GI.9162 R20724 50559880600 7,000 Partial GI.001.00
HB.1242 R20719 50590850100 7,000 Partial HBOO1.00

Page 20fll” “
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 11



/
./’

,,/’
,’

Exhibit G

Job Description Documents (JDD)
.

4

4



Exhibi[ G

.%signrnem of Job Description Documents:

GNIGOO 1
AFO02
.AFO03
I-MOO1

- 1001
HAO02
AFO04
GIOO1
GMOO1
HBool

Description Effective Date
OSE>L+ Management Information System 2-06-96
IOG COTS Database ~-~9-96
OSEMA Technology Assessment 3-14-96
OSEMA Budge Moduk Update 3-14-96
Integrated Financial Managemem Program 3-14-96
HSR Management Information System PCD Mods ~- 14-96
Credit Card Reconciliation System 4.0~-96
NASA Automated .Qdit M=mt. Sys. Enh. (OSEMA) 4-10-96
Faciliry Maintenance .N.grnentxion Database 5-10-96
MS System Plan for LaRC 5-10-?6
EPRS Mods [0 Sllpport FAB 5-10-96

4



Jol)

13AMIS

,JDD# GIOO1.00

Description Document

for
Contract (NAS 1-20650)

.

Title: Facility Maintenance Au=gnentation Database

LaRC Points of Contact: Robin K. Rubrecht
Mail stop 4s 1
Phone 4-3690

Scoue: This JDD movides for the develoDment and

lMike Fitzgerald
Mail stop 481
Phone 4-3681

imcdementacion of txocesses to:. .
complete the devel~pment of a prototype database for traking LaRC maintenance
ausynentation projects on 4D Server located in Building 1191, Room 116. The contractor
w1lI provide technical support, consulting, training, and the coordination of the
development and implementation of this on-line effort. Acceptance testing will be
conducted by Operations Support Division (OSD).

General Requirements: Automate the LaRC maintenance augmentation tracking
process.

Performance Requirement:

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

Complete development of the LaRC Maintenance Augmentation Tracking System
using the prototype database.

‘Database will include but not limited to - description of task, justification and
priority, building or other location information, equipment or system information,
cost estimates, schedules ancl/or milestones, actual cost information, contacts,
product line field, and miscellaneous comments. Database input screen(s) arranged
to correspond to logical order of input.

Must have complete Read/Write control and function capability for Work Control,
OSD Technical Support, FSED, E&CSS and Customers.

Prepare the Functional Requirement Document that identiles requirements for
Funding and Status functions. Complete coding to accomplish the Funding and
Status functions.

Identify and develop capability for AdHoc reports and searches. Develop ador
assist customer in writing necessary reports.

Prepare System Documentation to include but not limited to - description, design
specifications, database fields, operations’ guide.

Prepare a Training Plan Document identi~ing how the training wiiI take
place(include but not limited to - where, what type of equipment(s), who will be
trained, duration) and a proposed schedule. This can be a one-page document
describing the training.

Prepare a User Guide Document. The customer must be able to easily follow the
instructions on how to use the on-line system using appropriate screen graphics and



on-line help options. This can be a simple instruction guide [h~t J novice cm
follow.

● Provide tr~ining to designated personnel identified by OSD. Training will use the
production system. Approximately 12 people will need to be trained.

● Provide Backup procedures. “

● Acceptance testing will be conducted by OSD. If there are problems identified
during testing, the Support Service Contractor (SSC) must be available to correc[
the problems when called upon.

● Documents and coding will be developed using the Management Information
Systems Branch (iMISB) Data Processing Guide.

Metric:

● Delivery of the Facility Maintenance Augmentation Maintenance Tracking System
Database which satisfies the requirements of tie OSD needs.

● Delivery of the Functional Requirement Document which identifies the Funding and
Status functions and delivery of these functions.

● Delivery of System Documentation which identifies all specifications, database
design, operation’s guide.

● Delivery of the User Guide document which explains the purpose of the user guide
and provides step-by-step instructions using screen graphics and on-line help.

● Training - provides an overview presentation, presents the functionality of the on-
line system using the User Guide, allows efficient time for questions and answers,
and the capabiMy for the customer to easily operate the on-line system and to
produce reports.

● Testing - the performance of the system during acceptance testing and the
demonstrated conformance of the system to the approved Functional Requirements.
Also the timeliness of the contractor’s response to problem inquiries and the
resolution to problems.

● Completion of ail work within the original schedule and cost.

Milestones:

La.RC Maintenance Au=gnentation Tracl&g System
installed and available for acceptance testing

Draih Requirements Document (Funding and Status)

Final Requirements Document (Funding and Status)

Draft User Guide Document

Final User Guide Document

LaRC Maintenance Augmentation Tracking System
(include Funding and Status)

installed and available for acceptance testing

May 24, 1996

June 7, 1996

June 14, 1996

i%l~USt 1, 1996

August 10, 1996

August 15, 1996



ConciuctUserTraining Sep[ember30.1996

Backup Procedures September 30.1996



.Job Description Document

for
B.WYHSContract (NAS1-20650)

JDD # GMOO1.00

Title: MIS System Plan for LaRC

LaRC PointofContact: FrankAllario,Chief,ISSD
lNlailStop157
Phone864-6633

Scope

Developmentof a planforacomprehensiveNIISSystematLaRC including(1)A review
ofapplicableMIS Systemsinbusiness,industry,andre=archinstitutionstoid@ifY
potentiallymansferablemodels;(2)an investigationof LaRC’sneeds;and (3)the
considerationof emer=tigmanagementproceduresinbothFederaland non-Federal
environments.

Requirements

1. Development of a plan for fulfilling the Scope.
2. Conduct a MIS workshop at LaRC on existing MIS systems used within business,

industry, and research institutions.

3. Development of an MIS plan for LaRC that includes independent as well as
sequential options for immediate and future development and implementation.

Metrics and Milestones

1. Submission of a comprehensive plan for fulfilling the Scope: May 25, 1996.
2. Completion of a MIS workshop at LaRC: August 1996.
3. Submission of an MIS plan for LaRC that includes independent as well as sequential

options for immediate and fiture MIS Systems development and implementation:
August15,1996

d



Job Description Document

for
BAMIS Contract (NASI-20650)

JDD # HBOO1.00

Title: EPRS Modifications toSupport Fabrication Division

LaRC Point of Contact Delores K. Pouoard, PRD, CFO

Scope:

General

Mail Stop 104 ‘
Phone 864-6098

Provide application programming suppoti for the Langley Electronic Purchase Request
System (EPRS) by performing each of the requirements listed below. Each requirement

will be measured at selected intewals throughout the work order performance period
as it relates to the quantity, timeliness and quality of the work performed.

Reauirements: Modify existing EPRS to include the ability to initiate Fabrication
Pu;chase Requests and Fabrication Change Memos. -

Specific Requirements:,

1. Requirement Modify the existing EPRS to allow for the initiation of a new fabrication
purchase request based on the format in Enclosure 1 using the followin9 guidance.

● The PR number should be automatically assigned by the system using the following
logic.

Example: PR Number F776.ABO1

F77 = The PR Number will always begin with this

6 = The Program Year input Below
AB = The first two positions of the Spons Org for the RTR. This will be obtained from

the PRD Planning File. If the Org is not found in the PRD Planning file it should
default to the initiators Org.

01 = Sequential Number assigned by System

● Initiator will be required to enter the following data:

JOBORDERNUMBER
PY
NUMBEROF FABHOURSREQUIRED
TECHNICAL ADVISOR
REWS SECTION

● The RTR number and MA will be obtained from the job order by EPRS like it is on
current PR’s.



2.

● The number of hours entered will then be multiplied by a rate to determine the dollar
amount for Line 1 of the Fab PR. It is desired that the Fab rate be coded into EPRS so that
the user DOES NOT have to enter it, because the possibility of using an incorrect rate
could be potentially great. The PRD Fab Analyst will be responsible for notifying MISB if
the Fab Rate changes so that it can be modified in EPRS.

● In order to determine the amount for Line 1:

Multiply Number of Fab Hours Required by Rate

Add $1.00 to the result

● Line 99 amount will be $1.00

● The Object Class will always be 8888

● There can only be ONE fab PR for a given RTR (9-Digit) for a given PY. When a new
PR is added, EPRS will have to check to see if one already exists for this PY with that
RTR number. If a PR does exist, then the initiator should be displayed a message
indicating this and the PR will not be allowed. Also, EPRS should check to see if the Job
Order is Open to both FAB and IABOR. If it is not, then a message should appear

indicating this and the Job Order not be allowed to be used.

● Routing:

Initiator
Branch (Based on Current Thresholds)
PRD ($1 OK or Greater)
FMD and FAB simultaneously

Metric:

●

✎

●

✎

Fabrication Purchase Request can be prepared in EPRS.
Reliability and accuracy will be the same as with current PR’s in EPRS.
Routing will be accurate.
Allow for printing and other functionality currently available in EPRS.

Requirement: Modify the existing EPRS to allow for the initiation of a fabrication memo
that will be utilized to Add or Decrease $ and Hours on Fabrication Purchase Requests.
See Enclosure 2 for a sample format.

● Initiator will be required to enter the following data:

PURCHASE REQUEST NUMBER
iNDICATE iF IS AN MINCREASP OR “&cRmSE”
NUMBER OF FAB HOURS REQUIRED

● The number of Fab Hours Required will be multiplied by the current Rate and this dollar
amount will be increased or decreased from Line 1 of the Fabrication PR.

“ The following items will need to be displayed:



I

TECHNICAL ADVISOR
PURCHASE REQUEST NUMBER

JOB ORDER
PY
MA
NUMBER OF HOURS (INCREASW3ECREASE)

$ AMOUNT OF (lNCREAS~ECREASE)

● Routing:

Initiator
Branch
PRD ($1 OK or Greater)
FMD and FAB Simultaneously

Metric:

● Fabrication Change Memos can be prepared in EPRS.
● Reliability and accuracy will be the same as with current PR’s in EPRS.
● Routing will be accurate.
● Allow for printing and other functionality currently available in EPRS.

Milestones:

1. 5/31/96 Fabrication Purchase Requests and Change Memos available in EPRS



0M13 Approval #: 2700-

1. CONTRACT ID COOE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 2
2. AMEP~DMENTr%IOOIFICATIONNO. 3. EFFECTIVEDATE 4. REQUISITIOMPURCHASEREQ.NO. 5. PROJECTNO.(ff6@csbl@

12 JUN 18 1996
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ALWUNISTEREO BY (ffolherlfrarr ftem 6) CODE

[

Na’ ional Aeronauti~ and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 .

NCI lnfo~mation Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10AMODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650
10B. DATED(SEE ITEM f3)

CODE I FACILITY CODE 2/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabovenumbered aollcifstlon is amended as eaf forth in item 14. The hour and date spaoifled for racelpt of OtTers 10nol ekiended.

Olfers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior 10the hour and dale spacitfed in the eolfcifalion or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(s) BYcompleting ttems 8 and 15, and returning _ mpiee of the amendment (b) By actemvdsdging raoaipt of this amendment on each mpy of the offer submitted: or
(c) By separate letter or telegram wftiih inoludea a reference 10the $oUoiiation and amendment numbem. FAJLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PtACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AN) DATE SPECIFiED MAY RESULT IN REJECTtON OF YOUR OFFER. K by
virtue of Ibis amandment you desire to change an othf already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or tatter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date spec inert.

12. Accounting AND APPROPRtATION DATA (ffraqulracrl

See Page 2.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THISCHANGEORDERISISSUEDPURSUANTTO. (S- aUUwl&.)THECWU4GES SET FORTH IN iTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. iN iTEM 10A.

)( B. THEABOVENUfb4BEREDCONTRACTIORDERISMODIFIEDTO REFLECTTHE_NISTRATiVE C~GES (suchescharrgaslr?peylng ~e,
approprfaffon *fe, ee.) SET FORTHINtTEM~4,PURSUANTTOTHEAUTHO~ OFFAR43.103(b).

C. THISSUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTISENTEREDiNTOPURSUMITTOAUTHORITYOR

1
E. IMPORTANT: ContractorX is not, k requiredto sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMEN fXtENTM4DDIFKXTif3N (Orgsnlzed by (JCF eactforr fredn%% Inciudrg SOUCifwonkwrfract S@8ct rnetter whara lesslbIe.)

The purpose of this modification is to add incremental funding to the contract pursuant to the Contract Funding

clause. Accordingly, the following change is hereby made:

4

Except as provided herein, all terms and mndfiions of the document raferenmd in ffem 9A or 10A, aeheretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and efTect.
15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orp@nf,f 16A w AND nTLE OF CONTfWCTING OFFICER (Type ofprfnt)

CAROLYN A. WELLS
15B. CONTRACTOIUOFFEROR lSC. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNl~~TATES OF~RICA 16C. DATE SIGNEO

(’&”y pd/vf ,/? .~)jj”fi
f=jjN 18 IggfiBY

(S/gnafum of person aufhorfzad to sign) @gnature O@ ontracffrr@fncerj

NSt4 7540-01 -152 -S070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rav. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITfON UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

FAR (46 CFR) 53243

FILECOPY



A. Incremental funding in the amount of $965,983 for cost and $31,031 for fee has been added to
Section B, B-3, Contract Funding and is shown below:

“B.3 Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of feet in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, the

total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $2,684,414. This allotment is for Business and
Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following estimated period of
performance: Februa~ 1, 1996 through September 30, 1996.

.

(b) An additional amount of $101,350 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF EL!@!29

Basic
Mod. 1

Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6

Mod. 7

Mod. 8’

Mod. 9

Mod. tO

Mod. 11
Mod. 12

Total

$3,521,900
0
0
0
0

31,500
0
0

92,033
0
0
0

$3,645,433

$201,700
0
0
0
0

1,264
0
0

3,693
0
0
0

$206,65!

$3,723,600
0
0
0
0

32,764
0
0

95,726
0
0
0

$3,852,09%

Funding includes $2,684,414 for cost and $101,350 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

pFJ AMOUNT

$500,000
25,000

0
150,000
100,000

12,764
20,000

285,000
70,726
70,000

461,260
94,000

997,014
$2,785,764

STATUS

GMG.1051 A5160 282300204 $992,014 Partial
1.0599 H15068 53709200400 5,000 Complete

4

Q

Page 2 of 2
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 12



I
OfvlB Approval # 2’, 042

1 CONTRACTIDCODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 18

2 AMENDMENTIMODIFICATIONNO 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO

13
5. PROJECT NO. (ffapp//caMe)

J~c . N/A
6. ISSUEDBY CODE <[J 7 ADMINISTEREDBY(Ifother than Item 6) CODE

t

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

1
8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, Stale, and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-20650
x

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE
I

FACILITY CODE 2/1 /96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ Theabovenumbered solicitation isamendedassetfoflh inltem 14. Theho.randdatespecified forreceiptof~ers ❑ iseslended, ❑ is.otesle.ded.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference 10 the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If mquiced)

N/A
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authodfy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM lOA.

x FAR Clause 52.243-2, Changes - Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alternate II (APR 1984)

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying of7ice,
appfoptiation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: ContractorHis not,❑ is rewked toSignthiscJOCUrnentandreturn— copiestothe issuingoffice.
14. DESCRIPTIONOFAMENDMENT/MODIFICATION(Organized by UCF section heerlings, including solicitatioticontract subject matter whers feasible.)

The Contractor is hereby authorized and directed, by contract change order, to perform the Statement of Work
revisions contained herein. Appropriate contract schedule changes are as follows:

(CONTINUED)
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or lOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprtnt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprtntJ

I R. TODD LACKS

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED

(@8/%
(Signature of person authorfzd to sign) (Signature oftontracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



1. Exhibit A. Statement of Work, is revised as follotvs.

A. Section 8, Applications Dcvciopmcnt and Enhanccnwnt, is revised to incorpomtc the following Job
Description Documents by rcfercncc:

HBO02.00 ManagementInformation System for Lead Center Budgeting

DA.001.00 Workforce Management System for the Aerodynamics Division
AFO05.00 Development of Management Information Systems (MIS) Applications
AFO07,00 Computer Hardware and Software Infrastructure Support

B. Section 8, Applications Development and Enhancement, is revised to incorporate the following

modifications to existing Job Description Documents by reference:

AFOO1.01 Application Development for the Office of Safety, Environment and Mission
Assurance

GMGOO1.01 Internal Operations Group COTS Database

II. The Job Description Documents and the modifications to existing Job Description Documents
referenced in Paragraph I above are hereby incorporated into Exhibit G.

HI. The Govemrnent will issue a subsequent modification that definitizes the changes contained herein. A
fill and complete equitable adjustment will be negotiated and the resulting increases to the estimated cost and
available award fee will be effected. The Government will provide incremental finding for the revised effort by
a separate modification.

*********************************************************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF

Basic $3,521,900 $201,700 $3,723,600
Mod. 1 0 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0
Mod. 3 0 0 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0
Mod. 5 31,500 1,264 32,764
Mod. 6 0 0 0
Mod. 7 0 0 0
Mod. 8 92,033 3,693 95,726
Mod. 9 0 0 0
Mod. 10 0 0 0
Mod. 11 0 0 0
Mod. 12 0 0 0
Mod. 13 0 0 0
Total $3.645.433 $206,657 $3,852,090

*Includes $3,305,414 for cost and $101,350 for award fee.

Funding

$500,000
25,000

0
150,000
100,000

12,764

20,000
285,000
70,726
70,000

461,260
94,000

997,014
0

$3.406,764”

Page 2 of 18
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 13



Job Description Document
for

BAMIS Contract (NAS1-20650)

JDD # AFOO1.01

Title: Application Development for the Office of Safety, Environment and Mission Assurance

LaRC Point of Contact: Charles E. Cockrell, Chief Engineer, OSEMA
Mail Stop 421
Phone 4-3361

Scope

This job description document (JDD) provides for the completion of development of application
packages which will be included in a Management Information System (MIS) in OSEMA. The
applications will automate critical functions performed by OSEMA personnel to increase the
efficiency and effectiveness of operations. The application development will follow standards and
protocols established during development of initial applications under the previous BAMIS
contract. The applications will run on Macintosh and other required filesemers and operate on a
mixture of Macintosh and MS-DOS equipment. Extensive, data intensive, applications will reside
on a UNIX based workstation under Sybase.

Additional requirements were generated during protyping sessions to OSEMA management.
These requirements are outlined in Specific Requirements 1.A - F. The enhancements requested
require a modification to the original JDD to extend the period of performance through to the
accomplishment of the revised milestones.

General Requirements

Provide semices for all programming, documentation, checkout, training, and implementation for
applications currently under development. Include requirements generated from prototype
sessions to OSEMA management.

Specific Requirements

The computer application development activity will include responsibility for final development of
specific applications designed to automate activities of OSEMA personnel. Elements of the
activity include:

1. Completion of the programming for the following OSEMA MIS modules:

Problem Failure Report module
Nonconformance Failure Report module
Audit Tracking module
Hardware/Software Inventory module

A. Enhance the Problem Failure Report module as follows:

.

3



1). Establish a function that will allow UCC profile to be viewed
2). Calculate and capture total unavailability time per Problem Failure Report (PFR)
3). Develop a set of Paredo Charts based on the PFR total unavailability time
4), Require the identification and selection of at least one PFR component as the failed

or non-conforming item
5). Develop the ability to indicate to the user the evidence of a UCC event that falls

within the profiled time period
6). Provide a simpler interface for the ad hoc generic report builder in the PFR module
7). Modify the two “Age” reports provided by Dyn-Corp

B. Enhance the Nonconformance Failure Report (NFR) module by providing a simpler
interface for the ad hoc generic report builder in the NFR module.

C. Enhance the Hardware/Software lnvento~ module as follows:

1). Provide a simpler user interface.
2). Incorporate enhancements requested in prototype demonstration.
3). Fix “bugs” in the on-line help module.

D. Incorporate corrected on-line help module into Nonconformance Failure Report module.

E. Incorporate corrected on-line help module into Problem Failure Report module.

F. Incorporate corrected on-line help module into Audit Tracking Module

2. Implementation of each of the OSEMA MIS modules listed above.

Metrics

● Satisfactory acceptance testing of each module by designated OSEMA personnel.
● Acceptance, by designated OSEMA personnel, of the final implementation of the above listed

modules.
● Completion of documentation and on-line help sections of each module.
. Installation of each module on the OSEMA 4-D server and demonstrated operation.

Milestones

1. Rapid Prototyping demonstrations of individual applications. (2/20/96)

2. Final acceptance testing of individual applications. (7/19/96)

3. Suitability of training and implementation support for individual applications. (7/19/96)

d

4



Iv[c)citoJDD # GNIGOO1.00
GMGOO1.01

The initialphase 1 ot’ this JDD has been expanded to include adapting the
prototype into a operational system by adding additional functionality of the
Workload /lVorkforce module and the development oi Budgetary and
Human Resource Modules. These additional modules are required to allow
IOG to collect and define data for supporting the Center and Agency planning
and reporting requirements. The current JDD period of performance needs to
be extended to September, 1996. The specific requirements are as follows:

Specific Requirements:

I. Requirement: As the requirements for the workload /Workforce
module become stable, the focus of requirements will be on the overall
operations of the COTS DB. Relative to this module, implement the
Workforce/Workiorce module for IOG production. This involves
developing standard reports, ad hoc reporting/querying capability, system
documentation /workshop on COTS DB design, and documentation on
administrative support of the DB.

Metric:
. Provide a stable operational application running on the

RISC 6000 platform by July 12, 1996.
“ Provide required reporting capability by July 31, 1996.
● Prepare documentation and conduct workshop on the

administrative process for maintaining the WL/WF
module and DB during week of July 22, 1996.

● Demonstration Windows client access to the COTS DB
by July 31,1996.

2. Requirement: With the requirements for the Workload/Workforce
module stable, the next focus will be on the linkage to the estimate budget to
the Center’s accounting system. For this requirement, an assessment of the
requirements as currently known and lessons learned from the WL/ WF
module development will be made and a projected develop approach will be
documented and presented. The development will be based on the
workload /workforce database systems.

Metric:
● Document Scope & plan for development and provide a

documented assessment by June 14, 1996.
. Present a verbal/chart discussion on the budget

module development with a list of functions to be
developed June 14.

● Complete prototype development by June 28, 1996.
c Deliver Production system by July 12, 1996.

. 5



3. Reauirernent: With the completion of the budgetarv module a
human resource management module will be developed. Th-is system will be
based on the requirements as defined by the human resources team.

Metric
c Document Scope & plan for development Provide a

documented assessment by July 26, 1996.
● Present a verbal/chart discussion on the budget

module development with a list of functions to be
developed on July 26.

● Complete prototype development by August 16, 1996.
“ Deliver Production system by August 30, 1996.

4. Requirement: With the completion of the initial required modules
the next phase to the integration of all modules and interfaces to systems in
which data is extracted or entered. An example would be interfaces to all
existing personnel systems. It is noted that the IOG COTS DB is a data
warehouse for maintaining data for easy access by management and staff
required for strategic and tactical assessments of workload and workforce.

Metric
. Document the over all system architecture by

September 6,1996.
● Document all administrative functions required for

maintaining the data base and interfaces.
● Conduct workshops for MISB and BAMIS personnel for

administering the system during the week of
September 16,1996.

. Conduct workshops for applying 3rd party personal
computer software for performing ad hoc queries (i.e.
PowerBuilder, ACCESS, etc.).

.

6



Job Description Document
for

BAMIS Contract (NASI-20650)

JDD# /-/4002. 00

Title: Management Information System for Lead Center Budgeting

LaRC Point of Contact: Delores K. Poupard, PRD, CFO
Mail Stop 104
Phone 864-6098

Date Prepared by Requester: June 21, 1996

Scope: Provide application programming support for developing a Management Information
System for Langley’s new role in Lead Center Budgeting. This effort is required in order
for Langley to support our Lead Center role for the Office of Aeronautics for the
Advanced Subsonic Technology (AST), High Speed Research (HSR) and Airframe
Systems in the Base programs. This system will primarily contain dollars and
workforce plans versus actual information. Listed below are general system
requirements. Since the coding structure for the Base program is not know at this time,
these requirements will be further refined as the project progresses. It is expected that
PRD personnel will be working closely with the developers of this system during the
duration of this project in order to add and clarify requirements as necessary. Each
requirement will be measured at selected intervals throughout the work order
performance period as it relates to the quantity, timeliness and quality of the work
performed.

General Requirements: Provide a Management Information System to support Langley’s new
role in Lead Center budgeting. It is expected that this system utilize the latest
technology in data base design and connectivity. It is requested that the current High
Speed Research (HSR) MIS be used as a basic example for this project. However, the
Lead Center system will have expanded capabilities.

Specific Requirements:

1. Requirement:

● Utilize the latest technology in data base design and connectivity.

● Create a Lead Center Management Information system that would utilize client server
technology.

● Preferably, Sybase is to be used as the data base with 4th Dimension being used
as the graphical user interface.

7



. The prima~ means of access to this system by the user community will be
Macintosh, but also allow for PC access if the system will appear the same to end
users on both platforms and a great deal of effort is not required to allow for PC
interface.

“ This system must also be able to accommodate access by users from other NASA
centers in addition to local Langley users. These local as well as external users
would require the capability to status information and update information at selected
points in time.

. System will require User ID and Password protection. It is also desired that
certain system capabilities (ex., being allowed to update vs query records) be User ID
sensitive.

2. Requirement:

● The basic file structure will consist of the following fields. As system development
progresses additional fields will be added. It is imperative that the file structure be such
that the addition of fields at later dates be relatively simple.

. Program Code (A7)

. Program Year (A4)

. Method of Authorization (A2)

. Commitment Plans consisting of 24 occurrences to allow for plans covering the
current and next fiscal year (N6. 1); This will be $K.

. Obligation Plans consisting of 24 occurrences to allow for plans covering the
current and next fiscal year (N6.l); This will be $K.

. CostPlans consisting of 24 occurrences to allow for plans covering the current
and next fiscal year (N6. 1); This will be $K.

. Commitment Actuals consisting of 12 occurrences to allow for actuals covering
the current fiscal year (N6. 1); This will be $K.

. Obligation Actuals consisting of 12 occurrences to allow for actuals covering
the current fiscal year (N6.l); This will be $K.

. Cost Actuals consisting of 12 occurrences to allow for actuals covering the
current fiscal year (N6.l); This will be $K.

. Disbursement Actuals consisting of 12 occurrences to allow for actuals covering
the current fiscal year (N6. I ); This will be $K.

. Guideline (N6.1 ); This will be $K.

. Uncommitted Carryin from prior years (N6.1 ); This will be $K. (This will only be
applicable to PY Minus 1).

.



● Unobligated Carryin from prior years (N6. 1); This will be $K. (This will only be
applicable to PY Minus 1),

. Uncosted Carryin from prior years (N6.1 ); This will be $K. (This will be applicable
to PY Minus 1 and prior).

● Civil Service Workforce Plans consisting of 12 occurrences to allow for plans
covering the current fiscal year (N6.l); This will be workyear equivalents (wYE).

. Civil Service Workforce Actuals consisting of 12 occurrences to allow for actuals
covering the current fiscal year (N6.l); This will be WYE.

. Support Service Contractor Plans consisting of 12 occurrences to allow for plans
covering the current fiscal year (N6. 1); This will be SSC.

. Support Service Contractor Actuals consisting of 12 occurrences to allow for
actuals covering the current fiscal year (N6. 1); This will be SSC.

3. Requirement:

● The system will allow the use of Tables that will contain data for report generation
purposes. Examples of these are as follows:

. Current HSR MIS contains tables which house data to tie program codes to a
specific work breakdown structure (WBS). The AST program is also considering
a similar approach for grouping categories of work. Base requirements are
unknown at this time

. Title, Sponsoring Organization, Responsible Researcher for Programs Codes at
7-Digit level. (Since this system will contain data for other NASA Centers this
data will have to be tied to a 7-Digit Program code and a specific Method of
Authorization.)

. Titles for Program Codes at the 5 and 3 digit level. These titles will be the same
for all Centers and will not have to be tied to a specific Method of Authorization.

● System User ID’s and security.

4. Requirement:

● Commitment, Obligation, Cost, and Disbursement actuals will be updated in this system
on a monthly basis once all of the centers have closed out their accounting systems
for the month.

. It is required that an FTP site be setup to electronically receive a flat file from the
other NASA centers which will contain these actuals. This will be done on a
monthly basis with an agreed upon due date.

. The actuals for the Langley programs will be uploaded into this system from the
PRD Planning system which is currently being done for the HSR MIS.

.

5’



● Should the other centers or Langley choose, the capability will exist to logon
to the Lead Center MIS and manually key in their actuals by the agreed upon due
date. In some cases a few of the other centers have very small dollar amounts
under one or two program codes. In these cases it may be easier for them to
simply manually input the data into the system rather than to setup an electronic
file transfer,

5. Requirement:

. Commitment, Obligation and Cost plans will be updated in this system on an as required
basis. Normally, there are two phasing plan calls per year from NASA Headquarters
around the October and March timeframe.

● It is required that an FTP site be set up to electronically receive a flat file from the
other NASA centers which will contain these plans. There is no set schedule for
this activity like there is with the actuals. While a phasing plan is being
formulated , it would be possible that these plans would be updated numerous
times in a very short timeframe. The system must have great flexibility in being
able to accept these plans on a schedule that cannot be predetermined. Waiting
to do this on an “over night” type basis is not acceptable.

. The plans for the Langley programs will be uploaded into this system from the
PRD Planning system which is currently being done for the HSR MIS. Again, it is
possible that these would be done numerous times within a very short time
period.

● Should the other centers or Langley choose, the capability will exist to logon
to the Lead Center MIS and manually key in plans, especially in a situation where
only a few minor changes are required.

. It is a requirement that PRD be allowed to lock these plans after they have
officially been submitted to NASA Headquarters, thereby not allowing these plans

to be changed.

6. Requirement:

. A similar requirement as stated in 4 and 5 above exists for workforce plans and
actuals. Langley’s responsibility in this area has not been clearly defined and
discussions have not been held with the other centers on available data in this area and
the methods of transmission. The current level of functionality, at a minimum, that exists
for workforce in the HSR MIS will have to be maintained.

7. Requirement:

● Currently two official phasing plan submissions to NASA Headquaders Code R are
required.

● It is required that an actual paper copy report be produced (sample attached)
showing obligation and cost phasing plans summed to the 5digit, 3-digit and grand
total levels. It is required that a user be able to print this report for an individual center
or a total version that would be a summation of all of the centers. It is required that

d



this can also be done for a selected UPN (3-digit code) or for ail of the OffIce of
Aeronautics programs.

. It is required that a flat file be produced showing identical data (5-digit level) as
the printed reports above for electronic transmission to NASA Headquarters Code R.
This data is loaded into a VAX system that maintained by Code R. Currently, two
similar programs (ABT98J and ABT99J) exist for the PRO Planning system on the
mainframe. This same format can be used as a guide in producing this file. It is
required that a limited number of users be able to submit this for an individual center or
a total version that would be a summation of all of the centers. It is required that this
can be done for a selected UPN (3-digit code) or for all of the Office of Aeronautics
programs.

8. Requirement:

● Basic on-line help capabilities should exist for this system.

9. Requirement:

● Graphic capabilities for simple line/bar charts. This is to be very similar to what
currently exists in the High Speed Research MIS.

. Require a standard set of graphs showing Current PY Commitment, Obligation and
Cost Plans versus Actuals. This should be available with the option of selecting one
particular center or a total for all centers. This should be available for the HSR, AST
and Base programs separately or available as a total for all three of the programs.

. Require a standard set of graphs showing Commitment plans versus actuals for
current PY and PY Minus 1. For current PY would show current year guideline. For
PY Minus 1 would show uncommitted carry in. Desire 3 graphs on one page. First
graph would be current PY, second graph would be current PY Minus 1, and third
graph would be a total of the first and second. This should be available with the
option of selecting one particular center or a total for all centers. This should be
available for the HSR, AST and Base programs separately or available as a total for all
three of the programs.

. Require a standard set of graphs showing Obligation plans versus actuals for
current PY and PY Minus 1. For current PY would show current year guideline. For
PY Minus 1 would show unobligated carry in. Desire 3 graphs on one page. First
graph would be current PY, second graph would be current PY Minus 1, and third
graph would be a total of the first and second. This should be available with the
option of selecting one particular center or a total for ail centers. This should be
available for the HSR, AST and Base programs separately or available as a total for all
three of the programs.

. Require a standard set of graphs showing Cost plans versus actuals for current
PY and PY Minus 1 & Prior. For current PY would show current year guideline. For
PY Minus 1 & Prior would show uncosted carry in. Desire 3 graphs on one page. First
graph would be current PY, second graph would be current PY Minus 1 & Prior, and
third graph would be a total of the first and second. This should be available with the
option of selecting one particular center or a total for all centers. This should be

.

//



available for the HSR, AST and Base programs separately or available as a total for all

three of the programs.

. Similar capability will be required for civil service and contractor workforce plans
vs actuals, however, this requirement will have to be further defined as the system

development progresses. The current level of functionality, at a minimum, that exists
for workforce in the HSR MIS will have to be maintained.

10. Requirement:

● Requirement exists for a standard set of management reports and ad hoc user defined
reports.

. A standard set of management reports that can be accessed via a menu will be
required. These will be defined as the system development progresses.

. Users must be able to produce ad hoc reports with relative ease and be able to
save these queries, if they desire, for future use.

● Users must be able to export data from reports with ease into other software
packages (Ex., Excel) for further manipulation.

11. Requirement:

● It is desired that the necessary PRD personnel work closely with the system
developers throughout the project to clarify and further define needs. Since Langley’s
requirements for its role as Lead Center for HSR, AST and Airframe Systems are still
being determined, it is impossible to exactly define all system requirements at this time.
This project development should remain flexible enough to pecmit the addition of
requirements as they are further defined.

Milestones:

1. 10/1/96 System will be fully productionai and available for access by all centers.



JobDescription Documenr

for
B.AYIIS Contract (>.+SI.Z06S())

.JDD %.AFO05.00

Title: Development of 3[1S .+ppiicaions

LaRC Poiutof Contract: CharimE. CockKl!. Chief Engineer. @SE>L+
Y13il Stop 42!
Phone S0-$-S6-!-336 !

Scope

PiOViCienecessaq~ requirernems development and application programming or su~~est
COTS appiicauons for ~ke Gevelopmem of “he following syskm applications for use in

.-

0S13L+’S >11S environment. Tine required applications. in priotiry order for corisecuti’,-e
development. is as foilows:

1.
-i-.

2.
4.
<-.
6.
7,

Personnel Database
Action Item Tracking
On-line Regulation
Cross-Platform Calendar
Process Flow Charts
GIS Interfaces
Hazardous Was~e Transfer forms

General Requirements

.Applications, except those with a GIS inten”ace, wiil use 4D as a front ena. Tne da~a w-iii
be maintained in SYB.4SE or other appropriate ciient-semer databases running on
OSENL<”s servers including the Sun Sparcstation 20. Tne applications shall be
accessible from the appro~riate computers (Macintosh. PCs running NIS lVinao\vs ?5.
and others as amxouF,ate) used “oyOS EM.A persormel. and shall provide ‘the smndaxiizei
OSE>lA user ~endly interface. ResDonse time will be a critical performance rnesu”e

A

and mus~ guide the ciatabase development. .4ccess to all applications \\”ill be avaiiabie m
al! OSENLA users ~cic)ss LdlC-s nerwork links. Protection of the data during
~=ansmission zmd in the ciata”oase is vital and appropriate ‘bat’kuDsvswrns mus~ ‘be. .
inciuaed.



Specific Requirements

}letrics

1. Full La.RC neovork access a.nc functionaiiry Of dl appiica~ions from remote &SLTou

equipment.
‘ Com-ormance to the specific requirements (above) and those defined in ~ne Scneciuie-.

aiid Resource Plan.
3. Completion of all work within the schedule and cost as defined in the Schec!uie and

Resource Plan.

}Iilestones

1. Completion of tine Schedule and Resource Plan for ‘de firs~ application (Personnel
Database) by July 26.1996, or as soon thereafter as possible based on availability of
OSHvlA personnel for consultation.

2. Development and presentation of the Schedule and Resource Plan for applications 2-7
by August30,1996,orassoon‘hereafteraspossiblebasedonaw.ilabiii~ofOSENIA
persomelforconsultation.

3.Developmentofeach application within the schedule and cost specified in the
Schedule and Resource Plan.

4. Monthly reports to OSEM% mal-lagement on progress made according to the Schedule
and Resource Plan.

5. Functional de~.onsuation of each application operating under SY-B.ASE fio~’ rem-ote

(LaRC) locations by dates specified in the Scneriuie and Resource P!an.



.Job Description Document

for
B.43[IS Contract (F.ASl-20650)

._JDD:.UO07.00

LaRC Point of Contract: C’nades E. Cockrell. Chief Engineer. OSE>LA
>[ail Stop -!2 i
Phone S04-864-~~61

Scope

OS E>LA”s MIS computer hardware and sofivzm infra.stiucture w-N be maintained to
~ro~~ide fcr contir.u2i operation. T_Ltis inciudes hardware. so frwYuezna ]OC2i area ne~voi~<
(xc! uding LaRCN-et) installation, system adminis”mxion. and m,aimenance.

General Requirements

Provide necessary hardware, sofiv~e and local area nerwork suppoc, to include: (1)
?roblem iaentifica~ion and resolution, (2) installation, (5) placement and relocation; and
(-$) system administration to ensure the conrinual operation of OSE>L4’S MIS
environmen~ (ciesicnop systems, file semers, related peripherals, and software).

Specific Requirements

-.

Hardware, soil-ware and L-4X problem identification and i~solu[ion:

Troubleshoot identified problems and:
2.1 Take corrective action not requiring the provision of hardware or sofrwa.re.
??--- Install OSENW provided hardware and sofrware.
~.; Recommend hardware/sofnvare purchases.
?4 Initiate semice requests.L.-
Doc’ment problems and recommend corrective ac~ions for ~robierns requiring
additional OSEMA suppofi - Durcnase or”hardware or sofm”a~e.
>lainmin systems and install new reieasesmpdates.
Pefl”orrn routine maintenance.
Schedule. coordinate, suoenise, and assist in equipmen[ piacement and.
m.ovemer.[.
?~ovide loc~tion data for en~m in c)s~>,f.+”j “’&’S ~r~c~~r”” ciatzbase.
P:ovide user assistance with equipment operation (does rlo~inc!ude application
Gaining or instruction).

d

/-5



JIer-ics

Iks~ond toOSEYLA wubie cdl (rnultiDleconcurrentproblemswillbe prioritized

by CSE\LA forconsecu~iveresponse)withinone how-,
.

ResaiIe problems widirione \vorkclay,based or.t!!?availabiii~ofiequired

narciwwe,sohware. and OSEIVIA management and personnelforconsultation.
.
-’ Document probiems and solutionsrequiringactionby OSENLA within 1 work day

afterreceiptof’troublecall.

Milestones

\
L initiaionofinframucmmsuppon by July 1. 1?96.
? Com.pietion of iruhsm~cpxe supporr Janury S1, !?9-.

d

/h



Jcb Description Document
to r

BAivll S Contract (NAS1 -20650)

JDi3= DA.2G”I

Title: Wcrkfcrce tvlanagement System for the Aerodynamics Division

1L2RC Pcir, T af Con;acl (P OC): Barry ‘rice

Mail ~tOD 238
ext. 47146

Scope:

Deveiop a computerized system that will enable the Aerodynamics Division. RTG. to pian, Irac K
(rscord “’acy’uais””) and reporl ,~r~view the utilization of its workforce.

General Requirements:
● Task and personnel records will be centrally managed at the branch level.

● Workload ple.nninc will be periormed by each division member with management cversicjnt.
● ‘racking, or recording, of “actuals” will be integrated with employee time and attendance (T&A)

such tha: one is a “spin-oti’ of the other, permitting one-time entiy of information.

c Fiepofiing or reviewing of system generated data will provide managers with ad hoc report
formatting as needed, as well as the ability to quickly produce standardized reports.

Specific Requirements: (all requirements apply to both the prototype and the operational

systems described in the Metrics paragraph below)

1. Each user will nave their operating environment and degree of database access determined by

their password protected user name entered upon logging on to the system.

2. Whersver practicable, ‘[pull down” menus, “point and click” operation and scrollable selection
lists will be used to reduce user keystrokes and the likelihood of typographical errors. The

population of such selection lists will be administered by those performing the centralized
management functions.

‘2Q. ~’ne ~~~csi~~n( .of ~a:a Wiil ‘De two “look-uo” tables: one ~~,a~is :ask-based, ccr,lair~inc SUC, , II- L-+ ‘=i+~
as :jtl~. description, program or thrust, job order, listing of employees to wi?crn the tesk is open.

etc.. and: and one that is personnel-based, containing such fields as name. org. code. skills.
~tc, and ceflain ?rlvacv Aet entries ~~hich would be needed for dernograph ic-’based projeclians

and s~a~istics. These ~ntries would include date of birth. service computation date, grade, etc.
and \vould be ?rolected by restricted access.

● =ils Mar,agement - This is the means of creating and maintaining the ta:bles described in (2’,.
Zclsve. Wrile access will be limited to branch and division management.

● ?!anning - ~-u~=~h emplovee will be able to plan the tasks they will be supporlin~ by skill and
level (hours or ?:FTE).’ Such plans will tentatively be defined to a monthly level.

(Specific Requirements ccmlinued on next page’
.



. Recording - Each employee will account for hcw their ;lme is spen[. In additicn to this
information being captured in the Workforcs M.a.nagernent system it will also do away wi~ti

the need for empioyees to separately report their T&A and cost tiis~ribution. This moc!uie wiii

record i~,iormatlcn in a mlanner that compiies wirh the csner:s TADS system and will
~unc~ion as a ‘Yront-snd” for that system, enablin~ the T&.A :Ierk to merge the cata ‘,vithcu:

t-laving to reenter it.

. ~epo~lna - The abi]ity tO quickly produce tabular and Qr+hlCd rSPOftS Of planned and

actual workforce activity.

hletrics:
Phase I - ‘rototvce

The prototype system ‘.vi[l perform the functicns defined in the attached Specific Requirernerits

without error or internal ambiguity in either the data in;egrity cr operating syslem.

Tine prototype system will be delivered, successfully cemonstra led, and be ready for 3 testing. ‘n

accordance with the attachment. by a selec[ed piiol group. on or ‘before the date acjreed uucn u:{ the

vendcr”s representative and the LaRC POC.
Phase II - Operational
The operational system will incorporate all functions and have ail operating charac~eristics and

improvements as defined at the end of the pilot program and agreed upon by the LaRC POC anc
the vendor. The operational system will execute all such functions in the manner agreed upon and
without error or internal ambiguity in either the data integrity or operating system.

The operational system will be delivered, successfully demonstrated, and be ready for regular use
by the customer organization on or before the date agreed upon by the vendor’s representative anc

the LaRC POC.

Milestones:
● Seceipt of proposal ...................................................................................................................... Julyl, 19%

● Completion of Phase I (delivery of a functioning prototype system) ...............................July S1. 19:6
● Complete evaluation by pilot group (customer milestone) ................................................Aug 15. 19%

● Completion of Phase II (delivery of functioning operational system) ...............................Aug 31. 19S6

Lawrence E. Putnam
,~~slstant Chief

Aerod;/namics Division. RTG

.



1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 6
2. wNOMENTMOOIFlmTION NO. 3. EFFECTIVEDATE ,. 4. REQUlSlTtOt4/PURCHASEREQ.NO. S. PR@ECTNO.(Nepplksbla)

1A ----,- 1 1
6. ISSUEO BY CODE i 7. ~NISTERED 8Y (Uolher then fiarrr 6) wOE I--,

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 .

8. w AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., ebeat county, Sfete, end ZIP Coda)

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102

t x

CODE I FACILITY COOE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMEt

Q& AAAEN-NT OF SOUCITATIOfU NO.

9B. DATEO (SEE ITEM If)

10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.

NAS1-20650
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

2/1/96
TS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ Tba&en.mkrdwti~ti~ k_d--f-bh~l4. -houranddeteapededforreoeipfofmem U iaerdwrded, U .notextsmded.

Offers must actmowtedge receipt d this amendment prior to the hour and date apeoltled in tha eofiiitafion or es amended, by one of the follwhrg method=

(a) By mmpleting Hams 8 and 15, and returning_ wpiee &’ the amendment (b) By acknmtedglng receipt of thii amendment on each copy of the otTarsubmmed or
(c) By wperafe tetfer or tefagram tiich &rdudee a reference to the sokttationend amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR NO DATE SPECfFfED MAY RESULT tN REJECTfON OF YOUR
OFFER. H by virtue of thm amendment you deeire to shange anofferalreadyaubmMed, auoh change may be meda by telegram or tatter, provided each telegram or Ieltar
makes referenm to the aoticitation and thk amendment, and is received prfor to the opening hour and date spec md.
12. ACCOUNTING PNO APPROPRIATION DATA (fft=@@f

See Page 2.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A THIS CHANGE OROER ts ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specf& eufimnYy) THE CWWGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. tN f’TEM IDA.

x 52.243-2 Changes - Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Attemate II (APR 1984)

6. THE ABOVE NuMBERED cONTRACT/OROER ts MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATfVS CHANGES @uch as chenoaah fwdnotice,
approprfallcfr date, etc.) SET FORTH IN fTEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORWY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO tNTO PURSUANT TO AUT~ OF:

D. OTHER (Specffy type ofrnodtbXfon and aufhodty)

E. lMPORTA~ ContractorX k not, is requtradto signthisdocumentand return copiestothe issuingoffice.
14. DESCRIPTIONoF AMENDMENTmDIFIMTtON(orgtiad byucF - fmdfnga,hcrting aoucna~tract suw rnaaff wham f-tibw.)

The Contractor is hereby authorized and directed, by contract change order, to perform the Statement of Work
revisions contained herein. Appropriate contract schedule changes are as follows:

Ezcept as provided herein, all terms and ooqdiiions of tha document referenced In Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remaina unchsnged and h full forca and effect.

16A. NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Tw orprfn(i la ~ AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Ty?m ofw@

CAROLYN A. WELLS
CONTRACTING OFFICER

15B. CONTRACTOR.JOFFEROR 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY l?%z:~7d4[&

lT?!S:E!!???

16B. UN

(Signature ofperwn authorized to sign) (Signa~ Or’corrb-ecting Oilicer’)

NSN 7S40-01-152-6070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVtOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

FAR (4S CFR) S3.243

.



A. Exhibit A, Statement of Work, Paragraph 8. is hereby changed as snown below by adding the
following Job Description Documents by reference:

GMO02.00 Combined Federal Campaign Application

B. A performance-based Job Description Document (JDD) including performance metrics is added to
Exhibit G and is attached hereto.”

.
c. The Government will issue a subsequent modification that definitizes the changes contained herein.
A full and complete equitable adjustment will be negotiated and the resulting increases to the estimated cost
and available award fee will be effected. The Govenrment will provide incremental funding for the revised
effort by a separate modification.

****************************** ***************** **********************************************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8’
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Total

Estimated Cost

$3,521,900
. 0

0
0
0

31,500
0
0

92,033
0
0
0
0
0

$3,645,433

Award Fee

$201,700
0
0
0
0

1,264
0
0

3,693
0
0
0
0
0

$206,65?

Funding includes $3,305,414 for cost and $101,350 for fee.

CPAF

$3,723,600
0
0
0
0

32,764
0
0

95,726
0
0
0
0
0

$3,852,09;

EM@9

$500,000
25,000

0
150,000
100,000

12,764
20,000

285,000
70,726
70,000

461,260
94,000

997,014
0

$3,406,7~4

4

Page 2 of 6
NAS1-20650

Modification No. 14



. .

.+ssignmentofJoo Dcscfiption DocumcnK:

>3001
D.wo ‘!
.&=Qoj
-A-=c(y

HBO02.00

GMO02.00
Center
Combined Federal Campaign Application 7-3-96

. .

,.

4



Job Description Document
for

BAMIS Contract (NAS’I-20650)

JDD # GMO02.00 .

Title: Combined Federal Campaign Application

LaRC Point of Contact Robin Land, MISB

General

Mail Stop 179
Phone 4-7632

Scope: Develop, implement and support an application for the electronic entry and
reporting of CFC pledges by LaRC civil servant employees. The interface will be web
based, accessible from multiple desktops using the Netscape web browser. The
database will reside on Sybase housed on a RlSC6000/390 platform. Data sources will
be via user entry, downloaded from LaRC IBM Mainframe, and standard control files
within the database.
The contractor will provide technical support, consulting, implementation, and training.

Coordination of development will be the responsibility of the MISB point of contact.
Acceptance testing will be conducted by CFC committee members, and LaRC civil
sewant personnel.

Requirements: Automate the CFC Electronic Pledge process and develop an
information system for reporting capabilities.

Performance Requirements:

1. Requiremenfi Develop and implement a CFC Electronic Pledge application.
. Create a CFC database, using the file structure in the functional requirements

document.
. Develop the CFC electronic pledge application prototype.
● Demonstrate the prototype applicationto the LaRC CFC Committee, FMD and HRMD.
. Develop the CFC electronic pledge production application.
. Demonstrate the production application to the LaRC CFC Committee.
. Migrate the production database to the RISC60001390platform and modify the

application as needed to access this database.

Metric:
● Delivery of the CFC Electronic Pledge application.

2. Requirement Develop a CFC Information System.
●

●

●

●

●

Participate’in the evaluation of desktop client tools which will access a Sybase
database.
Develop predefine user reports using the selected desktop tool.
Develop an interface for accessing user reports.
Train CFC committee members, Keypersons, and Coordinators on the use of the CFC
Information System.
Train CFC Committee members on the selected desktop tool so that they may generate
unique reports as needed.



Metric:
. Delivery of the CFC Information System

3. Requirement: Generate and test the LaRC CFC Payroll Deduction file
. Load the LaRC CFC Payroll deduction file from the CFC Sybase database, upload to

the IBM Mainframe and test the file through the LaRC Payroll system.
. Provide FMD Payroll with a report reflecting what is on the Payroll Deduction File, The

report should be in alphabetical order by last name, and break and total on the first
letter of last name. The report should also provide center totals.

Metric:
. File run through payroll generates zero errors.
. Acceptance of the CFC deductions and report by FMD Payroll personnel.

4. Requirement: Generate the CFC Donor file.
. Develop a CFC Donor file record layout.

. Load the CFC Donor file from the CFC Sybase database, and provide to Peninsula

CFC Headquarters ADP support personnel.

. Work with Peninsula CFC ADP support personnel to load the file into their system.

. Prove CFC Peninsula Headquarters with a report reflecting what is on the CFC Donor

File.

Metric:
. File is loaded onto CFC Donor system.
. Acceptance of LaRC CFC Donor file andreport by Peninsula CFC personnel.



I .’ ii

Milestones:

1. 7/8/96

2. 7/19/96

3. 8/1/96

4. 8/6/96

5. 8/8/96

6. 8/9/96

7. 8/8/96

8. 819t96

9. 8/12/96

10. 8/16/96

Complete CFC Database on test Sybase; RlSC6000/360 platform.

Complete CFC Electronic Pledge Application prototype.

Complete development of user standard reports and accessible interface.

Complete production CFC Electronic Pledge Application.

Complete migration of CFC database to RlSC6000/390 platform.

CFC Electronic Pledge Application System available for production use

Complete user training on desktop client tool.

CFC Information System available for produtilon use.

Acceptance of LaRC CFC Payroll Deduction file by FMD Payroll.

Acceptance of LaRC Peninsula CFC Donor file by CFC Peninsula
headquarters.

.

i



AMENDMENT OF 80 LlClTAT10N/MOOlFlCA710N OF CONTRACT
P&CIEOFPA~ES

1 3
a. AMENOME!NT1-04FICATIONNo, ~. EFFEcTIV~04TC 4. R50ulsITmwPuRGHAEEREO.NO, 6. PRO#EOTNO.f/?~~e)

15 /llJI;

0 16SUED 9Y COOE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (mwti ti m e) CODE i

Nathxwl AgmrMutjog ● nd Space Administration
&inglay Ro80mch Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I
5. NAME ANO AOORE= OF WNTmCTOR (PAz. ~, -~, S&ia, ad Z/p ~) (SJ U AMENOMENT OF =UCiTATION NO.

NCI Informadon Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensbo Drive. Suite 400

McQan, VA 22102

L
98. DATED (SEE 17W 11)

16A. ~FICATION OF CONTRACT/UROER NO.

x NAS 1-20650
100.QATEO(SEEIrw 1s)

CODE
I

FAClm CODE 2/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMEWS OF SOLICITATIONS

-

See Page 3.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MOOIFICATION8 OF CONTRACTS/0 RDER!3.

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRAC70RDER NO. A8 DESCRISED IN fTEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDEH IS 188UE0 PU~UANT ~ ~~ &#f(tdJ) THE CNANOES am FORTH IN ~E~ 14 ARE WOE IN THE 00NTR4CT OROEtl

NO. IN ITEM 104.

1
& THE ABOVE NUMSEHEO CCINTRMT@f4DER la ~lFtEO TO REFUCT TFW AOk4NlBTRATlVE CR4NQES (b ● s ahaw@@ #1pey~ a-,

W 14, PURSUANT 7
C, TNl@ SUPPLEMENTAL A9REEMENT 18 ENTERED INTO WRBLMNTTOAUTHORITYOF: “

x S2.243-2 Cbang~ - Coat Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alternate II (APR 1984)
O. OTHER ~~of~~~~)

W~Hof@s m*~m W~i&fira Wti@*a~pmtb*~adau
for addklonal work added aa a mault of ModI!kailoKhartgc Otir No.4 dated March 14,1996, and to add
$1 JXY7,134 in hxetnmtal fbrxlhg b the conuacL Accordingly. the following changes arc hereby made to th
COntract Sck&le:

(CONTINUED)

16A. N& 4N0 TITLE OF WGNER ~ or~no Im. NM MO TIT& OP wmwo-rwa omceR ~ ~mj

CHARLES K . NARANG , P~SIDENT CARL THOMASWEIH

FILE .



—-.

A -lion B, B.2. COSIis hereby hmeascd by $77,913 from $3,64S,433 to $3,723.346 arid award fce
!Skx~”by@-.49&frunr 3206,d37”to>210; i>~snd the awani !& available for the first period is
lncmascd by $3.4% fmm s105,S07 to $109,303 and i$ shown kiow,

“B.2 ESmATED COST,AWARDFEE, ANDFIXED FEE

A The eadmated cost of W contract is S3,723,346exclusive of the award fee of
S21O,153 and flxcd fcca of SO. I’lu totalcstim=d coat, awanf b, and flxd f= h S3,933,499.

B. ~ awardfee available for *h evaluation pid is aa fdowa:

Fcbrwuy 1,1996 -July 31, 1996 S109,3O3

B. Sccdon B, B.3, Contncz Funding, the total amount alloncd for payment of coat exclusive of fixed
f= is incmascd by $975,769from S2,684,414to $3,660,183and h restaud as Wows:

““B. C0Nl%4CT FUNMIW (NASA 18-S2.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a) F5r purpEa of payment of co~. exclusive of feq in accordamz with *
Lhnhdon of Fumiaclause, the tmd amountallottedby the Governmentto tldaconaact is S3,660,183.
This allotment h for BuslneMand Adminf~dve ManagementInfonnadon Services (BAMIS) and mma
the fallowing estimated pcrid of pfixmance: February 1, 19% through Sepkmkr 30, 1996.

(b) An arkiltkmal amountof S132715 is obliga!edunder this conmct for payment of
fee.”

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
MoCL4
Mod. 3
h40cL6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod, Il
Mod. 12

S3~21,900 s
o
0
0
0

31,500
0

92,03:
0
0
0
0

S201,700
o

0
0
0

1,264
0
0

3.693
0
0
0
0

S3,723,600
o
0
0
0

32,764
0
0

95,726
0
0
0
0

$500,000
2S,000

o
Iso,om
lm,oa)

12,764
20,0W

285.(X)O
70.726
70.(XXY

461.260

94.000
997,014

Page 2 of 3
NASI-20650
Modificada No. 15



.—.—. . . . .

Mod. 13 0 0
Mod. 14

0 0

Mod. 1s ~“ d d ~“
$3.723,346 $210,153 $3.933*499 53,792.S98

Funding Includca $3.660,183 for cost and $132.715 for fee.

Estimated Modification ComplcZion
= ~ &d CE& EuXXl&M ~.~.

AFool.aJ $31,500 S1.264 S32,764 $32,764 Mod. 5
GM~l.00 92,033 3,693 95,726 95,726 Mod. 8

AFO02.00 38.524 1,572 40,cEJ6 38,916 Mod. IS
AFlm3.oo 14.907 666 15,573 20,0CQ Mod. M
HAOO 1.m 14,022 838 14J36Q 14,860 Mad. 1s

Iml.m JfwQ _JuQ JQau JQ.d.m Mod. 15
Total S201,446 S8,4S3 S209,899 $213.146

EE

AF.3380
:.0607

liF%2033
AF.5375
Am306.
AF.5386
AF.S374

DAL1133
HB.1246
G1.9390

m.1247
GMG. 1365

IQ

R22142
H15068
R21321
R21142
.M3159.
M3159
M31S9
R20564
R21623
R2W24
R20719
M163

3239soIolm
537W2C!OWI
505908S01CXI
3239SO1OUXI
~~~~~.

9923UXNW
9923U3601CKI
2423a33m
505908502Cm
5055988tMfXl
Sosmsolm
2823W225(X)

$ 13,916
880

(5,140)
18,762
5Q,@!Xl-
19$X%I
96,8S
10,WO

200,000
14,902
87,915

Soo,mo

bu@ete

com&tc

Chnpkte
“anp&
almp&s

Gll@caB
Compkul
Gmplcm
~mplesz
(llmp&te

m
Amo2.oo

1001.U3
HAall.oo
ARXM.CM3
ARXY7.oo
AFwl.oo
ARXls.cx)
DAUM.00
HBm.cx)
GIOO1,OO

HBcc)l,a)
GMGOO1.00

3/1/96
3~/96
5/24/96
4/15/96

5/24/%
3/31/96

Change
Orrkr

4
4

4
9
13
13
13
13
13
11
11
13

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-20650
Modification No, 15



I .

1. COfdTPACT ID COOE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOWMOOIFICATIOP4 OF CONTRACT
PAGE OF P4GE9

1 3
2. AMe~OMENT~lJIFICATIONNO. S. EFFECTIVEOATE 4. HEOU181T10MPUROHA3CREO.NO, S. PPQJECT NO. (/1ZM*)

16 .,, ,,.>
6, IE18UED Sv COOE 7. AOMINlfTrERED aY (fladnralan M a) COOE I

Natkmal AeMrImJtkri and Spaa@ Adminiatmtion
Langky Rasaaruh Center
Hamptm, VA 296S1-0001

% NAME ANO AODRm OF CONTRACTOR fPAz, muf, -fy, SfOR, - ZJP-)

I
(x) M. AMENDMENT OF ELICITATION NO.

Na Infonnadon Systems, h’lC. ee. 04TEQ (SEEITEM 11)

8260 Gmenstxwo Drive, Suite 400
McLcarL VA 22102 19A, ~D{FlC4T@N OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x NAS 1-20650
100. DATED(sEE ITEM 13)

COOE
1

FAcILITY CODE ~1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES 70 AMENOMENT8 OF 80LIC17ATION9

% ~ num~~ mlbm~ la~rn~ oa•or~ ltl1~ 14. TM kauafd Oota•~ - f-pc80~c laUlwfdd, la mt Uttiai.
0ffaf6 mua ~awidgo rdpf of tih amandmmnt pfh 8J ho twr UM @fA GP-Md h * dld~ m M mo~d, by ma of m. WkfwlfW nwd’da:

(a) By wmpldng ifafms ofd Is, afd muffmg qlo9 Ot * -Udmalc (m w ~lng f- d w mfan4Tuflt on d q of ha afw UJtmlma:
of (CI w MW@A maw IX w- ++ IIW*=U- m UM MWMbrI WKI •~ant n-~. FUUHE OF vOURACXNQwLEDOME~TO BE
FIEcEIVEDATTHEPLACEOEalaNATEOFORl14EREGEIPTOFOFFEREPRORTOTHEKUR ANOO~TESPEOIFIEOKY IWSULTINRE.$?CTENof TOUR
OFFER.lf~wwad M~~mt~ti @~_~@wd~w~_, -~-v MWhr U~=w, ~4-~~~lm~

12. ACCOUNTIN:4N0 APPRoPalAT&lY4TA p ~

see Page 3.

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTWORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DE8CRISED IN fTEM 14.

(x) A. THIA C14ANaE OAOER IS lSSUfIO PU%UANT lQ: (~~ 4UfTWXY) TtiE CHANOES BET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MAOE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
No, IN ITEM 16A,

S. THE ASOVE NUMSEREO C@NTRACT~OER IE WIFIEO TO REFLECT THE AOMWSTR4TlVE CHANOES &df ## ~ h EW6W oflb.

C. THIS SUPPLEW~T:L A9REEMENT 18 ENTt!REO INTO PUR8UANT TU AUT140RtW OF:

x 52243-2 (hrMca - CoatRc&n~ent (AUG 1987) Altematc II (MR 1984)
0, OTHER ~ @a Otd~hf odou~)

Tbepurpes of tbh madiflcalJonare to pruvkk for a ftdl andquicsbic adjusmcnt pursuantto the Cbangcaclause
for additional work added as a result of Modlficatlon/Change Order No, 6 dad Apxil 2, 1996, and m add S136S71
in incrcmcntai fbmling to the wnuact. Accordingly, !he following changeii arc kreby made to the C2mttactSchedule:

CHARLES K . NARANG , PRESIDENT I CARLTHOMASWEJH

Sb : ST 966 T-80–90



A Sccdon B, B.2, cost 1shereby Increased by $149,3XJ tim S3,723,346 to S3,872,736 and award
fee is lncwsed by $7,180 tim $210,153 to $217,333 and the award fee avdlabk for the tht pied Is
incmmd by S7,180 frum S109.3O3 to S116,483 and 1sshow klow,

“B-2 ~~A~D CoST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE

A ‘Theestimated cosc of thh contract ia S3,872736 exclusiveof the award fee of
$217.333 and fixed f-” of SO. ~ total estimated coat, awardfee, ad fixed fee Is S4.090,069.

B. _flMawti fee available foreach evaluadon pied la as fallows:

February 1, 1996- July 31, 1996 S116,483

B. Sxtion B, B,3, Conuact Furxlhg. the mtel amount allotted for payment of cost exclusiveof fixed
fee Is btcmuwdby$132,318 thm $3,660,183 to $3,792.301 and is restatedasfolIows:

“B. CON’17UtY FUNDI?W3(NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purpoam of papwru of sat, exclusive of f= h accodxnce with the
Llrnitation of Funds clause, th total amountallottedby the Clovemmentto this ccmkactIs S3.792501,
‘IMsWohcnt 1sfor Bualneaaand Admhhtrallve Management Infonnatlon Sewkea (BAM2S) and cmera
the fbllowhg animated periodof ~rformance: FebnMry1,1996 thtough Sepcetnkr 30, 1996,

(w An acklitkmal amount of $136,967 la obligatedtier this cmtxact for paymentof
~:,

Basic
Mull
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. s
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Md. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13

S3,521,!XIO
o

0

0

0

31,500
0
0

92,033
0
0
0
0
0

S201,700
o
0
0
0

1.264
0
0

3,693
0
0
0
0
0

$3,723,6(XI
o
0
0

0

32,764
0
0

93,726
0
0
0
0
0

$Soo.m
2S,CUXI

o

150,UI0
lm,ooo

12,764
20.000

285,000
70,726
70,0W

461,260
94.000

997,014
0

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-206S0
ModificadonNo. 16

.

Cb : ST 9667–90-80



Mod. 14 0 0 0 0
Mod. 15 77,913 3,496 a 1,409 1,007,134
Mod. 16 149&JJ) 7m Mm

S3,872,736 S217,333 W.090.069 S3,929,468

Funding includes $3,792,501 for coK and $136,967 for fee,

Esdmated Modiflcadon Chmpledon
= JXW_ ~ QZAE = ~ Date

ARM 1.(XI
GMG~l .a)

AFa32.oo
AFOQ3.00
HAOO1.UY

1001.CXI
HAm2.oo

Total

$ 315aJ
92,033
38,524
14,907
14,022
10,460

14-
$350,836

s 1,264
3,693
1,S72

666
838
420

7~
$1S,633

S 32,764
95.726
40,096

15,s73
14,860
10,880

$366,469

$32.764 Mod 5 3/1/’96
95,726 Mod. 8 3/29/96
38,916 Mod, 15 Y24196
20,aXl Mod. 15 4/15/96
14.860 Mod. 15 5124196
10.s80 Mod. 15 3/31/96

Mod. 16 6/31/96
S369,716

HA-X)36 R21321 5os908501al S 36370 Gnnpkte HAO02.00 6
HA.203S R21321 SOS908501(X) Slm,ow Gx!lplece HA~2W 6

l%lgc30f3
NAS1-20650
ModificationNo. 16

bb : ST 9661-90-90



1. =NTRACT IDCOOE

I

PAaE OF PAOES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOWMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 3
2. AMENOMEldT/~OIFICATICIN NO.

3“ ‘F?E.~~~TEIJ~~
4, REIJulsIT10f4t7WRCHM5 aEa. No.

I

5. PFQECT No, (lf~~)

17. . [ I
8, ISSUED SY COOE ~ I 7. AOWNMITERED 9V (H ~x M 9) COOE 1

National AO~MUtlCS and Spemo Admln18traUon
Lm@ay Research Centar
Hmmpbn, VA 23681-0001

1
S, NAME ANO ADOWSSS OF CONTRACTOfl (k, ~, q& SW,, ad ZIP ~) (1) M. AbUENOMENT OF ~UCITATtON NO,

NCI InformationSystems, IrIc, boa oAIEo(ueenln#ll)

8260Grecnskxo ~r’k. Suite 4(X)
McLean, VA 22102 104. ~04f10AT10N OFCONTPACT~OEFl~.

x NAS 1-20650
J9B.OATEDfSSE ITEM 13)

COOE I FACILITY COOE I 2/1/96
d 1. THIS iTEMONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICKATIONS

1 4 4

mfwcfaf uummflw adddonuta~gdum e~ud~.( m
12. ACd’&lNf3 ANO APPmPRIATION DATA (U ~~

N/A
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CO~CTS/ORDERS, .

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRISED IN ITEM 14,
(x) A. THIS CHANGE OtlOER IS IS13UE0 PURSUANT TO: @@ri&A@!~) THE ONANaa SET FORTH IN ITEM 14= MADE IN THE 00NTR4CT OROER

NO. IN ITEM laA,

fW OF FAR 4,1~,
O. THIS WJPPLEWNTUACIREEMWT @ f!NTEREO INTO W=*NT TO A~l~ ~

x 52243-2 Changca - Cost Reimburncmant (AUG 1987) Altemam II (APR 1984)
O. OTHER ~ ~ olti_tbI HAU~)

‘Xhcpqmsix of this modification am to provick for a fbll and equitableadjustmentpumuantto & Changa clause
fbr addidonaiwork added aa a resultof ModUlcadonKhangeOrderNo. 9 datedAptll 10, 1!W6.Acamlingly. the
followingchanges am krcby made to the Con?xactSCW:

CHARLES K . NARANG , PRESIDENT I CARL l’HOMAS WEIH



Section B, B.2, cost is hereby lncmascd by S85,324 from S3,872,736 to $3,9S8,060 and award fee is
incr~ed by $3S79 tim $217,333 to S220,912 and the award fee available for the flrat~rbd Is
Increasedby S3,579 fium S1 16,483 to S120,062 and Iushown klow.

“B.2 ~TWATED COST, AWARD FEE, ANI) FIXED ~

A T& eadmud cost of this contmct Is $3.958,(XO excluake of the award fee of $220.912
and flxcd fee* of SO. The @al ednatd COSLaward fee, and fixed kc is S4,178,972.

B, The awa.d fee avdlabla for each evaluatkm pdod i8aa follows:

Febmary 1, 1996- July 31, 1996 S120.062

Baaic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Md. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17

$3,5219YI
o
0
0
0

31,SOQ
o
0

92.033
0
0
0
0
0
0-

77.913
149,390
85=

S3,958.060

$201,7m
0
0
0
0

1,264
0
0

3,693
0
0
0
0
0
0

3,496
7,180
3=

$220,912

S3,723.600
o
0
0
0

32,7M
o
0

9S,726
o
0
0
0
0
0

81,409
156,570

*
. .

$mm30
25,cm

o
lso,ofx)
100,OOO

12,764
Zo,alo

2a5,alo
70,726
7aooo

461.260
$M.m

997.014
0
0

1,m7,n4
136,570

n

S3.929.468

Funding includes $3,792S0 1 for cost and S136.%7 for fee,

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-206S0
McxllflcaUcmNo. 17

StY : ST 966 T-BO-90



_—.—

EsdmaWi Award Modlficatton Compledon
=JciLXs.c_ SZAPEUXl@g Date

AFool.m
GMG(131JXI

AFoo2.a)
AFuo3.m
HA(XII.(X3

1001.00
HAO02.00
AFOW,ou

Total

$ 31,SCX)
92,033
3s324
14,907
14,022
10,460

149,390

$436.160

$ 1,264
3,693
1,572

666
838
420

7,180

$19,212

$ 3z7t54
95,726
40,096
15373
14,860
10,880

156S70

S455,372

S32.764
95,726
38,916
20,ak2
14,060
10,880

156370
88JQ

S438,47S

Mod. 5
Mod. a
Mod. 15
Mod. 15
Mod. 15
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17

3/1/96
3/29/96
W24/96
4/15/96
5/24B6
3/31/96
6/3 1/96
8/31/96

P8gc30f3
NAS1-20650
MdUkadon No, 17



OMB Approval # 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF 1 ~

CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, RE13UlSlT10N/PURCHASE REQ. NO. S PROJECT NO. (If apphcable)

18
6. ISSUEDBY CODE 7. ADMINISTEREDBY(i(OthSfthanItem6) CODE

I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration .
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8, NAME~D A13DRESSOFCONTRACTOR(No.,SftUSt,CO@Y.State,end3P CO&) & SA.PMENLR4ENTOFSOLICITATIONNO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 96.DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
lOA.MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650
106. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE I FACILITY CODE 2/1/96

The above numbered sofiiifslion is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date spedfted for receipt of Offers

exiended.
Ofiers must acknowledge receipt d this amendment prior to the hour and date speofed in the solicitation or ss amended, by one of the fallowing methods:

(a) By oomplefing Ifema 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By admovdedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;
or (c) By wparate latter or tetegmm which includes a reference to the aohcitafbrr and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. K by virtue d fhie amerrdment yuu desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each
telegram or letter makes reference to the aohcifation and this amendment, and is received Prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATfON DATA (ffrsrquirex$

N/A
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTWORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SpeC/fyau~) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE MOVE N~ERED CONTIWCTIORDER IS MOt3fFlED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as cbenges /n payfng tika,
a~ati -, etc.) SET FORTHINITEM14,WRSUN4TTOTHEAUTHORITYOFFAR43.103(b).

C. THISSUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTISENTEREDINTOPURSUN4TTOAUTHORITYOF:

x D. OTHER(S-+ Mtilfca- ande-lyj
18-52.216-76 Award Fee for Service Contracts (SEP 1993)

E. IMPORTANT: ContractorX is not, is required to sign thsdocument and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF -NDMENT~DIFICATION (Oqpnized by UCF a8cMrrr haedngs, Includng sdicitaticva6cWracf sut$ad rnsffer wherw feealb@.)

The purpose of this modification is revise the award fee available for the first award fee period to reflect the
amount earned as determined by the Government. Accordingly, the following change is hereby made to the
Contract Schedule:

4

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions d the document raferenoed in Item 9A or lOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and kr full force and
effect.
15A. WE AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or~”nl) 16A. NPA4EAND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type Orwnf)

CAROLYN A. WELLS
CONTRACTING OFFICER

n A
150. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 166. UF$(7 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY
(S/gnsaf.ns of pamon authorized h sign) (S@ratum~ Contracting 0t7iiar)

NSN 7S40-01-152-6070 30-10s
&WVIOUS EDITJON UNUSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
., Prescribed by GSA

:!.- , , FAR (46 CFR) 53,243

i ~LL, ‘



Section B,, B.2 ESTIMATED COS_i, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE, Paragrap. , the award fee available for the rust
award fee period is $96,000 and is shown below:

“B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Period Available Award Fee

February 1, 1996- July 31, 1996 $96,000’

.

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ************************************************+

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF

Basic $3,521,900 $201,700 $3,723,600
Mod. 1 0 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0
Mod. 3 0 0 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0
Mod. 5 31,500 1,264 32,764
Mod. 6 0 0 0
Mod. 7 0 0 0
Mod. 8’ 92,033 3,693 95,726
Mod. 9 0 0 0

Mod. 10 0 0 0
Mod. 11 0 0 0
Mod. 12 0 0 0
Mod. 13 0 0 0
Mod. 14 0 0 0
Mod. 15 77,913 3,496 81,409
Mod. 16 149,390 7,180 156,570
Mod. 17 85,324 3,579 88,903
Mod. 18
Total $3,958,06; $220,91; $4,178,97;

Funding includes $3,792,501 for cost and $136,967 for fee.

EM!Jm9

$500,000
25,000

0
150,000
100,000

12,764
20,000

285,000
70,726
70,000

461,260
94,000

997,014
0
0

1,007,134
136,570

0

$3,929,46:

DEFINITIZED JOB DESCRIPTION DOCUMENTS (JDD) INCLUSIVE OF FUNDING

JDD
Number

AFOO1.00
GMGOO1 .00

AFO02.00
AFO03.00
tiAOOl .00

1001.00
HAO02.00
AFO04.00

Total

Estimated Award Modification Completion
cost Fee CPAF E!!!@@l Definitized Date

$31,500
92,033
38,524
14,907
14,022
10,460

149,390
85,324

$436,160

$ 1,264
3,693
1,572

666
838
420

4 7,180
3,579

$19,212

$32,764
95,726 ...
40,096
15,573
14,860
10,880

156,570
88.903

$455,372

$32,764
95,726
38,916
20,000
14,860
10,880

156,570
88,762

$458,478

Mod. 5
Mod. 8
Mod. 15
Mod. 15
Mod. 15
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17

3/1/96
3129196
5124196
4/1 5/96
5/24196
3131196
7131/96
8/31 /96

Page 2 of 2
NAS1-20650

Modification No. 18



I

OMB Approval # 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT 10 CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF 112

CONTRACT I I
2, PJv!ENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3, ~~CTlr~E 4. REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (ffaP@icabfa)

19 IJ96
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. AOWNISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration “
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sbwt, county, State, ati tip Coda) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
lU. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTK3RDER NO.

x NAS1-20650
10B,DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE I FACIIJW CODE 2/1 /96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered adicdaliofr ia mended aa sat forlh in Item 14. The hour and date qecifii for receipt of Otferx ia exiended, is not

extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amandmenl prior to the hour and date specif%d in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) Bycompleting fkems 8 and 15, and returning _ COpiSSof the amendment: (b) By acknm%fe@W receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer aubmiftad;
or (c) By separate letter or lefegram whiih includes a reference to the solicilaiicm and amendment numbers. FAJLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVEO AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. ff by virtw of Ihm amendment you rkadre to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or latter, provided each
telegram or letter makes reference 10the aoficilation and lhia amendment, and is received prior 10the opening hour and date SPSCirled.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (NI@@@

See Page 2.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
{Y) I A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SPEWY suthorifYJ THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

---1
,.., .,

ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A

x B. THE ABOVE N(MABERED CONTRACTtORDER fS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMfNLSTRATfVE CHANGES (such ss changes in paylnkl H-,
aPPfo@hti date, etc.) SET FORTH fN tTEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF:

I
D. OTHER (SPSCMY~ &~UOII andaufhdyj

E. lMPORTAN~ ContractorX isnot,isrequiredtosignthisdocumentandreturn copiestotheissuingoffii.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AA4ENDMENTMXNFlcA~ (OrV~zad by UCF aectkorr haednga, irrdudng Soficitatidrmrr-t su@ecf metfer wham faaslbAt)

The purpose of this modification is to add incremental funding to the contract pursuant to the Contract Funding
clause. Accordingly, the following change is hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

4

Excepl as provided herein, all terms and mndilions of the document referenced in ttam 9A or 10A, as haretdore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and
effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER fTyps or~”nt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type Of@@

CAROLYN A. WELLS
CONTRACTING OFFICER

A /
15B. CONTRACTORtOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED

hlYY?’ lW’MTES’GNED

(S@rafure rMp8fssM authodzed 10 sign) (Signatu~of Conlra~ing Of77cer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
●REVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE FILE C?!!D” ST%~;E:30(RW,04W



Section B, B.3, Contract Funding, the total amount allotted for payment of cost exclusive of fixed fee is increased by
$93,592 from $3,792,501 to $3,886,093 and is restated as follows:

“B.3, CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, the total
amount allotted by the Government to this mntract is $3,886,093. This allotment is for Business and Administrative
Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following estimated period of performance: February 1,
1996 through October 31, 1996.

(b) An additional amount of $136,967 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***+* ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ************************************************

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8-
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Total

Estimated Cost

$3,521,900
0
0
0
0

31,500
0
0

92,033
0
0
0
0
0
0

77,913
149,390

85,324

$3,958,06;

CONTRACT TABULATION

Awati Fee CPAF

$201,700 $3,723,600
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

1,264 32,764
0 0
0 0

3,693 95,726
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

3,496 81,409
7,180 156,570
3,579 88,903

$220,91; $4,178,97;

Funding includes $3,886,093 for cost and $136,967 for fee.

/ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

~ & ~ AMOUNT STATUS

GMG.1388 A5162 28230021500 $45,000 Complete
GMG.1399 A5161 28230020500 19,132 Complete
AFD.1025 A5402 28220092200 29,460 Complete

4

Eu!Q!Kt

$500,000
25,000

0
150,000
100,000

12,764
20,000

285,000
70,726
70,000

461,260
94,000

997,014
0
0

1,007,134
136,570

0
93,592

$4,023,060

JJQ

GMO02.00
GMO02.00

Page 2 of 2
NAS1-20650

Modification No. 19



OMB Approval #: 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF 1 3
CONTRACT
2. NvlENOtdENT/lKX31FlCAT10N NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO, 5. PROJECT NO. (/fapp4/cab/e)

20 OCT 07 ig~6 See Page 3
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. AC+AINISTERED BY (/fotfrer than ftem 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 y%: ?-.. ,-- ... . . .3,

.,.:” - .,
1

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (fUo.,street, coun~%tata, and ZipCoda) & 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 90. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650
10S.DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE I FACILtlY CODE 2/1 196
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

- — —
U The above numbered sdiiitatii is amended as set forth in hem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers U is axtendad, U is not

estendad.
Offers must ackmwdedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specibd in tha solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing hems 8 and 15, and returning _-of the am.ndm..t (b) BYacknowledging receipt of this amendment on each oopy d the offer submitted;
or (c) By separate letter or tebgram vhii includes a reference to the sdiiitatiin and amendment numbers. FAJLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegrem or letter, provkfed each
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the oWning hour and date spec ifiad.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (ffrawimd). . .

See Page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authdy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO. IN fTEM 10A.

IB. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTKIRDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In peyhg ofke,
aPPr@e~ ~~e *.) SET FORTH IN ~m 14, pURSUAf4T TOTHEAUTHORl~ OFFAR43.103(b).1

x C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAl AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:. .
52.243-2 Changes - Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alt II (APR 1984)
D. OTHER (Specify type ofmodffcatlon end autfrority)

E. IMPORTANT Contractor is not, X is required to sign this document and retUtTI 3 copies to the issuing off~e.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTA40DIFICATION (Otganizsd by UCF sectlca headings, hrdudrrg soflcitatkWcorrhcf subject rndter wham f-”bfa.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide for a full and equitable adjustment pursuant to the Changes
clause for additional work added as a result of Modification/Change Order No. 11 dated May 10, 1996.
Accordingly, the following change is hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

Except as provided herain, all terms and cond~is d the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and
effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type cuprfnf) 16A.NAMEAND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprirrt)

CAROLYN A. WELLS
CONTRACTING OFFICER

15B. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF MERICA

Ol?l%.i..

16C. DATE SIGNED
13?*L: ‘
1’7. ; * ,;

(Signarure o/person authorized to a/gn)
,.

(Signalura of Contracting Orlfcer) (CT 07 19!36
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed bv GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



A. Section B, 6.2, cost is hereby increased by $198,325 from $3,958,060 to $4,156,385 and award fee is increased
by $9,441 from $220,912 to $230,353 and the award fee available for the second period is increased by $9,441 from
$100,850 to $110,291 and is shown below.

“B.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE

A. The estimated cost of this contract is $4,156,385exclusive of the award fee of $230,353 and
fixed fee* of $0. The total estimated cost, award fee, and fixed fee is $4,386,738.

B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Period Available Award Fee

February 1, 1996- July 31, 1996 $96,000
August 1.1996- January 31, 1997 110,291

B. Incremental funding in the amount of $6,000 for cost has been added to Section B, B-3, Contract
Funding and is shown below:

“B.3 Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, the
total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $3,892,093. This allotment is for Business and
Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following estimated period of
performance: February 1, 1996 through October 31, 1996.

(b) An additional amount of $136,967 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

*+*********************************************************+***********************************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8’
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Total

Estimated Cost

$3,521,900
0
0
0
0

31,500
0
0

92,033
0
0
0
0
0
0

77,913
149,390

85,324
0
0

198.325
$4,156,385

Award Fee

$201,700
0
0
0
0

1,264
0
0

3,693
0
0
0
0
0
0

3,496
7,180
3,579

0
0

9,441
$230,353

CPAF

$3,723,600
0
0
0
0

32,764
0
0

95,726
0
0
0
0
0
0

81,409
156,570

88,903
0
0

207,766
$4,386,738

E!!!Mm

$500,000
25,000

0
150,000

100,000
12,764
20,000

285,000
70,726
70,000

461,260
94,000

997,014
0
0

1,007,134
136,570

0
0

93,592
6,000

$4,023,060
Funding includes $3,892,093 for cost and $136,967 for fee.

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-20650

Modification No. 20



JDD
Number

AFOOl .00
GMGOO1 .00

AFO02.00
AFO03.00
HAOO1 .00

1001.00
HAO02.00
AFO04.00
GIOO1.00

GMOO1 .00
HBOO1.00

Total

pFJ

GI.9162
HB.1242

DEFINITIZED JOB DESCRIPTION DOCUMENTS (JDD) INCLUSIVE OF FUNDING

Estimated
cost

$ 31,500
92,033
38,524
14,907
14,022
10,460

149,390
85,324
23,810
81,457
93,058

$634,485

&

R20724
R20719

Award
Fee

$ 1,264
3,693
1,572

666
838
420

7,180
3,579
1,091
3,493
4;857

$28,653

CPAF

$ 32,764
95,726
40,096
15,573
14,860
10,880

156,570
88,903
24,901
84,950
97,915

$663,138

E!!!M!M

$32,764
95,726
38,916
20,000
14,860
10,880

156,570
88,762
24,901
80,000
97.915

$661,294

Modification
Definitized

Mod. 5
Mod. 8
Mod. 15
Mod. 15
Mod. 15
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 20
Mod. 20
Mod. 20

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

~ AMOUNT STATUS

50559880600 3,000 Complete
50590850100 3,000 Complete

Completion
Date

3/1/96
3/29196
5/24/96
4/1 5/96
5124196
3/31 196
7/31 /96
8131 /96

10/30/96
9/30/96
9/03/96

JDIJ

GIOO1.00
HBOO1.00

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-20650

Modification No. 20



I .

OMB Approval i 00-0042

1 CONTRACTIDCODE PAGEOFPAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 2
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ NO 5 PROJECT NO. (If apphcable)

21 ~{j AF .5425
6 ISSUEDBY CODE 7 ADMINISTEREDBY(11otherthan /tern 6) CODE 1

I

I
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

1
8. NAME AND ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No, street, county, State, and ZIP Code)

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102

CODE
I

FACILITY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENI

1

9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEE /TEM 17)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-20650
x

10B. DATED (SEE /TEA4 13)

I 2/1 /96
MENTS OF SOLICITATIONS.......... ~.....

1,,~ The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers I,,j is extended, ~j is not extended.
Offers Must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) BY completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or
(c) BY separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If
by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received mior to the oDeninq hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/frequimd)

PR: AF .5425; R21 143; $245,000 (Complete)
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE OROER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
PURSUANT TCI IHt AU I HUKI I Y UP l_AK 4J.lU.XD).

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE I
aPPWJffdtiOn date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, -

. --------- ,----- .- . . . . . .

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIW OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

I
E. IMPORTANT: ContractorX is not, ~ is requiredto sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feas{ble.)

The purpose of this modification is to add incremental funding to the contract pursuant to the Contract Funding
clause. Accordingly, the following changes is hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(Continued)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effeCt.

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Panice H. Clark

15B CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C DATE SIGNED 16B. u STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY .’.~~ &L&$ k

(Signature of person authorized to s!gn) (Signature of Contracting Officer) 927 C)b

NSN 7540-01-152-S070 30-105
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PrescribedbyGSA
FAR(4SCFR)53.243



I

NAS1-20650 Page 2 of 2
Modification No. 21

Incremental funding intheamount of$245,000 forcost has been added to
Section B, B-3, Contract Funding and is shown below:

“B.3 Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to
this contract is $4,137,093. This allotment is for Business and Administrative
Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following
estimated period of performance: February 1, 1996 through December 12,
1996.

(b) An additional amount of $136,967 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.”

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21

Total

*******X-*********** ****************** ***

Contract Tabulation

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF

$3,521,900 $201,700 $3,723,600
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

31,500 1,264 32,764
0 0 0
0 0 0

92,033 3,693 95,726
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

77,913 3,496 81,409
149,390 7,180 156,570
85,324 3,579 88,903

0 0 0
0 0 0

198,325 9,441 207,766
0

$4,156,38; $230,353 $4,386,73;

Funding

$500,000
25,000

0
150,000
100,000

12,764
20,000

285,000
70,726
70,000

461,260
94,000

997,014
0
0

1,007,134
136,570

0
0

93,592
6,000

245,000
$4,274,060

Funding includes $4,137,093 for cost and $136,967 for fee.



OMB A pproval #: 2, ,-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE of PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF 1 3

CONTRACT
2. A&fENDMENTJIAOOIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQtJISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (ifaf@kebla)

22 f)CT 9 A*
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ~lNISTERED BY (If OtflSf than hrrr 6) CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., .sfreaf, cuunty, State, and Zip Coda) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.

x NAS1 -20650 ‘-= -
10S. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE
I

FACUJTY CODE 2/1 /96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabovenumbered aoffsdstbn is amended as set fodh in Hem 14. The hour and date apecifii for raoaipf of CXTam is extended, isnof

axlendad.
Offers must soknwhdge raoaipt of thm amendment prfor to the hour and date apasirmd in the soiiiitatii or as amended, by one of the folioving mattrork

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _ copies of the amandman~ (b) By aoknowbsdgingraoa@t of this amendment on asoh copy of the offer subrniiad;
or (c) By separate latter or telegram which incfudaa a mfaransa to the aofiiitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDG=NT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE Designated FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED M4Y RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. tf by virtue of thm amendment you desiretochangeanofferalreadysubmiiad,aush change may be made by telegram or latter, pmvidad aesh
telegram or letter makes referanoa to the aolisiition and ths amendment, and ia reseivad rnior to the opening hour and date swc ifiad.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRtATION DATA (Kmquba@

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS Ct-&WGE ORDER IS ISSUED PLfRSU#J4T TO (Specify authorfty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAC T/ORDER IS MODlflED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changaa In LMying ofllca,
awafton data, etc.) SET FORTHu4nm 14,WRSUAt4TTOTHEAUTHORn of FM 43.lo3(b).

x C. THISSUPPLEMENTAlAGRE=NT ISENTEREDINTOPURSUANTTOAUTHORl~ =
52.243-2 Changes - Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alt II (APR 1984)
D. OTHER(Sfmci~&W c#rn@Yka- anda@hodtY)

E. IMPORT- Contractor is not, X is rquirad to signthii documentand return 3 copiesto the issuingoffce.
14. DESCRIPTIONOF*NDMENTWDIFtCATION (Organized by UCF sacUon fmu#ngs, hrcludrg aofkitationhntract subject matter wham feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide for a full and equitable adjustment pursuant to the Changes
clause for additional work added as a result of Modification/Change Order No. 14 dated July 3, 1996.
Accordingly, the following change is hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the dosurnard referenced in Item 9A or 10A, se heretofore changed, remains unshanged and in full forsa and
effect.
15A. NPME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprtn~ 16A. WE AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER fTypa orpdnt)

CAROLYN A. WELLS

CA-A-G>e NA-MWGQwnc&L_
CONTRACTING OFFICER

15B. c 4 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UN 16C. DATE SIGNED

.

(o\\p\l\ ‘y OCT 241996(s@natum (Signatim of Con~cfing OIWar)

NSN 7S40-01-152-8070 u 1 ( 3Q-105 / STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EOITION U Preacribad by GSA

FAR(4BcFR,53.243 ~,~~ ~p;>>,



I

(
A. Section B, 6.2, cost is hereby increased by $61,189 from $4,156,385 to $+,z17,574 and award fee is increased
by $2,943 from $230,353 to $233,296 and the award fee available for the second period is increased by $2,943 from
$110,291 to $113,234 and is shown below.

“B.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE

A. The estimated cost of this contract is $4,217,574 exclusive of the award fee of $233,296 and
fixed fee* of $0. The total estimated cost, award fee, and fixed fee-is $4,450,869.

B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Period Available Award Fee

February 1, 1996- July 31, 1996 $96,000
August 1.1996- January 31, 1997 113,234

***** ***** ***** ****** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ****** ***** ******** ***** ***** ***** ***** *ti*********

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8s
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Total

EstimatedCost

$3,521,900
0
0
0
0

31,500
0
0

92,033
0
0
0
0
0
0

77,913
149,390

85,324
0
0

198,325
0

61,189
$4,217,574

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award Fee

$201,700
0
0
0
0

1,264
0
0

3,693
0
0
0
0
0
0

3,496
7,180
3,579

0
0

9,441
0

2,943
$233,296

Funding includes $4,137,093 for cost and $136,967 for fee.

CPAF

$3,723,600
0
0
0
0

32,764
0
0

95,726
0
0
0
0
0
0

81,409
156,570

88,903
0
0

207,766
0

64.131
$4,450,869

Funding

$500,000
25,000

0
150,000
100,000

12,764
20,000

285,000
70,726
70,000

461,260
94,000

997,014
0
0

1,007,134
136,570

0
0

93,592
6,000

245,000

$4,274,06;

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-20650

Modification No. 22



-.-,

JDD
Number

AFOO1.00
GMGOO1.00
AFO02.00
AFO03.00
HAOO1.00
1001.00
HAO02.00
AFO04.00
GIOO1.00
GMOO1.00
HBOO1.00

- GMO02.00
Total

pEFINIT~D JOB DESCRIPTION DOCUMENTS (JDD) INCLUSIVE OF FUNDING

Estimated
m

$31,500
92,033
38,524
14,907
14,022
10,460

149,390
85,324
23,810
81,457
93,058
61,189

$695,674

Award
~

$1,264
3,693
1,572

838
420

7,180
3,579
1,091
3,493
4,857
2,943

$31,596

CPAF

$32,764
95,726
40,096
15,573
14,860
10,880

156,570
88,903
24,901
84,950
97,915
64,132

$727,270

$32,764
95,726
38,916
20,000
14,860
10,880

156,570
88,762
24,901
80,000
97,915
64,132

$725,426

Modification
Definitized

Mod. 5
Mod. 8

Mod. 15
Mod. 15
Mod. 15
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 20
Mod. 20
Mod. 20
Mod. 22

Completion
Date

311196
3129196
5124196
41~5/96
5124196
3/31/96
7/31/96
8/31/96

_= 10/30/96
.9/30/96
9/03/96

11/04/96

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-20650

Modification No. 22



OMB Approval#: t ~2
1. CONTR, 10COOE

AME~DMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF
PAGEOF PAGES
1 3

CONTRACT
2. lIMENCMENTMODIFICATIONNO. I 3. EFFECTPEDATE I 4. REQUISITIOMPURCHASEREQ.NO. I 5. PROJECTNO.(reppik&&)

23 I NOV ?7 Iao;: I
6. ISSUED BY COOE 7. mNISTERED BY (/foh3f than h 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I
8. NAME AND ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (P&, stnet, county, State, and Z/p Cd) 9A. AMENIX4ENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
lOA. FA3DIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x t!JAS1-20650
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

COOE
I

FACIUIY CODE 2/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

TSe above numbered sdiiitation is amended as sat forth in Item 14. The hour and date epecitkd for receipt d Of?ers

asiendad.
Offem must acknowtadge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date apediad in the sdiiifation or as amended, by one of the folfowing methods

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ mpiae of the amandmenh (b) By ssknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy d thedfaraubrniied:
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the .soIiiitatiin and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVEO AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED M4Y RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. if by virtue d this amendment you desire to change an offer already submiiad, such change maybe made by telegram or latter, provided each .
telaqram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date spec
12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION OATA (Hraquir@

ified.

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE OROER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO (S~ify authcfffy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
OROER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIOROER IS MOOIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying orlice,
awwffab date, etc.) SET FORTHINITEM14,PURSUANTTO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

x C. THISSUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTISENTEREOINTOPURSUANTTO AUTHORllYOF:
52.243-2 Changes - Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alt II (APR 1984)
O. OTHER (Spaclfy typ of MocUfketkn and authority)

E. IMPORTANT Contractor u not, X is requiredto signtttii dccumentand return 3 copiesto the issuingoffiie.
14. DESCRIPTIONOFAMEN~NTmDIFIcATfoN (Orgenlzadby UCF aacti haaUngs, inck?fng solkitaUcWcwr~t subject matter whwe leeal~.)

The purpose of this modification is to revise FAR Clause 52.232-22--Limitation of Funds. Accordingly, the
following change is hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

Except as provided herein, all terms and condtions Of the dosument referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and
effect.
15A. NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or~”nt) 16A.WE ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type wprtnf)

CHARLES K. NAIWJ?G - CAROLYN A. WELLS

PRESIDENT CONTRACTING OFFICER

158.co 15C. OATE SIGNED 168. UNITEO STATES OF AfWERIC
,/,

11/15/96
#BY L ~,~1’ .. i“d’ (~~~~(’ ‘;;;;;0;;$5

(s@fmizimcrrp3rS6n4uthortzad iu sign - (Slgnaturw A confracr/~om@
NSN 7540-01 -1 Q73U713 > Lb

u

\ 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREWOUSEDtTIONUNUS PrescribedbvGSA.\ FAR (46 CFR) 53.243



(2) The Contractor is not :igated to continue performance u ?r this contract

(inciuding actions under the Termi~ation clause of this contractj or otheiwise incur costs

in excess of (i) the amount then allotted to the contract by the Government or, (ii) if this

is a cost-sharing contract, the amount then allotted by the Government to the contract

pius the Contractor’s corresponding share, until the Contracting Officer notifies the

Contractor in writing that the amount aliotted by the Government has been increased
and specifies an increased amount, which shail then constitute the total amount ailotted
by the Government to this contract.

(9) The estimated cost shall be increased to the extent that(1) the amount aliotted by the
Government or, (2) if this is a cost-sharing contract, the amount then ailotted by the Government to
the contract pius the Contractor’s corresponding share, exceeds the estimated cost specified in the
Scheduie/Change Order. If this is a cost-sharing contract, the increase shaii be aliocated in
accordance with the formuia specified in the Scheduie/Change Order.

(h) No notice, communication; or representation in any form other than that specified in
subparagraph (9(2) above, or from any person other than the Contracting Officer, shali affect the
amount aliotted by the Government to this contract. In the absence of the specified notice, the
Government is not obiigated to reimburse the Contractor for any costs in excess of the total amount
allotted by the Government to this contract, whether incurred during the course of the contract or as
a result of termination.

(i) When and to the extent that the amount allotted by the Government to the contract is increased,
any costs the Contractor incurs before the increase that are in excess of (1) the amount previously
aiiotted by the Government or, (2) if this is a cost-sharing contract, the amount previously ailott=d by
the Government to the contract pius the Contractor’s corresponding share, shali be aliowable to the
same extent as if incurred afterward, unless the Contracting Officer issues a termination or other ‘
notice and directs that the increase is soiely to cover termination or other specified expenses.

(j) Change orders shail not be considered an authorization to exceed the amount allotted by the
Government specified in the Schedule/Change Order, unless they contain a statement increasing the
amount ailotted.

(k) Nothing in this clause shali affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract. If this
contract is terminated, the Government and the Contractor shail negotiate an equitable distribution of
ali property produced or purchased under the contract, based upon the, share of costs incurred by
each.

(1) If the Government does not allot sufficient funds to allow completion of the work, the Contractor is
entitled to a percentage of the fee specified in the Scheduie/Change Order equaiing the percentage
of completion of the work contemplated by this contract.

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-20650

Modification No. 23



f OMB A ppfovsl # 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT0 c- pm OFPAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF 1 13

CONTRACT I I I
2. AMENCMENTM4001FlCAT10N NO. 3. EFFECTIVE OATE 4. REQUlSlT10t4rPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (Kq@csbJe)

24 Nov 15 :?’%
6. ISSUEO BY COOE 7. AOMINISTEREO BY (Hoftrer than Rem 6) COOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

,
8. NPME ANO ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., strwt, county, State, and Zip~) 9A.NAENCMENT OF SOLKXTATION No.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400

McLean, VA 22102 -

~ 10A. MODIFICATIONOF COt4TRACT10RDERNO.

11-

x NAS1-20650
106. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

COOE
I

FACILITY COOE 2/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The atmve numbered wliiitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date apecifii for receipt of Cffars is extendad, is not

exiended.
Offera must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specfad in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following nratho&

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment: (b) By acknowtadging receipt of thie amendment on each mpy of the offer submii~
or (c) By separate letter or tetagram which includes a reference to ha solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 6E
RECEIVEO AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRtOR TO THE HOUR ANO OATE SPECIFIEO M4Y RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an olfer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, prcwidad each
telegram or letter makes reference to the sofiiitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date spec fied.

12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION OATA {tfreoukadl,.,
See Page 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CI-V04GE CWOER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO (.Spaci& authorfty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE WE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM IOA.

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBEREO CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIEO TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In paying of?h?,
amropriafforrdate, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.lo3(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAl AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

O. OTHER (Specify type ofnrodtkalfon and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing offs.

14. DESCRIPTION OF MAENDMENTM4001FICATION (Organized by UCF ~tion headlrrgs, including solkitatforkmntract su&@ct matter where @ssible.)

The purpose of this modification is to add incremental funding to the contract pursuant to the Contract Funding
Clause. Accordingly, the following change is hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Hem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and
effect. .

15A. N#W4E ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Type aprlrrfJ 16A. NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type cfprlnf)

CAROLYN A. WELLS
CONTRACTING OFFICER

n m
150. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 15C. OATE SIGNED

[hlk ‘,

16C. OATE SIGNEO

, ~,/
BY ~j::’,; ] j ~g~

(Signafun3 O/person authorized to sign) (Signature ~Corrtracti~ 0r71carj

NSN 7540-01-152-6070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSASLE Prescribed tw GSA

FAR (46 CFR) 53.243
c!! r ““”



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

pFJ & f?l-fJ AMOUNT STATUS ~

AF.5427 M3159 99230060100 $52,570.00 Complete AFO07.00
AF.5427 R21143 32397010100 8,815.70 Complete
AF.5427 M3159 99230060100 23,950.30 Complete

CORRECTIONS TO ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

pfJ & ~ AMOUNT STATUS ~ MOD. NO.

AF.5425 R21 143 32397010100 $124,931 Complete AFOO1.01 21
AF.5425 R21 143 32397010100 120,069 Complete AFO07.00 21
AF.5374 M3159 99230060100 37,881 Complete– AFOO1.01 15
AF.5374 M3159 99230060100 59,018 Complete AFO05.00 15

Page 30f2
NAS1-20650

Modification No. 2A



I

OMB A pproval # 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT 10 CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF 1 2

CONTRACT
2. *NDMENTWDIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTlvEDATE 4. REQUISITIOFUPURCHASEREQ.NO. 5. PROJECTNO.(r~)

25 Nov27 :2,<
6. ISSUEDBY CoDE 7.ADMINISTEREDBY(lfOUwUIM/tam6) CODEI

National Aeronautics and Space Administration I
Langley Research Center I
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sfmet county, State, end Zip. Co@ 9A. AMENCMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B. DATED(SEE ITEM f 1)

McLean, VA 22102
IDA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

—.. .

x NAS1-20650
lDS.DATED(SEEITEM13)

CODE I FACltJW CODE
I I 2/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered sdkdation is amended as SS4forth in Item 14. The hour and date spadiii for receipt of Offer% is estandad,

estendad.
Offers must soknowtedga receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the soliiitatii or as amended, by one oftha fdlo+rg methods

(a) By oompletirrg Items 8 and 15, and returning _ oopiaa of the amendment; (’b) BYacknowledging receipt of this amendment on each 00PY d the offer subrM@
or (c) By aaparde latter or telegram whii indudss a raferanca to the sdiitii and amendment numbers. FAJLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLE DGEMNT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue d thii amendment PI dsdre to change an offer already aubmiiad, such ohsrrge may be made by telegram or latter, prm+dad aaoh
telegram or letter makes reference to the sdktilon and ttrii amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date apacikf.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (M~”ra@

GMG.141O; JO: A5160; RTR: 28230020400; $2,120,000 (Complete)

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE M4DE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In payfng OMRS,
aPPK@atlorr dsfa. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(tr).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY W.

x D. OTHER (Spaclfy type ofrrm@lbtbn and aWwdtY.)

Section H, H.3, Options

E. IMPORT- Contractor X isnot,isrequired to sign thii document and return copies to the issuing offce.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT~ TION (Organ/zad by UCF section Ireec#ngs, Includrg so/loitaUon&onfract SUL#sd rmstlar wham @e.9bJa.)

The purpose of this modification is to exercise the first 12-month option period and add incremental funding to
the contract. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made:

Except as provided herein, all terms and oondiions d the decument referenced in Hem 9A or 10A, se heretofore changed, remains u~ and in full f- ~
effsot.
15A. WVAE AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprfnt) 18A. NAh4E AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER fTyps &pdnt)

PANICE H. CIARK

CONTRACTING OFFICER

150. CONTRACTOIUOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

a CILQW.

(Signatws of parson authorfzad to sign) (Sqnafure of Contmcfhrg Ofllcarj
II ~7 ?~

NSN 7540-01-152-6070 30-105
PREVIOUS EDtTION UNUSABLE

STANDARDFORM30 (Rev.10-83)
Prescribed try GSA



. .. .... . .

A. Sedlon B, B.2, Estimated Cost, Award Fee, and Fixed Fee, is hereby replaced by the followingto include the
cost and fee associated with the exercise of the First Option Period. The increase in the cost k $3,517,800 and the
increase in the award fee is $204,100

‘B.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE

A. The estimated cost of this contract is $7,735,374, exclusive of the awati fee of $437,396. The total
estimated cost, awati fee, and fixed fee is $8,172,770.”

B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Period Available Award Fee

Februa~ 1, 1996- July 31, 1996 $96,000
August 1, 1996- January 31, 1997 113,234
Februaty 1, 1997- July 31, 1997 102,050

August 1, 1997- January 31, 1998 102,050”

B. Funding in the amount of $2,120,000 for cost and fee has been added to Section B, &3, Contract Funding and is
shown below

“B.3 Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, the total
amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $6,270,162. This allotment is for Business and Administrative
Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following e~lmated period of performance: February 1, 1996
through July 22, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $209,234 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

c. Section F, F.1, Period of Performance, is hereby replaced by the following:

“F.1 PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE (NASA 18-52.212-74) (DEC 1988)

The r)eriod of Performance of this contract shall be 24 months from the effective date of the contract.’

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Award Fee CPAF E!@!lQ
~

Through Mod. 24 $4,217,574 $233,296 $4,450,870 $4,359,396
Mod. 25 3.517.800 204.100 3.721.900 2.120,000
Total $7,735,374 $437,396 $8,172,770 $6,479,396

Funding includes $6,270,162 for cost and $209,234 for fee.

Page 2 of 2
NAS1-20650

Modification No. 25



I

1. CCNTRACT 10 CODE I PAGE OF PAGEs

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 13
2. #MENDMENT~OIFiCATtON NO. 3., ~CT

~~~
4. REQUISITIONPURCHASEREQ.NO. S. PROJECTNO.fl~)

26
&,. w.

6. ISSUEOBY CODE 7. ~NISTEREO BY(fothw ttranffarn6)
I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

,
8. NAME ANO ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., slr8@ county, State, end .?fp GxkJ 9A AMENCMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 90. DATED(SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
lIM. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

-.

x NASI-20650
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) —~ .

CODE I FACW COOE 2/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabove numbered solicitation is amended eesa#forth inltem 14. Thehourend dafespecitled forreceiptof Offera is nd aslended.

OtTers must eclmwdedge receipt of thii amendment piior to the hour and date specitii in the @kdation or se amended, by one d the folfcwhg methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _copieadthea mandmanc (b) By acknowledging receipt d this amendment on each copy d the offer subrnii. or
(c) By separate latter or telegram t%hii inoludea a referenoe to the sdiiitatbn and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEh@4T TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR NO OATE SPECIFIEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YWR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change en dfer alrsrarty subrniied, eudr change may be made by Wegmm or letter, pmvidad each tefagrarn or btter
makes reference to the adiiation and thm amendment, and is received pn“orto the opening hour and dste spec ifled.
12. ACCWNTING ANO APPROPRIATION OATA (tfr8uuirs@

See Page 3.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A THIS Ct+ANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Speci& aWrorffy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE WE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN tTEM 10A.

x 52.243-2 Changes - Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alternate II (APR 1984)

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/OROER IS MDOIFIEO TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTWTIVE CHANGES (s~h as changes in psyfrrg Mice,
aPPJ@a~ dsI@. eb.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.lo3(tI).

C. THtS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIW OF:

O. OTHER (SPSC~ t)IPS 0/ morYtkelimr end authwtfy)

E. IMPORTANE Contractor X ianot,is required to sign thii document andreturn copies to the “kSuing oftlce.

14. DESCRIPTION OF NAENOA4ENTIMOOIFICATION (0~ by tJCF secthn thsedn(w, Inciting solkifeUm&nrtrsct sutjsct matter wirere tissaibhs.)

The contractor is hereby authorized and directed, by contract change order, to implement changes to the
contract Statement of Work as noted below. Incremental funding is allotted to the contract pursuant to the Contract
Funding clause. Accordingly, the changes are as follows:

Except as provided herein, all terms snd condiins d the document referenced in Item 9A or IOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and af%ct.

15A. NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER ~ype orpfint) 16A NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER f7ype orprfrrt)

CAROLYN A. WELLS

FAR (4S CFR) 53.243
.



I

A. Exhibit A, Statement of Work, is hereby changed as shown below

1. Section 8, Applications Development and Enhancements, is revised to incorporate the
following Job Description Documents (JDD) by reference:

GMGO02.00 LaRC’s Data Warehousing and Implementation
AFO06.00 SYBASE Conversion of OSEMA MIS Budget Module
AFO09.00 Badge and Pass System

2. Section 8, Applications Development and Enhancements, is revised to incorporate the
following modifications to existing Job Description Documents (JDD) by reference:

GMGOO1 .02 IOG COTS Database
=

B. A performance-based JDD including performance metrics is added to Exhibit G and is
—-----

attached hereto.

c The Government will issue a subsequent modification that de;!itizes the changes contained
her=in. A full and complete equitable adjustment will be negotiated and the resulting increases to
the estimated cost and available award fee will be effected.

D. Funding in the amount of $590,233 for cost and fee has been added to Section B, B-3,
Contract Funding and is shown below

“B.3 Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $6,828,042. This allotment is
for Business and Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following
estimated period of performance: Februa~ 1, 1996 through July 22, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $241,587 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Award Fee CPAF -
cost

Through Mod. 24 $4,217,574 $233,296 $4,450,870 $4,359,396
Mod. 25 3,517,800 204,100 3,721,900 2,120,000
Mod. 26 590,233
Total $7,735,37: $437,39: $8,172,77; $7,069,629

Funding includes $6,828,042 for cost and $241,587 for fee.

.
Page 2 of 13
NAS1 -20650

Modification No. 26



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

~ ~ RTR AMOUNT STATUS JDD

GMG.1414 A5487 28230021400 $180,000 Complete GMGOO1 .02
GMG.1415 A5487 28230021400 275,000 Complete GMGO02.00
GMG.1412 M3058 99230020700 4,950 Complete GMOO1 .00
AFC.1209 M3159 99230060100 39,199 Complete AFO06.00
AFC.1209 M3159 99230060100 90,073 Complete AFO09.00
AFC.1209 M3159 99230060100 1,011 Complete

CORRECTIONS TO ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA
—----

~_ Q ~ AMOUNT STATUS ~ MOD. NO.

AF.5427 R21 143 32397010100 $8,816 Complete AFO06.00 24
AF.5427 M3159 99230060100 23,950 Complete AFO06.00 24
AFD.1025 A5402 28220092200 17,362 Complete AFO06.00 19
AFD.1025 A5402 28220092200 2,440 Complete AFO02.00 19
AF.5366 M3159 99230060100 -6,391 Complete AFO03.00 4
AF.5366 M3159 99230060100 6,391 Complete

REVISED DEFINITIZED JOB DESCRIPTION DOCUMENTS(JDD) INCLUSIVEOFFENDING

JDD
Number

AFOO1.00
GMGOO1.00
AFO02.00
AFO03.00
HAOO1.00
1001.00
HAO02.00
AFO04.00
GIOO1.00
GMOO1.00
HBOO1.00
GMO02.00
Total

Estimated
~

$31,500
92,033
38,524
14,907
14,022
10,460

149,390
85,324
23,810
81,457
93,058

Award
&

$1,264
3,693
1,572

666
838
420

7,180
3,579
1,091
3,493
4,857

61,189 : 2,943
$695,674 $31,596

CPAF

$32,764
95,726
40,096
15,573
14,860
10,880

156,570
88,903
24,901
84,950
97,915
64,132

$727,270

EwM

$32,764
95,726
41,356
13,609
14,860
10,880

156,570
88,762
24,901
84,950
97,915
64,132

$726,425

Modification
Definitized

Mod. 5
Mod. 8

Mod. 15
Mod. 15
Mod. 15
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 20
Mod. 20
Mod. 20
Mod. 22

Completion ●

~

3/1196
3129196
5124/96
4/1 5/96
5/24/96
3/31/96
7/31/96 ~
8131/96

10/30/96
9/30/96
9/03/96

11/04/96

Page 3 of 13
NAS1 -20650

Modification No. 26



Exhibit G

Assignment of Job Description Documents:

J?xM
AFoo 1
AFOO1.01
GMGOO1
GMGOO1.01
GMGOO1.02
AFOQ2
AFO03
HAOO1
1001
HAO02
AFO04
GIOO1
GMOO1
HBool
DAOO1
AFO05
AFO07
HBO02
GMO02
GMGO02
AFO06
AFO09

DescriI)tion
OSEMA Management Information Svstem
OSEMA Mana~ement Information S~stem
IOG COTS Database
IOG COTS Database
IOG COTS Database
OSEMA Technology Assessment
OSEMA Budge Module Update
Integrated Financial Management Program
HSR Management Information System PCD Mods
Credit Card Reconciliation System

Effective Dat~
2-06-96
6-19-96
2-29-96
6-19-96
12-1-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
4-02-96 _= .

NASA Automated Audit M&nt. Sys. Enh. (OSEMA) 4-10-96
Facility Maintenance Augmentation Database 5-03-96
MIS System Plan for LaRC 5-03-96
EPRS ‘Mods to Support FAB 5-03-96
W&kforce Management System for Aero Division 6-17-96
Development of MIS Applications 6-19-96
OSEMA Computer Infrastructure Support 6-19-96
Management Information System for Lead Center 6-28-96
Combined Federal Campaign Application 7-03-96
LaRC’s Data Warehousing and Implementation 12-01-96
SYBASE Conversion of OSEMA MIS Budget Module 12-01-96
Badge and Pass System 12-01-96



Job Descripf~rn Document

BAMIS Contract (PJAS1-20650)

JDD# GMGo02

Title: LaRC’s Data Warehousing Development and Implementation

NASA/LaRC Technical Monitor: Fred Moore
Mail Stop 179
4-6332

Scope:

Across the Center, mfitiple information systems have been or are being developed in
support of organizations for performing their functions. The systems consist of large . . . .
databases on mainframes, client servers, and standalone devices. In order to meet the
continuing needs of management information and reporting, the Center will implement a“
data warehouse capability for more timely and efficient delivery of information to the
Center.
The warehouse will be a subject oriented information provider using front- end analysis -
and presentation sotiare. Examples of the front-end software are Decision Support
systems (DDS), Executive Information Management Systems, and spreadsheets which
allow analyst and decision makers to effectively access, manipulate and utilized needed
information. Sources of the data warehouse are normally operational production databases
and data files. This raw data is scrubbed, manipulated, and reconfigured for input into the
Data Warehouse storage. The data are generally organized around subject information that
is frequently applicable across organizations for analysis and decision support activities.
The data will be periodically updated using sophisticated front-end tools that searnlessly
access the cleanest and best organized intemal/extemal information. This allows the user to
perform normally arduous analytical calculation and information queries in a very effective
and timely manner. A consistent and reliable source of enterprise data and information is
required to support the implementation of the Center’s strategic and quality plans.

The irnplementation must take into consideration the changes occurring within NASA
overall information management plans, user requirements, existing systems and data
administration, application of off-the-self technology and available resources. The Data
Warehousing Development and Implementation effort will occur in three phases. The fmt
phase will define and document the approach and scope of the Center’s Data Warehouse.
Phase Two will develop the design, a prototype, the data model, and the overall
architecture. Phase Three will develop and implement the Data Warehouse.

Specific Requirements:

1. Requirements: The fwst phase of the LaRC’s Data Warehousing Development
and Implementation activity is an assessment of existing data warehousing efforts which
will provide guidance on the scope of this effort. This phase will clearly define and
document the process and scope of the application of data warehousing concepts. Some of
the planning issues consist of

- Identification of the different classes of users.
- Definition of each classes needs.
- Determination of the :ranuluity of data required to support each class of user

needs.
- Determination of the temporal (or time) Value of the data.

1 L1/2 1/96



I

- Development of a method of assuring tractability of the data.
- Establishing source controls and faltering.
- Developing monitoring approaches to ensure the effectiveness of the

design.
- A migration plan for introducing new data sources to the warehouse

should be part of the planning phase.

Metric:
● Provide draft of data warehousing implementation plan 1 month after receipt of the

Government’s requirements.
● Final plan within 2 weeks of the approval by the Government of the above draft

plan.

2. Reauiremen ts: The second phase of the LaRC’s Data Warehousing Development
and Implementation activity will develop the design, a prototype, the data model, and the
overall architecture, such as multi+ier and enterprise warehousing. Some of the
implementation and development issues consist OR

- System design should be top down.
- Implementation should be fronthe bottom up.
- A data warehouse is not just a collection of data extracted from

various operational data systems so a key component of the design should be the
manipulation and integration of the source data.

- Most data warehouses that rely on manual (ftp, sneaker-net, etc.)
downloading of data are short-lived.

- Segmentation of the warehouse to support different types of access
improve performance.

- Administration of the warehouse is a signii3cant task and
responsibili~ should be assi=med accordingly.

These requirements will be clarified and/or expanded with findings from Phase 1.

Metric:
s Delivery of draft versions of the required documentation within a month of the

acceptance of the final plan delivered in Phase 1.
● A prehni.nary design review (PDR) within 2 months of receipt of the final plan

delivered in Phase 1.
“ A final critical design review (CDR) within 1 month after PDR. -
● Deliver all final required document within 2 weeks after the CDR.

3. Requirements: The third phase of the LaRC’s Data Warehousing Development
and Irnplementation is the actual development and implementation of the data warehouse.
Some of the issues to consider during the development consist ofi

- Interfaces to Agencywide systems.
- Centerwide cross-platform accessibility.
- Data query provided with reports as well as ad hoc access.
- Application of off-the-shelf technologies.

These requirements will be clarified and/or expanded with findings from Phase 1 and Phase
2.

2 11/2 1/96



I

Metric:
● Softsvare development/CCYR3 implementation to be completed and tested within 2

months after CDR.
● Beta testing completed 2 weeks after software delivery.
● User training plans and documentation delivered such as user dictionary delivered

within 2 weeks after software acceptance.

The Gcwemment’s decision to proceed with Phase 2 or Phase 3 will be based on
satisfactory completion of the previous phase.

.-

.

—

.
.

3 11/21/96



., ...

Job lkcription Document
for

BAMIS Contract (NAS1-20650)

JDD # GMGOO1.02

Title: IOG COTS Database (Revision 2)

LaRC Point of Contact: Fred Moore
Mail Stop 179
Phone 43243

Scope:
The Center is currently undergoing significant changes in the way that the Center WiJldo
business. For example, the Center will track Center costs by using full cost accounting,
employ activity based management for managing work, and implement new Agency-wide
integrated financial management systems (IFMP) for official accounting purposes.

With these Center changes and the recent completion of phas~l of JDD GMGOOl, this
JDD will be expanded to include adapting additional functionality into the opemtional
system for supporting the Center’s initiatives and the additional functionali~ for supporting
IOG Product Line management process. These additional modules are required to allow
IOG to collect and define data for supporting the Center and Agency planning and reporting
requirements.

General Requirements:
Provide Support for all programming, documentation, and implementation on a 4D/Sybase
client server environment.

Specific Requirements:

1. Reauirem ent: With the initial requirements for the Workload/Workforce module ‘
being completed, the requirements for the additional functions has to be defined, designed,
coded, tested, and implemented using a normal sofhvare development methodology.
Before this process is put into place the COTS DB systems has be configured for
production. This involves defining and documenting existing code, the required data &
database administrative functions and the operations procedures. A test plan has to be
defined and documented for testing the system to ensure up time to the user is over 90%.
A help desk has to be established and trained on the COTS DB system and to support the
user with implementation and help on their desktop hardware & software systems.

Metric: ● Provide a stable operational application running on the
SUN platform by Dec. 9, 1996.

● Establish Help Desk by Dec. 2, 1996.

“s Prepare documentation and conduct workshop on the
administrative process for maintaining the WUWl?

module and DB during week of January 13, 1997.

● Demonstration cross platform capability of the client
access to the COTS DB during week of January 13, 1997.

+
,.



2. ~eauke ment: With the Worlcload/Workforce module in a productional mode,
addition functionali~ is being requested. Examples of the additional functionality consists
of: FfE budgeting, Actual versus Plans, and financial planning(Center Operating Plans,
COPS). This requirements is to provide consultation in defining the requirements for
meeting the requested functionality. This activity will involve design sessions for defining
and documenting requirements, and documenting the design. With these requirements, a
proposal will be prepared and following government acceptance, the additional function
development will follow normal software development methodology.

Metric: E
c After initial discussion of each new fimction with the

IOG Central Office, a schedule for deftig and
documenting each new function will be defined.

a—. .

3. Reau.hem en~ With each new fimction clearly defined and each proposal
— accepted by the government, the required software will be developed, tested, and

implemented. The required training for the end user will be provided.
—

Metric:
● The metric will be the scheduled and dollar value

proposed and accepted by the government.

c The software will be implemented with minimal
disruption, ex. no more than one day and no loss of data. ~F~,

4. Reauirementi The inforrntion technology required by IOG to managrnent by
Product Lines may require additional development of
database modules. The requirements of these module will have to be defined and
documented. This activity will require consultation and support in defining these
requirements and the associated interfaces to the existing IOG COTS DB modules and or
Center-wide systems.

Metric:
“ The deftition and documentation of scope of module and its

requirements will be completed within three weeks of the governments direction forgo
ahead and cornmittrnent of schedule for capturing requirements.

2 11/21/96
/-

( c’



Job Description Document
for

BAMIS Contract NAS1-20650

JDO AF-006

Title: SYBASE Conversion of OSEMA MIS Budget Module

LaRC Point of Contract: Charles E. CockreH,Chief Engineer, OSEMA
Mail Stop421
Phone757-864-3361

Scope
a=& .

Provide necessary programming support to convert the existing version of the OSEMA
MIS Budget module from a 4D database application iunning on a 4D server to a Sybase
database application running on a UNIX based workstation. .

—

General Requirements

The application will use 4WDimension for the standardized OSEMA interface as a front
end and SYBASE running on OSEMA’S SUN UXIX Sewer. The OSEMA Budget system
shall be accessible from the appropriate computers (Macintosh, PCs running MS
Windows 95) used by OSEMA personnel, and shall provide the standardized OSEMA user
interface including four levels of access control. Response time will be a critical
performance measure and must guide the database development. Access to the OSEMA
Budget module shall be available to all OSEMA users across LaRC’s network links.
Protection of the data during transmission and in the database is vital and appropriate
backup capability must be included.

Specific Requirements

1. Develop the OSEMA Budget module database under Sybase on the SUN
SparcStation 20.

2. Migrate the OSEMA Budget module flom the current 4D server to the SUN
Sp%cStation 20.

3. Demonstrate error-free functionalityof the OSEMA Budget module upon delivery.
4. Provide training for users of the OSEMA Budget module.

Metrics

1. Full LaRC network access and functionality of the OSEMA Budget module from
remote desktop (PC with Windows 95 and Macintosh) computers.

2. Completion of all work within the agreed upon schedule and cost

3. The system will be delivered error-free and successfully demonstrated.

Milestones



1. Provide Monthly Status Reports Monthly
2. Conversion of test data for training February 24-28, 1997
3. Training March 3-7, 1997
4. System Acceptance Testing March 10-21, 1997
5. Data conversion from 4D to Sybase March 24-28, 1997
6. System available for production March 31, 1997

.

- --- ..-. . .

..

. . .. .
..”

(



Job Description: Document

BAMIS Contract (NAS1-20650)

JDD AF-009

Title: Badge and Pass System

LaRC Point of Contract: Charles E. COckrell, Chief Engineer, OSEMA
Mail Stop 421
Phone 757-864-3361

Scope
Design, develop and k-plement a Badge and Pass System LaRC’s Badge & Pass Office

---- -.
General Requirements
The data will be maintained in SYBASE running on OSEMA’S server. The applicatioti
shall be accessible from appropriate computers (Macintosh, PCs running MS Windows 95,
and others) utilized by OSEMA personnel, and shall provide the standardized OSEMA user
interface including four levels of access control. Response time will be a critical
performance measure and must guide the database development. Access will be available
to appropriate OSEMA users across LaRC’s network. Protection of the data during
transmission and in the database is vital and appropriate backup systems must be included.

The application will provide for conversion from analog to digital cameras in the Badge&
Pass Office.

Specific Requirements
The development should be divided into 3 distinct phases:

1. Development of Core Functionality
2. Migration of the Telephone Locator System
3. Migration of the Traffic Violations System

The estimated period of performance for this project is 16 weeks. Phase 1 should be
complete within 13 weeks, followed by Phase 2 which should be complete in 14 weeks,
and finally Phase 3 should be complete in 16 weeks.

Phase 1 Core Functionality

1.

2.
3.

4.

::
7.
8.
9.

Develop the application programming interface (APll that will provide communication
from the 4D Windows/Sybase environment to the video capture card.
Test the API
Contlgure the Windows and printer drivers to enable the 4D application to send print
jobs to tie color, thermal, and pvc printers from within the 4D environment.
Develop or provide an intert”ace that will allow the MIS staff or OSEMA managers the
capability to modify the badge template
Import data from FoxPro into Sybase
Develop the 4D GUI screens
Install site acceptance testing (SAT) system
Training
Respond co site acceptance cestin: (SAT) issues



Phase 2 Migration of the Telephone Locator System

i
3.
4.
5.

Develop the 4D GUI screens
Import data from mainframe into Syba.w
Install site acceptance testing (SAT) system
Training
Respond to site acceptance testing (SAT) issues

Phase 3 Migration of the Traffic Violations System

1. Develop the 4D GUI screens
2. Import data from ihainframe into Sybase
3. hstall site acceptance testing (SA~ system .
4. Training
5. Respond to site acceptance testing (SAT) issues

...

Metrics
.

-1. Full LaRC network access and fufictionality of all applications from remote desktop
equipment.

2. Conformance to the speci.tlc requirements (above) and those defiied in the Schedule and
Resource Plan.

3. Completion of all work within the schedule and cost as defined in the Schedule and
Resource Plan.

Milestones
.. .. .

1. Monthly reports to OSEMA management on progress.
2. Functional demonstration of each application operating under SYBASE from-m-mote

(LaRC) locations

Phase 1 Complete 1/6/97
Phase 2 Complete 1/13/97
Phase 3 Complete 1/27/97



...

0M8 AIYoroA * 27~
1. cOt+TRACTlOCO- PMoP~

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF 1 19
CONTW3CT I I I
2. AhiEN-NTI__Tk2+4 NO. 3. EFF~Nicl#EF - 4. REQUIS ITIoMPuRCWE REQ. NO.

I

5. PROJECT No. (u~)

27 >s,
6. ISSUEO BY cm 7. ACWINISTEREO 8Y (Zdmr - M 6) Cm

I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

[
8. NAME ANO ACG+?ESS W CONTRACTOR (M% _ COUIW, mm. ~ ~P ~) 9A AMENCWtENT OF SOLICfTATfON NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 se.DATED(SEEm 11)

McLean, VA 22102 ~
IOA WOtFICATION OF CONTRACT-D= NO.

x NAS1-20650 ‘“-””=
106.DATED(SEE~ 13)

CODE I FKILITY COOE ZI196
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numimfd wfkitation ie amended as set fodh in km 14. The hour and date specikt fof reedpt d 04fam “mealanded. “mrmk

extended.
Offen musI ●ckntigo receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and dale specibd in the ao3eiilion or as ●mended. by ona of the fdow%g mathak

(a) 6Y completing Items S ●nd 15. ●nd reluming _ copies d the amendment (b) By =~ging r+pt d thie mandnwnl oneadlcopy of theotrer~
or (c) SY sepanhs letter of feiegmm which includes ● re(emnce to Ihe -icita:ti and amendment numkw% FAJLUREW YOURACm40%wEDGEMENTTO E4E
RECEPEOAT THE PUCE OESCNATEOFOR THE RECEIPTOF OFFERSPRIORTO THE HC4JRANDDATESPECIFIED*Y RESULTINREJECTtDNOF
YOUROFFER. f byvitlw d thii amendmentyw desire10changean otTefalreadysubmitted,s@! changemaybe madabytelegramor letter,_ b
teleqramor lettermakeereference10thesolicitationandfh= amendment.and.* r~ ~ tO@ 000IIkMIhourand*IO SPacdll.
12. ACCOUNTINGANDAPPROPRATIONOATA(Ifrsqw”mql

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTIWCTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A THIS Ct-W4GE Ot?OER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO (Spac2& a~ty) THE CNANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE ME IN THE ~
OROER NO. IN IT-a 10A.

8. THE ABOVE NUMEEREO CO_CTIOROER IS MOOIFIED TO REFLECTTHEAC4WNISTMTIWCHANGES(suchas changesin paying otlb,
a~@aUon *te, *.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THE AWHORITY OF FAR 43.lCO(b).

x C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEhW4T IS ENTERED INTOPURSUANT TO AUTNORITY Ofi

52.243-2 Changes - Cost Reimbursement (AUG 198~ Alt II (APR 1984)
o. OTHER (SP$12Vfnw ofmocYtkaiYonandMfmfW)

E. IMPORTANT. Coatractof is not, X isrequired to signthisdocumant snd return 3 copiesto the .kSSllingOfri.

14. OESCRIPT~N OF PMEN-NT~~F~~N (Omed by UCF =ti ~ inciuc9ng -rta~b=t suwtnn~ W- f~)

The purpose of this modification is to revise Section G, G.3, Award Fee for SeNice Contracts, paragraph (c);
remove a duplicate NASA FAR Supplement Clause from Section 1; revise Exhibit A, Statement of Work,

Exhibit B, Contract Documentation Requirements and Exhibit C-2, Maintenance-Controlled Hardware.
Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

..

Gcept as provided hetein, all terms and conditions C4the document rekfenced in Rem 9A or 10A, as herelo(ore changed. remains unchanged and in fua f- and
etfect.
16A. rwA& ANO TITLEOf SIGNER (Typ orpdnt) I&4. W ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICERfl% ~@l~

CAROLYN A. WELLS

WI LLLLY L. MJDERSON, Z{EC. VICE PRESIDENT CONTRACTING OFFICER

158. CONTRACTORJOFF5ROR 16C. OATE SIGNEO

l%z$rz. T

168. UNIT STATE F PA4ERI
.

0-zz>/zz ; /’

)&& ‘y:;:;

(Sqnarwa o/- au~zed 10 Q9n) 12/19/96 8Y (s@-WU& Coflrracyl!fCMkeq
NUN 7S4041- 152=3070 3G106

PREVIQUS EOITICW UNUSABLE ~cj~~ ~-., “;

STANOAR9 FORM 30 (RaY. 1-)
PrescribedbyGSA

:- \, -,, r ‘: FAR {48 CFU) 53243



A. Section G, G.3, Award Fee for Sewice Contracts (NASA 16-52.216-76) (SEP 1993), pamgraph (c) is hereby
deleted in its entirety and replacedwith the follow”ng:

‘(c} The Government will advise the Contractor in writing of the evaluation reSUttS. The contracting Offbrwill
issue a unilateral modification to the contract that W-II recagnue the awad fee earned. The Contractor is not required to
submit a separate voucher for earned award fee. The Payment Office w“II make payment based on the unilateral
modification. ”

B. Award Fee for Sewice Contracts @ASA 16-52.216-76) (SEP 1993), is hereby deleted from Section 1.

c. Exhibit A, Statement of Work, is revised as follows:

1. Section 2.4, the performance metfics are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following:

● Performance Metric: - .

All nonmainframe systems availaMe for BAMIS operations 99 percent of prime shift hours,”including scheduled
extensions to pdme shift.”

2. Section 2.5, Secufity, RKI(, and Contingency Management, the last paagraph and the performance metric are
– deleted in their entirety and replac@ w“th the follow”ng:

The Contractor shall refine the Disaster Recovery Plan (DRP) to reflect changes in the computing environment
and consolidation of equipment.

3.

4.

D.
added.

Perfomnance Metric:

Annual updatehefinement of the DRP or more frequently as needed.”

Section 5.3, Performance Measurement and Tuning, the metric is hereby deleted.

Section 7.4, Product Demonstration and Assistance, the first metric is hereby deleted.

Exhibit 8, Contract Documentation Requirements; Section 1, Paragraph A. 4. is modified and Paragraph A.6 is

‘4. Minimum reporting categories

DirectLaborOn-site DisasterRecovery
DirectLaborOff-site Microfiche
LaborOverhead Training
Facilities Other ODCS
Subtotal Subtotal
Software Maintenance M&H
Hardware Maintenance G&A
Major Subcontract Total Cost

Award Fee
. . JOO Cost

JDO Fee
Phase In costs
Total Cost Plus Award Fee=

‘6. A monthly breakdown of casts for each JOO shall be reported using the minimum reporting mte90ries ‘how
in 4 above and shall be included with the 533M report”

,

E. Exhibit C-2, Maintenance-Controlled Hardware is hereby revised as follows:
p~ge 2 of 9

WSI-206W

Modification No. 27



Exhibit C-2

iMaintenance Controlled Hardware*

Equipment

Pnnt5r
Folder Gluer
NfcData Controller
Printer
Printer
Workstation
DiskDrive
Monitor
Terminal
Terminal
Printer
Printer – –
Printer
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Printer
Printer
Printer
Disk Drive
Printer
DiskDrive
TapeDrive
CD ROM
Dual Drive Expansion
Dual Drive Expansion
DuaI Drive Expansion
Laser Printer
Monitor
Monitor
Disk Drive
Disk Drive
Disk Drive
Monitor
Disk Drive
ML onitor

Manufacturer

IBM
Standard Register
McData
DEC
DEC
DEC--
DEC
DEC- -
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
JBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC “
DEC
Xerox
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC

1 DEC

Model

3~68.(32c

404

4 174-44R

LA324-A3

LA324-A3

RIsc 5000/200

SZ12B-BA

VT320-C2

3472

3472

4224-E2’”

4224-E2

4224-E2

3472

3472

3472

3472
4~~4

4224

4224

RISC 5000/200

LA324-A3
s~~B-BA

TKSO

RRD40-FA

RIsc 5ooo/2oo

RISC Sooonoo
RISC 5000/200
4050

RISC 5000/200

RISC 5000/200

RISC 5000/200

RISC 5000/200

RISC 5000/200

RISC 5000/200

RISC 5000/200

RISC 5000/200

ECN

0260225
1083856
1083965
1084792
1084793
1084808
1084809

‘“”’- 1084810
1085082
1085083
1085084
1085085
1085086
1085311
1085313
1085314
1085317
1085565
1085566
1085567
1085824
1085834
1085930
1086288 ‘
1086289

. 1086340
1086356
1086386
1086437
1087215
1087244
1087324
1087331
1087353
1087354
1087444
1087445

*Equipment is located in various offices around Ihe Center.

#

(’T



I

CPU Workstation
Dual Drive Expansion
Dual Drive Expansion
CPU Workstation
CPU Workstation
CPU Workstation
Disk Drive
Monitor
CPU Workstation
DiskDrive
Monitor
CPU Workstation
Dual Drive Expansion
Disk Drive
CPU Workstation
Monitor
Disk Drive
Dual Drive Expansion
Dual Drive Expansion
CPU Workstation
Monitor
Printer
Printer
iMcData Linkmaster
McData Linkmaster
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
McData Controller
Terminal
Terminal
Tennind
Temind
Tem-tinal
Control Unit

Printer

DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC--
DEC
DEC ----
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC —

DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
IBM
IBM
McData
McData
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM

.
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
LMcData -
IBM
IBM

L IBM
IBM
IBM
IB,M
IBM

KISC 5000/ZOU

RISC 5000/200

Rrsc 5000/200
RISC 5000/200
Rxsc 5ooo/2oo
RISC 5000/200
RISC 5000/200
RISC 5000/200
RISC 5000/200
RISC5000/200
RISC 5000/200
RIsc 5ooo/2oo
Rrsc 5ooo/2oo
RISC 5000/200
RISC 5000/200 -
RISC 5000/200
RISC 5000/200
RISC 5000/200
RISC 5000/200
RISC 5000/200
RISC 5000/200
4~z4-E2

4224-E2
7100-60R
7100-60R
3192-G
3192-G
3192-G
3192-G
3192-G
3 192-G
3 192-G
3192-G
3192-G
3192-G
3192-G
61OOE
3I8O-11O
3I8O-I1O
3180-110
3I8O-I1O
31s0-110
3174-SIR
j~bs-o~c

1087473
1087685
1087686
1087775
1087777
1087814
1087915
1087916
1088013
1088215

--1088275 -
1088276
1088280
1088281
1088306
1088307
1088622
1088623
1089238
1089730
1089731
1090435
1090436
1092848
1158530
1158708
1158709 ‘
1158710
1158711
1158712
1158713
1158714
1158715
1158716
1158717
1158708
1258758

0136567
0137563
0137568
0137573
0137585
0138363
0138641

,--,,



Printer
Terminal
Terminal
Control Unit
Printer
Printer
Printer

Multiplexer
Multiplexer
Multiplexer
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Tetminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Printer
Printer
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Printer
Printer
Printer
Printer
Printer .
Terminal
Terminal
Printer
Printer
Terminal
Printer
Printer
Terminal
Printer
Multiplexer
Multiplexer
Multiplexer
.Multiplexer
Printer
Printer

Ii3M
IBM
KBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM .
IBM 0
IBM
IBM
EM
IBM_
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
TBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM

IBM
.“ IBM

IBM
IBM

IBM
IBM

3268-02C
3290-230
3920-230
3 174-SIR
3287-002
3287-002
3287-002

3299-2
3299-2
3299-1
3180-110
3180-110
3180-110 -.
3180-110 “-

0139764
0140244
0140245
0140725
0259132
0259134
0259135
0259739
0259740
0259741
0259909
0259912

.0259913
0259914

3180-110
3180-110:
3180-110
3180-110
3287-002
3287-002
3180-110
3180-110
3180-110
3180-110
3180-110
3180-110
3268-02C
3268-02C
3287-002
3287-002

3268432C -
3180-110
3180-110
3268-02C
3287-002
3180-110
3~87-()()2

3287-002
3180-110
3~68-02c

3299-1
3299-1

3299-1
3299-1
3~g7.002

3~87402

0259915
0259917
0259922-
0259923
0260094
0260095
0281243
0281245
0281247
0281353
0281354
0281355
0281791
0281793
0281906 ~
0281967

... . 0281968
0282343
0282349
0282353
0282431
0283686
0283689
0283690
0283700
0233702
0403519

0403531

0403532

0403533

0403638

0403740

,----
[ --



... .

Multiplexer
Multiplexer
Multiplexer
Multiplexer
Tape Drive
Control Unit
Printer
Printer
Printer
Tenninal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
ControlUnit
Control Unit
Printer
Multiplexer
Control Unit
Control Unit
Control Unit
Control Unit
Control Unit
Control Unit
Control Unit
Control Unit
Control Unit
Control Unit
Control Unit

. Control Unit
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal

. Terminal

IBM
IBM
m L&f
IBM
Storage Technology Corp.
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM

= IBM
IBM .
IBM-
IBM
IBM
_~M
IBM
IBM
IBM
13M
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM/
IBM
[BM
IBM
IBM
IBM

3299-1
3229-I
3229-1
3299-1
3650E
3~74-6C

3268-02C
3268-02C
3297-002
3 192-DDO
3192-DDO
3 192-DDO
3 192-DDO
3 192-DDO-
3192-DDO
317&llR
3174-IIR
4224-C2
3299-2
3174-llR
3174-l IR
3174-91R
3174-61R
3174-61R
3174-61R
3174-61R
3174-61R
3174-61R
3174-91R
3174-61R
3174-IIR
3194-HEO
3194-HEO
3194-HEO
3194-HEO
3 194-HEO
3 192-DDO
3192-DDO
3 192-DDO
3192-DDO
3 192-DDO
3192-DDO
3192-DDO
3192-DDO
3192-000
3192-DDO

0404586

0404587

0404589

0404590

0428900

0060290 -

0060291

0060292

0060294

0062074

0062075

0062076

“-’- 0062077

0062078

0062080

0062346

0062348

0062349

0848118

0848279

0848280

0848283

0848284

0848285

0848286

0848287

0848288

0848289

0848290 ‘

0848291

0849622

G075070

G075072

G075074

G075075

G075078

G075081 -

G075084

G075085

G075088

G075089

G075090

G075093

G075095

G075097

G075099



Terminal
Terminal
Printer
Printer
Printer
Printer
LinePrinter
Terminal
Terminal
Link Master Controller
Link Master
CPu
Workstation
Disk Drive
Multiplexer
lMultiplexer
Multiplexer
Printer
Printer
ControlUnit
Tape Drive
Tape Drive
Tape Drive
Tape Controller
Tape Cleaner
Terminal
Multiplexer
Multiplexer
Multiplexer
Multiplexer
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Printer
Printer
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terrnind
Tennind
Printer

IBM
IBM
lBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
McData
McData
Networkc GE
DEC -
Applied Digital Systems
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
Storage Technology Corp.
Storage Technology Corp.
Storage Technology Corp.
Storage Technology Corp.
C. Link
~M
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
rBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
~M
IB ~M

IBM
IBM
IB ~M

3192-DDO
3 192-DDO
4244-2C2
4224-2C2
3~68-(32c

3268-02C
4248

3192-DDO
3192-DDO
6 100E
7100
386/20
RIsc 5ooo/2oo
5ZSX-FA-ADSFAIO
3299-1
3299-1 ‘.
~299-1
3268-C
3~68-~c

3174-91R
3670C
3670C
3670C
3800-4
2800
3180-110
3299-1
3299-1
3299-I
3299-I
3180-110 “
3180-110
3180-110
3180-110
3180-110
3180-110
3268-02C
3287-002
3180-110
3180-110

3180-110

3180-110

3180-110

3180-110

3ISO-I1O

3297-002

GO751OI

GO751O2
G075208
G075209
G075797
G075798

G075807
G075982

G075986

G079680
G079743

G078479

_G079566
G079567

None
None
None
None
None
0848281
0428905
0428906
0428907
0428908
0428926
0471906
0533164
0533165
0533166 .
0533167
0533225
0533226
0533281
0533285
0533288
0533584
0548442
0548443 -
0548492
0548501
0548502
0548503
0548504
0549509
0549085
0550067

.



,-. . .

ControlUnit
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Printer
Terminal
Protocol/Converter
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Control Unit

--

Printer
Printer
Tape Cartridge Controller
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Control Unit .-
ControlUnit
Comm.Controller
3725 Terminal
LaserPrinter

IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM .-O
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM “
lBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IB lM
IBM
IBM
IBM
Xerox

31 74-SIR
3180-110
3192-DDO
3192-DDO
3192-DDO
3287-002
3 192-DDO
3708
3194-HEO
3 194-HEO
3 194-HEO
327441A
3287-2
4224-D20 _
3480-A22
3192-DDO-
3192-DDO
3192-DDO
3 192-DDO
3 192-DDO
3192-DDO
3192-DDO
3192-DDO
3192-DDO
3 192-DDO
3 192-DDO
3 192-DDO
3 192-DDO
3 192-DDO
3192-DDO
3192-DDO -
3192-DDO
3 192-DDO
3 192-DDO
3 192-DDO
3192-DDO
3192-DDO
3192-DDO
3192-DDO
3192-DDO
3192-DDO
3 174-OSR
3174-DIR
37~54-Jol

3727-700
-$050

0055448
0055519
0057361
0057365
0057371
0057456
0059475
0058924
0059668
0059669
0059670
0060278

..0060282..
0140726
0144743
0142204
0142205
0142206
0142207
0142208
0142212
0142215
0142217
0142219
0142220
0142221
0142224
0142225
0142228 ,
0142231
0142232 .

0142234
0142236
0142237
0142238
0142241
0142242
0142243 -
0142244
0142245
()! 4~~46

0142275
0142276
0143215
0143216
0144254

/’-



Terminal
Terminal
Printer
Printer

IBM
IBM
IBM
IOM

.
.., ------ --..-..-=-- -------- ., ----------- . ..- .. ...-.;- ..’?<: . .

,,, ,$..;,.. . --?..

3180-110 0258708
3180-110 0258709
3287-002 0259130
3287-002 0259131

. .

.
. .



,,

OMB A13fJfOVdit: 27004042
1. CONTRACTIDCODE I PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION/MODIFICATION OF 1 13

CONTRACT I I I
2. AMENDMENT) EDIFICATION NO.

coo, M!FES’YDN7
4. RECX.IISITIOFUPURCHASE REQ. NO. S. PROJECT NO. (lf~~e)

28
6.ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f OdfSf rhan km 6) COOE

I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

1
8. MME ANO AOORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street, army, State, and Zlp Code) 9A. AMENOMENT OF SOUCITATION NO.

NCI InformationSystems. .nc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 90. DATED(SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
lOA. MODIFICATION OF ~NTRACT~ROER NO.

— -.

x NASI -20650 -
100. OATEO(SEE ITEM 13)

COOE I FACILITYCOOE 2/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Tho*E numbered soliatatico is amended as sat forth in Item 14. The hour and date spaded for receipt of Otters is axredad, is not

axtarxled.
Otters must acknowledge receipt of this ammdmmt @of to the hour and date spaded in the soliatatbn w as emended, by one of tho following methods

(a) Sy cxxnpfeting items 8md15, and returning_ copies of the smsndmmt (b) By dcrrowladging racaipt of this amendment cm a6cfr c+y of the offer sutxnitt~
or (c) By separate letter w telegram whii i-udes a raterence to the =Iiatafion and awndmant numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACIU40WLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVEO AT THE PLACE OESIGNATEO FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO DATE SPECIFIEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTIONOF
YOUROFFER.Ifby IArtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer alr=dy submitted, such change may be msde by fal~ os letter, pmvfdad aah
tdqram or letter makes refarmce to the soiiotstion and ttis amendment, md is received @or to the w aninq hour and date srmcifiad.

12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION OATA (Iirsqwrad)

13. THIS ITEM 4PPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTWORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE OROER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify authodty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM14 ARE MAOE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THEABOVENUMBEREOcop , I ACTIORDERIs MODIFIEDTOREFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVECHANGES@JC$Ias dwgas in P6yfrw Mc.e,
4rPrLwtiaUofr dare, err=) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE ~UTHORITY OF FAR 4s.103(b).

x C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTOPURSUANTTOAUTHORITYOF
52.243-2 Changes - Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987’) Alt II (APR 1984)
O. OTHER(SPWMme otmcdhmon aod aurhdty)

~- .—

E IMPoRTAr’mCerlmctor isnot,X is raquirad to sign w documentand return 3_ +s to be issuing oflka.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENTlmOIFICATION (Orgstmzad by UCF sectknrhaedfrrgs,h7cMingsoldmtfoneontrau subjectmatter Wirere feasf-.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide for a full and equitable adjustment pursuant to the Changes
clause for additional work added as a result of Modification/Change Order No. 13 dated June 28, 1996.
Accordingly, the following change is hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

Except as prddad herein, all terms and comdkms of the docummt referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore &angad, remains unciwngad and in full ICXW Md
etlect.
15A. NAMEANOTITLEOFSIGNER(Type or print) 16A. NAMEANOTITLEOF CONTRACTINGOFFICER(Twe mpff~)

CHARLES K . NARANG SANDRA S. RAY

PRESIDENT
CONTRACTING OFFICER

150. CONTRACT ISC. OATE SIGNEO

.

(%gnature of
NSN 7540-01 - STANDARD FORM 30 (Ff8v.1083)

RaeafbedbyGSA
FAR(4SCFR)63.243



(-
A. Section B, B.2, cost is hereby increased by $1,009,373 from $7,735,374 to $8,744,747 and

the award fee available is increased by $42,922 from $437,396 to $480,318 and the award fee

available for the second period is increased by $42,922 from $102,050 to 144,972 and is shown

below.

“B.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE

A. The estimated cost of this contract is $8,744,747 exclusive of the award fee of

$480,318 and fixed fee* of $0. The total estimated cost, award fee, and fixed fee is $9,225,065.

B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Period Available Award Fee

February 1, 1996- July 31, 1996 $96,000
August 1.1996- January 31, 1997

.—_.
90,000

-.

February 1, 1997- July 31,1997 .144,972 - “

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** **** M**** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ************************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

I Estimated I Award Fee I CPAF I Fundhq I

Through Mod. 24 $4,217,574 $233,296
Mnri 75

$4s450,870 $4,359,396
3.517.800 204.100 3.721.900 2.120.000. ----- -- —,—- ,—-— ,— -

Mod. 26 0 0 “o ‘590;233

Mod. 27 0 0 0 0

Mod. 28 1,009,373 42,922 1,052,295
Total $8.744.747 $480.318 $9,225,065 $7,069,62;

Funding includes $6,828,042 for cost and $241,587 for fee.

CORRECTIONS TO ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

~ &lQ RTR AMOUNT STATUS JDQ MOD.
NO.

GMG.141O A5160 28230020400 $2,090,642 Complete 25

GMG.141O A5160 28230020400 29,358 Complete DAOO1.00 25

Page 2 of 3

.

NAS1 -20650
Modification No. 28



REVISED DEFINITIZED JOB DESCRIPTION DOCUMENTS (JDD) INCLUSIVE OF FUNDING

JDD Estimated Award Modification Completion

Number cost Fee CPAF Fundinq Definitized Date

1 1 I I II .
2,764 I $32,764 I Mod. 5 I 4,AFOOl .00 $31,500 $1,264 $3:

GMGOO1.00 92,033 3,693 95,726 I
AFO02.00 38,524 1,572 40.0!26 I

AFO03.00 14,907 666,
HAOO1.00 14.022 838 i i ;:860 I

1 .-, --- 1
I 15.573 I 14

--- ,
t 1001ii -- I 10;460 I 420 i

~~:iio
ii

;6.570 15

I 97,915 I 97,915 I Mod. 20 I 9/03/96 ]

! ---- -- .-,880 Mod. 15 ---= 3/31/96
HAoOioo 149,390 ‘--7,180 151_,_.- .56,570 Mod. 16 7Q1196 .
AFO04.00 85,324 3,579 88,903 88,762 Mod. 17 8/31/96
GIOO1.00 23,810 1,091 24,901 24,901 Mod. 20 10/30/96
GMOO1.00 81,457 3,493 84,950 84,950 Mod. 20 9/30/96 >
HBOO1.00 93,058 4,857
GMO02.00 61,189
AFOO1.01 , 168,720 I 6,529
AFO05.00 56,583
AFO07.00 211,467 11,172 222,639 222,639 Iv@d.28 01/31/97
DAOO1.00 37,835 1,523 39,358 39,358 Mod. 28 11/04/96

, GMGOO1.01 407,960 16,022 423,982 500,000 ibd. 28 09/08/96
HBO02.00 126,808 5,241 132,049 200,000 I.*xL 28
Total $1,705,047 $74,518 $1,779,565 $1,929,252 1

II 2,943 64,132 64,132 Mod. 22 11/04/96
175,249 181,812 Mod. 28 12/15196

II - 2,435 59,018 59,018 Mod. 28 10/07/96

Q!Em

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-20650

NlodificationNo. 28



—
L ( (

1. CONTRAC~UE
*

PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 5:

2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTI

O Yl!lm

4. REQUISITIONh%lRCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (Mapplicable)

29 HA.2040
6. ISSUED BY CODE

. 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than /terrr 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001

1

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and .3P Code) 9A. AMENDMENTOFSOLICITATIONNO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650
10B, DATED (SEE ITEM 13) “

CODE
I

FACILllY CODE 2/1/96 “-

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered aolMation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hmr and date spedfied for receipt of offers is estended, is not astended.

offers must acknmvledge receipt of thk amendment prior to the hour and date speded in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following mathcds

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _ mpiea of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer subm~@, or(c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PtACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and tMs amendment, and IS received prior to the opening hour and date spacitiad.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (fft=W_Wf)

R22456; $100,000 (Complete)
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) I A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spa@Y authorify) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER\..,

NO. IN ITEM 10A.

x 52.243-2 Changes - Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alternate II (APR 1984)

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATE CHANGES (such as changes in paying OITIX,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORllY OF FAR 43.lo3(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF:

I
I D. OTHER (Specify type of mocfficetin and am)

I

E. IMPORTANT: ContractorX is not, is requiredto sgn thisdocumentand return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTWODIFlcA~ON (Organized by UCF section headings, including soiicitatiorVcontmct subject matter whete tiasible.)

The Contractor is hereby authorized and directed, by contract change order, to implement changes to the
contract Statement of Work as noted below. Incremental funding is allotted to the contract pursuant to the Contract
Funding clause. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made:

(CONTINUED)
Escept as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, aa heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER flype ofpfirrt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER flypa Ofprrt)

ROSEMARY C. FROEHLICH

15B. CONTRACTORfOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED D STATES OF AA4ERICA - 16C. DATE SIGNED

B c+~

(Sgnatwe of person authorised to sign)
‘2r-97(Sgnatwa of ~rrbacting CYHcer,l

. NSN 7540-01-152-6070 30-105
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-S3)
Prescribed by GSA

F?LS COPY

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



.

A. Exhibit A, Statement of Work, is hereby changed as shown below:

1. Section 8, Applications Development and Enhancements, is revised to
incorporate the following Job Description Documents (JDD) by reference:

HAO03 Credit Card Reconciliation System Phase II

B. A performance-based JDD including performance metrics is added to Exhibit G
and is attached hereto.

c. The Government will issue a subsequent modification that definitizes the
changes contained herein. A full and complete equitable adjustment will be negotiated
and the resulting increases to the estimated cost and available award fee vviffbe
effected.

D. Funding in the amountof$100,000 for cost and fee has been added to
Section B, B-3, Contract Funding, and is shown below:

“B.3 Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$6,922,242. This allotment is for Business and Administrative Management Information
Services (BAMIS) and covers the following estimated period of performance:
February 1, 1996 through July 22, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $247,387 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.”

****** ***** ***** ***** ******* ***** ****** ***** ***** ***** **********************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Award Fee CPAF
cost

Through Mod. 24 $4,217,574 $233,296 $4,450,870
Mod. 25 3,517,800 204,100 3,721,900
Mod. 26 0 0 0
Mod. 27 0 0 0
Mod. 28** TBD TBD TBD
Mod. 29
Total $7,735,37: $437,39: $8,172,77;

*Funding includes $6,922,242 for cost and $247,387 for fee.
**Mod. 28 is in progress.

“EJmm9

$4,359,396
2,120,000

590,233
0

TBD
100,000

$7,169,629’

Page 2 of 2
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 29



{
(’(

Assignment of Job Description Documents:

JDD #
AFool
AFool.ol
GMGOOl
GMGOO1.01
GMGOO1 .02
AFO02
AFO03
HAOO1
1001
HAO02
AFO04
GIOO1
GMOO1
HBool
DAOO1
AFO05
AFO07
HBO02
GMO02
GMGO02
AFO06
AFO09
HAO03

Descrbtion
OSIWIA Management Information Svstem
OSEMA Mana~ement Information S~stem
IOG COTS Database
IOG COTS Database
IOG COTS Database
OSEMA Technology Assessment
OSEMA Budge Module Update
Integrated Financial Management Program
HSR Management Information System PCD Mods

Exhibit G

Effective Date
2-06-96
6-19-96
2-29-96
6-19-96
12-1-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
3-14-96

Credit Card-Reconciliation System 4-02-96 ~ .-.
NASA Automated Audit Mgrnt. Sys. Enh. (OSEMA) 4-10-96’ --
Facility Maintenance Augmentation Database 5-03-96
MfS System Plan for LaRC 5-03-96
EPRS Mods to Support FAB 5-03-96
Workforce Management System for Aero Division 6-17-96
Development of MIS Applications 6-19-96
OSEMA Computer Infrastructure Support 6-19-96
Management Information System for Lead Center 6-28-96
Combined Federal Campaign Application 7-03-96
LaRC’s Data Warehousing and Implementation 12-01-96
SYBASE Conversion of OSEMA MIS Budget Module 12-01-96
Badge and Pass System 12-01-96
Credit Card Reconciliation System Phase II 1-29-97



Job Description Document

for

BAMIS Contract NAS1-20650

JDD ##HAO03.00

Title: Credit Card Reconciliation System Phase II

LaRC Point of Contack Jimmy H. Wilsonj Head, Financial Systemsand Quality ManagementOffice,
Financial ManagementDivisio~ Mail Stop 136, Phone 4-2077

Scope: This JDD provides for the development and implementationof processes to: electronicallyreceive credit
card detail statement data from Rocky Mountain Bank, allowing credit cardholders to reconcile their statements on
a MC WEB page interface to a NETSCAPE browser accessing LsRC hardwar~process validated and expanded
transactions from the DBMS into FMS via the existing batch transactionsystem. The contractor will p&@de .
technical suppo% consulting, training and the coordination of the development and ityplementationoC.thii on-iine
effort. User Group will assist in reviewing the on-line bark card system as it is being developed.Acceptance
testing will be conducted by the bank card team.

General Requirements: Modifi and implement the automated Bank Card Reconciliation System as stated in the
approved December 11, 1996 Functional RequirementsDocument.

Specific Requirements:

Training:

The Contractor will provide a Training Plan and conduct the training. The training plan will identi&ing how
training will take place for each type of use. The plan will include but not be limited to the following:

● Where and when training classes will be held.
● Type of equipment training will be held on.
● Duration of class.
● Method and details on registration for class.
● All training handouts
. User guides

Weekly Meetings:

The contractor will schedule weekly meetings with the Bank Card Team. Meetings will include but not be limited
to:

● Effort expended on Credit Card System during the past week
● Problems encountered and the impacts of those problems
. Decisions made by contmctor that were not detailed in the JDD
● Demonstration of conformanceof the system to Functional Requirements(on-going review)
● All computer screens as they are being developed (on-going review)

Metrics:

● Delivery of the revised Training Plan document which identifies the training, provides the proposed schedulv,
and is presented in the AIM standard format.

● Delivery of the revised User Guides which document and explain the purpose and provide step-by-step
instructions using among other things screen graphics.



● Training which provides an overview presentation, presents the functionrdityof the on-line-system using the
User Guide, allowing time for questions and answers and the Captillity for the users to easily operate the system
and reconcile their bills.

● Testing: the performanceof the system during acceptancetesting will be demonstratedto be in conformance with
the approved Functional Requirements

● Weekly meetings are maintained and relevant informationis passed on by the contractor.

● Testing response time on a dedicated machine should be 2 secondsto ensure that the Functional Requirement is
met

● Completion of all work within the original schedule.

● Completionof all work within the cost schedule.

Milestones (Schedule~ —

Develop First Prototype Feb. 10, 1996
(Consistsof EPRS,Main&une, and Sapphire)

Dmft Training Plan April 28, 1996

Final Training Plan May 12, 1996

Draft User Guide April 28, 1996

Final User Guide May 12, 1996

System available for acceptancetesting May 5, 1996

Credit Card Reconciliation System installed May 30, 1996
and available for production use.

Conduct User Training May 19, 1996

1124/97



—;-
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 7

2. AMENDMENTMIIODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIOWPURCHASE REQ. NO. I 5. PROJECT NO. (ffappflceb/e)

30 I 1 n 9 AF.5432 I
6. ISSUED BY CODE I 4 I 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Mother ttran /tam 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

1

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zjp Cc&j

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102

L

x

CODE
I

FACILITY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMEl—

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-20650
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) —.

2/1/96
TS OF SOLICITATIONS— .

❑ Theabvenumbrdsolicitation ismnerrdedassetf orfhin Item 14. ThehouranddatesWfiA forr=eiptof~em U isesiendad, U isnotextendad

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and retumin9 _ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAtLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f~Uired)

R21 143; 323-97-01-01; $94664 (Complete)
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spadfy authortty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM14AREMADEINTHECONTRACTORDER

NO.INITEMlOA.
x 52.243-2 Changes - Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alternate II (APR 1984)

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in pefl”rrg oftka,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORl~ OF FAR 43.lo3(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

I
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section heedhrgs, includhrg aolicitaffonlcontract subject matter wfrers feasible.)

The contractor is hereby authorized and directed, by contract change order, to implement changes to the
contract Statement of Work as noted below. Incremental funding is allotted to the contract pursuant to the Contract
Funding clause. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made:

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or lOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orptintJ 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

ROSEMARY C. FROEHLICH

15B. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. TED STATES OF AMERICA - 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY mLLy e #*Lb J

(Signature of parson authorized to sign)
/

w (S/gnature of cc#actirrg dfflcetj ~&/q.57
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
~*p?’& ~Q# # Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



I
(-

A. Exhibit A, Statement of Work, ishereby changed as shown below

1. Section 8, Applications Development and Enhancements, is revised to

incorporate the following Job Description Documents (JDD) by reference:

AFOI O Facility Database

AFOI 1 Badge and Pass System Application Expansion

B. A performance-based JDD including performance metrics is added to Exhibit G
and is attached hereto.

c. The Government will issue a subsequent modification that definitizes the

changes contained herein. A full and complete equitable adjustment will be negotiated

and the resulting increases to the estimated cost and available award fee w~be

effected.

D. Funding in the amount of $94,664 for cost and fee has been added to
Section B, B-3, Contract Funding, and is shown below:

“B.3 Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$7,011,415. This allotment is for Business and Administrative Management Information

Services (BAMIS) and covers the following estimated period of performance:

February 1, 1996 through July 22, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $252,878 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.”

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Award Fee CPAF
cost

Through Mod. 24 $4,217,574 $233,296 $4,450,870.0
0

Mod. 25 31517,800 204,100 3,721,900
Mod. 26 0 0 0
Mod. 27 0 0
Mod. 28*

o
0 0 0

Mod. 29 0 0 0
Mod. 30
Total $7,735,37: $437,39: $8,172,77;

Funding includes $7,011,415 for cost and $252,878 for fee.
*Mod. No. 28 is in progress.

ELuMm

$4,359,396

2,120,000
590,233

0
0

100,000
94,664

$7,264,293

Page 2 of 7
NASI -20650

ModificationNo. 30



, “t-

Exhibit G

Assignment of Job Description Documents:

JDD # Descrhtion
AFool OSEMA Management Information System
AFool .01 OSENfA Management Information System
GMGOO1 IOG COTS Database
GMGOO1.01 IOG COTS Database
GMGOO1.02 IOG COTS Database
AFO02 OSEMA Technology Assessment
AFO03 OSEMA Budge Module Update
HAool Integrated Financial Management Program
1001 HSR Management Information System PCD Mods
HAO02 Credit Card Reconciliation System

Effective Date
2-06-96
6-19-96
2-29-96
6-19-96
12-1-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
4-02-96 _

AFO04
GIOO1
GMOO1
HBool
DAOO1
AFO05
AFO07
HBO02
GMO02
GMGO02
AFO06
AFO09
HAO03
AFolo
AFoll

NASA Automated Audit Mat. Sys. Enh. (OSEMA) -4-10-96 -
Facility Maintenance Augmentation Database 5-03-96
MIS System Plan for LaRC 5-03-96
EPRS Mods to SUPPOrt FAB 5-03-96
Workforce Management System for Aero Division 6-17-96
Development of MIS Applications 6-19-96
OSEMA Computer Infrastructure Support 6-19-96
Management Information System for Lead Center 6-28-96
Combined Federal Campaign Application 7-03-96
LaRC’s Data Warehousing and Implementation 12-01-96
SYBASE Conversion of OSEMA MIS Budget Module 12-01-96
Badge and Pass System 12-01-96
Credit Card Reconciliation System Phase II 1-29-97
Facility Database 2-11-97
Badge and Pass System Application Expansion 2-11-97



.-
(

Job Description Document
for

BAMIS Contract (NAS1-20650)

JDD AFO1O

Title: Facility Database

LaRC Point of Contract:

Scope

Charles E. Cockrell, Chief Engineer, OSEMA
Mail Stop 421
Phone 757-864-3361

Forr&dize requirements, document a development plan for the design, development and
implementation of a Facility Database, an~ upon acceptance by OSEMA managemen~ornplete
all work.

.

General Requirements
The database will be developed in SYBASE and run”on OSEMA’Sserver. The application shall
be accessible from all OSEMA desktop computers (Macintosh, PCs running MS Windows 95,
and others), and shall utilize the standardized 4D OSEMA user interface which includes four
levels of access control. Response time will be a critical performance measure and must guide the
database development. Access will be available to appropriate OSEMA users through the
OSEMA Management Information System. Protection of the data, both during transmission and
while in the database fde, is vital. Appropriate interfaces with other OSEMA applications must be
included. The Facility Database will be included as an integral part of the OSEMA Management
Information System which must assure periodic backups of the data.

Specific Requirements

The Facilities Database is expected to capture any activity within a facility in which OSEMA
persomel participates. This will prirnarly involve personnel fron the Office of Safety and Facility
Assurance (OSPA) and the OffIce of Environmental Engineering (OEE). However, there will be
a lower level of involvement from the OffIce of Security and Public Safety (OSPS), and may
include some programs from he Office of Mission Assurance (OMA). The following types of
information will be included in addition to other information identified in Phase 1:

Facility Safety Heads
Facility Coordinators
Facility Environmental Coordinators
Any Permits Issued
Any Violations Noted
Audits Performed and Results

Safety
Environmental
Security

Any Programs or Projects Conducted in Facility
Pollution Prevention
Recycling
Operational Demonstrations
Modifications covered under Change Notifications Sheets

Hazardous waste information
Environmental Spills



,.-

I

The development should be divided into 3 distinct phases:

1. Formalization of Facility Database requirements. This phase will conclude with the
presentation of a documented development plan, and acceptance by OSEMA Management.

2. Rapid prototyping of screen formats, database contents, and reports
3. Full integration of Facility Database into the OSEMA Management Information System which

includes training, documentation, and final acceptance by OSEMA management.

Completion of this project is required within 20 weeks. Phase 1 should be complete within 5
weeks, followed by Phase 2 which should be complete by week 17, and finally Phase 3 should
be complete within the 20 weeks alloted for the program.

The proposal for this task from NCI shall outline specific milestones in each phase (see JDD AF-
009 for an acceptable example of milestone breakdown by phase), propose speciilc rne@cs by
which performance can be meastmd and tracked during development in addition to Woverall
metrics shown below, and provide cost estimates for each phase.

Metrics
1.

2.

3.
4.

FuII LaRC network access and functionality of all applications from remote desktop
equipment.
Conformance to the requirements listed above, as well as those defined in the development
plan.
Completion of all work within the schedule and cost.

Decific metrics to be DrODOSed bv the contractor as au art of the nroDos al bv
which Performance can be measured and tracked during development of each
i2!uz=

Milestones

Milestones for phases 2 and 3 will be developed by OSEMA upon the receipt on the Phase 1
documentation. Suggested milestones should be provided by the contractor

Phase 1 Milestones
1. Documented Facility Database plan
2. Monthly status reports indicating technical progress
3. Monthly plots showing technical progress against cost to date .
4. Monthly reports indicating technical progress with respect to schedule



I

Job Descripti~rn Document

BAMIS Contract (NAS1-20650)

JDD AFO1l

Title: Badge and Pass System application expansion

LaRC Point of Contract Charles E. Cockrell, Chief Engineer, OSEMA
Mail Stop 421
Phone 757-864-3361

Scope
Expand the scope of the Badge and Pass System Designed for use in LaRC’s Badge &
Pass OffIce that was originally done under JDD AF-009. The expansion will be as no~ed
below.

General Requirements
The data will be maintained in SYBASE running on OSEMA’S server. The applications
shall be accessible from appropriate computers (Macintosh, PCs running MS Windows 95,
and others) utilized by OSEMA personnel, and shall provide the standardized OSEMA user
interface including four levels of access control. Response time will be a critical
performance measure and must guide the database development. Access will be available
to appropriate OSEMA users across LaRC’s network. Protection of the data during
transmission and in the database is vital and appropriate backup systems must be included.

The application will provide for conversion from analog to digital cameras in the Badge&
Pass Office.

Upon issuance of this JDD all work on JDD 009 should be considered complete. Any
remaining funding on JDD-009 should be transferred to this JDD. All information
provided under JDD 009, including answers to questions asked at the latest rapiding
prototyping session held between NCI/RTI and OSEMA will be considered to apply to this
extension of work.

Specific Requirements
The development should be divided into 3 distinct phases:

1. Development of Core Functionality
2. Migration of the Telephone Locator System
3. Migration of the TralXc Violations System

The total estimated period of performance for this project is 8 weeks. Phase 1 should be
complete within 6 weeks, followed by Phase 2 which should be complete in 7 weeks, and
finally Phase 3 should be complete in 8 weeks. Activity on each of the phases will have to
be conducted concurrently.

Phase 1 Core Functionality

1. Make recommendations for hardware upgrades for a new digital image capture system.
2. Develop the application programming interface (AH) that will provide for image

capture from new digital cameras to the 4D Windows/Sybase environment.
3. Test the API



I
●

(

4.

5.

6.
7.
8.

9.

Cor@gure the Windows and printer drivers to enable the 4D application to send print
jobs to the color, thermal, and pvc printers from within the 4D environment.
Develop or provide an interface that will allow the MIS staff or OSEMA managers the
capability to mod.ifj the badge template
Import existing data from FoxPro into Sybase ,
Develop the 4D GUI screens
Provide the capability for read only remote access to the badge and pass system for the
pwse.of viewing employee information including the employees badge photograph.
Install site acceptance testing (SAT) system

10. Training -
11. Respond to site acceptance testing (SAT) issues

Phase 2 Migration of the Telephone Locator System

1. Develop the 4D GUI screens
2. Import data from rnainhm e into Sybase
3. Install site acceptance testing (SAT) system
4. Training
5. Respond to site acceptance testing (SAT) issues

Phase 3 Migration of the Traflic Violations System

;:
3.
4.
5.

Develop the 4D GUI screens
Import data from mainframe into Sybase
Install site acceptance testing (SAT) system
Training
Respond to site acceptance testing (SAT) issues

Metrics
1. Full LaRC network access and functionality of all applications from remote desktop

equipment.
2. Conformance to the specillc requirements (above) and those defined in the Schedule and

Resource Plan.
3. Completion of all work within the schedule and cost as defined in the Schedule and

Resource Plan.

Milestones
1. Monthly reports to OSEMA management on progress.
2. Functional demonstration of each application operating underSYBASE from remote

(LaRC) locations

Phase 1 6 weeks from start
Phase 2 7 weeks from start
Phase 3 8 weeks from start



I

●

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 7

2. AMENDMENT/lktODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONiPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (ffapp#cahfe)

31 7 ,_ AF.5442
6. ISSUED BY CODE “-

b
7. ADMINISTERED BY (ffotfrer ffran ffem 6) CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Ccifa) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B. DATED(SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) -.--= .

CODE
I

FACILITY CODE 2/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ Theabven.mkrAsohcfiation isamenddasWtfotih inkeml4. Theho.randdates~fiAforr_iptof~em ❑ is extended, ❑ isnotexiencled.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and retumin9 _ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAJLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may k made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and dates pacified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

R21 143; 323-97-01-01; $80,000 (Complete)
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (SPSClfYautho@)THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM IOA.

x 52.243-2 Changes - Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alternate II (APR 1984)
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in peyfng or%e,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 4&loqb).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

I
D. OTHER (Specify type of rncdiflcaflon and authority)

E. IMPORTANT Contractor X is not, is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AA4ENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF sectfon headings, Includhrg suflcitefbrVcontrect subject matter where feasible.)

The contractor is hereby authorized and directed, by contract change onler, to implement changes to the
contract Statement of Work as noted below. incremental funding is allotted to the contract pursuant to the Contract
Funding clause. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made:

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or lOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or~”rrf) 16A.NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprfrrt)

Joan Y. Crepps

15B. CONTRACTOIWOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED ERI

(Signature of pecson authorized to sign) Signatw ofC@actih@ f?iier)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 v v

PREVfOUS EDITION UNUSABLE
STANDARb FORM 30 (Rev. 1@)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

.



(

A. Exhibit A, Statement of Work, is hereby changed as shown below

.

1. Section 8, Applications Development and Enhancements, is revised to
incorporate the following Job Description Documents (JDD) by reference:

AFO12 Personnel Database Module

B. A petiormance-based JDD including performance metrics is added to Exhibit G
and is attached hereto.

c. The Government will issue a subsequent modification that definitizes the
changes contained herein. A full and complete equitable adjustment will be negotiated
and the resulting increases to the estimated cost and available award fee will=be.
effected.

D. Funding in the amount of $80,000 for cost and fee has been added to
Section B, B-3, Contract Funding, and is shown below

“B.3 Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$7,086,775. This allotment is for Business and Administrative Management Information
Services (BAMIS) and covers the following estimated period of performance:
February 1, 1996 through July 22, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $257,518 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.”

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Mod. 24

Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28*
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Total

Estimated
cost

$4,217,574

3,517,800
0
0
0
0
0

$7,735,374

Award Fee

$233,296

204,100
0
0
0
0
0

$437,396

CPAF

$4,450,870.0
0

3,721,900
0
0
0
0
0

$8,172,770

EumI!9

$4,359,396

2,120,000
590,233

0
0

100,000
94,664
80,000

$7,344,293

Funding includes $7,086,775 for cost and $257,518 for fee.
●Mod. No. 28 is in progress.

Page 2 of 7
NAS1 -20650

Modification No. 31



Job Description Document

Job Description Document

for

BAMIS Contract NAS1 -20650

JDD AFO12

Title: Development of a Personnel Database Module

LaRC Point of Contract: Charles E. Cockrell, Chief Engineer,
OSEMA Mail Stop 421
Phone 757-864-3361

Scope .+ ..

Provide necessary programming support to develop a Personnel Database module
with a 4D front-end accessing a Sybase database running on a UNIX based
workstation.

General Requirements

The application will use 4th Dimension as a front end interface with the database
maintained in SYBASE running on OSEMAS SUN UNIX Server. The Personnel
Database shall be accessible from the appropriate computers (Macintosh, PCs
running MS Windows 95) used by OSEMA personnel, and shall provide the
standardized OSEMA user interface including four levels of access control. Response
time will be a critical performance measure and must uide the database

{development. Access to Personnel Database modules all be available to all OSEMA
users across LaRC’s network links. Protection of the data is vital and requires
ap ropriate backu capability to be included. All OSEMA personnel, as well as

r 1!se ected others, s all be capable of read only access. However, the capability to
enter and modify data will be restricted.

Specific Requirements

1.Develop the Personnel Database under Sybase on the SUN workstation -
according to requirements identified in the Personnel Database Requirements

Document (see attachment 1). The Personnel Database Requirements Document is
a compilation of requirements identified in meetings with the OSEMA users
conducted under JDD AF-005
2. Demonstrate error-free functionality of the Personnel Database module upon
delivery.
3.Provide training for users of the Personnel Database module.



t’-

Job Description Document
Metrics

1. Full LaRC network access and functional of the Personnel Database module
2from remote desktop (PC with Windows 9 and Macintosh computers.

J2. Conformance to the requirements listed in the Personnel atabase
Requirements Document.

3. Completion of all work within the a reed upon schedule and cost
$4. The system will be delivered error- ree and successfully demonstrated.

5. Error free interface with all other OSEMA Applications.

Milestones

1. Provide Monthly Status Reports

2. Completion of application programming

3. Creation of test data for training

4. Training

5. System Acceptance Testing

6. Creation of production database

7. System available for production

- ,.

Monthly

After 24 weeks of development

5 weeks prior to turnover for a period of
1 week

4 weeks prior to turnover for a period of
1 week

3 weeks prior to turnover for a period of
2 weeks

1 week prior to turnover for a period of 1
week

After creation of production database



(

I I

1
I

I
I
I
I
1
I

1
I
I
I

I
1
I
I
1
I
I
I
1
t
I
I
I
I

I

1

1
1

I
1
1

I
I
I

I

I
I
I
1
I
I
I
I
I
I

----- -----
I

.-

7 I

I

I

I
1

1

I

I

I
I

1
I

I

i

I

I
I

I
I

I

I
I

1
I

I
I

I
I

I

I

I

I
I

I
1

I

1

I
I

I

I
I

I

1

I
I

L—

I

I

I

I
I

1
I

I

I
I

I

I

I
I

I

I

I

I

I

I
I

I

I
i

I

1
I

I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

I
I

I

I

I
1

\

Y

1;
1 I
I I
! I
1 I
1,

iF--

I
I1;

I
I

-1--1- L.— —
i.

:AllII1I

.



Exhibit G

Job Description Documents (JDD)

-



(-

Exhibit G

Assignment of Job Description Documents:

JDD #
AFool
AFool.ol
GMGOO1
GMGOO1.01
GMGOO1.02
AFO02
AFO03
HAool
1001
HAO02
AFO04
GIOO1
GMOO1
HBool
DAOO1
MOOS
AFO07
HBO02
GMO02
GMGO02
AFO06
AlW09
HAO03
AFolo
AFoll
AF012

Q=Q@km meal “ve Date
OSEMA Management Information System 2-06-96
OSEMA Management Information System 6-19-96
IOG COTS Database 2-29-96
IOG COTS Database 6-19-96
IOG COTS Database 12-1-96
OSEMA Technology Assessment 3-14-96
OSEMA Budge Module Update 3-14-96
Integrated Financial Management Program 3-14-96
HSR Management Information System PCD Mods 3-14-96
Credit Card Reconciliation System 4-02-96 _
NASA Automated Audit Mgmt. Sys. Enh. (OSEMA) 4-10-96
Facility Maintenance Augmentation Database 5-03-96
MIS System Plan for LaRC 5-03-96
EPRS Mods to %pport FAB 5-03-96
Workforce Management System for Aero Division 6-17-96
Development of MIS Applications 6-19-96
OSEMA Computer Infrastructure Support 6-19-96
Management Information System for Lead Center 6-28-96
Combined Federal Campaign Application 7-03-96
LaRC’s Data Warehousing and Implementation 12-01-96
SYBASE Conversion of OSEMA MIS Budget ModuIe 12-01-96
Badge and Pass System 12-01-96
Credit Card Reconciliation System Phase II 1-29-97
Facility Database 2-11-97
Badge and Pass System Application Expansion 2-11-97
Development of a Personnel Database Module 2-28-97

.



!-
1 1. CONTRACT h) CODE I PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I 1 I 6

2. 4MENDMENTM40DIFICATIONNO. 3. EFFECTIVEDATE 4. REQUISITIOWURCHASEREQ.NO. 5. PROJECTNO.(ffappficable)
32 1 J 1$7 ha 2041

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (ffofher than ifarrr 6) CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Coda) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B. DATED(SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

II
x NAS1-20650

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) _<.=

CODE IFACILITY CODE
i 2/1 196

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS— -
u Theakven.mkrAahctiation isamendAas=tfotih inkem 14. Theho.randdafes~ti4 forr_i@of~em U isastendad, U isnotestwrdad.

OfTere must acknowiadge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the adicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and retumin9 _ mpies of the amendment; (b) By aclmcwledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includaa a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbem. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you deeire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and dates pec~ed.

1?

12. ACC UNTING ~D APPROP ION DATA (ffmcfuh’e@i

aa y C(p a22qs7 $75,000 (Complete)
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (S#a@ authrfty) THECHANGESSETFORTHINITEM14AREMADEINTHECONTRACTORDER

NO.INITEMlOA.
x 52.243-2 Changes - Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alternate II (APR 1984)

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying omca,
approprfafion data, aft.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

I
D. OTHER (Specify type of rnodiffcation and authorffy)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTM40DIFICATION (Organized by UCF section hadfnga, irrciudirrg aoficitetfokontrad subject matter wfrera fasibfa.)

The contractor is hereby authorized and directed, by contract change order, to implement changes to the
contract Statement of Work as noted below. Incremental funding is allotted to the contract pursuant to the Contract
Funding clause. Accordingly, the folIowing changes are hereby made:

Except as provided herein, all terms and condtions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remaine unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER fTyps orprfnf) 16A.NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Tw Ofpffflt)

Joan Y. Crepps

15B. CONTRACTORiOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signafun3 of parson autfwrfzed to sign) ‘ 3/w /97
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 v

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-63)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) S3.243

.

FILE COPY



(“-

A. Exhibit A, Statement of Work, is hereby changed as shown below

1. Section 8, Applications Development and Enhancements, is revised to
incorporate the following Job Description Documents (JDD) by reference:

HA 004 Current State Processing Analysis System

B. A performance-based JDD including performance metrics is added to Exhibit G
and is attached hereto.

c. The Government will issue a subsequent modification that definitizes the
changes contained herein. A full and complete equitable adjustment will be negotiated
and the resulting increases to the estimated cost and available award fee wN-EIe.
effected.

D. Funding in the amount of $75,000 for cost and fee has been added to
Section B, B-3, Contract Funding, and is shown below

“B.3 Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$7,157,425. This allotment is for Business and Administrative Management Information
Services (BAMIS) and covers the following estimated period of performance:
February 1, 1996 through July 22, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $261,868 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.”

Through Mod. 24

Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28*
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Total

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated
cost

$4,217,574

3,517,800
0
0
0
0
0

Award Fee

$233,296

204,100
0
0
0
0
0

CPAF

$4,450,870.0
0

3,721,900
0
0
0
0
0

$4,359,396

2,120,000
590,233

0
0

100,000
94,664
80,000
75,000

$7,419,293

Funding includes $7,157, 425 for COW$261 ,868 for fee. ●Mod. No. 28 is in progress.

Page 2 of 6

NAS1 -20650

Modification No. 31



I

—.=

Exhibit G

Job Description Documents (JDD)



Exhibit G

Assignment of Job Description Documents:

JDD #
AFool
AFool.ol
GMGOO1
GMGOO1.01
GMGOO1.02
AFO02
AFO03
HAoo 1
1001
HAO02
AFO04
GIOO1
GMOO1
HBOO1
DAOO1
AFO05
AFO07
HBO02
GMO02
GMGO02
AFO06
AFO09
HAO03
AFolo
AFoll
AF012
HAO04

DescnDtion Effective Date
OSEMA Management Information System 2-06-96
OSEMA Management Information System 6-19-96
100 COTS Database 2-29-96
IOG COTS Database 6-19-96
IOG COTS Database 12-1-96
OSEMA Technology Assessment 3-14-96
OSEMA Budge Module Update 3-14-96
Integrated Financial Management Program 3-14-96
HSR Management Information System PCD Mods 3-14-96
Credit Card Reconciliation System 4-02-96 ~ ...
NASA Automated Audit Mgmt. Sys. Enh. (OSEMA)_ 4-10-96
Facility Maintenance Augmentation Database 5-03-96
MIS System Plan for LaRC 5-03-96
EPRS Mods to SUppOrt FAB 5-03-96
Workforce Management System for Aero Division 6-17-96
Development of MIS Applications 6-19-96
OSEMA Computer Infrastructure Support 6-19-96
Management Information System for Lead Center 6-28-96
Combined Federal Campaign Application 7-03-96
LaRC’s Data Warehousing and Implementation 12-01-96
SYBASE Conversion of OSEMA MIS Budget Module 12-01-96
Badge and Pass System 12-01-96
Credit Card Reconciliation System Phase II 1-29-97
Facility Database 2-11-97
Badge and Pass System Application Expansion 2-11-97
Development of a Personnel Database Module 2-28-97
Current State Processing Analysis System 3-14-97



(-

Job Description Document
for

BAMIS Contract NAS1-20650

JDD # HA-O04

Title: Current State Processing Analysis System

LaRC Point Of Contact: Chris Tremper, IFMP Transition 1Implementation Manager
Mail Stop 179
Phone 864-8040

Scope: This JDD provides for the analysis, requirements definition, development, and
implementation of the IARC Current State Process Analysis system. Requirements-include
the ability to captwe required dak store, in a RDBMS, and retrieve information with
various queries. For Phase I utilhe the Functional Requirements Document generated under
Work Request HA-97 11.

General Requirements:

Work is to be broken into two separate phases:

Phase 1 - Initial collection, storing, and retrieving of information with minimal reporting.

Phase 2 - Incorporate capability to capture and store IFMP work processes and
capabilities, match to LaRC capabilities, and provide information regarding non-matched
capabilities among the two.

Performance Requirement:

- Phase 1

● 1. Develop a web based application that will collect, store, and retrieve data contained in
the LaRC Current State Process Analysis system.

● Conduct a weekly status reporting meeting on the status of this JDD to the IARC IFMP
Transition / Implementation Manager.

●

●

Phase II

Develop a final Functional Requirements Document with Phase II requirements.

Complete Development of Phase II functionality.



..-

Metrics:

- Phase I

c Develop a detailed work schedule within two weeks of rec-eipt of JDD and approved
FRD. This detailed work schedule will become the schedule metrics and milestones of this
JDD effort.

● Conduct a weekly status meeting of JDD in which plans to actuals of the schedule are
reviewed.

● Develop initial prototype of system with 50% functionality no later than five weeks after
start of task or receipt of JDD and approved FRD whichever is earlier. -=

“ Complete system development of Phase I version of system not later than April 30,
1997.

- Phase II

● Conduct a weekly status meeting of JDD in which plans to actuals of the schedule are
reviewed.

● Develop final version of the Functional Requirements Document with Phase II
requirements by April 30, 1997.

● Develop initial prototype of Phase II system with 5090 functionality by June 15, 1997.

● Complete development of Phase II system by July 30, 1997.

...



OMB Approvsl # 2700-C042

1. CONTRACT tDCOOE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF
Pm OF PAQEs
1 2

CONTRACT
2. AMENUNTNODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITKMUPURCHASE REQ. NO.

3“ /9”77
S. PROJECT NO. (ff~)

33
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (tfolfrerfhan Iferrr 6) CODE I

National Aeronauti= and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I
8. NbME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (N% abwt cwnfy, State, end Zfp (X@ x~ SA. AhUZNDKNT OF SOLICfTATION NO.

NCI InformationSystems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 2S.DATED (SEE f7EM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
lQA. MODIF)CAllON OF CONTRACTIORDER~.

_ ..._

x NAS1-20650
10S. DATED(SEEm 13)

I FACILiTYCODE 2/1 /96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Thaabtnfanumbered aoliikrr ia amended 00 aefforth in Nom 14. Tha hour and dateapaoifiad forraoeipt of OfTara to mdarrdad,

extended.
Offara muaf ~@ti@d Wmatimnt m@titirati tie~~dinlb dwKMW=a~, @-dtif-~

(a) By oom~tng ttama 8 and 15, and returning _oopieacKthe amandm, (b)By adm4ad@ng racai@dthii anrandmant onmohoopyoftha dfarau~
or (c) By aaparate tatter or telegram which includaa a reference to the aofiiation and amendment numkmra. FAJLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWUDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRfOf? TO THE HoUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MY RESULT IN REJECTtON OF
YWROFFER. Hwtitiwdthm atiti WMm~_an~wa lr~mti~d,t i~whti~Wwwti,_ti
Meg ram or tatter makaa referenoa to the solicitation and thm arnarrdmenf, and ia mcaivad @or to the opening hour and date atii.

12. ACCOUNTING AND WPROPRLATION DATA (lfruqrdr@

NIA
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THfSCHANGE ORDER IS ISSUEDPURSUANTTO (SP=W authdfxJ THE CHANGES SET FORTHINITEM14AREW INTHE~

ORDERNO.INITEMlW

B. THEAEOVENUMBEREDCONTRACTIORDERISMODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ~NISTRATtVE CFL4NGES (ouch ea changes /n payfrv of7foa,
appro@eUon &b, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, WRSUANT TO THE AUTHDRt’W OF FAR 43.103@).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO WRSUAJ4T TO AUTHORITY ~

.

x D. OTHER (S- fypa ofrnocMceUnn end e-

18-52.216-76 AwardFee forSeNice Contracts(SEP 1993)

E. IMPORTANT ContractorX is not, is requiredto signthii docum6rrtand r6tum_* bhwwfoti.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTNODtFICA_ (Owzad by UCF =dorr hoocUI190,lnoI@w aoUcJfa~tracf au@of mamwhua ~.)

The purpose of this modification is revise the award fee available for the second award fee period to reflect the
amount earned as determined by the Government. Accordingly, the following change is hereby made to the
Contract Schedule:

EXO@ 00 pmvidad hWOkI, all tarrW and arndilii oftha document rOfOnZnOOdin ttarn 8A or 1~ aa harafdore ohwrgad, remains unohangd and in full foroa and
effect.
15A.~ AND TtTLE OF SIGNER (TYPO wprfnf) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF cONTRACTING OFFfCER fTYPOW@nO

CAROLYN A. WELLS
CONTRACTING OFFICER

15B.CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C. DATESIGNED 1SS.UN DSTATESOFPhfE
.

BY &y ~~j ‘;:;;?>

(S@k3turaofperaonwtfrorfzad to sign) (S@refu* d C@r$ctfrV OflJc@

NSN 754Q-DI-152-8Q70 3G105

PREWOUS EDfTfON UNUSABLE
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-S3)
FmadbadbyGsA
FAR (4S CFR) 53.243



f

Section B., B.2 ESTIMATED COS~, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE, Paragraph B, the awad fee available for the
second award fee period is $90,000 and is shown below.

“B. The awad fee available for each evaluation petiod is as follows:

Period Available Award Fee

February 1, 1996- July 31, 1996 $96,000
August 1, 1996- Janua~ 31, 1997 $90,000=

Through Mod. 24

Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28*

Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31

Mod. 32

Mod. 33

Total

cost
$4,217,574

3,517,800
0
0
0
0
0

0

$:

Award Fee

$233,296
204,100

0
0
0
0
0

0

$:

CPAF

$4,450,870
3,721,900

0
0
0
0
0

0

$:

Eunm9

$4,359,396
2,120,000 —= .

590,233
0
0

100,000
94,664
80,000
75,000

$7,419,29;

Funding includes $7,157,425 for cost and $261,868 for fee. mod. No. 28 is in progress.

Page 2 of 2
NAS1 -20650

Modification No. 33



OMBAPIXOVSI* 2700-0042
1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGEOF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 3
‘2. AMENOMENT/MODIFICATIONNO. 3. EFFECTIVEDATE 4. REQulSlT10f4/PURCHASEREQ. NO. 5. PROJECTNO. (//a@icabfaJ

34 h n - HA 2042
6. ISSUEOBY COOE 7. ADMINISTEREDBY(/fother fhan/lem6) COOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 -.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 98. OATED (SEE ITEM 11)
..=.

McLean, VA 22102
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OROER NO.

x NAS1 -20650
100. OATEO (SEE ITEM 13) ‘-

COOE IFACILll%’ COOE 2/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ Theatmven.mbered wtia~tionisameodd asset fodhin Item 14. Tkk.randdates@fied for_iptof~em H is extended, ❑ isnotextended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and dateSPL@fiadin me solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;
or (c)By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the ScJicitstionand amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO OATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment You desire to tinge an offer already submif@d, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each
telegram or letter makes reference to the solk%tion and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTINGANOAPPROPRIATIONOATA(If required)

R22456; $101,882 (Complete) R22457; $162,500 (Complete) TOTAL $264,382
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)

I
A. THIS CHANGEORDER IS ISSUEDPURSUANTTO. (Spa@ authority)THE CHANGESSET FORTH IN ITEM 14ARE MADEIN THE CONTIWCT OROER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/OROER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying otice,
approptiafion date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORllY OF FAR 43.lo3(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTIS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITYOF:

x 52.243-2 Changes - Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alt II (APR 1984)
D. OTHER (Soea”Otypeof modification and auihofity

I

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIF ICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitatiorVcontract subject maffer where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide for a full and equitable adjustment pursuant to the
Changes clause for additional work added as a result of Modification No. 29 dated Feb. 5, 1997.
Accordingly, the following change is hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Exceptas orowdedheren. all termsandCondlionsofthedocumentreferencedin Wm 9A w 10A as heretoforechanged.remans unchangedand infullforceandeffect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A.NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprinf)

CHARLES K . NARANG , PRESIDENT I JOAN Y. CREPPS
15C. DATE SIGNED ED STATES OF AME 16C. DATE SIGNED

~
5/5/97 WY MI!Y00 MU

(Si~ /

NSN 7540-01-152-S070
u

30-105 v STANDARD FORM 30 (f?aV.IO-63)
PREVIOUSEOITIONUNUSAEL Prescribedby GSA

FAR(48 CFR) 53,243



A. Section B, B.2, is revised to increase cost by $344,907 from $8,744,747 to $9,089,654
and the award fee available is increased by $17,616 from $480,318 to $497,934. In addition,

the award fee available for the second period is increased by $17,616 from $144,972 to
$162,588 and

“B.2

A.
$497,934 and

B.

is revised as follows:

ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE

The estimated cost of this contract is $9,089,654 exclusive of the award fee of
fixed fee* of $0. The total estimated cost, award fee, and fixed fee is $9,252,242.

The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Period Available Award Fee

February 1, 1996- July 31, 1996 $96,000
.—,.

August 1.1996- January 31, 1997 90,000
February 1, 1997- July 31, 1997 162,588”

B. Funding in the amount of $264,382 for cost and fee has been added to
Section B, B-3, Contract Funding, and is shown below:

“B.3 Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this mntract is $7,405,944.
This allotment is for Business and Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS)
and covers the following estimated period of performance: Feb. 1, 1996 through August 22,
1997.

(b) An additional amount of $277,731 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.”

c. A revised performance-based JDD including performance metrics for JDD HAO03 is
added to Exhibit G and is attached hereto.

*A fixed fee amount will be inserted if the Government exercises any of the six one-month
options to extend the contract term as set forth in H.12, Options.

. Page 2 of 3
NASI-20650
Modification No. 34



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34

Total

Estimated
~

$4,217,574
3,517,800

0
0

1,009,373
0
0
0
0
0

344,907
$9,089,654

Award Fee

$233,296
204,100

0
0

42,922
0
0
0
0
0

17,616
$497,934

CPAF

4,450,870
3,721,900

0
0

1052,295
0
0
0
0
0

362,523
$9,587,588

mnd!xl

$4,359,396
2,120,000

590,233
0
0

100,000
94,664
80,000
75,000

4.
264,382

$7,683,675

Funding includes $7,409,991 for cost $273,684 for fee.

DEFINITIZED JOB DESCRIPTIONDOCUMENTS(JDD)INCLUSIVEOF FUNDING

JDD Estimated Award Modification Completion
Number ~ ~ CPAF E@@9 Definitized ~

AFOOl .00 $31,500 $1,264 $32,764$3 $32,764 Mod. 5 3/1/96
2,764

GMGOOI.00 92,033 3,693 95,726 95,726 Mod. 8 3/29/96
AFO02.00 38,524 1,572 40,096 41,356 Mod. 15 5/24/96
AFO03.00 14,907 666 15,573 13,609 Mod. 15 4/15/96
HAOO1.00 14,022 838 14,860 14,860 Mod. 15 5/24/96
1001.00 10,460 420 10,880 10,880 Mod. 15 3/31/96
HAO02.00 149,390 7,180 156,570 156,570 Mod. 16 7/31/96
AFO04.00 85,324 3,579 88,903 88,762 Mod. 17 8/31/96
GIOOI.00 23,810 1,091 24,901 24,901 Mod. 20 10/30/96
GMOOI.00 81,457 3,493 84,950 84,950 Mod. 20 9/30/96
HBOO1.00 93,058 4,857 97,915 97,915 Mod. 20 9/03/96
GMO02.00 61,189 2,943 64,132 64,132 Mod. 22 11/04/96
AFOOl .01 168,720 6,529 175,249 181,812 Mod. 28 12/15/96
AFO05.00 56,583 2,435 59,018 59,018 Mod. 28 10/07/96
AFO07.00 211,467 11,172 222,639 222,639 Mod. 28 01/31/97
DAOO1.00 37,835 1,523 39,358 39,358 Mod. 28 11/04/96
GMGOO1.01 407,960 16,022 423,982 500,000 Mod. 28 09/08/96
HBO02.00 126,808 5,241 132,049 200,000 Mod. 28 10/15/96
HAO03 344,907 17,616 362,523 364,382 Mod. 29 10/24/97
Total $2,049,954 $92,134 $2,109,324 $2,293,634

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-20650
ModificationNo. 34



, (

Job Description Document
for

BAMIS Contract NAS1-20650

JDD # HAO03.00

Title: Bank Card Reconciliation System Phase II
/

LaRC Point of Contacfi Jimmy H. Wilson,Hea&FinancialSystemsand QualityManagementOffIce,
Financial ManagementDivision, Mail Stop 136, Phone 4-2077

Scope: This JDD providesfor the development and implementation of processes to: electronically receive
bank card detail statement data tlom Rocky Mountain Bank; allowing bank cardholders to reconcile their
statements using a WEB browser (NETSCAPE) to access a WEB application. I%e validated and approved
transactions will be extracted tlom the WEB system’s DBMS (SYBASE) and sent via File Transfer Protocol
(FIT) to the mainfkune for batch tmnsaction processing in the Financial Management System @’&@.~e
contractor will provide technical supporl consulting, training, and the coordination of the development and
implementation of this on-line effti User Group will assist in reviewing the on-he bark card system as it is
being developed. Acceptance testing will be conducted by the bank card team.

General Requirements: ModiiY and implement the automated Bank Card Reconciliation System as stated
in the approved December 11, 1996 Functional Requirements Document.

Specific Requirements:

Training:

The Contractor will provide a Training Plan and conduct the training. The Training Plan will present the
training requirements and how the training will be provided. The training plan and requirements will be
approved exclusive of the training procedures and materials.

The training procedures (course outline, lesson plans, lesson materials, schedules) will be prepared
subsequent to the Training Plan and will be added to the plan as they are needed and developed or acquired.
The training procedures will also include specific details concerning class schedules, duration of each class,
class location, method and registration. .- — .- —-. —..-. —.-

Weekly Meetings:

The contractor will schedule weekly meetings with the Bank Card Team. Meetings will include but not be
limited to:

● Activities related to Bank Card System during the past week
● Problems encountered and the impacts of those problems
● Decisions made by contractor that were not detailed in the JDD
● Demonstration of conformance of the system to Functional Requirements (on-going review)
● All computer screens as they are being developed (on-going review)

Metrics

● Delivery of the revised Training Plan document which identifies the training; provides the proposed
schedule; and is presented in the AIM standard format.

● Delivery of the revised User Guides which document and explain the purpose and provide step-by-step
instructions using among other things screen graphics.

.—.



I —
-.. .

r-
‘.,

. Training sessionswhichprovidean overviewpresentationandpresentthe fimctionalityof the on-line-
system using the User Guide will allow time for questions and answers fkorn the users. These training
sessions will demonstrate how to access and use the system to reconcile and/or approve Bank Card
statements.

● Testing the performance of the system during acceptance testing will be demonstrated to be in confor&mce
with the approved Functional Requirements

. Weekly mee&s are maintained and project information is passed on by the contractor.

. Completion of all work within the proposed schedule.

● Completion of all work within the cost schedule.

Milestones (Schedule):

DevelopFirst Prototype
(Consists of EPRS Bank Card Online Module)

DraftTrainingPlan

Final Training Plan

&ft UserGuide ~

Final User Guide

System available for acceptance testing

Bank Card Reconciliation System installed
and available for production use

Begin User Training
.—

Complete User Training

Jan. 29, 1997

May 16, 1997

July 7, 1997

June 30, 1997

July 7, 1997

May 19, 1997 (EPRS)
July 14, 1997

July 31, 1997

July 21, 1997

Oct. 24, 1997

—

4/1 1/97 —- —. 2



I

1. CONTRACT ID CODE
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

PAGE OF PAGES
1 2

2. AMENDMENTrMODIFICATION NO. 3. E~~~D~tZ9 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (/fa@caMa)

35 nla
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than /tern 6) CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

1
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street county, State, and Zip Cede) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650 .—
10B. DAB (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITY CODE 2/1196–

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered solicitation is amended as sat forth in Item 14. The hour and data spadrled for receipt of Offers is extended. is not extended.

Offers must admmvladge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour end date spadfied in the soliition or asamended,byonaof the following methods
(a) By mmpleting Items 8 and 15, and returning_ mpiaa of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each mpy of the offer submitt@ or (c)
By sapatate latter or telegram which indudaa a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer alreedy submitted, such change may be made by telegram or latter, provided each tetegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is racaivd prior to the OF=Sning hour and date spaa “fiad.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/fraquired)

nla

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO: (Spec@ authority)THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM lOA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 0177w,
aPProwa~n date etc.) S= FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
— —

D. OTHER (Spat@ type of modification and authority)

x I 52.243-2, Changes and Mutual Agreentent
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return s ~pies to the issuing ofi~.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by U(X- aedorr headings. irrduding solicifafiorVconticf subject mafier whens faaw”bb.)

The purpose of this modification is to update Section H to include a new clause to reflect Year 2000 requirements.
In addition, the Statement of Work will be revised to reflect that supplies for the operation of the CBACC shall be
purchased direct. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made:

(CONTINUED)
Except as provided herein, all terms and renditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains undlanged and in full fom and effacL

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint)
I

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER f7ypa or~ht)

JOHN F . O’NEIL, SR. VP/GM I A LISA M. HARVEY
/ / /

1SC. OATE SIGNED 16B. UNIT TATES OF

& mh

A 16C. DATE SIGNED

1
05/09/97 B’f

(Signature of parson authorized to SW v (Sigrlatwe of Contacting 0ft7cer)
‘“” I’J~/’]

N 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUSEOITIONUNUSASLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rav. 10-63)

~\’jcoPY “2I%scr!badbyG3A
FAR (4SCFR) S2.243



I /–
(--

A. Clause H. 13 is hereby added to Section H:

“H. 13 COMMERCIAL COMPUTER SOFTWARE AND SYSTEMS

Computer equipment, software, and systems delivered to the Government by the offeror
must meet the following requirements:

The Contractor warrants that the items delivered under this contract are merchantable
and fit for use for the particular purpose described in the contract, to include the accurate performance in
the processing of date and date related data (including, but not limited to, calculating, comparing, and
sequencing) by all hardware and software products delivered under this contract individually and in
combination, upon installation. This performance includes the manipulation of this data with dates prior
to, through, and beyond January 1,2000, and shall be transparent to the user. Modifications or updates
that interface to existing systems will not require Year 2000 compliance ilom the existin~stern, but
shall not prevent the existing system fkom performing. --

Hardware and sofhvare products, individually and in combination, shall successfully
transition into the Year 2000 with the correct system date, without human intervention, including leap
year calculations. Hardware and software products, individually and combination, shall also provide
correct results when moving forward or backward in time across the Year 2000.”

B. The Statement of Work, Section 3.3, Logistics, first sentence, is revised to delete the words
“using the Langley stock requisition form” tlom the end of the sentence.

Page 2 of 2
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 35



f

I

~.. MIS Amnwal * 2700.0042
1. CONTRACT10COOE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT - IPAGEOF PAGES

1 4
2, PMENOMENTIMOOIFICATIONNO. 4. REQUISITIONIPURCHASEREQ. NO.

36
5. PROJECTNO. (lfq@cat4a)

HA.2041
6. ISSUED BY COOE 7, AOMINISTEREOBY (Itdhar thanlfanr6) COOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) 9A. AMENDMENTOFSOLICITATIONNO.

.

NCI Information-Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 90. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
10A.MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650 .-+== .
10B. DATED_(SEE 17EM 13)

CODE I FACILllY CODE 2/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Q llwabova~ isextended, ianotaxwlded.
offeramust ecknwkdge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date apedtied in the adiitkn or aa amended,byoneoftheWowingmethods
(a)By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) Sy acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer aubmitt@
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which indudes a referena to the aoliitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVEO AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by vinue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, audt change may be made by telegram or letter, pruvidad each
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment and is mcaivad prior to the open ing hour and date spadtiad.
12. ACCOUNTINGANOAPPROPRIATIONOATA(If mqnred)

dl~

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A THIS CHANGEOROER IS ISSUEOPURSUANTTO (Spsafy aurfmnty) TNE CHANGESSET FORTHIN ITEM 14ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACTOROERNO. IN ITEM 1~

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMlNlSTR4TlVE CNANGES (such as changes in paying of?5ca,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTIS ENTEREOINTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITYOF:

x 52.243-2 Changes - Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alt II (APR 1984)
O. OTHER (SF.WWtyp or~ban d authority -

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, ❑ is requiredto signthisdocumentand return 3 copies to the issuingoffice.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFK2ATION (Organized by (JCF section headings, including sobtafiomtontracf au@act maltarwharu t&aaiti.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide for a fill and equitable adjustment pursuant to the Changes clause
for additional work added as a result of Modification No. 32 dated March 14, 1997. Accordingly, the following
change is hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
fiqas~m. altmstitimm tih~mti~hltmwwlm Sallarat*dlm@ ,ranlatiImdvgadaldhrunrolmtie
15A NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER ~ype crr~ht) 18A.NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER flypa orprirrt)

JOHN F. O’NEIL, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT&GM LISA M. HARVEY
15C. DATE SIGNED

:~zv”g+

lSC. DATE SIGNED

. May 23, 1997

(S@ratura of pemon autborizad to sign)’ [Sigrratura of Conf.mctirrg Oflic~ $L 1,~

NSt4 7540-01-1524070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSASLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rw.10-83)
Pmsuaadby GsA
FAR(48 CFR) SS.243



-.

A. Section B, B.2, is revised to increase cost by $71,234 from $9,089,654 to $9,160,888 and the
award fee available is increased by $3,098 from $497,934 to $501,032. In addition, the award fee
available for the second period is increased by $3,098 from $162,588 to $165,686 and is revised as
follows:

“B.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE

A. The estimated cost of this contract is $9,160,888 exclusive of the award fee of $501,032
and fixed fee* of $0. The total estimated cost award fee, and fixed fee is $9,661,920.

B. The award fee available for each evaluationperiod is as follows:

w Available Award Fee

February 1, 1996- July31, 1996 $96,000 —.
August 1.1996- January 31, 1997 90,000
February 1, 1997- July31, 1997 165,686”

B. Funding in the amount of $75,000 has already been allocated via Mod. No. 32. However, the
cost and fee pools need to be adjusted by $1,252 to reflect an under-allocation of cost and and over-
allocation of fee. No funds are being added via this Mod. No. 36; only an adjustment. Accordingly,
Section B, B-3, Contract Funding, is revised as follows:

“B.3 Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $7,411,243. This allotment
is for Business and Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following
estimated period of performance: Feb. 1, 1996 through August 22, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $272,432 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

c. A revised performance-based JDD including performance metrics for JDD HAO04 is added to
Exhibit G and is attached hereto.

*A fixed fee amount wiIl be inserted if the Government exercises any of the six one-month options to

extend the contract term as set forth in H.12,Options.

. Page 2 of 4
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 36



Through Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36

Total

Es.dmkd

$4,217,574
3,517,800

0
0

1,009,373
0
0
0
0
0

344,907
0

71,234
$9,160,888

$233,296
204,100

0
0

42,922
0
0
0
0
0

17,616
0

3,098
$501,032

CPAF

4,450,870
3,721,900

0
0

1052,295

0
0

0

0

0

362,523

0

74,332

$9,661,920

-

$4,359,396
2,120,000

590,233
0
0

100,000
94,664
80,000
75,000

0
2643F2 “

o
0

$7,683,675

Funding includes $7,411,243 for cost $272,432 for fee.

lTI~ED JOB DI=~HON DOCUMENTS fJD~l Inclusive OF FUNDING

JDD Estimated Award Modification Completion
Number cost Fee CPAF Funding Defmitized Date

AFOOl.00 $31,500 $1,264 $32,764 $32,764 Mod. 5 3/1196
GMGOO1.00 92,033 3,693 95,726 95,726 Mod. 8 3129196
AFO02.00 38,524 1,572 40,096 41,356 Mod. 15 5/24196
AFO03.00 14,907 666 15,573 13,609 Mod. 15 4/15/96
HAoo 1.00 14,022 838 14,860 14,860 Mod. 15 5124196
1001.00 10,460 420 10,880 10,880 Mod. 15 3131/96
HAO02.00 149,390 7,180 156,570 156,570 Mod. 16 7/3 1/96
AFO04.00 85,324 3,579 88,903 88,762 Mod. 17 8131/96
GIOO1.00 23,810 1,091 24,901 24,901 Mod. 20 10/30/96
GMOO1.00 81,457 3,493 84,950 84,950 Mod. 20 9130/96
HBool .00 93,058 4,857 97,915 97,915 Mod. 20 9103/96
GMO02.00 61,189 2,943 64,132 64,132 Mod. 22 11/04/96
AFOOI.01 168,720 6,529 175,249 181,812 Mod. 28 12/15/96
AFO05.00 56,583 2,435 59,018 59,018 Mod. 28 10/07/96
AFO07.00 211,467 11,172 222,639 222,639 Mod. 28 01/31/97
DAOO1.00 37,835 1,523 39,358 39,358 Mod. 28 11/04/96
GMGOO1.01 407,960 16,022 423,982 500,000 Mod. 28 09/08/96
HBO02.00 126,808 5241 132,049 200,000 Mod. 28 10/15/96
HAO03 344,907 17,616 362,523 364,382 Mod. 29 10/24/97
HAO04 71,234 3,098 74,332 75,000 Mod. 32 7/1 1/97
Total $2,121,188 $95J32 $2,216,420 S2,368,634

Page 3 of 4
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 36



1
!

f.

.. ,

c
,-- _-

(’

. . .

Job Description Document
for

BAMIS Contract NAS1-20650

JDD # IWO04

Title: Current State Processing Analysis System

LaRC Point Of Contact: Chris Tremper, IFMP Transition 1Implementation Manager
Mail Stop 179
Phone 864-8040

Scope: This JDD provides for the analysis, requirements deftition, deviilopment and
implementation of the LaRC Current State Process Analysis system. RequiremeiitS%clude
the ability to capture required&@ store, in a RDBMS, and retrieve information with
various queries. For Phase 1 utilize the Functional Requirements Document generated
under Work Request HA-97 11.

General Requirements:

Phase 1 - Initial collection, storing, and retrieving of information with minimal reporting.

Performance Requirement:

Phase 1

● Develop a web based application that will collecg store, and retrieve data contained in the
LaRC Current State Process Analysis system.

QConduct a weekly status ~porting meeting on the status of this JDD to the LaRC IFMP
Transition I Implementation Manager.

Metrics:
—— ,— -

Phase 1

● Develop a detailed work schedule by May 26, 1997. This detailed work schedule will
become the schedule metrics and milestones of this JDD effort.

c Conduct a weekly status meeting of JDD in which plans to actuals “ofthe schedule are
reviewed.

● Develop initial prototype of system with 50% functionality by June 27, 1997.

. Complete system development of Phase 1 version of system by July 11, 1997.

Page 4 of 4

—.



OMB Approval* 2700-9042

I 1. cONTRACT 10CODE I PAGEOF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I I 1 I 6
2. AMENDMENTWODIFICATIONNO.

~oDE

3 E~~’m~lJ lgg’?
4. REOUW710WPURCHASERECI.NO. 5. PROJECTNO. (lfap&eh#a)

37 GM.4028
6. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTEREDBY (If other Urankern 6) COOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

t
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONT~CTOR (No., street.county, State, and BP Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102

-
10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650 ------
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILflW CODE 2/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ Theabovenumberedsolicitationis amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers ❑ isextendad, ❑ is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date spadfiad in the soliition or as amended, by one of the follmving metfmds:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowlacf@ngreceipt of this amendment on each rmpy of the offer submitlect

or (c) By sepamte letter or telegram which includes a reference to the Sofiafatin and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment yw desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each
telegtam or letter makes reference to the solicitation andfhkamendment and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTINGANDAPPROPRIATIONDATA(If rwym’ed)

A5487; 282-30-02-14-00; $250,000 (complete)
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A THIS CHANGEOROERIS ISSUED PURSUANTTO (Spedy authonfy)THE CKANGESSET FORTHIN ITEM 14 AREMADEIN THE CONTRACTORDERNO. IN ITEM 10A

B. THE ABOVE NUMBEREO CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in pay”ng oil%e.
appruwation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1030).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTIS ENTERED INTOPURSUANTTO AUTHORf7YOF.

x 52.243-2 Changes - Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alt II (APR 1984)
O. OTHER (Specifytypeofnwdnlcatmnandauihonly

I

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTrW40DlFiCAT10N (Oqanizad by UCF secdon headings, including solicrtatiombntrecf subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide for a full and equitable adjustment pursuant to the Changes clause ‘
for additional work. Accordingly, the following change is hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Excaptas pmvidadharain.all termsandcondiiica ofthedccamenrmferancedm ltam-9Aw 10A es heretoforechanged.remarnsunchangedendinrunlwce andaaaa

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER ~ypa or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (TYPISofw@

JOHN F. O’NEIL, SR. VICE PRESIDENT&GM LISA M. HARVEYn
150. T CT OFFEROR 5C. DATE SIGNED

mh~ \

16C. DATE SIGNED

May 23, 1997 BY

W (Sgnature otpemon authorized to sign)
/$7 /- q,

#
NSN 7540-01-152-S070 3C-106
PREVIOUSEOITIONUNUSA8LE

STANDARD FORM 30 (f?w.1043)
Pmambadby GSA

FILE COPY FAR(46 CFR) 63.243



(

A. Section B, B.2, is revised to increase cost by $303,302 from $9,160,888 to $9,464,190 and the

award fee available is increased by $12,518 from $501,032 to $513,550. In addition, the award fee
available for the second period is increased by $12,518 from $165,686 to $178,204 and is revised as
follows:

“B.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE

A. The estimated cost of this contract is $9,364,190 exclusive of the award feeof$513,550
and fixed fee* of $0. The total estimated cost, award fee, and fixed fee is $9,877,740.

B.

B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

w Available Award Fee

February 1, 1996- July 31, 1996 $96,000 . *= “
August 1.1996- January31, 1997 90,000
February 1, 1997- July 31, 1997 178,204”

Funding in the amount of $250,000 is available for this effort which will be allocated as follows:
funding for cost will be increased by $237,482; fee will be fully fimded and increased by $12,518 for
a total of $250,000 in incremental finding for this effort. Accordingly, Section B, B-3, Contract
Funding, is revised as follows:

“B.3 Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $7,648,725. This allotment
is for Business and Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following
estimated period of performance: Feb. 1, 1996 through August 22, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $284,950 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

c. A performance-based JDD including petiormance metrics for JDD GMO03 is added to Exhibit G
and is attached hereto. t

*A fixed fee amount will be inserted if the Government exercises any of the six one-month options to
extend the contract term as set forth in H. 12, Options.

Page 2 of 6
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 37



CONTRACT TABULATION

Fst”mated Award Fee C.EAE
L

Through Mod. 26 $7,735,374 $437,396 $8,172,770
Mod. ~7
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33

0 0 0
,009,373 42,922 ,052,295

0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

Mod. 34 344,907 17,616
Mod. 35 0 0
Mod. 36 71,234 3,098
Mod. 37 303,302 12,518

362,523
o’

74,332 .
315,820

Total $9,464,190 $513;550 $9,977,740

Funding includes $7,648,725 for cost $284,950 for fee.

M

$7,069,629
0
0

100,000
94,664
80,000
75,000

0
264,382

—. o
0

250,000
$7,933,675

PHWITIZED JOB DESCWPTIONDOCM.NTS UDD?INCLUSIW.OF FUNDING

JDD Estimated Award Modification Completion
Number cost Fee CPAF Funding Defmitized Date

AFOO1.00 $31,500 $1264 ,72 $32,764 Mod. 5 311/96
GMGOOI.00 92,033 3,693 95,726 95,726 Mod. 8 3129196
AFO02.00 38,524 1,572 5 41,356 Mod. 15 5124196
AFO03.00 14,907 666 13,609 Mod. 15 4/15196
HAool .00 14,022 838 14,860 14,860 Mod. 15 5124196
1001.00 10,460 420 10,880 10,880 Mod. 15 3/3 1/96
HAO02.00 149,390 7,180 156,570 156,570 Mod. 16 7/3 1/96
AFO04.00 85,324 3,579 88,903 88,762 Mod. 17 8/3 1/96
GIOO1.00 23,810 1,091 24,901 24,901 Mod. 20 10/30/96
GMOO1.00 81,457 3,493 84,950 84,950 Mod. 20 9/30/96
HBool .00 93,058 4,857 97,915 97,915 Mod. 20 9103/96
GMO02.00 61,189 2,943 64,132 64,132 Mod. 22 11/04/96
AFool.ol 168,720 6,529 175,249 181,812 Mod. 28 12/15/96
AFO05.00 56,583 2,435 59,018 59,018 Mod. 28 10/07196
AFO07.00 211,467 11,172 222,639 222,639 Mod. 28 01/31/97
DAOO1.00 37,835 1,523 39,358 39,358 Mod. 28 11/04/96
GMGOO1.01 407,960 16,022 423,982 500,000 Mod. 28 09108196
HBO02.00 126,808 5,241 132,049 200,000 Mod. 28 10/15/96
HAO03 344,907 17,616 362,523 364,382 Mod. 29 10/24/97
HAO04 71,234 3,098 74,332 75,000 Mod. 32 7/11/97
GMO03 303,302 12,518 315,820 250,000 nia
Total $2,424,490 $107,750 $2,348,081 $2,618,634

Page 3 of 6
NASI -20650
Modification No. 37



.-

Exhibit G

Assignment of Job Description Documents:

JDD #
AFool
AFool.ol
GMGOO1
GMGOO1.01
GMGOO1.02
AFO02
AFO03
HAool
1001
HAO02
AFO04
GIOO1
GMOO1-
HBool
DAOO1
AFO05
AFO07
HBO02
HBO02.01
GMO02
GMGO02
AFO06
AFO09
HAO03
AFolo
AFoll
AF012
HAO04
GMO03

Description
OSEMA Mana~ement Information Svstem

JM3ctive Date
2-06-96

OSEMA Mana~ement Information S~stem
IOG COTS Database
IOG COTS Database
IOG COTS Database
OSEMA Technology Assessment
OSEMA Budge Module Update
Integrated Financial Management Program
HSR Management Information Svstem PCD Mods
Credit Card”Reconciliation System
NASA Automated Audit Mgmt. Sys. Enh. (oSEMA) 4-10-96

6-i9-96
2-29-96
6-19-96
12-1-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
3-14-.96

. 3:~4Xj6
4-02-96 ~ .

Facili~ Maintenance Augrm%tation Datab~ .. . ~-~-&~-:, ,,-..,,.,~ -. ~ . .
MIS System Plan for LaRC” ‘“-‘ ““
EPRS Mods to Support FAB 5~03~96
Workforce Management System for Aero Division 6-17-96
Development of MIS Applications 6-19-96
OSEMA Computer Infrastructure Support 6-19-96
Management Information System for Lead Center 6-28-96
Management Information System for Lead Center 5-27-97
Combined Federal Campaign Application 7-03-96
LaRC’s Data Warehousing and Implementation 12-01-96
SY13ASE Conversion of OSEMA MIS Budget Module 12-01-96
Badge and Pass System 12-01-96
Credit Card Reconciliation System Phase II 1-29-97
Facility Database 2-11-97
Badge and Pass System Application Expansion 2-11-97
Development of a Personnel Database Module 2-28-97
Current State Processing Analysis System 3“[447
Center Information Management Architecture 5-27-97- “- - ““ - ‘--



I ...>. .,.

Job Description Document
for

BAMIS Contract (NAS1-20650)
.

JDD# GMO03

Title: Center Information Management Architecture

NAS~aRC Technical Monitor Frederick L. Moore

Scope:. The scope of the Center-wide MIS initiative is to establish.-ti
conjunction with the Agency’s IFMP/EIS project an Information
Management Architecture for the Center. The Information I’vhagefie%t”
Architecture will be the map/structure for coordination, implementation,
new development, and ongoing maintenance for a Center .-wide. .informatiOfi. - ~-~
system. The initiative will consist of four parts:

. Implementation of the IFMP lEIS system which will initially

include all financial, budget, procurement, T&A, and travel data.

● Integration of Non IFM.P (which includes all other data) with llWfJ?

systems into a Center-wide system.

Q Development of data/information structure which defines a
common data format, data/user dictionaries, user tools, and
training.

● Development a cost effective and accurate process for Center-wide
coordination of information management that is consistent with

Langley’s management processes/reports and Agency policy/systems.

The initiative will identify all existing and planned Center MIS systems for
consistent data definitions, data formats, data repositories for feeding a Center
data warehouse. The data warehouse will be the information repository for
easy access by all decision makers. By establishing the Center’s guidelines for
data and information, the entire Center will have access to an efficient and
effective information system.



-. :.... . .. .: .,..

1. Performance Requirements: In conjunction with the IFMP
implementation Team plans, define an audit/interview plan for assessing the
portfolio of existing and planned Center MIS systems. “

Metric

. With authority to proceed (ATP), submit a
Audit/Interview Plan for determining the
systems within two week.

draft of a Center
Center’s portfolio

. After government review, finalize plan within Q~k. _-

Of MIS

‘-

● After government acceptance of plan, complete audit/in;e~iews -within

~.

. Document and submit draft of findingwithin. -..of completion of ,-
interviews.

2. Performance Requirements: Support the Center Information Management
Architecture Team in defining recommendation for a Center-wide process for
management information. Following acceptance by the oversight committee,
develop a project plan for implementing a Center-wide information
management architecture. The metrics will be defined and documented after
the ATT by the oversight committee.

Metric

● Deliver a draft of the project plan for implementing the Center’s
information management architecture gn e month after ATP.

-. —.—

● Deliver the final version two wee ~ after the completion of the
government’s review of the draft plan.

● Submit proposal for completing plan within two wee b of government’s
acceptance of the project plan.

..

2 —.



116 12 97 THU 16:12 F.4.I ?lt~ 9 ‘ 97S(I , N(;1 lnftil Sysr~ms @i102

I OMeewelm 27K1.&uz

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
I CONTfiACTIOCOOE PKE OF PAGES

2 AMENOMENT~MOOIFlCAW3N NO
1

3. ~TN~o~E,
6

d ~ECNJISITWN/PURCHAWREO NO 5 PROJECTNO (1/#X_J
;8 —_ (X.1112

6 ISSUEO QY COOE -–. 7 wMtNls TEREo 6Y (IfOtI!WVI&-!I?mrnSJ COOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001

1
8 NAME ANO 40 DRESS OF CON TfWCTOR (No., street, county. Were, ma Ztp We) (x)

N’CI Irtformatlon Systems. inc.

S260 Gree[lsboro Drive. Suite 400
McLean. VA 22102

x

COOE FACILITY’ COOE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENT

9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

96, OATEO (SEE ITEM : I)

10A MODIFICATION OF CONTWICT/OROER NO

NASI-20650
I OR. OATED (SEE ITEM 13)

2/1/96
5 OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ fhe abo.enmfxr~ sowabon m mended asse! fcmh m l!em 14. Thehowmddde speafd for recetm c40frers ❑ m exlenaad. n ISnor eswmded

Orfem must acknowledge receip( of W amendment @of to me hour End dale specmed in Ihe sOlWXk3n or as amcmdsd, by one of M fdlowmg ~mods.
(s) By @Xnpletmgl!emS 9 and 15, and relumfiq _ copes of the amendment; (b) BY acknowecrgmg mcewt of W amendment on escn COPYof the offer aubmmed,
or (c) By seoamte Iener or Ielegmm wnlcn includes @relere~@?to ma ~l~tabOn and ametimi numbers. FAILURE OF yOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVEO AT THE PWCE DESIGNATE FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO OATE SPECIFIED MAY RESIJLT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. 1/oy vwlue of th!s WIWdmenf you dewe 10 Change anofferalready Submitted. such CfWQe may ba made by teqcam w letter, pfovldcd each
telegram 0( letter makes referenca !0 me SOIICI1811CXYarKYfhcsamendment, and is recewed Prior 10meopaninghcwandsalespem%d.
12 ACCOUN~lNG ~NO AW+WWWATION 04TA (// @otimu)

A5070 282- [0-08-02 $40,000 (Complete)
13.THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTR4CT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
.,

~
~ THISCHANG5OROERIS I$SUEOPURSUANTTO’ (S@@y affitity) THE CHANGES SET FORTMIN ITEM !4 AREWOE IN THECONTRACToUOER NO. IN ITEM Ioa

B THE A80VE NUMBERED GONT.%4CTIORDER IS MOOIFtED TO REFLECT THE ADMINEMuTIVE CHANGES (such as danges in peymg o~,
awomar~m d.w etc ) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIW OF FAR 43.103(0).

+-

C THIS SIIPPLEMNTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO Puri9uANT TO AUTHORITY OF

52243-2 Changes - Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alt II (APR 1984)
O LOWER ( S.w:y O-PC* rIWW7ca410/I me sdhrmy

tI
E. IMPORTANT: contractor IS not, ~ IS required to skgn this document and relurn 3 copies to the fssumg office.

14 OESCRIPTION OF AME NOMENTIMOOI FIC.4TION (OfganiZed by uCF $eC1/WYheadiflg3, mdudmg sokkftmhntfaclSublti matter when? feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide for a full and equitabte adjustment pursuant to the (lhanges clause

for additional work. In addition, i.ncremermd funding is provided for the base effort. Accordingly, the following
change is hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
ficeLIIa:wowdw bare., S9 I.-W ●m cor!almm d m. dcmm.nt WGWKM n 11=. % of TOA, ~9nereldom cbng.x, rema’w mcnmoed ma m MI lam gnd dies

!SA, NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER Type orpm’) ISA NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTf?ACTING OFFICER flype or@vw

JOHN F. O’NEIL, SR. VICE PRESIDENT& GM LISA M. HARVEY

co TR~TORjOFFEROR

qh?k “Q

15C DAT: SIGNEO

/“” %4z/q7 :“*”;z*’MET&.uT. “c~:’N’D~“
(S)gfwtum Of ?encn authonzeo:0 sIgnJ

d’N5N ,=.., .1~za”,o
(S/gnerf/re 01CammcfJng Ottlcer) ~

3010s STANDARD FORM 30 (R9w 1043)
PREVIOUSEOITIONUNUSA8LE %c>crm OyG$A

FAR (4EcCR) 53 2d2
~iLE ~Gti ~

7



A. Section B, B.2, isrevised toincrease cost by$21,853from $9,464,190 to$9,486,043
and the award fee available is increased by $1,046 from $513,550 to $514,596. In addition, the
award fee available for the second period is increased by $1,046 from $178,204 to $179,250 and
is revised as follows:

“B.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE

A. The estimated cost of this contract is $9,486,043 exclusive of the award fee of

$514,596 and fixed fee* of $0. The total estimated cost, award fee, and fixed fee is $10,000,639.

B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Period Available Award Fee

February 1, 1996- July31, 1996 $96,000
August 1.1996- January31, 1997 90,000
February 1, 1997- July31, 1997 179,250”

B. Unrelated to the above change, Incremental Funding in the amount of $40,000 is available
for the base effort which will be allocated as follows: funding for cost will be increased by

$37,600; fee will be increased by $2,400 for a total of $40,000 in incremental funding for the
base effort. Accordingly, Section B, B-3, Contract Funding, is revised as follows:

“B.3 Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation

of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $7,686,325. This
allotment is for Business and Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS) and
covers the following estimated period of performance: Feb. 1, 1996 through August 22, 1997.

(b) h additional amount of $287,350 is obligated under this contract for payment of

fee.”

c. A performance-based JDD including performance metrics for JDD HBO02.O 1 is added to

Exhibit G and is attached hereto.

*A fixed fee amount will be inserted if the Government exercises any of the six one-month
options to extend the contract term as set forth in H. 12, Options.

Page 2 of 6
NASI-20650
Modification No. 38



,

CONTIUCT TABULATION

Through ~Od. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38

Total

Estimated
~

S7,735,374
o

1,009,373
0
0
0
0
0

344,907
0

71,234
303,302

21,853

S9,486,043

Award Fee

$437,396
0

42,922

0
0
0
0
0

17,616
0

3,098
12,518

1,046

$514,596

CPAF

S8,172,770
o

1,052,295
0
0
0
0
0

362,523
0

74,332

315,820 ,
22,899

$10,000,639

Funding

$7,069,629
0
0

100,000
94,664

80,000

75,000
0

264,382
0
0

250,000
0

S7,933,675

Funding includes S7,648,725 for cost S2S4,950 for fee.

DEFINITIZEDJOB DESCRIPTIONDOCUMENTS[JDD)INCLUSIVEOF FUNDING

JDD Estimated Award Modification Completion i
Number cost Fee CPAF Funding Definitized Date

AFOO1.00 $31,500 $1,264 S32,764 $32,764 Mod. 5 311196:

GMGOO1.00 9~,033 3,693 S95,726 95,726 Mod. 8 3129/96

AFO02.00 38,524 1,572 $40,096 41,356 Mod. 15 5/24/96

AFO03.00 14,907 666 $15,573 13,609 Mod. 15 4115196

HAool.oo 14,022 g38 !314,860 14,860 Mod. 15 5124!96

1001.00 10,460 420 $10,880 10,880 Mod. 15 3/3 1/96 ~

HAO02.00 149,390 7,180 $156,570 156,570 Mod. 16 7/3 1196 ~

AFO04.00 85,324 3,579 S88,903 88,762 Mod. 17 8/31196 I

GIOO1.00 23,810 1,091 $24,901 24,901 Mod. 20 10/30/96 ]

GMOO1.00 81,457 3,493 S84,950 84,950 Mod. 20 9/30/96 [

HBOO1.00 93,059 4,857 $97,915 97,915 Mod. 20 9/03/96 ]
GMO02.00 61,189 2,943 $64,132 64,132 Mod. 22 11104196/
AFOO1.01 168,720 6,529 $175,249 181,812 Mod. 28 12/15196 !
AFO05.00 56,583 2,435 S59,018 59,018 Mod. 28 10/07196 i
AFO07.00 211,467 11,172 $222,639 222,639 Mod. 28 01/31/97
DAOO1.00 37,8?5 1,523 $39,358 39,358 Mod. 28 11/04/96
GMGOO1.01 407,960 16,022 $423,982 500,000 Mod. 28 09108~96
HBO02.00 126,808 5,241 $132,049 200,000 Mod. 28 10115/96
HAO03 344,907 17,616 S362,523 364,382 Mod. 34
HAO04

10/24197
71,234 3,098 S74,332 75,000 Mod. 36 7/1 1/97

GMO03 303,302 12,518 $315,820 250,000 nla 8127197
HBO02.01 21,853 1,046 S22,899 o nla 9/16/97

Total S2,446,343 S1OS,796 S2,555,139 S2,618.634

Page 3 of 6
NAS1-20650

...
Modification No. 38



,

i

EXHIBITG, JOB DESCRIPTION

Assignment of Job Description Documents:

DOCUMENTS

ImM
AFool
AFool.ol
GMGOO1
GMGOO1.01
GMGOO1.02
AFO02
AFO03
HAOO1
1001
HAO02
AFO04
GIOO1
GMOO1
HBool
DAOO1
AFO05
AFO07
HBO02
HBO02.01
GMO02
GMGO02
AFO06
AFO09
HAO03
AFO1O
AFO1l
AF012
H.4004
GMO03

Description
OSEMA Management Information System
OSEMA Management Information System
IOG COTS Database
IOG COTS Database
IOG COTS Database

OSEMA Technology Assessment
OSEMA Budge \lodule Update
Integrated Financial Management Program
HSR Management Information System PCD Mods
Credit Card Reconciliation System
NASA Automated Audit Mgmt. Sys. Enh. (oSEMA)
Facility Maintenance Augmentation Database
MIS System Plan for LaRC
EPRS Mods to Support FAB
Workforce Management System for Aero Division
Development of \lIS Applications
OSEMA Computer Infrastructure Support
Management Information System for Lead Center
?vIanagement Information System for Lead Center
Combined Federal Campaign Application
LaRC’s Data Warehousing and Implementation
SYBASE Conversion of OSEMA MIS Budget Module
Badge and Pass System
Credit Card Reconciliation System Phase II
Facility Database
Badge and Pass System Application Expansion
Development of a Personnel Database Module
Current State Processing Analysis System
Center Infornmtion Management Architecture

Effective Date
2-06-96
6-19-96
2-29-96
6-19-96
12-1-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
3-1496
402-96
410-96
5-03-9$
5-03-96
5-03-96
6-17-96
6-19-96
6-19-96
6-28-96
6-16-97
7-03-96

12-01-96
12-01-96

12-01-96
1-29-97
2-11-97
2-11-97
2-28-97
3-14-97

5-29-97

Page 4 of 6
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 38



,

—.

JDD # HBO02.01,

LaRC Point of Contacb

TITLE: MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM FOR LEAD
CENTER BUDGETING

Delores K. Poupard, PRD, CFO
Mail Stop 104, Phone 864-6098

Date Prepared by Requeste~ April 28,1997

Scope: To provide additional requirements and changes to existing system as stated below.

Specific Requirements:

1. Requirement

● System should allow program titles at 7-digit level to be changed using the “update
data” screen. Currently, this field is not updatable by this screen.
● Program titles at 3- and 5-digit levels should be put into a table that is accessible by
those with Level 1 access authority. This table is to be listed as an option within the
“Admin” button. This table should be the data source for graphs, reports and etc. that
display 3 and 5 digit level titles.

2. Requirement

● NCI is to investigate allowing access to the Langley Lead Center MIS via the World
Wide Web versus each user being required to have a 4D Client icon on their desktop.
This will allow for easier access from the other centers and PC users.

NCI is to provide to PRD written documentation containing the following
- Pros and cons of this approach
- Security concerns and possible solutions
- Cost of any additional software required
- Cost of programming effort and implementation

After review of the documentation provided by NCI, PRD will decide if access via the
Web is desired.

3. Requirement

“ Automatically bring 7-digit level plan data for all Centers into the WBS portion for
the AST (UPN 538, Category 2) records. The plans for HSR (UPN 537, Category 1)
records are currently keyed in separately and should remain this way.

4. Requirement

“ Correct problem on “update data” screen where the Commitment, Obligation, Cost
and Disbursement “Actuals” need to be rounded properly by Sybase before being
displayed.

5. Requirement

● Under” Update Data” option change following messages which user receives when
“Adding” a new record to data base.

Page 5 of 6
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 38



I
,

First Message states
“Create UPN in FSYR:” Change word “LJPN to “7-Digit Program Number”

Second Message states
“Enter Desired UPN.” Change word “UPN to “7-Digit Program Number”

Third Message states
“Enter UPN Title.” Omit word “UPN

6. Requirement

● Make necessary changes to Sybase code to optimize performance. Since the system
became operational in December 1996, NCI personnel have determined coding
changes that would improve system performance and provide additional flexibility.

7. Requirement .

● Add 2 additional reports under the Reports Option. (See attached sample layout)
● Report 1 – On the list of reports entitle this report “12-Month Phasing by
Center/Program”. Allow for the selection of Category, Center (All if Desired), and
Year. This report would display 7-Digit level detail summed to 5-Digit, 3-Digit,
Center and Grand Total levels. Will display 7-Digit Program Number, Title, Center,
Guideline, 12 Month Commitment/Obligation/Cost Plans, and 12 Months of
Commitment/Obligation/Cost Percentages of Plan vs Guideline. If more than one
center is selected report would be sorted by Center and 7-Digit Program within
Center. There would be a total and page break at break of each Center. Will need to
be able to select any year including outyears.
● Report 2 – On the list of reports entitle this report “12-Month Phasing by
Program/Center”. Allow for the selection of Category, Center (All if Desired), and
Year. This report would display 7-Digit level detail summed to 5-Digit, 3-Digit and
Grand Total levels. Will display 7-Digit Program Number, Title, Center, Guideline, 12
Month Commitment/Obligation/Cost Plans, and 12 Months of
Commitment/Obligation/ Cost Percentages of Plan vs Guideline. The report is to be
sorted by 7-Digit level program number only. Will need to be able to select any year
including outyears.

8. Requirement

● Modify existing Natural programs that extract guidelines/ plans/ actuals data
from Planning file to include records for Current PY + 1. The same logic within these
programs that pull data for current PY should be used for PY + 1.

Milestones:

● NCI will provide PRD a biweekly status indicating items that have been completed to
date and those items still remaining to be worked along with an anticipated completion
date.
● The above requirement will be completed by July 31,1997 or 12 weeks after receipt of
the JDD from LaRC Contracting Officer.

Page 6 of 6
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 38



I 07./02/97 WED 16:34 F.U 703 “ 9750 NCI Info Systems @oo2

J

oMaA@roval* ~~~

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFltjATION OF CONTRACT
1. CONIRACTIOCOOE -@ OF PAGES

2 ~ENWENIWOOIfICATIONNO

1

Ju[ 03 ~~

3
3. E FECTIVEDATE 4.REOUISITIONrPURCNASE REQ NO 5 PROJECT NO (lta~)

39 NIA
6 tSSUEOBY COOE 7 AMINISTERED BY WCWW&ti8~6) COOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I
8 NAME AND AQORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street, county. State. and Zip Code) 9A AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

NCl information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 90. DATED (5YFE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102 I
lOA. MOOIFICATTON OF CONTRACTIOROIER NO

x NAS1-20650
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

COOE I FACIL17Y CODE 2/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
Theabovenumbered solidfation is amended as set forth is!Ilem 14. The hour aItd date apacMed for receigt of offers is not exf~.

Otters must acknowledge recaiPI of ffnsamendment prior to the but and date specmed in ma Solicdatim of as amended. W one of the fobving methods
(a) By mmpietlrtg Items 8 and t5, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowtadging receipt of this amendment on each COPYof me offer subrzuttm,
or (cI BY separate letter or telqram whti ifldudes a reference to me Solfatation and am-merit numbam. FAILURE OF yOUR ACKNOV4LEOGEMENT TO EE
RECEIVED AT THE PIACE OESIGNATEO FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRloR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTfON OF
YOUR OFFER. If ty virtue of this amendment you desire to change an Offerahddy submitted, such chaws may be made by telegram or letter, provded each
telegram or letter makes reference to the salicltation ard this afIMdtTVMt,andk recalvedodorto the opening hour and date spaufied.
:2. ACCOUNTINGANOAPPROPRIATIONDATAClreuw’ad)

~/A
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTIWCTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORt)ER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,
(.: J A THIS CNANGE OROER IS ISSUEO PuRSUANT TO (SpaOtY wmorrfy) THE CHANGESSET FORTHIN ITEM 14ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT OROER NO IN ITEM WA

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1SMODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying otice,

aP@Wat~ dale. etC.) s= FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT To ~E AUTHORln OF FAR 43. 103(b).

C THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTIS ENTEREOINTO PURSUANT70 AUTHOR17WOf

x 52.243-2 Changes - Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alt II (APR 1984)
O OTHER (Smtty type O/ mC&$MIICM W7d aG711&w

E, IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, is required to sign this document and return 3 COP*S to the issuing offka

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMEN OMENTIMODIFICATION (Oryenked by UCF Section fteadmgs. mchding SOliCitatiOfkOntmf subject matter where tea@le.)

Tttepurpose of this tnodification is to definitive Mod. No. 30 to provide for a full and equitable adjustment
pursuant to the Changes clause. Job Description Documents AFO 10 and AFO 11, which were issued as change
Orders via Mod. No. 30, are hereby cancelled. This Mod. No. 39 definitizes all actual costs incurred to date.
According y, the following change is hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Excesias c-word WWI a! WIM af’d wdficms C4!hO docwwni referenced m kern 9A or 1@ as harG.Obre CPeqad remans UIIG$VIWC and n %1!iwta aPd eaea

15A NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpfirf) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Ty@ w orrr)f)

CHARLES K. NARANG, PRESIDENT I LISA M. HARVEY

15B CO 15C. OATE SIGNEO 16E. UNITED STATES OF AMERIC

L ./?]#d

16C. DATE lGNED

July 2, 1997 BY ,>.. -I-4 --f-l
-v) 7

(Sgnatura of ,cfm+ auhvrzed U
.

(kqnature 0/ Corrtractmg %icer) Li
J9

NS4 7M0.01-L 39-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (RSV w-as) Z
=ra%nw oyGsA
CM (4a cFR) S3.243

f’u copy
— —



A. Section B, B.2, is revised to increase cost by $3,938 from $9,486,043 to $9,489,981 and
the award fee available is increased by $237 from $514,596 to $514,833. As a result, the award
fee available for the second period is also increased by $237 fi-om$179,250 to $179,487 and is
revised as follows:

“B.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE

A. The estimated cost of this contract is $9,489,981, exclusive of the award fee of
$514,833 and fixed fee* of $0. The total estimated cost, award fee, and fixed fee is $10,004,814.

B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Period Available Award Fee

February 1, 1996- July31, 1996 $96,000
August 1.1996- January31, 1997 90,000
February 1, 1997- July31, 1997 179,487”

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

*A fixed fee amount will be inserted if the Government exercises any of the six one-month
options to extend the contract term as set forth in H.12, Options.

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated AwardFee
~

ThroughMod.26 !s7,735,374 $437,396
Mod.27 0 0
Mod.28 1,009,373 42,922
Mod. 29 0 0
Mod. 30 0 0
Mod. 31 0 0
Mod. 32 0 0
Mod. 33 0 0
Mod. 34 344,907 17,616
Mod. 35 0 0
Mod. 36 71,234 3,098
Mod. 37 303,302 12,518
Mod. 38 21,853 1,046
Mod. 39 3.938 237

Total S9,489,981 S514,833

Funding includes S7,686.325 for cost $287,350 for fee.

CPAF

$8,172,770
0

1,052,295
0
0
0
0
0

362,523
0

74,332
315,820

22,899
4,175

$10,004,814

Ewdi!E

!37,069,629
o
0

100,000
94,664
80,000
75,000

0
264,382

0
0

250,000
40,000

0
!37,973,675

—-

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 39



,

i

DEFINITIZEDJOB DESCRIPTIONDOCUMENTS(JDD)INCLUSIVEOF FUNDING

JDD Estimated Award Modification Completion
Number cost Fee CPAF Funding Definitized Date

4

AFOOl.00 $31,500 !31,264 $32,7(54 $32,764 Mod. 5 3/1/96

GMGOO1.00 92,033 3,693 $95,726 95,726 Mod. 8 3/29/96
AFO02.00 38,524 1,572 $40,096 41,356 Mod. 15 5/24/96

AFO03.00 14,907 666 $15,573 13,609 Mod. 15 4/15/96

HAool .00 14,022 838 $14,860 14,860 Mod. 15 5/24196

1001.00 10,460 420 !310,880 10,880 Mod. 15 3/31/96

HAO02.00 149,390 7,180 $156,570 156,570 Mod. 16 7/3 1/96

AFO04.00 85,324 3,579 $88,903 88,762 Mod. 17 8/31/96

GIOO1.00 23,810 1,091 $24,901 24,901 Mod. 20 10/30/96

GMOO1.00 81,457 3,493 $84,950 84,950 Mod. 20 9/30/96

HBool.oo 93,058 4,857 !397,915 97,915 Mod. 20 9103/96

GMO02.00 61,189 2,943 $64,132 64,132 Mod. 22 11/04/96

AFOO1.01 168,720 6,529 S175,249 181,812 Mod. 28 12/15/96

AFO05.00 56,583 2,435 $59,018 59,018 Mod. 28 10/07/96

AFO07.00 211,467 11,172 $222,639 222,639 Mod. 28 01/31/97 I

DAOO1.00 37,835 1,523 $39,358 39,358 Mod. 28 11/04/96 \

GMGOO1.01 407,960 16,022 S423,982 500,000 Mod. 28 09/08196 ~

HBO02.00 126,808 5,241 $132,049 200,000 Mod. 28 10/151~6 I

HAO03 344,907 17,616 $362,523 364,382 Mod. 34 10/24197

HAO04 71,234 3,098 $74,332 75,000 Mod. 36 7/11/97

GMO03 303,302 12,518 $315,820 250,000 rda 8127i97

HBO02.01 21,853 1,046 S22,899 o nla

.AFO1O 1,295 78

9/16197

$1,373 0 Mod. 39 6/30;97

AFO11 2,643 159 $2.802 0 Mod. 39 6130i9-

Total S2.450,281 S109.O33 Q7559,314 $2,618,634

—

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 39



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I 1 [ 2
2. AMENOMENT/MODIFICATION NO 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISKS3NIPURCHA.SE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (H qdiaok)

40 GM.4004. GM.4058
6 ISSUED BY COOE 7. ADMINISTERED BY w other fhm hem 6) WDE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

1

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., stieet, wunty, State, arrd Zip Ccufe) ~ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATfON NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OFIDER NO.

x NAS1-20650
10B.DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE
I

FACILIW CODE 2/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The abave numbered soliatation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Oflars is exlandad, is not

extended. Offers must acknowledge racelpt of this amendment prior IO the hour and date spadfied in the solicitation or as amended, by me of the following methcds:
(a) By mmpleting Items 8 and 15, and retummg _ codes of me amendm~c (b) BY tinowldging racaiPt of this am~dm~t on each copY of the offer submnsad;
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which mdudes a relerence to the soliatation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtueof ~is amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each
telegram or letter makes reference to the sokrtalton and this am endment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION DATA (// ruqwad)

GM.4004; JO: A5487; 28230021400; $220,000 (complete),

GM.4058; JO: A5487; 28230021400; $200,000(complete)
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDEFI s K3SUE0 PURSUANT TO (&==fY #UthoW WE ~NGEs sET FoR~ IN ITEM 14 ME MADE IN THE coN~cT oRDER No IN ‘EM t m

x ELTHE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as &ranges in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTIS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIW OF:

D OTHER (Spsafy w of mcddmmon end authoray

E. IMPORTANT ContractorX isn%❑ isrquirdWsigntisd@mentmd reWm 0 mpiestottfeiasuingoffke.
14. DESCFfl PTION OF AMEN DMENTIMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF s~”on headings, including Solia’tatfotiwntract subject maffer where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide incremental funding in the amount of $420,000. Accordingly, the
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
ExceoIasPromdadhere!n,allIermsandconditionso!rhodocumenlreteren@Intern9Aor10A, as heretofore changed, remams unchanged and m tull torca and effect

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) ISA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprirrf)

ROSEMARY C. FROEHLICH
15B. CONTRACTOFVOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16E;#lLjED STATE S OF AMERICA . 16C. DATE SIGNE3

E@zxw@ ~ kf c +,. (Lw’d(ck ‘

(Signature of person aurhorizad to sign) (Signature of Cort~acfing Officer)
--7--21-? )

,NSN 7540-01-1524070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev IWI
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Pre6wbea by GSA

FAR (46 CFR) 53243



,

Ii

A Incremental Funding in the amount of $420,000 is provided as follows: funding for cost will
be increased by $394,800; funding for fee will be incnmsed by $25,200. Accordingly, Section
B, B-3, Contract Funding, is revised as follows:

,-

“B.3

(a)

(b)

Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government on this contract is
$8,081,125. Ilk allotment is for Business and Administrative Management
Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following estimated period of
performance: Feb. 1, 1996 through August 22, 1997.

An additional amount of $312,550 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.”

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Award Fee
~

ThrOU@ Mod. 26 $7,735,374 $437.396
Mod. 27 0 0
Mod. 28 1,009,373 42,922
Mod. 29 0 0
Mod. 30 0 0
Mod. 31 0 0
Mod. 32 0 0
Mod. 33 0 0
Mod. 34 344,907 17,616
Mod. 35 0 0
Mod. 36 71,234 3,098
Mod. 37 303,302 12,518
Mod. 38 21,853 1,046
Mod. 39 3,938 237
Mod. 40 0 0

Total $9,489,981 $514,833

Funding includes $8,081,125 for cost and $312.550 for fee.

CPAF

$8,172,770
0

1,052,295
0
0
0
0
0

362,523
0

74,332
315,820

22,899
4,175

0
$10,004,814

Funding

$7,069,629
0
0

100,OOO
94,664
80,000
75,000

0
264,382

0
0

250,000
40,000

0
420,000

$8,393,675

p~~e2 of 2

NAS1-20650
Modification No. 40



,

a OMB APIXOVal # 270XX242

1 I l-&ONTPACT 10 COOE i PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 I 6
2 AMENOMENT/MODIFICATION NO coo, 3 E[~~f 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE RECI NO 5 PROJECT NO (If ap#lcabk)

41 Qo? GML. 1152, AF.5450
6 ISSUEO BY 7 AOMINISTEREO BY (If other than Item 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

1
8. NAME ANO ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) I (X) I 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE ] FACILITY CODE I I 71A ICM=I
I I I -, ----

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
m The above numbered soliatatlon is amended as set forlh in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers ❑ is extendad, ❑ is not extendad.

O~ers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended. by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning_ cap(es of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging rerapt of thts amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;
or (c) By separate letter or telagrsm which includes a reference to the solickation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, prowded each
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and IS received prior to the opening hour and date specnled
12 ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION OATA ((f reqwed)

AF.5450; M3 159; 992-30-06-01; $43,783 (complete),

GML. 1152; A5 162, $2,265; A5 163,$93,41 O; M2022, $4,325 TOTAL $ 100,0OO(complete)
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

.,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)

I
A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO. (Speufy authonfy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MAOE IN THE CONTRACT OROER NO IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes m paying ofr7ce,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

x 52.243-2 Changes - Cist Reirobursement (AUG 1987) Alt II (APR 1984)
O OTHER (SpscIfy type of modficabon am authority

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF sectiorr headjrfgs, inckrding so/jcitation/contmct subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to definitive Mod. No. 31, dated Feb. 28, 1997, and to provide for a full and
equitable adjustment pursuant to the Changes clause. In addition, incremental funding is provided for the base
effort. Accordingly, the following change is hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Ex~ rowded herein all terms and condlbons of Ihe d ferenced !n Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remams unchanged and In full forc8 and effect

1 A. NA AND TI LE

u% *

NER (TY or~nt 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprirrt)

AVID C. ISH , .VP&GM LISA M. HARVEY
A

15B.CONTRACTOFVOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNIT STATES OF

& r7],L, ‘

ERIC 16C. DATE SIGNED
<,

August 4, 1997 BY .AUG041997
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (S@aWe of Corrtracfmg Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-S070 30-105

PREVIOUS EOITION UNUSABLE
STANDAR &l=ORM 30 (Rev 10-s3)
Presented by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53243



,

A.
A

Section B, B.2, is revised to increase cost by $199,302 from $9,4 9,981 to $9,689,283
and the award fee available is increased by $8,757 from $514,833 to $ . In addition, the
award fee available for the second period is increased by $8,757 from !$17~,250 to $188,007 and
is revised as follows:

“B.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE

A. The estimated cost of this contract is $9,689,283 exclusive of the award fee of

$523,590 and fixed fee* of $0. The total estimated cost, award fee, and fixed fee is $10,212,873.

B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Period

February 1, 1996- July31, 1996
August 1.1996- January31, 1997
February 1, 1997- July31, 1997

Available Award Fee

$96,000
90,000

I%8@07°

l%,>++
r

B. Incremental Funding in the amount of $143,783 is provided as follows: finding for cost
will be increased by S135, 156: finding for fee will be increased by $8,627. Accordingly,
Section B, B-3, Contract Funding, is revised as follows:

“B.3

(a)

(b)

Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government on this
contract is !38,216.281. This allotment is for Business and Administrative
Ylanagement Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following estimated
period of performance: Feb. 1, 1996 through August 22, 1997.

.%I additional amount of $321,177 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.”

c. A performance-based JDD including performance metrics for JDD AF012 is added

Exhibit G and is attached hereto.

*A fixedfee amount will be inserted if the Government exercises any of the six one-month
options to extend the contract term as set forth in H. 12, Options.

to

Page 2 of 7
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 41



,

Through Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41

Total

~

CONTIL4CT TABULATION

Estimated
~

S7,735,374
o

1,009,373
0
0
0
0
0

344,907
0

71,234
303,302

21,853
3,938

0
199,302

!39.689,283

Award Fee

$437,396
0

42,922
0
0
0
0
0

17,616
0

3,098
12,518

1,046
237

0
8,757

$523,590

Funding includes $8,216,281 for cost and $321,177 for fee.

CPA.F

$8,172,770
0

1,052,295
0
0
0
0
0

362,523
0

74,332

315,820
22,899

4,175

0
208,059

$10,212,873

Funding

$7,069,629
0
0

100,OOO
94,664
80,000
75,000

0
264,382

0
0

250,000
40,000

0
420,000
143,783

$8,537,458

Page 3 of 7
NAS1 -20650

Modification No. 41



DEFINITIZED JOB DESCRIPTION DOCUMENTS (JDD) INCLUSIVE OF FUNDING

JDD Estimated Award Modification Completion
Number cost Fee CPAF Funding Defmitized Date

AFoo 1.00 $31,500 $1,264 S32,764 $32,764 Mod. 5 311196
GMGOO1.00 92,033 3,693 .S95,726 95,726 Mod. 8 3129/96
AFO02.00 38,524 1,572 $40,096 41,356 Mod. 15 5/24/96
AFO03.00 14,907 666 S15,573 13,609 Mod. 15 4/15196
HAoo 1.00 14,022 838 $14,860 14,860 Mod. 15 5124/96
1001.00 10,460 420 $10,880 10,880 Mod. 15 3/31196
HAO02.00 149,390 7,180 $156,570 156,570 Mod. 16 7/3 1/96
AFO04.00 85,324 3,579 $88,903 88,762 Mod. 17 8/31196
GIOO1.00 23,810 1,091 .S24,901 24,901 Mod. 20 10/30/96
GMOO1.00 81,457 3,493 S84,950 84,950 Mod. 20 9/30/96
HBOO1.00 93,058 4,857 $97,915 97,915 Mod. 20 9/03/96
GMO02.00 61,189 2,943 S64,132 64,132 Mod. 22 11104196
AFOO1.01 168,720 6,529 S175,249 181,812 Mod. 28 12/15/96
AFO05.00 56,583 2,435 S59,018 59,018 Mod. 28 10107/96
AFO07.00 ~11,467 11,172 S222,639 222,639 Mod. 28 01/31/97
DAOOI.00 37,835 1,523 S39,358 39,358 LMod.28 11/04/96
GMGOO1.01 407,960 16,022 S423,982 500,000 lMod. 28 09,!08/9~,‘

HBO02.00 126,808 j,~ll S132,049 200,000 Mod. 28 10/15/96
HAO03 344,907 17,616 S362,523 364,382 Mod. 34 10124/97
HAO04 71,234 3,098 S74,332 75,000 Mod. 36 7/11/97
GiMO03 303,302 l~,jls S315,820 250,000 nla 8127/97
HBO02.01 ~l,gj~ 1,046 S22,899 o da 9/ 16197
AFO1O 1,295 78 SI,373 o Mod. 39 6/30197
AFO11 2,643 {159’ S?.802 o Mc)d.39 6/30197
AFO12 199,302 ( S,767 ~og,ojg” 180,000 Mod. 41 10/28/97
Total S?.649,583 Sl~80~ ‘$~,767,38~ S2,798,634

JA
, 45

$&

x

r
o ~?

\d

Page 4 of 7
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 41



EXHIBIT G, JOB DESCRIPTION DOCUMENTS

Assignment of Job Description Documents:

JDD #
AFOOl
AFOOl .01
GMGOO1
GMGOO1 .01
GMGOO1 .02
AFO02
AFO03
HAOO1
1001
HAO02
AFO04
GIOO1
GMOO1
HBOO1
DAOO1
AFO05
AFO07
HBO02
GMO02
GMGO02
AFO06
AFO09
HAO03
AFO1O
AFOI 1
AFOI 2
HAO04
GMO03
HBO02.01
AFO12

Descridion
OSEMA Management Information System
OSEMA Management Information System
IOG COTS Database
IOG COTS Database
IOG COTS Database

OSEMA Technology Assessment
OSEMA Budge Module Update
Integrated Financial Management Program
HSR Management Information System PCD Mods
Credit Card Reconciliation System
NASA Automated Audit Mgmt. Sys. Enh. (OSEMA)
Facility Maintenance Augmentation Database
MIS System Plan for LaRC
EPRS Mods to %f)POrt FAB
Workforce Management System for Aero Division
Development of MIS Applications
OSEMA Computer Infrastructure Support
Management Information System for Lead Center
Combined Federal Campaign Application
LaRC’s Data Warehousing and Implementation
SYBASE Conversion of OSEMA MIS Budget Module
Badge and Pass System
Credit Card Reconciliation System Phase II
Facility Database
Badge and Pass System Application Expansion
Development of a Personnel Database Module
Current State Processing Analysis System
Center Information Management Architecture
Management Information System for Lead Center
Personnel Database Module

Effective Date
2-06-96
6-19-96
2-29-96
6-19-96
12-1-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
4-02-96
4-10-96
5-03-96
5-03-96
5-03-96
6-17-96
6-19-96
6-19-96
6-28-96
7-03-96

12-01-96
12-01-96
12-01-96

1-29-97
2-11-97
2-11-97
2-28-97
3-14-97
5-29-97
6-16-97
7-31-97

Page 5 of 7
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 41



,

‘i

Job Description Document for

BAMIS Contract NASI -20650

JDD AFO12

Title: Development of a Personnel Database Module

LaRC Point of Contract: Charles E. Cockrell, Chief Engineer,
OSEMA Mail Stop 421, Phone 757-864-3361

Scope

Provide necessary programming support to develop a Personnel Database
module with a 4D front-end accessing a Sybase database running on a UNIX
based workstation.

General Requirements

The application will use 4th Dimension as a front end interface with the database
maintained in SYBASE runnin on OSEMA’S SUN UNIX Server. The Personnel

?Database shall be accessible rom the ap ropriate computers Macintosh, PCs
I \running MS Windows 95) used by OSEM personnel, and sha I provide the

standardized OSEMA user interface including four levels of access control.
Response time will be a critical performance measure and must guide the
database development. Access to Personnel Database module shall be
available to all OSEMA users across LaRC’s network links. Protection of the data
is vital and requires appropriate backup ca ability to be included. All OSEMA

R
Personnel, as well as selected others, shal be capable of read only access.

owever, the capability to enter and modify data will be restricted.

Specific Requirements

1.Develop the Personnel Database under Sybase on the SUN workstation
according to requirements identified in the Personnel Database Requirements
Document (see attachment 1). The Personnel Database Requirements
Document is a compilation of requirements identified in meetings with the
OSEMA users conducted under JDD AF-005
2. Demonstrate error-free functionality of the Personnel Database module upon
delivery.
3.Provide training for users of the Personnel Database module.

Page 6 of 7
NAS1 -20650

Modification No. 41



Metrics

1. Full LaRC network access and functionality of the Personnel Database
module from remote desktop (PC with Windows 95 and Macintosh)
com uters.

?2. Con ormance to the requirements listed in the Personnel Database
Requirements Document.

3. Completion of all work within the a reed upon schedule and cost
74. The system will be delivered error- ree and successfully demonstrated.

5. Error free intetiace with all other OSEMA Applications.

Milestones

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

Provide Monthly Status Reports

Completion of application programming

Creation of test data for training

Training

System Acceptance Testing

Creation of production database

System available for production

Monthly

09/22/97

09/29/97

10/06/97

10/20/97

10/27/97

10/28/97

Page 7 of 7
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 41



,

OMB A$@fOVal # 2700JYM2

11 1 CONTRACT ID COOE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 6
2. AMENDMENTM40DIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQuISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If app/icab/a)

42 , FP o ? 1997 GML.1 158
6. ISSUEO BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If ofher than Hem 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, courrfy,State, and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B.DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

CODE I FACILllY CODE ‘~

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF-SOLICITATIONS
I 1 1

— n
U Ttwabovenurnbered aoiicitation isamenddassetfoti inltem I,. ~ehouranddatesmfi~ forr-iptof~m U i.sextend~, U is.not

estended. Offera must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specirled in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each mpy of the offer submitted;
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If bv virtue of this amendment You desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may bs made by telegram or letter, provided each
telegram or letter makes referenca to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specI “ried.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If Mwred)

GML. 1158 Ml 792992-16-04-06, $1,000; M1793, 992-16-05-01; $24,000

TOTAL $25,000 (complete)
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Speofy authordy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT OROER NO. IN ITEM 10A

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofrke,
appmptiation date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF.

x 52.243-2, Changes - Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alternate II (APR 1984)
D. OTHER (Speofy type of modricabon and authority

I

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, ❑ isrequiredto.sign this clocunwmtand return 3 copies totheissuing ofi=.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitationkontmcf subject mattar where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide for a full and equitable adjustment pursuant to the Changes clause
as a result of the specification being changed. In addition, incremental funding is provided for the base effort.
Accordingly, the following change is hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Exc8p~asprovldadharem.alltarmsandamd,t,onsofthedwmentreferencedmItem9Aor10A,ashareloforechangad,remainsuntiang&andinfullrorceandaffeci.
15A. NAMEANDTITLEOFSIGNER(Typeor print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER flypa orprint)

CHARLES K . NARANG , PRESIDENT LISA M. HARVEYP
15B. C 15C, DATE SIGNED 16B. UNIT STATES OF A RICA

&.=/% L-

16C. ATE SIGNED

8/14197 BY
8/ (Signature of Contacting Officer) y%’ 47L

NSN 7540-01 -152~ 30-105 STANDARD 1%RM 30 (Re.. 10-63)
Prascribad by GSA
FAR (4a CFR) 53.243

~iL~ ~~p ‘f



,

!i
A. Section B, B.2, is revised to increase cost by $13,560 from $9,689,283 to $9,702,843 and
the award fee available is increased by $590 from $523,590 to $524,180. In addition, the award
fee available for the third period is increased by $590 from $102,050 to $102,640 and is revised
as follows:

“B.2 ESnMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE

A. The estimated cost of this contract is $9,702,843 exclusive of the award fee of
$524,180 and freed fee* of $0. The total estimated COSLaward fee, and fixed fee is $10,227,023.

B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Period Available Award Fee

February 1, 1996- July 31,1996 $96,000
August 1. 1996 -January 31, 1997 90,000
February 1, 1997- July 31, 1997 188,244”

August 1, 1997- January 31, 1998 102,640”

B. Unrelated to this change, Incremental Funding in the amount of $25,000 for the base
effort is provided as follows: funding for cost will be increased by $23,500; funding for fee will
be increased by $1,500. Accordingly, Section B, B-3, Contract Funding, is revised as follows:

“B.3

(a)

(b)

Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

For purposes of payment of COSLexclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government on this
contract is $8,239,781. This allotment is for Business and Administrative
Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following estimated
period of performance: Feb. 1, 1996 through September 5, 1997.

An additional amount of $322,677 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.”

c. A performance-based JDD including performance metrics for JDD HBO02.02 is added to
Exhibit G and is attached hereto.

*A fixed fee amount will be inserted if the Government exercises any of the six one-month
options to extend the contract term as set forth in H. 12, Options.

Page 2 of 6
NAS1 -20650
Modification No. 42 _ _.



/

‘i ‘
CONTR4CfTABULATION

EstimatedCost

TtUOUgh Mod.27 $7,735,374
Mod.28 1,009,373
Mod.29 0
Mod.30 0
Mod.31 0
Mod.32 0
Mod.33 0
Mod.34 344,907
Mod.35 0
Mod.36 71,234
Mod.37 303,302
Mod.38 21,853
Mod.39 3,938
Mod.40 0
Mod.41 199J02
Mod.42 13,560

Total S9,70U43

FundingincludesS8~9,781formstandS322,677forf-.

AwardFee

S437,396
42,922

0
0
0
0
0

17,616
0

3,098
12,518
1,046
237
0

8,757
590

S524,180

~

S8,172,770
1,052295

0
0
0
0
0

362,523
0

74,332
315,820
22,899
4,175

0
208,059
14,150

S102273323

E!?M!!s

S7,069,629
o

100,000
94,664
80,000
75,000

0
264,382

0
0

250,000
40,000

0
420,000
143,783
25,000

S8,562,458

DEFIMTIZEDJOBDESCRIPTIONDOCUMENTS UDD)fNCLUSIVEOF FUNDING

JDD Estimated Award Modification Completion
Number cost Fee CPAF Funding Defmitizd Date

AFOol.oo S31,500 sl&4 S32,764 S32,764 Mod.5 3/1/96
GMGOO1.00 92,033 3,693 S95,726 95,726 Mod.8 3129196
AFO02.00 38,524 1,572 S40,096 41>67 Mod.15 5i241’96
AFO03.00 14,907 666 S15,573 13,736 Mod.15 4115196
HAool.oo 14,022 838 S14,860 14,860 Mod 15 5n4M
1001.00 10,460 420 S1O,88O 10,880 Mod.15 3/31/%
HAO02.00 149,390 7,180 S156,570 156,570 Mod.16 7i31/96
AFOW.oo 85,324 3,579 S88,903 80,980 Mod.17 8/31/96
GIOO1.00 23,810 1,091 S24,901 24,901 Mod.20 10/30/’96
GMOO1.00 81,457 3,493 S84,950 84,950 Mod.20 9/30/96
HBool.oo 93,058 4,857 S97,915 97,915 Mod.20 9/03/96
GMO02.00 61,189 2,943 S64,132 IM,132 Mod.22 11/04/96
AFool.ol 168,720 6,529 S175J49 173,533 Mod.28 12/15196
AFO05.00 56,583 2,435 S59,018 51,105 Mod.28 10/07/96
AFO07.00 211,467 11,172 S222,639 -639 Mod.28 01/31/97
DAOO1.00 37,835 1,523 S39,358 39358 Mod 28 11/04/96
GMGOOl.01 407,%0 16,022 S423,982 423,982 Mod.28 09/08/96
HBO02.00 126,808 5241 S132,049 132,049 Mod.28 10/15/96
HAO03 344,907 17,616 S362,523 364382 Mod.34
HAO04 7134 3,098 S74332

10/24/97
75,000 Mod.36 7111/97

GMO03 303,302 12,518 S315,820 250,000 da 8LZ7197
HBO02.01 21,853 1,046 S22,899 22,899 nla
AFolo 1,295

9116197
78 SI,373 1,373 Mod.39 6130197

AFoll 2,643 159 S2,802 2,802 Mod.39 6130197
AF012 199,302 8,757 208,059 180,000 Mod.41 10128i97
HBO02.02 13,560 590 14,150 45,052 n/a 9130/97
AFO06 NOTE: 62,746 Mod.26
AFO09 TO 182,681 Mod.26
GMGOO 1.02 BE 676,018 Mod.26
GMGO02 DEFINITIZED 275,000 Mod.26

Total S2,663,143 S118,380 S2,781,523 S3,899,400 -!

Page 3 of 6
NAS1 -20650

Modification No. 42



,

\

EXHIBIT G, JOB DESCRIPTION DOCUMENTS

Assignment of Job Description Documents:

JDD #
AFOOl
AFOO1.01
GMGOO1
GMGOO1.01
GMGOO1.02
AFO02
AFO03
HAOO1
1001
HAO02
AFO04
GIOO1
GMOO1
HBOO1
DAOO1
AFO05
AFO07
HBO02
GMO02
GMGO02
AFO06
AFO09
HAO03
AFO1 O
AFO11
AFO12
HAO04
GMO03
HBO02.01
AF012
HBO02.02

Description
OSEMA Management Information System
OSEMA Management Information System
IOG COTS Database
IOG COTS Database
IOG COTS Database

OSEMA Technology Assessment
OSEMA Budge Module Update
Integrated Financial Management Program
HSR Management Information System PCD Mods
Credit Card Reconciliation System
NASA Automated Audit Mgmt Sys. Enh. (OSEMA)
Facility Maintenance Augmentation Database
MIS System Plan for LaRC
EPRS ?vbdsto Support FAB
Workforce Management System fbr Aero Division
Development of MIS Applications
OSEMA Computer Infrastructure Support
Management Information System for Lead Center
Combined Federal Campaign Application
LaRC’s Data Warehousing and Implementation
SYBASE Conversion of OSEMA MIS Budget Module
Badge and Pass System
Credit Card Reconciliation System Phase II
Facility Database
Badge and Pass System Application Expansion
Development of a Personnel Database Module
Current State Processing Analysis System
Center Information Management Architecture
Management Information System for Lead Center
Personnel Database Module
Management Information System for Lead Center

Effective Date
2-06-96
6-19-96
2-29-96
6-19-96
12-1-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
4-02-96
4-1o-96
5-03-96
5-03-96
5-03-96
6-17-96
6-19-96
6-19-96
6-28-96
7-03-96

12-01-96
12-01-96
12-01-96

1-29-97
2-11-97
2-11-97
2-28-97
3-14-97
5+29-97
6-16-97
7-31-97
8-13-97

Page 4 of 6
NAS1 -20650

Modification No. 42



/

i

Additional Requirements For Job Description Document
for BAMIS Contract (NAS1-20650)

JDD # HBO02.02 Title: Management Information System for Lead Center Budgeting

LaRC Point of Contact: Delores K. Poupard, PRD, CFO, Mail Stop 104
Phone 864-6098

Date Prepared by Requester: June 20, 1997

Scope: To provide additional requirements and changes to existing system as stated below.

SpecfiIcRequirements:

1. Requirement

● Table needs to be set up in order to be able to categorize 7-digit level records for UPN 538
(Category 2) into two different groups. These groups are Advanced Subsonic Technology
(AS’1) and Aviation Systems Capacity (ASC). See enclosed listing.

. This table is to be listed as an option within the” Admin” button. This table should be the data
source for graphs, reports and etc. that will display Category 2 records by these different
groupings.

2. Requirement:

. Add additional screen after AST button from main screen. This additional screen should
display three buttons with the following titles: AST & ASC, AST, and ASC

From this additional screen the user should then reach what is now Screen 2 with all of its
current fimctionality (graphs by RTOPAVBS for $ and Workforce). The table listed in
Requirement 1 will be the basis for which records will be selected for each of these three
groupings.

When the user selects the AST & ASC button, the system should retrieve” all” Category 2
records.

When the user selects the AST button, tie system should” only” retrieve records with a code
equal to AST in the new table.

When the user selects the ASC button, the system should” only” retrieve records with a code
equal to ASC in the new table.

3. Requirement:

● User should be able to select any of the reports under the Reports Option for any of these three
new groupings (AST & ASC, AST, or ASC).

When the user selects AST & ASC, the system should retrieve” all” Category 2 records and
produce the desired report. The report output should display that the data selected was” AST
& ASC” .

Page 5 of 6
NAS1 -20650
Modification No. 42



*

When the user selects AST, the system should” only” retrieve records with a code equal to
AST in the new table and produce the desired report. The report output should d~lay that the
data selectedwas “AST Only”.

When the user selects ASC, the system should” only” retrieve records with a code equal to
ASC in the new table and produce the desired report. The report output should display that the
data selected was “ASC Only”.

Mileatone9:

● NCI will provide PR.D a biweekly status indicating items that have been completed to date and
those items still remaining to be worked along with an anticipated completion date.

. ‘I%eabove requirements will be completed by September 30, 1997.

Page 6 of 6
NAS1 -20650

Modification No. 42



3 OMB Approbal * 2700.0042

1 1. CONTRACT 10 CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 3
2. AMENOMENTIMOOIFICATION NO.

3“ y~yEr2 1997.
4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO 5. PROJECT NO. (If a@cab/e)

43 GM.4119
6. ISSUEO BY COOE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifotherthan Item 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

1
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 90. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO,

x NAS1-20650
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE
I

FACILITY CODE 2/1 /96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers ❑ is extendad, ❑ is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ mpies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each mpy of the offer submitted;
or(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER, If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each
telegram or letter makes reference to the solici~tion and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12, ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION OATA (If reqwed)

JO: A5487: 28230021400: $130,000 (com~lete),

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGESSET FORTHIN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACTORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA.
..

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONT~CT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appfoptiation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43. I 03(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTIS ENTEREDINTOPURSUANTTO AUTHORITYOF

i
O. OTHER (Speciv type of mod!ficelton and authority

1

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not ❑ is required to sign this document and return O copies to the issuing offfce.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODl FICATION (Organized by UCF section headings. including so/icifatiorVcontract subject matfer whera feaw”b/e.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide incremental funding in the amount of $130,000. Accordingly,
the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Esceptas prowded herein,all termsandconditionsof thedocumentreferencedm Item9A or 10A.as here!ofcrechanged.remainsunchangedandmfullforceandeffect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NANIE AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orptifrt)

LISA M. HARVEYr
15B.CONTRACTOFVOFFEROR 15C DATE SIGNED 16B 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY
y ~h’+ ~

(Signatu= of person authorized to sign) Signature of Confracfing ChWcer)

NSN 7E40-01-152-8070 30-105
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. IO-63)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



A. Incremental Funding in the amount of $130,000 is provided as follows: funding for cost will
be increased by $122,200; funding for fee will be increased by $7,800. Accordingly, Section
B, B-3, Contract Funding, is revised as follows:

“B.3 Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (KJN 1990)

(a)

(b)

B. All other

Through Mod.27
Mod.28
Mod.29
Mod.30
Mod.31
Mod.32
Mod.33
Mod.34
Mod.35
Mod.36
Mod.37
Mod.38
Mod.39
Mod.40
Mod.41
Mod.42
Mod.43

Total

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government on this
contract is $8,361,981. This allotment is for Business and Administrative
Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following estimated
period of performance: Feb. 1, 1996 through September 30, 1997.

An additional amount of $330,477 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.”

terms and conditions remain unchanged.

CONTRACT TABULATION

EstimatedCost

S7,735,374
I,009,373

0
0
0
0
0

344,907
0

71,234
303,302
21,853
3,938

0
199,302
13,560

0
$9,702,843

FundingincludesS8,361,981forcostand$330,477forfee.

Award Fee

S-137,39(1

42,922

0
0
0
0
0

17,616

0
3.098

[2.51s
1,()-1()

,;--.
()

S.757
5’)0
0

S524,1S0

$8,172,770
1,052,295

0
0
0
0
0

362,523
0

74,332
315,820
22,899
4,175

0
208,059
14,150

0
S10,227,023

I!@i!ls

$7,069,629
0

100,000
94,664
80,000
75,000

0
264,382

0
0

250,000
40,000

0
420,000
143,783
25,000
130,000

S8,692,458

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 43



,

DEFINITIZEDJOBDESCRIPTIONDOCUMENTS (.I1)[))INCLUSIVEOF FUNDING

JDD Estimated Award Modification Completion
Number cost Fee CP.\F Funding Definitized .Date

AFOO1.00 $31,500 S1,264 S32,764 $32,764 Mod.5 311196
GMGOO1.00 92,033 3,693 S95,726 95,726 Mod.8 3129196
AFO02.00 38,524 1,572 S40,096 41,367 Mod.15 5124196
AFO03.00 14,907 666 S15.573 13,736 Mod.15 4/15196
HAoo1.00 14,022 838 S14,860 14,860 Mod.15 5124/96
1001.00 10,460 420 S1O,8SO 10,880 Mod.15 3131/96
HAO02.00 149,390 7,180 S156,570 156,570 Mod.16 713U96
AFO04.00 85,324 3,579 $8S.903 S0,980 Mod.17 8/31/96
GIOOI.00 23,810 I,091 S24,901 24,901 Mod.20 10/30/96
GMOOI.00 s1,457 3,493 SS4,950 84,950 Mod.20 9/30/96
HBOO1.00 93,058 4,857 S97,915 97,915 Mod.20 9103196
GMO02.00 61,189 2,943 S64,132 64,132 Mod.22 11/04/96
AFOO1.01 168,720 6,529 S175,249 173,533 Mod.28 12/15/96
AFO05.00 56,583 2,435 $59,01S 51,105 Mod.28 10/07/96
AFO07.00 211,467 11,172 S222,639 222,639 Mod.28 01/31/97
DAOO1.00 37,835 1,523 S39,35S 39,358 Mod.28 1U04196
GMGOO1.01 407,960 16,022 S423,9S2 423,982 Mod.28 09108196
HBO02.00 126,808 5,241 .S132,049 132,049 Mod.28 10/15196
HAO03 344,907 17,616 S36?.523 364,382 Mod.34 10124197
HAO04 71,234 3,098 S74,332 75,000 Mod.36 7/11/97
GMO03 303,302 12,51S S315.WO 300,000 nla 8127197
HBO02.01 21,s53 1,046 S22.S9’) 22,899 nla 9/16197
AFO1O I.295 7s S1,373 1,373 Mod.39 6130197
AFOI1 2,643 I59 S2.S02 2,802 Mod.39 6130197
AF012 I99,302 8,757 20S,059 ISo,ooo Mod.41 10/2S/97
HBO02.02 13.560 590 14.150 45,052 nla 9/30/97
AFO06 NOTE: 62,746 Mod.26
AFO09 TO 182,681 Mod.26
GMGOO1.02 BE 726,01S Mod.26
GMGO02 DEFINITIZED 275,000 Mod.26

Total $2,663.143 SI1s,3s0 S2.:SI.523 S3,999,400

Page 3 of 3
NASI -20650
Modification No. 43



.

i OMB Approval # 2700-0042

I 1, CONTRACT ID CODE I PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF I 1’12
CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQLJISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (/f app/icab/e)

44 ~ ~ l#J7 rfla
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400

McLean, VA 22102

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650
10B.DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILllY CODE 2/1 /96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
❑ The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified forrecaiptof Offers ❑ is extended. ❑ is notr?xtendad.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified m the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and retumin9 _ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

N/A
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTFSACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllV OF:

1
x D. OTHER (Speci~ type of modification and authority)

18-52.216-76 Award Fee for Service Contracts (SEP 1993)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14 DESCRIPTION OF AM EN DMENT/MODl FICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, includirrg solicitatioticontract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is revise the award fee available for the third award fee period to reflect the
amount earned as determined by the Government. Accordingly, the following change is hereby made to the
Contract Schedule:

ExceDt as Drovided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced m Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and

effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

LISA M. HARVEY
CONTRACTING OFFICER

15B CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED STATES OF AMERIC 16C. DATE SIGNED

r~l &

/ c)
BY , t.+.-+]

(Signature of person authorized to svgn) !/ 1’
if(%gnature of Contracting 0ft7cer) /6”+7

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

P
.

FfL w
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



,

1

Section B., B.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE, Paragraph B, the award fee available for the second
award fee period is $155,772 and is shown below:

“B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Period

February 1, 1996- July 31, 1996
August 1, 1996- January 31, 1997
February 1, 1997- July 31, 1997

Available Award Fee

$96,000
$90,000”
$155,772

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** *************************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

EstimatedCost AwardFee

ThroughMod.27 .$7,735,374 $437,396
Mod.28 1,009,373 42,922
Mod.29 0 0
Mod.30 0 0
Mod.31 0 0
Mod.32 0 0
Mod.33 0 0
Mod.34 344,907 17,616
Mod.35 0 0
Mod.36 71,234 3,098
Mod.37 303,302 12,518
Mod.38 21,853 1,046
Mod.39 3,938 237
Mod.40 0 0
Mod.41 199,302 8,757
Mod.42 13,560 590
Mod.43 0 0
Mod.44 0 0

Total S9,702,843 S524,180

Fundingincludes S8,361 ,981 forcostandS330,477forfee.

~

$8,172,770
1,052,295

0
0
0
0
0

362,523
0

74,332
315,820
22,899
4,175

0
208,059
14,150

0
0

$10,227,023

E!!!@&

$7,069,629
0

100,000
94,664
80,000
75,000

0
264,382

0
0

250,000
40,000

0
420,000
143,783
25,000
I30,000

0
$8,692,458

Page 2 of 2
NASI-20650

Modification No. 44



OMB /iPfxOVd # 27C0-C042

? CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFIC TION OF CONTRACT 1 1. 2
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECT E DATE 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REC! NO 5 PROJECT NO (If apphcable)

45 q~.~&q NIA
6 ISSUED BY CODE / 7 ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE I

/

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Cade) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B.DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650
10B.DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE
I

FACILITY CODE 2/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ The atmve numbered solicdation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers ❑ is extended, ❑ is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of ths amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solidtation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and retummg _ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PfACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12 ACCOUNTINGANO APPROPRIATION OATA (Ifr.eqwed)

N/A

(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO f%wdy authority)THE CHANGESSET FORTHIN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE ccINT~cT ORDER NO IN ITEM lCIA “

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying of%ce,

appmp~ation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.lo3(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

O OTHER (SpscIfy type of modficatlon and aufhonfy

x MUTUAL AGREEMENT

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not ❑ is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMEN OMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including so/icitationAcontract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to incorporate ceilings on indirect rates. Accordingly, Section H. will be
revised as follows:

(continued)
Except as provided herein. all terms and mndvtcms of the document referenced m Item 9A or 10A as heretofore tianged, remams unchanged and m fullforcaandefkt.
15A, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

I .,
1! LISA M. HARVEYCHARLES K. NARANG, PRESIDENT
/1 .

15B.CONT CT~OF E

~ A-

15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE GNED

September 26, 1997 BY ( (7 @~~’ c%’
(Signature of~ b

J (Si@afuns of Contractirig Officer)

NSN7540-01-152-8070

\ 6

30-105

PREVIOUS EOITION UNUSABLE
STANDARD FC)F!M 30 (Rev IO-83)

Prescnlmd by GSA\ .
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



A. Section H, Special Contract Requirements, is revised to add Paragraph H. 13, Advanced

Agreement on Indirect Rates (LaRC 52.23 1-90) (JUN 1988) as follows:

“H. 13, Advanced Agreement on Indirect Rates (LaRC 52.23 1-90) (JUN 1988)

A. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Section I clause entitled “Allowable Cost and
Payment,” the Contractor will be reimbursed at the indirect ceiling rates specified below or the

actual rates, whichever are less, for each of the Contractor% fiscal years applicable to this
contract. The Contractor’s fiscal year is January 1 through December 31. Any costs that are not
reimbursed due to the ceilings shall be deemed unallowable costs. These unallowable costs shall
not be recovered under this or any other Government contract.

Indirect
cost Pool

Overhead & Fringe
Facilities
General & Admini.

Material Handling

Ceiling Percentage
Calendar Year Allocation Base

w

~ Direct Labor

-m NCI Site Direct Labor

-- Labor, Overhead, Facilities –
Travel, Other ODC’S, Material

Handling

-s Subcontracts, Equipment,
Materials

B. The above rate ceilings are predicated upon the bases listed above and the
accounting practices and accounting system in effect on January 1, 1996 and January 1, 1997. If
the Contractor changes its accounting practices or accounting system in any way, the Contractor
will immediately notify the Government. Within 30 days of such change the Contractor shall
present to the Contracting Officer information that demonstrates that the change will not impact
the allowable cost computed using the above rates or shall submit a proposal for adjustment of
the ceilings so that the total costs allowable will not exceed the total costs that would have been
allowable had the Contractor not changed its accounting practices or accounting system. In the
event that the parties cannot agree on new ceilings using the Contractor’s new acmunting
practices or system and the Contractor does not agree to return to the previous accounting
practices and system, the Contracting Officer may equitably adjust the ceilings.’

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Page 2 of 2
NAS1 -20650

Modification No. 45



09/26/97 FRI 15:06 F.\l703 903 9750 NCI Info Systems @oo3
,

i ohm ~e 2TOOc042
1. COMTRXT IO COOE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
PAGEOF PAGES

1 4
2. AMENOMENTWOIFfCATtONNO 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REOUlS7t10~Clw3 E~O. W.

I

s. PROJECT NO. (U~)

46 P9Q~ GM 4131
~ COOE 7. ADMwISTEREO SY (U tihar man Kern 6) COOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I
8. NAME ANO ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street. cwnty, State. and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 90. DATED (SEE tTEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
I(M.MODIFICATION OF CONIRACT/ORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650
100.OATEL3(SEEmu 13)

COOE FACILllY CODE 2/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabovenumberedaolidtstionisamendedassettermin Item 14. The hour and date specified for recekptof Of?ara is extanded, U is not tiended.

Offem must ac+mcwdedge receipt of mta amendment pti 10 me hour and date sp$dtted in me $o*Uon or as amended. by one of W fobvirq mebods

(a) By wmpleting Items 8 and 15. and returning_ copiesoftheamendment(b) Sy acknowledging receipt of thii amendment on each ~ 0/ the * w~,
w (c) By separate le!ter or telegram which i@de5 a refere- to the $oIMetion and$fnandmenlnumbers. FAILURE OF YOURACKNOWLEDGWEWTOSE
RECEIVEDATTHEPUCE OEStGNATEO FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO OATE SPECIFIEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. /! by virtue of this amendment you desire to change ● n offer akeady submitted, such change may&s made by telegmm or !etser,provided eadi
Ielegmm or letter makes referenu to the solidation and this amendment and is received wior to the opening hour and date spadled,
12. ACCOUNTING N40 APPROPRmTION OATA (If faqirad)

A5487; 282-30-02-14, $6000 (Complete)
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A Tl+S CFW4GE ORt)ER IS ISSUEO PURSUANTT& (X ●14Mmly)THE CWGES S= FORTHIN ITEM 14ARE*OE IN THE CONTfUCT OROERNO. IN ITEM lU

0. T1-lEABOVE NUMBEREO CONTRACTIOROER IS MOOIFIEO TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such es changesinpayingtie,
wfwa* ~afe.efds= FoR~ INrWJ 14. PURSUANTTOTHEAUTHORITYOFFAR43.103(b).

C lllls SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMEN7 IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AuTHORllY OF:

x 52.243-2, Changes - Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alternate II (APR 1984)
O OTHER (S~fy ry~ 0/ madbtion ●d dutfWfY

,
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, ~ is required to sign this document and”retum 3 copies to the issuing ofice.

14. OESCRIPTION OF AM ENOMENTAtOOIFCATION fOrgamsed by UCF sesffon headings. Wuding soHa@t.&ontmcf wbject maffaf n+rera kaatble.)

The purpose of this modification is to definitive Mod. No. 26, dated November 27, 1996, and to provide for a
full and equitabIe adjustment pursuant to the Changes clause. In addition, incremental funding is being added to
the contract. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made ‘o the Contract Schedul&’

(continued)
GcaDt as Ma.- h-am. S$ f-s and tiidm$ d ma -m Mwemad m Item 9A & 10A S$ Fwa4dcfs Uuw@ad mama unmmgad mdn MltUce-aReU
ISA, WE ANO TITLE OF SIGNER flype Wpfint) 16A NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER ~yp$ or@t)

DAVID C. mOLM, SR. VP & GM JOAN Y. CREPPS

TSECONTRACTOWO 1SC OATE SIGNEO T6a

,Ac
t

September 26.1997

(S@nature of c.erson aumonzed to s,gn) (Signature of)?ontmcting Otir) ~

uSN f540-01-15Z-5070 30-105 v 4
PREvIOUS EDITION UNUSAaLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (w. 10-e3)
Pre~ ~ GsA
FAR[4SCFR)53.243



A. Section B, B.2, is revised to increase cost by $1,087,799 from $9,702,843 to $10,790,642
and the award fee available is increased by $47,287 from $524,180 to $571,467. In addition, the
award fee available for the third period is increased by $47,287 from $102,640 to $149,927 and
is revised as follows:

“B.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE

A. The estimated cost of this contract is $10,790,642 exclusive of the award fee of

$571,467 and fixed fee* of $0. The total estimated cost, award fee, and fixed feeis$11,362,109.

B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Period Available Award Fee

February 1, 1996- July31, 1996 !$96,000
August 1. 1996 -January 31, 1997 90,000
February 1, 1997- July31, 1997 155,772

August 1, 1997- January31, 1998 149,927”

*A fixedfeeamount willbe insertediftheGovernment exercisesany ofthesixone-month

optionstoextendthecontractterm assetforthinH. 12,Options.

B. Incremental Funding in the amount of $6,000 is provided as follows: fhnding for cost will be
increased by $5,650; finding for fee will be increased by $350. Accordingly, Section B, B-3,
Contract Funding, is revised as follows:

“B.3 Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government on this
contract is $8,367,631. This allotment is for Business and Administrative
Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following estimated
period of performance: Feb. 1, 1996 through October 15, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $330,827 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.”

Page 2 of 4
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 46



,

CONTR4CT TABULATION

Through Mod.27
Mod.28
Mod.29
Mod.30
Mod.31
Mod.32
Mod.33
Mod.34
Mod.35
Mod.36
Mod.37
Mod.38
Mod.39
Mod.40
Mod.41
Mod.42
Mod.43
Mod.44
Mod.45
Mod.46

Total

Estimated Cost

S7,735,374

I ,009,373

0
0
0
0
0

344,907
0

71,234
303,302
21,853
3,938

0
199,302
13,560

0
0
0

1,087,799
S.10,790,642

AwardFee

$437,396
42,922

0
0
0
0
0

17,616
0

3,098
12,518
1,046
237

0
8,757
590
0
0
0

47s87
$571,467

gPAJ

S8,172,770
1,052,295

0
0
0
0
0

362,523
0

74,332
315,820
22,899
4,175

0
208,059
14,150

0
0
0

1,135,086
$11,362,109

Q!dm

.S7,069,629
o

100,000
94,664
80,000
75,000

0
264,382

0
0

250,000
40,000

0
420,000
143,783
25,000
130>000

0
0

6,000
S.8,698,458

Funding includes S8,367,631 forcostandS330,827forfee.

DEFIIWTIZEDJOBDESCRIPTIONDOCUMENTS (JDD)fNCLUSIVEOF FUNDING

JDD Estimated Award Modification Completion
Number cost Fee CPAF Funding Definitized Date

AFOO1.00 S31,500 $1,264 S32,764 S32,764 Mod.5 3/1/96
GMGOO1.00 92,033 3,693 $95,726 95,726 Mod.8 3129196
AFO02.00 38,524 1,572 S40,096 41,367 Mod.15 5124196
AFO03.00 14,907 666 S.15,573 13,736 Mod.15 4115196
HAOOI.00 [4,022 838 S.14,860 14,860 Mod.15 5124196
1001.00 10,460 420 S1O,88O 10,880 Mod.15 3/31/96
HAO02.00 149,390 7,180 S156,570 156,570 Mod.16 713U96
AFO04.00 85,324 3,579 S88,903 80,980 Mod.17 8131196
GIOO1.00 23,810 1,09I S24,901 24,901 Mod.20 10/30/96
GMOOI.00 81,457 3,493 S84,950 84,950 Mod.20 9/30/96
HBOOI.00 93,058 4,857 S97,915 97,915 Mod.20 9103196
GMO02.00 61,189 2,943 S64,132 64,132 Mod.22 11/04/96
AFOO1.01 168,720 6,529 $175249 173,533 Mod.28 12115196
AFO05.00 56,583 2,435 S.59,018 51,105 Mod.28 10/07/96
AFO07.00 211,467 11,172 S222,639 222,639 Mod.28
DAOO1.00

01/31/97
37,835 1,523 $39,358 39,358 Mod.28 11/04/96

GMGOO1.01 407,960 16,022 S423,982 423,982 Mod.28 09/08/96
HBO02.00 126,808 5,241 S132,049 132,049 Mod.28 10/15196
HAO03 344,907 17,616 $362,523 364,382 Mod.34 10/24/97
HAO04 71,234 3,098 S74,332 75,000 Mod.36 7111197
GMO03 303,302 12,518 $315,820 250,000 nla 8127197
HBO02.01 21,853 1,046 S22,899 22,899 da 9/16197
AFO10 1,295 78 S1,373 1,373 Mod.39 6130197
AFO11 2,643 159 S2,802 2,802 Mod.39 6130197
AFO12 199,302 8,757 208,059 180,000 Mod.41
HBO02.02

10I28I97
13,560 590 14,150 45,052 nla 9130197

AFO06 61,669 3,07I 64,740 62,746 Mod. 26 3/1/97
AFO09 187,847 8,049 195,895 182,681 Mod.26
GMGOOI.02

8118197
744,314 31,467 775,781 762,018

GMGO02
Mod.26 9115/97

93,969 4,700 98,669 275,000 Mod.26 onhold

Total S3,750,942 S165,667 S3,916,608 $3,985,400

Page 3 of 4
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 46



EXHIBIT G, JOB DESCRIPTION DOCUMENTS

Assignment of Job Description Documents:

JDD #
AFOOl
AFOOl .01
GMGOO1
GMGOOI .01
GMGOO1 .02
AFO02
AFO03
HAOO1
1001
HAO02
AFO04
GIOO1
GMOO1
HBOO1
DAOO1
AFO05
AFO07
HBO02
GMO02
GMGO02
AFO06
AFO09
HAO03
AFOIO
AFO11
AF012
HAO04
GMO03
HBO02.01
HBO02.02

Descric)tion
OSEMA Management Information System
OSEMA Management Information System
IOG COTS Database
IOG COTS Database
IOG COTS Database

OSEMA Technology Assessment
OSEMA Budge Module Update
Integrated Financial Management Program
HSR Management Information System PCD Mods
Credit Card Reconciliation System
NASA Automated Audit Mgmt. Sys. Enh. (OSEMA)
Facility Maintenance Augmentation Database
MIS System Plan for LaRC
EPRS Mods to %flf)Ort FAB
Workforce Management System for Aero Division
Development of MIS Applications
OSEMA Computer Infrastructure Support
Management Information System for Lead Center

Combined Federal Campaign Application
LaRC’s Data Warehousing and Implementation

SYBASE Conversion of OSEMA MIS Budget Module
Badge and Pass System

Credit Card Reconciliation System Phase II
Facility Database

Badge and Pass System Application Expansion

Development of a Personnel Database Module
Current State Processing Analysis System

Center Information Management Architecture
Management Information System for Lead Center

Management Information System for Lead Center

Effective Date
2-06-96
6-19-96
2-29-96
6-19-96
12-1-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
4-02-96
4-10-96
5-03-96
5-03-96
5-03-96
6-17-96
6-19-96
6-19-96
6-28-96
7-03-96

12-01-96
12-01-96
12-01-96

1-29-97
2-11-97
2-11-97
2-28-97
3-14-97
5-29-97
6-16-97
8-13-97

Page 4 of 4
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 46



.

i OMB ~*27m.w42
1. CONTRACT 10 ~ PAGE OF ~

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 2
2. AMENDME14VMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIOWURCHASE REQ. NO. 6. PROJECT NO. (ff~

47 nla
~6. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (ffclhar than kern 6) COOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

,
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sfrwt. county, State, and Zip Coda) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONNO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102

P
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x NAS1 -20650
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITY CODE 2/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabove numbered soliition is amended as sat forth in Itesn 14. The hour and data apad%sd for receipt of Offare is not axtendd

Offera must adrnowladga nxaipt of this amendment prior to ttm hour anddate s~ad in ti aokitatin or as amended, by one of tfra folfuwing methods
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of fhis amendment on each COPYof the offer eubnitbs@
or (c)By separate letter or telegram which indudae a reference to ti adiufation and amendment numbers. F~LIJRE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS pRIOR TO THE HOuR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of WIS amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. sum tinge maybe made by telegram of latter, provided each
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date spadr%d.
12. ACCOUNTINGAND APPROPRIATIONDATA(Ifmquired)

nla

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, .>
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x)
i

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Spar@ authodfy) WE CHANGES S!3 FORTH IN iTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT OROER NO. IN ITEM 1~

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MOOIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofie,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE ALm-10Rlm OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTIS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANTTO AUTHOR~ OF:

1
D. OTHER (SpeoYy type of modifiitionand auihmity

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, ❑ is requiredto signthisdocumentand return_ copies to the issuingoffice.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTA40DIFICATION (Organized by UCF SS@LUI~adin9S, including di~awcontit subj=t maflaf mm fea~ble.)

The purpose of this modification is to redistribute the funding between the the cost and fee pools. Total funding
remains unchanged. Accordingly, the following change is hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
ticeptasproti~adheretn,alltermsandrenditionsofIhedarnenlreferenced in Item 9A w lOA. as heretofore changed. rmms unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprirrt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

LISA M. HARVEY
15B.CONTRACTOIVOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED

;“”E::;~;~L,d+
“ ,,/3 ,,7

6C. DATE SIGNED

(Signatwe of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Corrtfacting Ot7icer) ~
NSN 7540-01 -152-S070 20-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 1(?-s3)
PREvIOUS EOITIONUNUSABLE Preacnb@ by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53243

FLECOPY



, -.$.,..,.... .-.....-). ... . ..... .. ..t ._,-_._. . , - ,,,

*

,

1

A. Funding m the amount of $150,000 is being reallocated from the cost pool to the fee pool.
Accordingly,, B-3, Contract Funding, is revised as follows:

‘%.3 Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

(a)

(b)

For purposes of payment of cost exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government on this
contract is $8,217,631. This allotment is for Business and Administrative
Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following estimated
period of performance: Feb. 1, 1996 through November 17, 1997.

An additional amount of $480,827 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.”

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Mod. 27

Mod.28
Mod.29
Mod.30
Mod.31
Mod.32
Mod.33
Mod.34
Mod.35
Mod.36
Mod.37
Mod.38
Mod.39
Mod.40
Mod.41
Mod.42
Mod.43
Mod.44
Mod.45
Mod.46
Mod.47

Total

EsdrnstcdCost

$7,735374
1,009,373

0
0
0
0
0

344,907
0

71234
303,302
21,853
3,938

0
199,302
13,560

0
0
0

1,087,799
0

$10,790,642

FundingincludesS8~l7,631forcostsndS480,827forfee.

AwsrdFsc

S437,396
42,922

0
0
0
0
0

17,616
0

3,098
12,518
1,046
237

0
8,757
590

0
0
0

47J87
o

S571,467

$8,172,no
1,052295

0
0
0
0
0

362>23
0

74332
315,820
22,899
4,175

0
208,059
14,150

0
0
0

1,135,086
0

S11362.109

EL!!!@s

S7,069,629
o

100,OOO
94,664
80,000
75,000

0
264382

0
0

250,000
40,000

0
420,000
143,783
25,000
130,000

0
0’

6,000
0

$8,698,458

Page 2 of 2
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 47



.,

3 OMB Appmvel & 2700-0042

I 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIOFUPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicsWe)

48 Iiouz (11997 AF.54761GM.4162
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

1
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILllY CODE 2/1 /96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ The above numbered solicitation is amended as set foflh in Item 14. The hour and date spac@d for receipt of offers ❑ is extended, ❑ is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By mmpleting Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each mpy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE

RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER, If by virtue of this amendment you desme to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegmm or letter, provided each

telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (U rer?ulrsd)

M3 159,992-30-06-01, $175,000; Complete/AS 160,282-30-02-04, $70,000 Complete $245,000
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. ‘
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (S@eafy authon?y) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADEIN THE CONTRACTORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofice,
appfopffation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTIS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

I
D. OTHER (Specify type of modrkat!on and authority

I

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return _ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AM EN DMENT/MODl FICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitatioticorrtract subject matter where feasib/e.)

The purposeofthismodificationistoprovideincrementalfindingintheamount of $245,000. Accordingly, the
following changes are hereby made to the contract schedule:

(continued)
Except as prov!ded here!n, all terms and condlt!ons of the document referenced In Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remans unchanged and mfullforceand effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpfint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

o = LISA M. HARVEY

15B. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNI TATES O RI A C. DATE SIGNED

&1~77L~ p
.,

BY( ‘~ /+
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting OiYicer)

NSN 7540-01-152-6070 30-105
PREvIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. lo-a3)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (4B CFR) 53.243



,

A. Incremental Funding in the amount of $245,000 is being provided as follows: funding for
cost will be increased by $230,790; funding for fee will be increased by $14,210. Accordingly,
Section B. B-3, Contract Funding, is revised as follows:

“B.3

(a)

(b)

Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government on this
contract is $8,448,421. This allotment is for Business and Administrative
Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following estimated
period of performance: Feb. 1, 1996 through December 5, 1997.

An additional amount of $495,037 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.”

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

CONTRACT TABULATION

EstimatedCost AwardFee

ThroughMod.27 $7,735,374 S437,396
Mod.28 1,009,373 42,922
Mod.29 0 0
Mod.30 0 0
Mod.31 0 0
Mod.32 0 0
Mod.33 0 0
Mod.34 344,907 17,616
Mod.35 0 0
Mod.36 71,234 3,098
Mod.37 303,302 12,518
Mod.38 21,853 1,046
Mod.39 3,938 237
Mod.40 0 0
Mod.41 199,302 8,757
Mod.42 13,560 590
Mod.43 0 0
Mod.44 0 0
Mod.45 0 0
Mod.46 1,087,799 47,287
Mod.47 0 0
Mod.48

Total $10,790,642 $571,467

FundingincludesS8,448,421forcostand$495,037forfee.

~

S8,172,770
1,052,295

0
0
0
0
0

362,523
0

74,332
315,820
22,899
4,175

0
208,059
14,150

0
0
0

1,135,086
0

$11,362,109

E!@!!i3

.$7,069,629
0

100,000
94,664
80,000
75,000

0
264,382

0
0

250,000
40,000

0
420,000
143,783
25,000

130,000
0
0

6,000
0

245,000
$8,943,458

Page 2 of 2
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 48



*

+7578658562 569 P02 DEC93 ‘97 99:3?

O?.48A4PYOYSIJ:27CGOM2

I 1. CONTRACTID COOE I pAt3EC? PAGES

AMENDMENTOFSOLICITATIONIMOOIFICATIONOFCONTRACT I 116
z AMEN9MEU1J?4001FICATIONNO r 3. fg~~f ~ogl 4. REOUISITIZ3WPURCM.SEREO NO $ PROJECT NO #ra#k.?alb)

49 GM.4147
r3lsslJgO w COOE 7. -MINISTERED BY (1!Oti, ma” II** 6) COOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681~01

I
E.. NAME ANDAOOR ESS OF CONTRACTOR (NO.. aowel. coumy. Sfafw, ●nd ZP tie) 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICltAllON NO.

NCI Information Systems, inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102

9B QA7ED (SEE lTEh4 77)

1DA. h4001FlCAT10PJ OF CONTT+ACT/ORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650
10S, OAXO (SEE ITEM 73I

cOOE
I

FACIL~ COOI! 211106
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Q W abo.enumkrad solid=!i.. is amendad .s setfwwI In Mm 14. TM .Owan.da!e vecilfedb rsai@ofOr%rs U is exrundsd. u is not er.enesd.

CMem must sckoeedge realm of W* ama~dmant Prior m the hwr ●m dal~ 9P3uIWU in tie s~icimlion w es a-nded. bY me of ha follawtn$ marhads
(a) By =mpldling ksms S and t 5, ● nd rstuming _ -IYba of lhe amefldman~ (b) BY ean@UOUW r’sc4x of (Ma atindment on eacn =.PY of the otfw $ubmiti-
Or (c) BY separate lerter or telwfsm whia IflCIUdba a refsren- to ma s@iIlon and arnanarn- wmbat-. FAILURE OF YOUR .4CKNOWLEDCEk4ENT TO SE
RECEWEO AT THE PWCE 0E51GNATE0 FOR WE RECEIPT OF OFFSRS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO 0A7e SPECIFIEO MAY RESULT IN RSJECTIOP4 OF
YOUR OFFER. tf iW Wrtue Of UII1 .smendmam YOU 0eSk9 w S5anG= en 06er .sltssq SUDfMWO, SUCF! tianOO MW be mad* by CShgmm or I.s’Iw. Prvvidad each

Isl.q mm u IaNer Wutkee I&efSnW m tiw sdciwbn and lrws arnanament ● nd is ~ksd prior m dm o psning hour and dew $PSC IIwl.
12. ACCOVN_ll HO aNO ePROPUL4TIObl OATA {1{~~

r4/A

(“) A THIS CMANCE ORDER IS ISSUED PuUSUaNT TO: (SDW+ ●,?bw) rn6 c~d6s set P6RTM IN ~M 14 ARE MAJX !M TH5 CONTwCT ORDER NC.. IN ITCM !.2A

8. THE ABOVE NUM6ERE0 CCNTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIEO TO REFLECT THE AOMINIST-TIVE CHANGES (such as &anges m naying oMce.
eppmpdatim date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ~M 14. PuRSUANT TO TuE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(bL
c 1)+1S$wPPtEMCNIAL aGRCCMENT18.ewe~~o INro PURSUANT10 AurrmRlll’ OF.

x 52.243-2. Changes, Cost Reimbumement (AUG 1987) Alternstte 11(APR 1984)
0. oTHER (.s~+ w d -c8*0 ●N amnen?Y

I

E tMPORTANT: Contractor ~ is not ~ & requie to s~n this document and return 3_ woisc 10 !he Issuing oftlce.

t 4. OESCRIPTIOh OF Ah9ENDkAfSNTmOOlFlCAT10N KIfpanhd by UCF ~ hwdings, inuwrlfw sc.l&lWo#sonmcf subj%l rnarler .nera feaslala. )

The purpose of this modification is to revise th~ Statement of Work to include the Integrated Financial
Management Program (IF.VP)requirementstotheStatementofWork. Accordingly,thecontractschedulewill
bc revisedasfollows:

(-ntinued)
Exwu ● a VV>KIW nsmrn, WIIannaafQ-W Hw e-o-u ~,e n m 9A 01toA as t-mld— Uww63, I-nnWllls~m 9-U “ !VIlr.ol al-d *fl*a
15A NAME 6ND TITLE OF SIGNER (lYm Ofl PUW 16A NN4E ANO TITLE OF CO NTPACTlNt3 OFFICER (7y~ w ~nd)

CHARLES K . NA~NG , PRESIDENT 1- JOAN Y. CREPPS\

‘5’“rvz!i%

1SC. OATE SIGNED ?es, u )TED STAT5S O AMERICA

i 12/4/97
By ?Q ,,+ /;, J :;,;.., :, ‘;J:T; ?

.’
,, , (S&7nalwa OiC-ctinu Ot%mr) . .

0.ot.152.ar3! . %105
PRWICUS SOITION UNUSABL

STANDARD FORM 30 (ROV I&em
P,e.u~ OyGSA
~- (48 CPR) S3.263

,5E COPY,



if

A. Section B, B.2, is revised to increase cost by $422,395 flom $10,790,642to$11,213,037
and the award fee available is increased by $25,189 from $571,467 to $596,656. In addition, the
award fee available for the third period is increased by $25,189 from $149,927 to $175,116 and
is revised as follows:

“B.2 ESTKMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE

A. The estimated cost of this contract is$11,2 13,037 exclusive of the award fee of

$596,656 and freed fee* of $0. The total estimated cost, award fee, and freed feeis$11,809,693.

B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Period Available Award Fee

February 1, 1996- July31, 1996 $96,000
August 1.1996- January31, 1997 90,000

February 1, 1997- July31, 1997 155,772

August 1, 1997- January 31, 1998 175,116”

*A fixed feeamount willbe insertediftheGovernment exercisesany of thesixone-month

optionstoextendthecontractterm assetforthinH.12,Options.

B. Paragraph H. 12, Options, is deleted in its entirety and is replaced with the following which
reflects the revised contract values:

“H-12, Options

Priced Options/Extended Services

Pursuant to the Section I clause entitled 52.217-9, Option to Extend the Term of the
Contract (MAR 1989), and FAR 37.111, the Contractor hereby grants to the Government options
to extend the term of the contract by four one-year periods and six one-month periods. The first
through fourth option periods are to be exercisable by issuance of a unilateral modification no
later than 30 calendar days prior to the expiration of the contiact. The fitlh through tenth option
periods are not subject to the time period specified in Paragraph (a) of FAR Clause 52.217-9, but
may be exercised by the issuance of a uriilateral modification prior to the expiration of the
contract. Upon exercise of such option(s) by the Government, the following items will be
increased by the amounts specified below for each option period.

Page 2 of 6
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 49



A. First through Fourth @tion Periods

First Second
Option Option

& Period Period

Third Fourth
tition Option
P&-iod Period

12 monthsPeriod of Performance 12 months 12 months
(Ref. F.1)

12 months

$4,494,703

$ 253,904

Estimated Cost S5,790,980 $5,107,315
(Ref. B.2.A)

$5,173,925

Award Fee $330,888 $295,376
(Ref. B.2.A)

$294,618

Award Fee Availability
(Ref. B.2.B)

2/1/97 - 7130/97

8/1/97 - 1/31/98
$ 155,772
S 175,116

S 147,688
S 147,688

2/1/98 - 7/30/98

8/1/98 - 1/31/99

2/1/99 - 7/30/99

811199- 1/31/00
s 147,309
s 147,309

2/1/00 - 7/30100
8/1/00 - 1/31/01

S 126,952
S 126,952

B. Fifth through Tenth Ou tion Periods

Fifth sixth Seventh
Option Option Option
Period Period Period

1 month 1 month 1 month

Eighth
Option
Period

1 month

Ninth Tenth
Option Option
Period Period

1 month 1 monthPeriod of
Performance
(Ref. F.1)

.
—

Estimated Cost
(Ref. B.2.A)

S334,484 S334,484 S334,484
.

!$334,484 S334,484 S334,484

S 17,738 S 17,738Fixed Fee
(Ref. B.2.A)

S 17,738 S 17,738 S 17,738 S 17,738

Page 3 of 6
NAS1-20650
ModificationNo. 49



c. Exhibit A, Statement of Work, is revised as follows:

1. Section 6, Applications Portfolio Management, second sentence, is deleted in its
entirety and replaced with the following:

“Applications Portfolio Management includes applications software maintenance
and upgrade, applications modification, technical support and consulting, performance
measurement and tuning, security, and implementation of commercial off the shelf (COTS)
products associated with the BAMIS applications portfolio.”

2. Section 6 is revised to include the following sentence to the end of the paragraph:

“In support of the Integrated Financial Management Program (IFMP) the
contractor shall perform support services to aid in the implementation and integration of the
IFMP suite of applications into the BAMIS computing environment. In addition to the services
listed above, the Contractor shall provide IFMP support for planniqy data conversio~
integration, analysis, and modification to LaRC and Agency systems.”

B. Exhibit D, BAMIS Applications Portfolio, is revised as follows:

1. The first paragraph, first sentence, is deleted in its entirety and shall read as
follows:

“The LaRC application-specific software portfolio consists of Agency-wide
standard systems, commercial off the shelf [COTS) systems, and LaRC-developed and LaRC-
maintained unique application specific systems.”

2. Figure 1 is deleted in its entirety and shall read as follows:

APPLICATION SYSTEM CATEGORY NO. OF SYSTEMS
A. LaRC-unique systems 43
B. Agency systems with no LaRC-unique interface 3
C. Agency systems with LaRC-unique interface 5
D. Agency commercial off the shelf (COTS) systems 7
Total number of application systems 58

3. Section 8.0 will be added after section 7.3 and will read as follows:
.

“8.0 Integrated Financial Management Program (lTMI?)

The IFMP is an Agency-wide initiative which will procure COTS software in the financial
arena to replace existing Center-unique and Agency-wide software. The IFMP has provisions to
procure software in seven distinct areas of functionality. These areas are Core Financial, Budget
Formulation, Time and Attendance, Procurement, Travel, Asset Management, and Executive
Information System. Of these seven applications, ordy Core Financial and the Executive
Information System are considered to be mandatory for IFMP, with all other applications
identified as options which may .or may not be selected for implementation.

Page 4 of 6
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 49



,

ii

8.1 Core Financial

The Core Financial application includes budget execution, recording and controlling
funds, recording cost, including full cost accounting and labor distribution, disbursing and
advancing funds, billing and collecting accounts receivable, Standard General Ledger, financial
classification structure, and reporting. Category D.

8.2 Budget Formulation

The Budget Formulation application includes integrated budget planning linked to
strategic plans, standardized data, schedule, formats and guidance for budget calls and
submittals, and recording, maintaining, and reporting budget data for many multi-budget cycles.
Category D.

8.3 Time and Attendance

The Time and Attendance application includes exception-based reportin& shifting
responsibility for maintaining electronic time sheets to individual employees, simplifying the
attendance certification process, and using electronic routing and approval. Category D.

8.4 Procurement

The Procurement application includes an end-to-end procurement process that is
integrated with other business systems, reduced number of approvals, expansion of credit card
purchasing, and automated closeout for simplified acquisitions processes oukide the Acquisition
Division. Category D.

8.5 Travel

The Travel application includes initiation of travel requests by the traveler, reduced
number of approvals, use of flat rate per diem, random statistical sampling of travel vouchers,
and end-to-end electronic processing of travel data from the initiation of the travel request
through the payment of the havel voucher. Catego~ D.

8.6 Asset Management

The Asset Management application includes inventory and property control,
depreciation of assets, disposal of assets,.and managing facilities and equipment maintenance.
Category D.

8.7 Executive Information System

The Executive Information System will provide program managers, project managers, and others
with timely, accurate, and useful financial and non-financial data needed for planning and
management decision making. Category D.”

Page 5 of 6
NAS1 -20650

Modification No. 49



~OU@ Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod. 44
Mod. 45
Mod. 46
Mod. 47
Mod. 48
Mod. 49

Total

CONTIWCT TABULATION

Estimated Award Fee CPAF
~

$7,735,374 $437,396 $8,172,770
1,009,373 42,922 1,052,295

0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

0 0 0
344,907 17,616 362,523

0 0 0

71,234 3,098 74,332
303,302 12,518 315,820

21,853 1,046 22,899
3,938 237 4,175

0 0 0
199,302 8,757 208,059

13,560 590 14,150

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

1,087,799 47,287 1,135,086

0 0 0

0 0 0
422,395 25,189 447,584

$11,213,037 $596,656 $11,809,693

.

Funding includes $8,448,421 for cost and $495,037 for fee.

Funding

$7,069,629
0

100,000
94,664
80,000
75,000

0
264,382

0
0

250,000
40,000

0
420,000
143,783
25,000

130,000
0
0

6,000
0

245,000
0

!$8,943,458

Page 6 of 6
NAS1 -20650

Modification No. 49



(-
!5e3PEt2 Ec 09 ’97 “@3:47

I oMO ~ u~

II

I

I. CONTRACT ID CODE

I

PAGE0$ PtiEs

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 7
2AMS mmolFlcATIDw No. A RiE’aulsmoNmJRcwAaE asa 5 PROJECTNO. (11~)

50~
Infa w

6 ISSUSOW CODE 7. nOMNISTllReO W (Itolhw tit * e) coos

NationalAeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Retsaareh Center
Hampton, VA 23881-0001

,
SA AMENOMW OF SOLICITATtONNO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400

McLean, VA 22102

9B. DATED (SEf ITEM 11)

10A.MODIFIGATION OF CONTRACT/ORbER NO.

x NAS 1-20850
IOS,MTED(SEEVEM W

CODE
I

FACIIJW COPE 2/1/86

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOUCIT’ATIONS

u ThsaWdanunbamdaokit@bta~ndad aswtk@tinlkm14. ThahourandSaAapactkdfor~~* O is ~. iandaxlawad

--—-@=w@==@=f~ alwmmantpliorto thahourand darEa@tiad inltlaaoadmbn ora6amW-L

(a) By~ltarna IIand15. andratwring _
OY OnOOfthO~ ~%

=P- d * -~$f%f%f~- -k+I dfim Um@nantonaach mp!forttra otlwsubnrhad;

ak)m~-w=kmm~- ~a~rn~~ ~ FAILURE OF YOURacaNOwLEDG~TO BE
RECEIVEDATTHEPIACE DESIGNATED FOR TIIE RECEIPTOFOFFSRSPRIORTOTHEHOURANDDATESPECIFIEO UT RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFPER, U by rn~ at Wa &mmdrmm youas3dwlflaan or Rsrqsuarnitmd,d~ rTl& =Wr._~
tim-bfmtim~bti @ktmlbn and this awmt16~ mtoemovaflfnu
f2. ACCOUNTINGANOAPPROPALATION OATA(I/ ~~

13. THIS tTEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSKJRDERS,
tT MODIFIES THE CONTWCTIORDER NO, AS DESCRtBED IN ITEM 14,

(x)
I

a mm cHAOe OROER m laauEo PURSUANT70 ~ bM* mE cNu40sa aET Foam M rmM 1AX MAOEINTNECONTRA CT ORDER NO IN ITEM 10A ,

B. THE ASOVE NUMSERED CONTRACVOROER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINl~~W CltANGES (sud JSdmum m#yrnQ dicw.
●-b dJfD.●h=)$= FORm IN ITEM14.PURSUANTTO lTiE AUTNOR~ OF FAR 43. Ias(b),

c THls suPPLt?nENrx AoREsMiwf Is ENTEReo TO PURS ANT TO AUTHOfU~ OF

x 52.243-2, Changes - Cost Reimbu;emen; (AUG 1987) AItemate 11(ApR 19M)
O 0114ER(~ IPP8d ~ M ●w

The purpose of this modification is to provide for a full and equireble adjustment pursuant to the Changes clause
as a result of the specification being changed. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the
Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Mmrl,aNmtiaw’dlm dlh=dcuJmdr@~ aillmu,funamb~

1SA.NAME AND TITLEOF SIGNER (Ty@ of@tt)

LENWOOD ,0. TRAMMEL SR VPI LISA M. HARVEY
15c. OATSSIGNED STATES OF AMERICA C. DATE SIGNED

/’

d ]@sWUra of fwraon aufh-ad to s&rrJ
12/8/97

(Signarum of tirmd&w Ci7karj ~’+h”>lvu

NSN t$+o-01 -t52~70 *1*
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUM6LE

STANDARD FORM 30 (ROV10-s3)
Pr~ by -
FAR (4scFR)53243

fq~~ ~-=-y+y



I
+~ ) (- SE3 P03 DEc m ’97 09:48..

11

.

A. Section B, f3.2, is revised to increase cost by S1 1,412 from $] 1,213,037 to S1 1224,449 and the
award fee available is increased by S312 fium $596,656 to $596,968, In addition, the award fee
available for the third period is increased by $312 ilom S175,116 to S175,428 and is revised as follows:

“B.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE

A. The estimated cost of thiseontm@is$11224,449 exelusive of the award fee of $596,968
and fixed fee* of SO. The total estimated COSLaward fee, and fixed fce is$11,821,417.

B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follow:

Period Available Award Fee

February 1, 1996- July31, 1996 $96,000
August 1. 1996 -January 31, 1997 90,000
Februmy 1, 1997- July 31, 1997 155,772

August 1, 1997- hnuary 3 I, 1998 175,428”

●A fwed fee amount will be inserted if tbe Govermnent exercises any of the six one-month options to
extend the contract term as set for?h in H. 12, Options.

B, A performance-based JDD including performance metrics for JDD HBO02.03 is added to Etiibit G
and is attached hereto,

Page 2 of 7
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 50



CONTRACT TAB ULA TloN

Estimated ~w ard Feq
cost

Through Mod. 27 $7X5,374 $437,396
Mod, 28 1,009>73 42,922
Mod. 29 0 0
Mod. 30 0 0
Mod. 31 0 0
Mod. 32 0 0
Mod. 33 0 0
Mod. 34 344,907 - 17,616
Mod. 35 0 0
Mod. 36 71,234 3,098
Mod. 37 303,302 12,518
Mod. 38 21,853 1,046
Mod, 39 3,938 237
Mod. 40 0 0
Mod.41 199,302 8,757

Mod. 42 13,560 590
Mod. 43 0 0
Mod. 44 0 0
Mod. 45 0 0
Mod. 46 1.087,799 47,287
Mod. 47 0 0
Mod. 48 0 0
Mod. 49 422,395 25,189
Mod. 50 11,412 312

Total $11,224.449 S596,968

Funding includes $8,448,421 for cost and $495,037 for f=.

(-

CPAF

$8,172,770
1,052,295

0
0
0
0
0

362,523
0

74,332
315,820

22,899
4,] 75

0
208,059

14,150
0
0
0

1,135.086
0
0

447,584
1],724

$11,821,417

S7,069,629
o

100,000
94,664
80,000
75,000

0
264,382

0
0

250,000
40,000

0
420,000
143,783
25,000

130,000
0
0

6,000
0

245,000
0
0

$8,943,458

Page 3 of 7
NASI -20650
Modification No. 50



I

1=
HAO03

HA(IO4
GMoa
IuY302
A?Xilfi

+757065E5f-

II

. . .

(- 5E13 P05 DEc E@ ’97 09:49

DEFINITIZED JOB DESCRIPTION DGCU= (JDD) INCLUSIVE OF FUNDING

.
JDD Enitnwd Awad ModHk8Lio0 Completion

Numbu cost Fee CPAF Fundin6 Dcfinitked Ouc ,

Am-ml 00 S31 ,s00 S1 ,264 $32.W S32,764 Mod.5 311196

)1.00 92,033 3,693 S9S.726I 95.726j hfod.8 3/29/96
Mod. 15 5t24i96

00
.- .-..+00
1001.00 10A6O 420 S1O,88O 10,880 Mod. 15 3/21i96

HAO02.00 149.390 7.180 S1S6,570 156,570 Mod, 16 7r31J96

AFO04.00 ?15,324 3,579 S88,903
OIool.oo

80,9a0 Mod. 17 ~ W3VW
23,810 1,091 S24,901 24,901 Mod.20 I 10KV96

GMOO1.00 81,4S7 3,493 $8%950 84,950 Mod, 20 I 9J30196

HBool.oo 93,058 , 4,857 s!J7.91s 97.915

GMO02.00

Mod,20 9mw96

61,189 2,W3 S64.132 6%132 Mod.22 11/04/96
AFool.ol 168,720 6.529 s17sa49 173,533 Mbd.28 12115196

AFO05.00 %$83 . 2.43S s59,01a S1.105 Mod, 2s ellcd
AFna7,m 211,467 11,172 S232$39 222,639 Mod. 28 0!/31/97

.00 37.83S 1,s23 S39JS8 39358 Mod, 28 1lIW%

01.01 I 407,960 16,022 s423,9a2 423,982 ] Mod. 28 09/08/96

.00 126,808 S,241 S132.049 132.CM9 Mod.28 ] 10/15/96
344s07 17,616 S363323 364382 Mod. 34 I JO124197
71234 3.098 S74>32 75,000 Mod. 36 ’1111/97

) 303,302 12518 S315,820 250,000 da 812’)1974

.01 21,853 1,046 SZ?@9 22899 da 9116197

cm,-”. “ I IJ9S 70 S1373 1>73 Mod. 39 candied

AFW 1 2?643 159 S2,802 2,802 M&. 39 Unc.clled

A$012 199302 8,7s7 208,059 I80,000 I Mod. 41 I0/28/97

- HBO02-02 13$60 S90 14,1s0 ~ 14,150 [ i!la

AFO06 61,669 3,071 LM,740

9130191‘

62,746

AFO09 I87.8’47

Mod.26

8,049 I 195.89s

cwwlled
182!681 Mod 26 wls/97

GMGOO1.02 744.314 31,467 I ns,781 762,018 Mod. 26 911S197

GMGW2 93.969 4,700 I 98.669 27S,000 Mod. 26 canccllcd

H13002.03 11,412 312 I 11,724 30,902 nh

Total S3.762254 $165,979 I S3,928,332 S3.98S,400 i

Page 4 of 7
NAS1 -20650
Modification No. 50



I

+7S’i’S6!EH7_
c “-”- ”’”-rEcilEi& @g*SB3P06 :

E%HIBIT G, J09 DESCRIPTION DOCUMENTS

Assignment of Job Description Documents:

JO() #
AFOOl
AFOO’I.01
GMGOC)I
GMGOOI.01
GMGOO1 .02
AFO02
AFO03
HAOO1
1001
HAO02
AFO04
GIOO1
GMOO1
HBOO1
DAOO1
AFO05
AFO07
HBO02
GMO02
GMGO02
AFO06
AFO09
HAO03
AFO1O
AFO11
AF012
FIAO04
GMO03
HBO02.01

HBO02.02
HBOC12,03

gasuiDtion
OSEMA Management Information System
OSEMA Management Information System
IOG COTS Database
IOG COTS Database
IOG COTS Database

OSEMA Technology Assessment
OSEMA Budge Module Update
Integrated Financ-kd Management Program
HSR Management Information Systam PCD Mods
Credit Card Raconoiikstion System
NASA AUtOMSted Audd Mgrnt SYS. Enh. (=-)
Facilii Maintenance Augrnen!ation Database
MIS System Ptan for LaRC
EPRS Mods to $UppOrt FAB
Workforca Management System for Aaro Diiision
Development of MiS Applications
OSEMA Computer Infrastructure Support
Management Information System for Lead Center
Combined Federal Campaign Application
LaRC’s Date warehousing and Implementation
SYBASE Conversion of OSEMA MIS Budget Moduie
Badge and Pass System
Credit Card Reconciliation System Phase 11
Facility Database
Badge and Pass System Application Expansion
Development of a Personnei Oatabase Module
Current Stata Processing Analysis System
Center Information Management kchiim
Management Information System for Lead Center
Management information System for Lead Center
Management information System for Lead Center

Effective Date
246-s6
6-4+96
2-29-%
6-19+6
12-1-96
3-14-66
3-14-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
4-02-9$
4-1 MS
5-03%
!5-03-96
5-03-96
6-17-96
6-19-96
6-10-96
6-29-96
74+96

12-01-96
12”01-96
12-01-96

1-29-97
2-11-97
2-11-97
2-28-97
3-14-97
$2-7
516-97
6-13-97
12-6-97

Page 5 of 7
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 50



I

.

Additional Requirements For job Description Document for
BAM.IS Contract (NAS1-206SO)

JDD # HBO02.03
,

Title Management Information System for bad Center Budgeting

LaRC Point of Contack Mor= K Poupard, PRD. CFO M~ Sbp 1~ Phone 864-6098

Date Prepared by Reques@ October 20, 1W7

Scope To provide additional requirements and changes to existing system as stated below in order to
allow the use of the Langley Lead Center MIS by Maxshall Sp~ce Flight Center

Specit5cRequirements

1. Requirernerk

. Add a button entitled “Marshall” to the main screen.

. Marshall Space Flight Center records will be assigned the value of “Category S’.

. System to be modified to allow for MarshaU to have eUof the system capabilities MW

availabIe to h Langley and Dryden users. These are to include graphks, all reports, add/change/delete
data sc~ and etc. for both budget $ and worMorcedata.

Z Requirement

TabIe currently used to catego~ 7-digit level records for UPN 538 (Catego~ 2) into
differen;groups is to k modified to accommodate the desired groupings for Marshall data. See Excel
Spreadsheet for groupings desired (to be delivered separately). This spreadsheet does not presently
contain completa 7-Digit level program numbers (ex.. 242-xx). Marshall will load complete 7-Digit kvel
numbers at a later date when the above table is populated.

. This table is to be listed as an option within the “Admin” button. This tabIe should be the
data source for graphs, repoI-&and etc. that wiAldisplay Category 5 records by these different groupings.

● The Marshall data adndrdstrator should be able to modMy/add/delete records from this
table as required. Graphs and reports should immediably reflect these chan~.

3. Requirement

● At the present time the Iangley LeadCenter MIS is setup for user access via a Macintosh
only. Modify ~/graphs/reports to be accessible by PC users using Microsoft Windows. Th-
modifications are to be transparent and have no impact to the present Macintosh users.

. Provide PRD with a written report detailing aU of the required changes and impacts on
present system.

Page 6 of 7
NAS 1-20650
Modification No. 50



.

/- - ...
> ( 503 POe> Ec m ’97 09:49

/j

e Provide Marshall Space Flight Center with tie necessary instructions and assistam!e to
successfully configure bmgley Lead Center MIS for PC use.

Milestones

● FKI will provide PRD a biweekly status indicating items that have been completed to
date and those items still remaining to be worked e.longwith an a@icipated completion date.

AU sysbaui modifications made to accommodate the above requirements are to be
tho~Ug& tested by NCI bdore they m turned OVeTto PRD for Sptmn Aca@mce Testing. System

errors, other than a few minor items that can be quickly remedied, will not be acceptable.

● The above requirements wilJ be compkted within 14 week from the time authotition
ie received.

Page 7 of 7
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 50



I

/

# OMB APPKMl U 2700-W42

1 1. CONTRACT 10 CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
PAGE OF PAGES

1 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO, 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO, (/f app/icab/e)

51 12~7 nJa
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f ofher than /fern 6)~

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

t
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., straet, county, State, and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B.DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
10A, MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO,

x NASI-20650
106.DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILllY CODE 2/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ Theatmve numbered solicitation is anended as set forth in Item 14. The ho.randdates~fi~ forreuiptof~em ❑ is extended, ❑ isnotextend.act.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and retummg _ mpies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each mpy of the offer submitted;
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEOGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each
telegram or letter makes reference to the soliatation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/( requrecr)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Speafy authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO IN ITEM 10A.

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofice,

aPPmPfiation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, pURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43. lo3(b) .SECTION H, H-3, OPTIONS

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTIS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORllY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of mod:rkat!on and au!honty

I

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return _ copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODl FICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, inc/uding solicitatioticontract subject matfer where feasib/e.)

The purpose of this modification is to exercise the second 12-month option period. Accordingly, the following
changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
ExcePlasprov!dedherein,alltermsandcmditmsofthedocumentreferencedInItem9A or 10A, as heretofore changed remams unchanged and m full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A,NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprinf)

JOAN Y. CREPPS
15B. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 18C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign) P (Signature of $?
NSN 7540-01.152-8070 30-105
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Y STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

Prescnbadbv GSA
FAR (46 CFi) 53.243

FILE COPY



A. SectionB,B.2,isrevisedto increase cost by $5,107,315from $11,224,449 to S16,331,764 and the award fee available
is increased by $295,376 from $596,968 to $892,344. Award fee available for the fourth period is $295,376 and is revised as
follows:

“B.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE

A. The estimated cost of this contract is $16,331,764 exclusive of the award fee of $892,344 and fixed fee* of
$0. The total estimated cost, award fee, and fixed fee is $17,224,108.

B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

M Available Award Fee

February 1, 1996- July31, 1996 S 96,000
August 1.1996- January31, 1997 90,000
February 1, 1997- July31, 1997 155,772

August 1, 1997- January31, 1998 175,428
February 1, 1998- July 31, 1998 147,688

August 1, 1998- January31, 1999 147,688”

*A fixedfeeamount will be inserted if the Government exercises any of the six one-month options to extend the contract term as
set forth in H. 12, Options.

B. Section F, F. 1, Period of Performance, is hereby replaced with the following:

“F. 1 PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE (NASA 18-52.212-74) (DEC 1988)

The period of performance of this contract shall be 36 months from the effective date of the contract.”

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Mod.27
Mod.28
Mod.29
Mod.30
Mod.31
Mod.32
Mod.33
Mod.34
Mod.35
Mod.36
Mod.37
Mod.38
Mod.39
Mod.40
Mod.41
Mod.42
Mod.43
Mod.44
Mod.45
Mod.46
Mod.47
Mod.48
Mod.49
Mod.50
Mod.51

Total

EstimatedCost

$7,735,374
1,009,373

0
0
0
0
0

344,907
0

71,234
303,302
21,853
3,938

0
199,302
13,560

0
0
0

1,087,799
0
0

422,395
11,412

5,107,315
$16,331,764

AwardFee

$437,396
42,922

0
0
0
0
0

17,616
0

3,098
12,518
1,046
237
0

8,757
590
0
0
0

47,287
0
0

25,189
312

295,376
$892,344

gPAJ

S8,172,770
1,052,295

0
0
0
0
0

362,523
0

74,332
315,820
22,899
4,175

0
208,059
14,150

0
0
0

1,135,086
0
0

447,584
11,724

5,402,691
S17,224,108

Eu!h!8

$7,069,629
0

100,000
94,664
80,000
75,000

0
264,382

0
0

250,000
40,000

0
420,000
143,783
25,000
130,000

0
0

6,000
0

245,000
0
0
0

S8,943,458

Funding includes S8,448,421 forcostand$495,037forfee.

Page 2 of 2
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 51



.

1 OMB APPrOVSl # 27C@3042

1, CONTRACT ID COOE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQuISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (/fapp/icable)

52 BEG121997 GM.4171
6. ISSUED BY COOE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f ofher than Item 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO,

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B. DATED (SEE /TEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
10A.MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE
I

FACILITY CODE 2/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ Tlwdmve numbered solicitation is.arnended as set forth in item 14 The ho.rand dab?specified forreceiptof offers ❑ is extended, ❑ is notextendad.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By mmpleting Items 8 and 15. and@Urnirt9_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PMCE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER, If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f rewired)

A5 160 282-30-02-04 $1,025,000 (Complete)
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)

I
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGESSET FORTHIN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofice,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b) .SECTION H, H-3, OPTIONS

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTIS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANTTO AUTHOR17WOF:

I
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and aufhordy

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return _ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AM ENDMENT/MODl FICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including so/icitatiorVconh_act subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide incremental fimding in the amount of $1,025,000. Accordingly, the
following changes are hereby made to the contract schedule:

(continued)
Exce@asPrwdedhere!n.alltermsandcandltlonsofthedocumentreferencedinItem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remams unchanged and m full force and effact.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

A LISA M. HARVEY
15B. CONTRACTOFUOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED D STATES O AMERIC

ha+

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY ;

(Signature of person authorized to sign) WL#$7(Signature of Contracting 0fr7cer) ‘=

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105
PREvIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

Prescribed bv GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE (Xi+



A. Incremental Funding in the amount of $1,025,000 is being provided as follows:
funding for cost will be increased by $955,300; funding for fee will be increased by

$69,700. Accordingly, Section B., B-3, Contract Funding, is revised as follows:

“B.3 Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

(a)

@)

Through ~0~

MOd.28
~0~. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43

Mod. 44
Mod. 45
Mod. 46
Mod. 47
Mod. 48
Mod. 49
Mod. 50
Mod. 51
Mod. 52

Total

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government on
this contract is $9,403,721. This allotment is for Business and
Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the
following estimated period of performance: Feb. 1, 1996 through April 30,
1998.

An additional amount of $564,737 is obligated
payment of fee.”

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee

.27 $7,735,374 $437,396
1,009,373

0
0
0
0
0

344,907
0

71,234
303,302

21,853
3,938

0
199,302

13,560
0
0
0

1,087,799
0
0

422,395
11,412

5,107,315
0

$16,331,764

42,922

0
0
0
0
0

17,616
0

3,098
12,518

1,046
237

0
8,757

590
0
0
0

47,287
0
0

25,189
312

295,376
0

$892,344

under this contract for

CPAF

$8,172,770
1,052,295

0
0
0
0
0

362,523
0

74,332
315,820

22,899
4,175

0
208,059

14,150
0
0
0

1,135,086
0
0

447,584
11,724

5,402,691
0

$17,224,108

Funding

$7,069,629
0

100,000
94,664
80,000
75,000

0
264,382

0
0

250,000
40,000

0
420,000
143,783
25,000

130,000
0
0

6,000
0

245,000
0
0
0

1,025,000
$9,968,458

Funding includes S9,403,721 for cost and $564,737 for fee.

Page 2 of 2
NASI -20650
Modification No. 5ZJ



I
12/23/97 “1’l”E08:52 F.-\X70,? 903 9750

\CI Info Systems
+7S7B6Ei135E ,

6EH3 FEIZ DEc lB ‘9’7 lg~~:-

1~
ohmbawwld,;2700Q042

$ coNTRAc710cor3E

I

PAGEOFPbGCS

AMENDMENTOF SOLICWATIONIMODIFICATION OFCONTRACT
2 AtdENDMENTmOOlflCAllON NO

1 1
3 EFFECTWE DATE q, REWJ161T10rL@URCHA6E REo NO

I

S ?ROJECT NO (U ●@k.b.WJ

53 fl!i J&)# nla
6 Issum e-f~ 7 A2WW$TT-EO8Y (Ifathar Mao Irum 6) COOE L

National Aefonauti= and Space AdmmMration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 236814001

1
9. NAMEANO ADORE SS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. alra.t munfy. StMe, end Zip Cm7a) 9A, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITAmON NO

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8~~() Gr=en~boro ~jvri?, suite gOO 9S. OATEO (SEE )TEU f f)

McLean, VA 22102

ml====
tOA, hiOCtFICAWON OF CONTWLCT/OROER NO.

COOE FACILllV COOE
1 1 2f 1/96

II. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

u ma amv~nufnosfadKIIluurtimISarmm$sdas 9a4 foti m l!em t 4. The hwrr and ** spsd%d far mtilul of Onem D h exisnded, D la nrx emanded.

ot?um must xckna+ulalge -W of tia a-tin-ant pr!ur b lW hour ad dab sxfied In dm salldr$tkm w as arranded, by one of the following mafhcds
(u) BY-mplefhz lmm~ 8 uti f 5. and ~~~lfi9 — ~ of ma a~ti-nc (al OY =w=vlrmelm I==W @ml= •~~~nt cw ~ach COPYOf@Mafiar $u~i
ar (c) 8Y capamm !er!er cf rm=Wsm wnicn rdudes a rufaranrn b ~e 30rdmkm wra ama=o-dmsnl numkem FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLGOGEMENT TO BE

RECEWEP AT THE PUCE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO OAYESPECISIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by WIue al O!Is arnmdmanl you dema m ctranGo an oi?a? atmw aubmlned, such charyw may b3 made by url@y’emor Iemrrr.orovtdudeach

tstegmm or tutisr rrrakeo mieranud~ !nesoll~’a~onand~hla ame~-nt. a~ j~ ~lvad P* m me o-n~na hour and Ca* sfiti
12 ACCOUNTING ANO A$WROPRIATION OATA !Jf fn.JUIEY2

.—
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS1ORDERS,

ITMODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
& THIScwGE ORDER1SlSSUEOPURSW~1= {~ ~) THECw~ES $= FOq~ fNITEM!~~E -E INTMECONT-C7ORDERNOIN m 1=

—.

___L.
B. THE PROVE NUMSEREO CONTRACT/ORCER IS MODIFIED TO REFWCT WE A5+JlNlSTWmVE CHANGES (sum us changes m paylrw urrii,

WWfMfOn dm. @ sET FORTH IN ~ 14. F’uRsuAfJT To THE AuTHORlm ‘F PAR 43.~os~b) .SECmON t+. H-3, OFnONS

c TIIIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREE!JEW IS ERTEaED INTO pLJQ~~ 10 A~hORf~ OF
I

The purpose of this modification is to update Section 1of the contract schedule. Accordingly, the

following change is hereby made to the cont~ct schedule:

A. Section 1, Contract Clauses by Referencxt, is hereby revised to update clause 18-52.242-72,

Observance of Legal Holidays (AUG 1992), to add Alternate 1. Alternate II also remains.

B All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

FILECG,- ,“



.

4 OMB Approval # 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 1
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If app/icab/e)

54 JAI 15 ]gga nla
5. ISSUEDBY CODE 7. ADMINISTEREDBY(If other than Item 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I

8. NAME ANO ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., straet, county, State, and Zip Code) 9A. AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
10A.MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650
10B. DATEO (SEE ITEM 13)

COOE FACILlll’ COOE 2/1 /96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers ❑ is extanded, ❑ is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methcds:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and retumin9 — copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

nla

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority)THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MOOIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,103(b) .SECTION H, H-3, OPTIONS

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTIS ENTEREDINTOPURSUANTTO AUTHORITYOF:

I
D. OTHER (Specify type of modificationand authorrty

I
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return _ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by (JCF section headings, including solicitatiorr/contrSct subjact matter where feaw”b@.)

The purpose of this modification is to update Exhibit E, Register of Wage Determinations and Fringe
Benefits, with the most recent version. Accordingly, the following change is hereby made:

A. Exhibit E, dated June 20, 1995, is hereby deleted
Register of Wage Determination dated July 2, 1997.

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

in its entirety and replaced with the attached

Exceptas prowdedherein,all termsandconditmmofthe documentreferencedm Item9A or 10A.as heretoforechanged.remamsunchangadandmfullforceandeffect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

. LISA M. HARVEY

15B.CONTRACTOIWOFFEROR 15C DATE SIGNED 18B. UNITE STATES OF ~~lCA 18C. DATE SIGNED

BY :&.%/ I )/+5+ /h)’&/
(Signature of person authorized to sign) .~(Sigkrahm3 of Contracting Or?icer) I

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE
STANDARD i%Rfd so (Rev. 10-63)

Prescribedby GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

~,~~ ,~~~-f



>

ij

I
Page 1 of 10

REGISTER WAGE DETERMINATIONS UNDER I U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
SERV~CE CO I EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTIUiTION ‘

ary of Labor I WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION

I WASHINGTON, D.C. 20210

I Wage Determination No.: 94-2544
Division of I Revision No.: 14 ●

Director Wage Determinations I Date of Last Revision: 07/02/1997

~ State(s): North Carolina, Virginia

I Juea: NORTH CAROLINA COUNTIES OF CAMDEN, CHOWAN, CURRITUCK, GATES,
PASQUOTANK, PERQUIHS.

I VIRGINIA COUNTIES OF CHESAPEAKE, GLOUCESTER, HAMPTON, ISLE OF WIGHT,
I JAMES CITY, MATHEW, NEWPORT NH=, NORFOLK, PQQUOSON, PORTSMOUTH,

I SOUTHAMPTON, SUFFOLK, SURRY, VIRGINIA BEACH, WILLIAMSBURG, YORK.

I

** Fringe Benefits Required For zU1
This Wage Determination Follow

OCCUPATION CODE AND TITLE

ADMINISTWTI= SUPPORT AND CLERI_:

01011
01012
01013
o1o14
01030
01050
01060
01070
01090
01110
01115
01116
01117
01118
01120
01131
01132
01191
01192
01261

01262

01263

01264

01270
01290
01300
01311
01312
01313
01314
01315
01320
01341
01342

Accounting Clerk I
Accounting Clerk II
Accounting Clerk III
Accounting Clerk IV
Court Reporter
Dispatcher, Motor Vehicle
Document Preparation Clerk
Messenger (COUrler)

Duplicating Machine Operator
Film/Tape Librarian
General Clerk I
General Clerk II
General Clerk III
General Clerk IV
Housing Referral Assistant
Key Entry Operator I
Key Entry Operator II
Order Clerk I
Order Clerk II
Personnel Assistant
(Employment) I
Personnel Assistant
(Employment) II
Personnel Assistant
(Employment) III
Persomel Assistant
(Employment) IV
Production Control Clerk
Rental Clerk
Scheduler, Maintenance
Secretary I
Secretary II
Secretary III
Secretary IV
Secretary V
Service Order Dispatcher
Stenographer I
Stenographer II

Occupations Included In
The Occupational Listing ● *

MINIMUM HOURLY WAGE

$ 6.75
$ 8.52
$ 10.60
$ 11.50
$ 10.81
$ 9.23
$ 9.29
$ 9.01
$ 9.29
$ 9.28
$ 7.34
.$ 9.03
$ 11.23
$ 12.55
$ 11.98
$ 7.78
$ 9.79
$ 7.40
$ 9.68
$ 8.85

$ 10.23

$ 10.80

$ 12.38

$ 11.98
$ 9.28
.$ 9.28
$ 9.28
S 10.80
$ 12.38
.$14.46
$ 15.18
$ 9.28
$ 8.78
$ 9.86



0

WAGE

01400
01420
01460

01510
01520
01531
01532
01533
01611
01612
01613

DETERMINATION NO. :94-2544 (Rev. 14)

Supply Technician
Sumey Woi%er(Intervi~wer)
Switchboard Operator-
Receptionist
Test Examiner
Test Proctor
Travel Clerk I
Travel Clerk II
Travel Clerk III
Word Processor I
Word Processor II
Word Processor III

AVTONATIC DATA PROCESSING:

03010 Computer
03041 Computer
03042 Computer
03043 Computer
03044 Computer
0304S Computer
03071 Computer
03072 Computer
03073 Computer
03074 Computer
03101 Computer
03102 Computer
03103 Computer

Data Librarian
Operator I
Operator II
Operator III
Operator IV
Operator V
Programmer I 1/
Programmer II 1/
Programmer III 1/
Programmer IV 1/
Systems Analyst I 1/
Systems Analyst II 1/
Systems Analyst III 1/

03160 Per~pheral- Equipment Operator

AUTOMOTI~ SERVICE:

05005

05010
05040
05070
05100
05130
05160
05190
05220
05250

05280
05310
05340
05370
05400

Automobile Body Repairer,
Fiberglass
Automotive Glass Installer
Automotive Worker
Electrician, Automotive
Mobile Equipment SeHicer
Motor Equipment Metal Mechanic
Motor Equipment Metal Worker
Motor Vehicle Mechanic
Motor Vehicle Mechanic Helper
Motor Vehicle Upholstery
Worker
Motor Vehicle Wrecker
Painter, Automotive
Radiator Repair Specialist
Tire Repairer
Transmission Repair Specialist

FOOD PREP~TION AND SERVICE:

07010
07041
07042
07070
07100

07130
07250

Baker
Cook I
Cook II
Dishwasher
Food Service Worker
(Cafeteria Worker)
Meat Cutter
Waiter/Waitress

ISSUE DATE:07/02/1997 Page 2 of 10

$ 11.50
$ 10.80
$ 8.08

$ 10.80
$ 10.80
$ 6.91
$ 7.63
$ 8.13
$ 10.00
$ 11.27
$ 12.62

—.
$ 8.26
$ 9.25
$ 10.70
$ 13.25
$ 15.34
$ 16.31
$ 13.38
$ 15.15
$ 18.05
$ 21.52
$ 17.62
$ 20.28
.$24.98
$ 8.26

$ 16.22

$ 14.79
$ 14.79
$ 15.49
$ 13.37
$ 16.22
$ 14.79
$ 16.22
$ 12.61
$ 14.07

$ 14.79
$ 15.49
$ 14.07
$ 13.37
$ 16.22

$ 8.68
$ 7.85
$ 8.68
$. 6.05
$ 6.05

$ 8.68
$ 6.58

●



WAGE DETERMINATION

,

II

NO. :94-2S44 (Rev. 14)

FURNITURE XAINTXKANCE AND REP’AIR:

09010 Electrostatic Spray Painter
09040 Furniture Handler
09070 Furniture Refinisher
09100 Furniture Refinisher Helper
09110 Furniture Repairer, Minor
09130 Upholsterer

GENE- SERVICES AND SUPPORT:

11030
11060
11090
11121
11122
11150
11210
11240
11270
11300
11330
11360

HEALTH :

12020
12040

12071
12072
12073
12100
12130
12160
12190
12221
12222
12223
12224
122’50
12280
12311
12312
12313

12314
12315

12316

Cleaner, Vehicles
Elevator Operator
Gardener
Housekeeping Aide I
Housekeeping Aide II
Janitor
Laborer, Grounds Maintenance
Maid or Houseman
Pest Controller
Refuse Collector
Tractor Operator
Window Cleaner

Dental Assistant
Emergency Medical Technician/

Paramedic Ambulance Driver
Licensed Practical Nurse I
Licensed Practical Nurse II
Licensed Practical Nurse III
Medical Assistant
Medical Laboratory Technician
Medical Record Clerk
Medical Record Technician
Nursing Assistant I
Nursing Assistant II
Nursing Assistant III
Nursing Assistant IV
Pharmacy Technician
Phlebot~mist
Registered Nurse
Registered Nurse
Registered Nurse
Specialist
Registered Nurse
Registered Nurse
Anesthetist
Registered Nurse

INFORMATION AND ARTS:

I
II
II,

III
III,

Iv

13002 Audiovisual Librarian
13011 Exhibits Specialist I
13012 Exhibits Specialist II
13013 Exhibits Specialist III
13041 Illustrator I
13042 Illustrator II
13043 Illustrator III
13047 Librarian
13050 Library Technician
13071 Photographer I

ISSUE DATE:07/02/1997 Page 3 of 10

.$15.49
$ 11.21
$ 15.49
$ 12.61
$ 14.07
s 15.49

.$ 6.05
$ 6.05

_ $ 7.75
$ 5.93 -
i$ 6.49
$ 6.05
$ 6.58
$ 5.52
$ 8.25
$ 6.05
$ 7.38
$ 6.58

$ 10.05
$ 9.13

.$ 8.00

.$ 8.98
$ 10.05
$ 8.98
$ 8.98
$ 8.98
$ 12.45
$ 6.52
$ 7.33
$ 8.00
$ 8.98
.$11.20
$ 8.98
$ 12.45
$ 15.23
$ 15.23

$ 18.43
$ 18.43

$ 22.09

.$ 11.96
$ 15.02
$ 18.25
$ 20.27
.$15.02
$ 18.25
$ 20.27
$ 13.75
$ 11.02
$ 11.33



0

WAGE DETERMINATION

13072 Photographer
13073 Photographer
13074 photographer
13075 Photographer

NO. :94-2544 (Rev. 14)

II
III

,

Iv
v

ISSUE 13ATE:07/02/1997 Page 4 of 10

$ 15.02
$ 18.25
$ 20.27
.$24.53

IWJNDRY, DRY CLXNG, PRESSING:

15010 Assembler
15030 Counter Attendant
15040 Dry Cleaner
15070 Finisher, Flatwork, Machine
15090 Presser, Hand
15100 Presser, Machine, Dry Cleaning
15130 Presser, Machine, Shirts
15160 Presser, Machine, Wearing

Apparel, Laundry
15190 Sewing Machine Operator
15220 Tailor
15250 Washer, Machine

MACHINE TOOL OPE~TION AND RBPAIR:

19010 Machine-tool Operator
(Toolroom)

19040 Tool and Die Maker

MATXRIALS HANDLING AND PACXING:

21010

21020
21030
21040
21050
21071
21080

21100
21130
21140
211.50

2i210
21400

Fuel Distribution System
Operator
Material Coordinator
Material Expediter
Material Handling Laborer
Order Filler
Forklift Operator
Production Line Worker
(Food Processing)

Shipping/Receiving Clerk
Shipping Packer
Store Worker I
Stock Clerk ( Shelf Stocker;

Store Worker II )
Tools and Parts Attendant
Warehouse Specialist

MECHANICS AND MAINTXNANCB AND REPAIR:

23010
23040
23050

23060
23070
23100
23120
23125
23130
23140
23160
23181

23182

Aircraft Mechanic
Aircraft Mechanic Helper
Aircraft Quality Control
Inspector
Aircraft Servicer
Aircraft Worker
Appliance Mechanic
Bicycle Repairer
Cable Splicer
Carpenter, Maintenance
Carpet Layer
Electrician, Maintenance
Electronics Technician,
Maintenance I
Electronics Technician,
Maintenance II

$ 5.49
$ 5.49
$ 6.77
$ 5.49
$ 5.49
$ 5.49
$ 5.49

_ $ 5.49
. .

$ 7.22
$ 7.67
$ 5.93

$ 15.49

$ 17.84

$ 13.37

.$12.19

.$12.19

.$ 7.44

.$ 8.46
$ 9.05
$ 10.54

$ 8.85
$ 8.85
$ 8.40
$ 9.92 ●

$ 10.95
.$10.54

$ 16.22
$ 12.61
.$16.94

$ 14.07
$ 14.79 .
$ 15.49
$ 13.37
$ 16.22
$ 15.49
$ 14.79
$ 16.22
$ 13.99

s 14.31



---

WAGE DETERMINATION NO. :94-2544 (Rev. 14) ISSuE DATE:07i0211997 Page 5 of 10

23183

23260
23290
23310
23340

23370
23400

23430
23440
23460
23470
23500
23530
23550
23580
23640
23700
23740
23760
23790
23800
23820
23850
23870
23890

23910
23930
23931
23950
23960

23965
23970
23980

Electronics Technician,
Maintenance III

4

Fabric Worker
Fire Alarm System Mechanic
Fire Extinguisher Repairer
Fuel Distribution System
Mechanic
General Maintenance Worker
Heating, Refrigeration and Air

Conditioning Mechanic
Heavy Equipment Mechanic
Heavy Equipment Operator
Instrument Mechanic .
Laborer
Locksmith
Machinery Maintenance Mechanic
Machinist, Maintenance
Maintenance Trades Helper
Millwright
Office Appliance Repairer
Painter, Aircraft
Painter, Maintenance
Pipefitter, Maintenance
Plumber, Maintenance
Pneudraulic Systems Mechanic
Rigger
Scale Mechanic
Sheet-metal Worker,
Maintenance
Small Engine Mechanic
Telecommunications Mechanic I
Telecommunications Mechanic II
Telephone Lineman
Welder, Combination, “
Maintenance
Well Driller
Woodcraft Worker
Woodworker

PERSONAL NEEDS:

24570 Child Care Attendant
24580 Child Care Center. Clerk
24600 Chore Aide
24630 Homemaker

PLANT AND SYSTEM OPERATION:

25010 Boiler Tender
25040 Sewage Plant operator .
25070 Stationary Engineer
25190 Ventilation Equipment Tender
25210 Water Treatment Plant Operator .

PROTECTIVE SERVICE:

27004
27006
27010
27040
27070
27101
27102
27130

Alarm Monitor
Corrections Officer
Court Security Officer
Detention Officer
Firefighter
Guard I
Guard II
Police Officer

$ 15.33

$ 14.07
$ 16.22
$ 13.37
$ 16.22

$ 14.79
$ 16.22

$ 16.22
$ 16.22
$ 16.22
.$ 9.68
$ 15.49

‘“ $ 16.18
.$16.22
$ 12.61
$ 16.22
$ 15.49
$ 15.49
$ 15.49
$ 16.22
$ 15.49
$ 16.22
$ 16.22
$ 14.79
$ 16.22

$ 14.79
$ 16.22
$ 16.94
$ 16.22
$ 16.22

$ 16.22
$ 16.22
$ 13.37

$ 6.34
$ 7.91
$ 4.91
$ 8.33

.$16.22
$ 15.49
$ 16.22
$ 12.61
$ 15.49 .

$ 7.21
$ 11.47
$ 11.47
$ 11.47
$ 11.47
$ 6.03
$ 7.21
.$12.28

.



WAGE DETERMINATION

11
NO. :94-2544 (Rev. 14) ISSUE DATE:07/02/1997 Page 6 of 10

STEVEDORING /LONGS?iORRMEN SKRtiCE OCCUPATIONS:

28010 Blocker and Bracer .
28020 Hatch Tender
28030 Line Handler
28040 Stevedore I
28050 Stevedore II

TECHNICAL :

29010

29011

29012

29023
29024
29025
29030
29035

29040
29061
29062
29063
29064
29081
29082
29083
29084
29085
29086
29090
29100

29150
29160
29210
29240
29361
29362
29363
29364
29390
29480
29491

29492

29493

29494
29495
29620
29621

29622

Air Traffic Control 2/
Specialist, Cetier
Air Traffic Control 2/
Specialist, Station
Air Traffic Control 2/
Specialist, Terminal
Archeological Technician I
Archeological Technician II
Archeological Technician III
Cartographic Technician.
Comp~ter Based Training
Specialist/Instructor

Civil Engineering Technician
Drafter I
Drafter II
Drafter III
Drafter IV
Engineering Technician I
Engineering Technician II
Engineering Technician III
Engineering Technician IV
Engineering Technician V
Engineering Technician VI
Environmental Technician
Flight Simulator/Instructor
(Pilot)

Graphic Artist
Instructor
Laboratory Technician
Mathematical Technician
Paralegal/Legal Assistant I
Paralegal/Legal Assistant II
Paralegal/Legal Assistant 111
Paralegal/Legal Assistant IV
Photooptics Technician
Technical Writer
Unexploded Ordnance

Technician I
Unexploded Ordnance

Technician II
Unexploded Ordnance

Technician III
Unexploded Safety Escort
Unexploded Sweep Personnel
Weather Observer, Senior 3/
Weather Observer, Combined 3/
Upper Air and Surface Programs
Weather Observer, Upper Air 3/

TWUW3PORTATION/MOBILB EQUIPMXNT
OPERATION:

31030 Bus Driver

$ 12.33
$ 12.33
$ 12.33
$ 11.80
$ 12.96

$ 23.96

$ 16.53

—.
.$18.20

$ 11.43
$ 12.85
$ 15.87’
$ 15.87
$ 17.62

$ 15.87
$ 10.07
$ 11.33
.$14.24
$ 17.30
$ 11.50
$ 12.30
$ 15.15
$ 18.35
$ 21.43
$ 26.48
$ 15.87
$ 20.28

$ 17.62
$ 15.23
$ 11.83
$ 15.87
$ 10.80
$ 13.12
$ 16.05
$ 19.42
$ 15.87

“$ 15.02
$ 15.23

$ 18.43

$ 22.09

$ 15.23
$ 15.23
$ 12.80
$ 11.83

$ 11.83

$ 9.42

,



/.. . ---- $., . . . . .

*

i

ij

WAGE DETERMINATION NO. :94-2544 (Rev. 14) ISSUE DATE:07/02/1997 Page 7 of 10

31260 Parking and Lot Attendant $ 6.98
31290 Shuttle Bua Driver ‘ $ 9.01
31300 Taxi Driver $ 8.50
31361 Truckdriver, Light Truck $ 9.01
31362 Truckdriver, Medium Truck $ 9.42
31363 Truckdriver, Heavy Truck .$10.50
36364 Truckdriver, Tractor-Trailer $ 10.50

MISCXLIANXOUS :

99020
99030
99041
99042
99043
99050
99095
99300
99310
99350
99400

99500
99510
99610
99620

99630
99658
99659
99660
99690
99720
99730
99740

Animal Caretaker
Cashier
Carnival Equipment
Carnival Equipment
Carnival Worker
Desk Clerk
Embalmer
Lifeguard
Mortician

$ 7.00
$ 5.93

Operator $ 7.38
Repairer $ 7.75

$ 6.05
‘- $ 7.00

$ 17.63
$ 5.36
$ 17.63

Park Attendant (Aide)
Photofinishing Worker ( Photo
Lab / Dark Room Technician )

Recreation Specialist
Recycling Worker
Sales Clerk
School Crossing Guard (Cross-

walk Attendant)
Sports Official
Suney Party Chief
Surveying Technician
Surveying Aide .
Swimming Pool Operator
Vending Machine Attendant
Vending Machine Repairer
Vending Machine Repairer
Helper-

$ 6.73
.$.6.01

$ 13.04
$ 7.41
$ 5.36
$ 6.05

$ 5.36
$ 7.85
$ 7.50
$ 4.91
$ 8.68
.$ 7.41
$ 8.68
$ 7.41

.

● ☛ Fringe Benefits
This Wage

Required For U1 Occupations Included In
Determination ● *

HEALTH & WELFARE: Life, accident, and health insurance plans, sick
leave, pension plans, civic and personal leave, severance pay, and
savings and thrift plans. Minimum employer contributions costing an
average of $2.56 per hour computed on the basis of all hours worked by
service employees employed on the contract.

VACATION: 2 weeks paid vacation after 1 year of service with a
contractor or successor; 3 weeksafter 8 years; 4 weeks after 15
years. Length of service includes the whole span of continuous
service with the present contractor’ or successor, wherever employed,
and with predecessor contractors in the performance of similar work at
the same Federal facility. (See 29 CFR 4.173)

HOLIDAYS: Minimum of ten paid holidays per year: New Year’s Day,
Martin Luther King Jr.’s Birthday, Washington’s Birthday, Memorial
Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veterans’ Day,
Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. (A contractor may substitute for
any of the named holidays another day off with pay in accordance with



. ... ,..------- - . .

-. ,

WAGE

Ij

DETERMINATION NO. : 94-2544 (Rev. 14) ISSUE DATE:07/02/1997 Page 8 of 10

a plan communicated to t,he “employees involved.) (See 29 CFR 4.174)—

.J
J./

Does not apply to employees employed in a bona fide executive,
administrative, or professional capacity as defined and delineated in
29 CFR 541. (See 29 CFR 4.156)

2/
APPLICABLE TO AIR TwFIC CONTROLLERS ONLY - NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL: An
employee is entitled to pay for all work performed between the hours
of 6:00 P.M. and 6:00 A.M. at the rate of basic pay plus a night pay
differential amounting to 10 percent of the rate of basic pay.

3/
APPLICABLE TO WEATHER OBSERVERS ONLY - NIGHT PAY &_S.UNDAY”PAY: If YOU

work at night as a part of a regular tour of duty, you will earn a
NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL and receive an additional 10% of basic pay fOr any
hours worked between 6pm and 6am. If you are a full-time employee (40
hours a week) qnd Sunday is part of your regularly scheduled workweek,
you are paid at your rate of basic pay plus a Sunday premium of 25* of
your basic rate for each hour of Sunday work which is not overtime
(i.e. occasional work on Sunday outside the normal tour of duty is
considered overtime work) .

If employees are required to wear uniforms in the performance of
this contract (either by the terms of the Government contract, by
the employer, by the state or local law, etc.), the cost of
furnishing such uniforms and maintaining (by laundering or dry
cleaning) such uniforms is an expense that may not be borne by an
employee where such cost reduces the hourly rate below that
required by the wage determination. The Department of Labor will
accept payment in accordance with the following standards as
compliance:

The contractor or subcontractor is required to furnish all
employees with an adequate number of uniforms without cost or to
reimburse employees for the actual cost of the uniforms. In
addition, where uniform cleaning and maintenance is made the
responsibility of the employee, all contractors and subcontractors
subject to this wage detemnination shall (in the absence of a bona
fide collective bargaining agreement providing for a different
amount, or the furnishing of contrary affirmative proof as to the
actual cost) , reimburse all employees for such cleaning and
maintenance at a rate of $4.25 per week (or $.85 cents per day) .
However, in those instances where the uniforms furnished are made
of “wash and wear” materials, may be routinely washed and dried
with other personal garments, and do not require any special
treatment such as dry cleaning, daily washing, or commercial
laundering in order to meet the cleanliness or appearance standards
set by the terms of the Government contract, by the contractor, by
law, or by the nature of the work, there is no requirement that
employees be reimbursed for uniform maintenance costs.

● * NOTES ApPLyING TO ~IS WAGg DETBRXINATION ● *

Source of Occupational Titles and Descriptions:

.

The duties of employees under job titles listed are those described
in the “Service Contract Act Directory of Occupations,’* Fourth



,, ......- ..

WAGE

0

!~
DETERMINATION NO. :94-2544 (Rev. 14) ISSUE DATE:07/02/1997 Page 9 of 10

Edition, January 1993, as amended by the Second Supplement, dated
August 1995, unless btherwise indicated. This publication may be
obtained from the Superintendent of Documents, at 202-783-3238, or
by writing to the Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Government
Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402. Copies of specific job”
descriptions may also be obtained from the appropriate contracting
officer. ●

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF ADDITIONAL CLASSIFICATION AND WAGE RATE
{Standard Form 1444 (SF 1444)}

Conformance Process:

The contracting officer shall require that any class of service
employee which is not listed herein and which is”to be employed
under the contract (i.e., the work to be performed is not performed
by any classification listed in the waged etermination), be
classified by the contractor so as to provide a reasonable
relationship (i.e., appropriate level of skill comparison) between
such unlisted classifications and the classifications listed in the
wage determination. Such conformed classes of employees shall be
paid the monetary wages and furnished the fringe benefits as are
determined. Such conforming process shall be initiated by the
contractor prior to the performan ce of contract work by such
unlisted class(es) of employees. The conformed classification,
wage rate, and/or fringe benefits shall be retroactive to the
commencement date of the contract. {See Section 4.6 (C)(vi)}
When multiple wage determinations are included in a contract, a
separate SF 1444 should be prepared for each wage determination to
which a class (es) is to be conformed.

The process for preparing a confonmnce request is as follows:

1) When preparing the bid, the contractor identifies the need for a
conformed occupation(s) and computes a proposed rate(s) .

2) After contract award, the contractor prepares a written report
listing in order proposed classification title(s), a Federal grade
equivalency (FGE) for each proposed classification(s) , job
description (s), and rationale for proposed wage rate(s) ,. inc>uding
information regarding the agreement or disagreement of the
authorized representative of the employees involved, or where there’
is no authorized representative, the employees themselves. This
report should be submitted to the contracting officer no later than
30 days after such unlisted class(es) of employees performs any
contract work.

3) The contracting officer reviews the proposed action and promptly
submits a report of the action, together with the agency’s
recommendations and pertinent information including the position of
the contractor and the employees, to the Wage and Hour Division,
Employment Standards Administration, U.S. Department of Labor, for
review. (See section4.6(b)(2) of Regulations 29 CFR Part 4).

4) Within 30 days of receipt, the Wage and Hour Division approves,
modifies, or disapproves the action via transmittal to the agency
contracting officer, or notifies the contracting officer that
additional time will be required to process the request.

5) The contracting officer transmits the Wage and Hour decision to
the contractor.

6) The contractor informs the affected employees.



I ..- . . .

Ij
WAGE DETERMINATION NO. :94-2544 (Rev. 14) ISSUE DATE:07/02/1997 Page 10 of 10

InformatSbrI required’by the Regulations must be submitted on SF
1444 or bond paper.

When preparing a conformance request, the “Service Contract Act
Directory of Occupations” (the Directory) should be used to compare
job definitions to insure that duties requested are not performed ●

by a classification already listed in the wage determination.
Remember, it is not the job title, but the required tasks that
determine whether a class is included in an established wage
determination. Conformance may not be used to artificially split,
combine, or subdivide classifications listed in the wage
determination.



01.’?7./98 TIE 14:52 [:,{S703 903 9750 NC[ InfO systems. , u“~ws /

! OW APwoumflu 27~

I
1 CONTR&2TlDC00E OACE oF P~Es

AMENDMENT OF SOLIC~TATION/MOC)iFICATIOtJ OFCONYRACT
2 MENO~EN?~OOIFICAT1OMNf3, EfFEcm.?!DA’f~ 4, REOUNKt0WVUPCHA6E R6Q NO.

55 ?? 1998 HB.1257
6 lssuE90Y COOE ?. AOMINIS~REO BY(;l Nbt:hanll#m6J COOE

Fdational Aeronautics arid Spaa Administration

Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

(
~. NAME ANO ADDRESS OF CONTW&C!R f?da, arwl. ownry. Sal@, and i3p cc-da) IQ 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIO~O

—

NC I Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 QB. OATEO [SEE ITEA4 1 f)
—

FvlcL.em, VA 2?102
lW. MODIFIOTION OF CONTRACT! OROER NO

x NAS1-20650
lee. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE
I

FACILITY CODE 21196

1\. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
~ Tleabo.e n.m- mlid!aucm is an’wmdooas selfomh i. IImn f,. TYlehourmd dais -fled fcf-ipkafOrYws U ia oxlendaa,

l-l H rw: eztflnSco
Ottem mum acknawledg.s mcnlpf of Uva amendment pfictr :s 00 hour smd data sPi%s4 h ~ nolic!btbn or as amend+ by me of lhu blhxing mnmco:

(8) BY c=mplnfkg hms 3 nnd 1S. and mwrnmg _ ~ptss of Ure amwndmen~ (b] By acknuai+ing racaip[ O( ~ls amenc!n-mnl on ucn ~py O( the OKcir M,c.mty=

m [c) BV ~arala ietlar or !elqsm which :ndudas a referenca 10me t=lidallon end smandnwm numb-m. FAILURE CF YOUR ACKNom EDGEhlErJT To BE
FfECEIVED AT THE PMCE OESIGNATEO FOR THE RECEIPT OF CFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO DATE SPEGIFIEO h4AY RESULT IN REJEC710N aC
YOUR oFFER. !f by vlru.s of Ltus am~ndmenl you d.s6im % ChW7G6 an affcr already Submk!sd, such cha~n may be msde oy Ielngram @r Iener, p~itiad ,Aca

le!qfam w :arfsr makas refe%nu w 5!.3 sotid,wicn and !!’m anwndmenf. and ISr~.ed prior !0 me OF.3mfq i-bur and sale s~fimf

.2 ACCCUNTIMG A.hD WPROPRWTIGN DATA (:frtqwtiJ

.+559!! 283-10-25-80 S28,000 complete
13. THIS ITEM APPUES ONLY TO MODlFlCAnON6 OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, “

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
——

-%
A THIS W-GE OROER K ISSUES IW*SUW+l TO. (S- rntikwy) THE C)-IAAGES S-r FORTH IN ITEM la ARE WC IN WE CaWR.aCT ORC—E’FiNO IN tTEM ;CA

I
I
I 3. THE JWOVE NUM8E RED CO.NF@CT/ORCER IS hfOOIFIED TO REFLECT THE A!JMl NKS17V~E CHA.WGES rsuch ds chamms m .ceyIag Q,tii.w,

---- —

ePww”afmn dam. d=) SET FoRTH IN IH 14. pLJRSUANT TO ?HE AU1740Rlm OF FAR 43.103cI) SECTION H, H.3, C=flONS

1
C THIS Supplemental x2 EEMEWT ;S ENTERED NTO PURSUANT TO AuThoR,fi oF

I
O 01HER rS~,y ?,99 0/ ?Xa.?(#C.>0.MM s,lb?fy

x mutual agreement

E. IMPORTANT: Ccmtrac?or
.—

is r~+,u!red to sign this docament and rnlum 3 L- PIe S :0 the iss~mg cVIcc.
?4 OESCRIFTION OF AM ENOMENTI%+ODIFIU70N (CT*mzed w tiCF s-n .?n.sah?gs, ‘ncuding sc.’kf~ox.kcmc wtj- me.%>{wka- !uas!bh! )

The purpose of this modification is to decrease the estimated cost and award fee as a resu!t of a
definitlzed change order being cancelled, As a matter of convenience, incremental fundi~g is alsobeing

provided. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made:



>

A. Section B, B.2, is revised to decrease cost by S65,462 from $16,331,764 to $16,266,302 and the award fee
available is decreased by $3,287 horn S892,344 to $889,057. Award fee available for the fourth period is $172,141
and is revised as follows:

“B.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE

A. The estimated costofthiscontractk $16,266,302exclusiveoftheawardfeeof$889,057and

freedfee*of$0. The totalestimatedcost,awardfee,andfreedfeeis$17,155,359.

B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Period Available Award Fee

February 1, 1996- July31, 1996 $96,000
August 1.1996- January 31, 1997 90,000
Febmary 1, 1997- July31, 1997 155,772

August 1, 1997 -January 31, 1998 172,141
February 1, 1998 -July 31, 1998 147,688

August 1, 1998- January31, 1999 147,688”

*A f~ed fee amount will be inserted if the Government exercises any of the six one-month options to extend the
contract term as set forth in H. 12, Options.

B. Incremental Funding in the amount of $28,000 is being provided as follows: funding for cost will be increased
by $26,320; funding for fee will be increased by $1,680. Accordingly, Section B., B-3, Contract Funding, is revised
as follows:

“B.3

(a)

b)

Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause,
the total amount allotted by the Government on this contractisS9,430,041. This allotment is for
Business and Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following
estimated period of performance: Feb. 1, 1996 through April 30, 1998.

A additional amount of $566,417 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

ThroughMod.27
Mod. 28
Mod.29
Mod.30
Mod.31
Mod.32
Mod. 33
Mod.34
Mod.35
Mod.36
Mod.37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod.40

CONTMCT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF

.$7,735,374 $437,396 $8,172,770
1,009,373 42,922 1,052,295

0
0
0
0
0

344,907
0

71,234
303,302

21,853
3,938

0

0
0
0
0
0

7,616
0

3,098
2,518
1,046

237
0

Funding

$7,069,629
0

0
0
0
0
0

362,523
0

74,332
315,820

22,899
4,175

0

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 55

100,000
94,664

80,000
75,000

0
264,382

0
0

250,000
40,000

0
420,000



/

i

Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod. 44
Mod. 45
Mod. 46
Mod. 47
Mod. 48
Mod. 49
Mod. 50
lMod. 51
Mod. 52
~Mod.53
Mod. 54
Mod. 55

Total

199,302
13,560

0
0
0

1,087,799
0
0

422,395

11,412
5.107,315

0
0
0

-65462
$16,266,302

8,757
590

0
0
0

47,287
0
0

25,189
312

295,376
0
0
0

-3,287
$889,057

208,059
14,150

0
0
0

1,135,086
0
0

447,584
11,724

5,402,691
0
0
0

-68749
$17,155,359

143,783
25,000

130,000
0
0

6,000
0

245,000
0
0
0

1,025,000
0
0

28,000
$9,996,458

Funding includes $9,430,041 for cost andS566,417 for fee.

DEFINITIZEDJOBDESCRIPTIONDOCUMENTS (JDD)INCLUSIVEOF FUNDING

JDD Estimated .%ward Modification Completion
Number cost Fee CPAF Funding Detinitized Date

AFOO1.00 S31 ,500 S1,264 $32,764 S32,764 Mod.5 311196
GMGOOI.00 92,033 3,693 S95,726 95,726 Mod.g 3/29196
AFO02.00 38,524 1,572 S40,096 41,367 Mod.15 5/24/96
AFO03.00 14,907 666 $15,573 13,736 Mod.15 4115196
HAool .00 I4,022 838 S14,860 14,860 Mod.15 5124196
1001.OQ 10,460 420 S1O,88O 10,880 Mod. 15 3/31/96

HAO02.00 149,390 7,180 S156,570 156,570 Mod. 16 7131/96

AFO04.00 85,324 3,579 S88,903 80,980 Mod.17 813U96
G1OOI.OO 23,810 1,091 S24,901 24,901 Mod.20
GMOO1.00

10130196
81,457 3,493 S84,950 84,950 Mod.20 9/30/96

HBool.oo 93,058 4,857 S97,9I5 97,915 Mod.20 9103196
GMO02.00 61,189 2,943 S64,132 64,132 Mod.22 11/04/96
AFOO1.01 168,720 6,529 S175,249 173,533 Mod.28 12115196
AFO05,00 56,583 2,435 $59,018 51,105 Mod.28 cancelled
AFO07.00 211,467 11,172 S222,639 222,639 Mod.28 01/31/97
DAOOI.00 37,835 1,523 S39,358 39,358 Mod.28 11104196
GMGOOI.01 407,960 16,022 $423,9132 423,982 Mod.28 09/08/96
HBO02.00 126,808 5,241 S132,049 132,049 Mod.28 10/15196
HAO03 344,907 17,616 S362,523 364,382 Mod.34 10124/97
HAO04 71,234 3,098 S74,332 75,000 Mod.36 7111/97
GIMO03 303,302 12,518 S315,820 250,000 nla 8127197
HBO02.01 21,853 1,046 .S22,899 22,899 nla 9/16197
AFO1O 1,295 78 $1,373 1,373 Mod.39 cancelled
.AFO11 2,643 [59 S2,802 2,802 Mod.39 cmcelled
.AF012 199,302 8,757 208,059 180,000 Mod.41 10/28/97
HBO02.02 13,560 590 14,150 14,150 nla 9130197
AFO06 61,669 3,07I 64,740 62,746 Mod.26 cancelled
AFO09 187,847 8,049 195,895 182,681 Mod.26
GMGOO 1.02 744,314 31,467

8/18197
775,781 762,018 Mod.26 9115197

G.MGO02 28,507 1413 29,920 275,000 Mod.26
HBO02.03 11.412

cancelled
312 11,724 58,902 nla 2123198

Total S3,696,892 S;62,692 S3,859,583 S4,013,400

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 55



I
.

4 OMB Approval # 27C0-004Z

I 1. CONTRACT 10 CODE I PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 I 3
2. AMENDMENTiMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIOWPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (lf app/icats/e)

56 F& ~ xp ~ ,.,-,4.:Q GM.4181/HB.1259
6. ISSUED BY CODE Ivdu 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other Ihan Item 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center I
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I1
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., straet, county, State, and .27PCode) (x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

COOE I
FACILITY CODE 2/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
❑ The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of offers ❑ is estended, ❑ is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date spacMed in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods
(a) By mmpleting Items 8 and 15, and retumin9 _ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each wpy of the offer submitted;
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solidtation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each

telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION DATA (If reqwred)

GM.41 811A54871282-30-02- 141$200,000 complete and HB. 125911C2333491505-90-28-241$172,700 complete
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SpacIfY authority) THE CHANGESSET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MAOE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payirrg ofice,
approptiafion date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b) .SECTION H, H-3, OPTIONS

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF:

O. OTHER (Specify type of rnodirkation and authority

I

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return mpies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AM ENDMENTOJODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitatioticorftfact subjact matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide incremental funding in the amount of $372,700.
Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made:

Exceptaa providesherein.all termsandwnditlonsof thedocumentreferencedm Item9A or 10A, as heretofore changed. reme!ns unchanged and in full force and effact.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typa orprfnt)

f
LISA M. HARVEY

15B.CONTR4CTORfOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. u
~ED ‘TATEsOjTTJLL , ~

/
2/

16C. ,~AT SIGN D

BY h~~ ;
,“, /1

‘ .,
(

-\ ,, ~.(~
(Signature of person authorized to sign) .’ /

:)Ly’
(Signatufe of Contracting 0ff7cer)

NSN 7W0-01-152-8070 30-105
PREvIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. IO-53)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



.

ii

A. Incremental Funding in the amount of $372,700 is being provided as follows: funding for cost will be increased
by S347,356; fimding for fee will be increased by $25,344. Accordingly, Section B., B-3, Contract Funding, is
revised as follows:

“B.3 Contract Funding (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cosl exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause,
the total amount allotted by the Government on this contract is $9,777,397. This allotment is for
Business and Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following
estimated period of performance: Feb. 1, 1996 through April 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $591,761 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee

TbOUgh Mod. 27 $.7,735,374 $437,396
Mod. 28 1,009,373 42,922
Mod. 29 0 0
Mod. 30 0 0
Mod. 31 0 0
Mod. 32 0 0
Mod. 33 0 0
Mod. 34 344,907 17,616
Mod. 35 0 0
Mod. 36 71,234 3,098
Mod. 37 303,302 12,518
Mod. 38 21,853 1,046
Mod. 39 3,938 237
Mod. 40 0 0
Mod. 41 199,302 8,757
Mod. 42 13,560 590
Mod. 43 0 0
Mod. 44 0 0
Mod. ’45 0 0
Mod. 46 1,087,799 47,287
Mod. 47 0 0
Mod. 48 0 0
Mod. 49 422,395 25,189
Mod. 50 11,412 312
Mod. 51 5,107,315 295,376
Mod. 52 0 0
Mod. 53 0 0
Mod. 54 0 0
Mod. 55 -65462 -3,287
Mod. 56 0 0

Total $16,266,302 $889,057

Funding includes $9,777,397 for cost and $591,761 for fee.

CPAF

$8,172,770
1,052,295

0
0
0
0
0

362,523
0

74,332
315,820

22,899
4,175

0
208,059

14,150
0
0
0

1,135,086
0
0

447,584
11,724

5,402,691
0
0
0

-68749
0

$17,155,359

Funding

$7,069,629
0

100,000
94,664
80,000
75,000

0
264,382

0
0

250,000
40,000

0
420,000
143,783
25,000

130,000
0
0

6,000
0

245,000
0
0
0

1,025,000
0
0

28,000
372,700

$10,369,158

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 56



,

DEFINITIZEDJOBDESCRJPTIONDOCUMENTS (JDD)INCLUSIVEOF FUNDING

JDD Estimated Award Modification Completion
Number cost Fee CPAF Funding Definitized Date

AFool .00 $31,500 $1,264 $32,764 $32,764 Mod. 5 3/1/96
GMGOO1.00 92,033 3,693 $95,726 95,726 Mod. 8 3/29/96
AFO02.00 38,524 1,572 $40,096 41,367 Mod. 15 5/24/96

AFO03.00 14,907 666 $15,573 13,736 Mod. 15 4/1 5/96

HAool .00 14,022 838 $14,860 14,860 Mod. 15 5/24/96

1001.00 10,460 420 $10,880 10,880 Mod. 15 3/31/96

HAO02.00 149,390 7,180 $156,570 156,570 Mod. 16 7/3 1/96

AFO04.00 85,324 3,579 $88,903 80,980 Mod. 17 8/3 1/96

GIOO1.00 23,810 1,091 $24,901 24,901 Mod. 20 10/30/96

GMOO1.00 81,457 3,493 $84,950 84,950 Mod. 20 9/30/96

HBool.oo 93,058 4,857 $97,915 97,915 Mod. 20 9/03196

GMO02.00 61,189 2,943 $64,132 64,132 Mod. 22 11/04/96

AFool.ol 168,720 6,529 S175,249 173,533 Mod. 28 12/1 5196

AFO05.00 56,583 2,435 S59,018 51,105 Mod. 28 cancelled

AFO07.00 211,467 11,172 !3222,639 222,639 Mod. 28 01/31/97

DAOO1.00 37,835 1,523 $39,358 39,358 Mod. 28 11/04/96

GMGOO1.01 407,960 16,022 !3423,982 423,982 Mod. 28 09/08/96

HBO02.00 126,808 5,241 $132,049 132,049 Mod. 28 10/15/96

HAO03 344,907 17,616 S362,523 364,382 Mod. 34 10/24/97

HAO04 71,234 3,098 $74,332 75,000 Mod. 36 7/1 1/97

GMO03 303,302 12,518 !3315,820 250,000 rda 8i27i97

HBO02.01 21,853 1,046 $22,899 22,899 nla 9/16/97

AFolo 1,295 78 $1,373 1,373 Mod. 39 cancelled

AFoll 2,643 159 $2,802 2,802 Mod. 39 cancelled

AF012 199,302 8,757 208,059 180,000 Mod. 41 10I28I97

HBO02.02 13,560 590 14,150 14,150 nla 9/30/97

AFO06 61,669 3,071 64,740 62,746 Mod. 26 cancelled

AFO09 187,847 8,049 195,895 182,681 Mod. 26 8/18/97

GMGOO1.02 744,314 31,467 775,781 762,018 Mod. 26 9/1 5/97

GMGO02 28,507 1413 29,920 275,000 Mod. 26 cancelled

HBO02.03 11,412 312 11,724 58,902 nla 2123198

GMO03.01 TBD 200,000 n/a

HAO03.O 1 TBD 172,700 n/a

Total !$3,696,892 !5162,692 S3,859,583 $4,386,100

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 56



--l .
~ ) r

!
J WE Approd * 2700.0042

It I 1, CONTRACT ID CODE I PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICA?lON OF CONTRACT 1 I 5
2. AMENOMEfJT/CODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTNfE DATE 4. REQUISITIONITWRCHASE REQ. NO. I 5. PROJECT NO. ftf a~)

57
.

nfa
6. ISSUED BY COOE 1~ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item S) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street. cuurrty, State, and ,Zp Code) 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
10/%MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

COOE I FACILllY CODE 2/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

- - -
U The above numbered aohcitstht is amended aa aetfofth in Item 14. The hour and date specified tireceipt ofoffera U iaestended, U is not

extendad. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the aoliition or as amended, by one of the follwing methods
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer aubmiied;
or (c) By separate letter or telegram whii inchdes a refe~ce to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT lHE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each
telegtam or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date spacniad.
12. ACCOUNTINGANDAPPROPRIATIONDATA(Ifruqumd)

nfa

(x) I A THIS CHANGE OROER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify aWmn&j THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A “

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRAT’WE CHANGES (such as changes in paying o~ce,
aPPmPfiafion date, etc.) SI= FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORllY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTIS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITYOF:

x 52.243-2, Changes, Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alternate II (APR 1984)
O. OTHER (Spe@ type ofmod&efmn and authanly

I

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ knot ❑ isreq.iredtosigrt this document and return 3 copiestottteissuing ofke.
14. DESCRIPmON OF AMENDMENTM40DIFICATION(Organizedby UCF sactim headings, mcludmg solicdation/con fract subject matter where feasble.)

The purposes of this modification are to (a) revise the Statement of Work, as follows:

(1) Section 1.1, is revised to reflect the consolidation of the central mainframes which are now located at
Marshall Space Flight Center (MSFC) in lieu of Langley Research Center (LaRC);
(2) Section 2.1, is revised to reflect the on-site move of the Central Business and Administrative Computer
Center (CBACC) from Bldg. 1152 to B- 1268;
(3) Section 3.4, is revised to reflect the change in storage procedures as a result of the consolidation; and

(continued)
ticaptas~ idadherein, atlterms and mndWm.s of thedOwn-8nt rereranmdin ltamaA0rloA asharetorora changad . remains unchanged and in full fofce and affad

15A. NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER fly~ orprihfJ 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER flype OrPrht)

LENWOOD 0. LLE, JR. , SR VP/G !I ROSEMARY C. FROEHLICH
15C. OATE SIGNED 16 ITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

03/30/98 B
//

~ C-ZA4L ~ %?.yr
/ (Signatura ofpemon a- sign) (Signature of Cq@Xing O@?r)

N$N 7540.01-1524070 20-10s v

PREVIOUS EOtTION UNUSABLE
STANDARD FORM 30 (Raw 1CW3)

PreaaibedbYGsA
FAR (4S CFR) 53.243



I
. ,, .r—

/ (--

(4) List of Attachments, Exhibits C-2 and C-3 are being revised to reflect the current
inventory as a result of the MSFC consolidation as stated above. Exhibit D is revised to
reflect the increased number of application portfolios that require management. At contract
award, there were 51 programs listed. There are currently 67;

and (b) decrease the estimated cost ($333,83 1) and award fee ($ 13,353) of the contract as a full
and complete equitable adjustment for the changes itemized above as well as the following
changes made in previous modifications:

(1) Modification No. 27 which revised the SOW to reflect the deletion of the disaster recovery
hot site; and
(2) Modification No. 35 which revised the SOW to reflect that supplies were to be ordered direct
in lieu of being ordered from the NASA stockroom.

In addition, award fee is also decreased by $121,149 which reflects the amount of unearned fee
from previous periods which is no longer available. Accordingly, the following changes are
hereby made:

A. Section B, B.2, is revised to decrease cost by $333,831 from $16,266,302 to $15,932,471
and the award fee available is decreased by $134,502 from $889,057 to $754,555. In addition,
the award fee earned for the fourth period is decreased by $70,828 from $172,141 to $101,313.
Award fee for the fifth period is increased by $20,170 from $147,688 to $167,858.

“B.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE

A. The estimated cost of this contractis$15,932,471 exclusive of the award fee of
$754,555 and fixed fee* of $0. The total estimated COSLaward fee, and fixed fee is $16,687,026.

B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Period Available Award Fee

February 1, 1996- July 31; 1996 $96,000 (earned)
August 1.1996- January31, 1997 90,000 (earned)
February 1, 1997- July31, 1997 155,772 (earned)

August 1, 1997- January31, 1998 101,313 (earned)
February 1, 1998- July 31, 1998 167,858

August 1, 1998- January31, 1999 143,612“

*A fixed fee amount will be inserted if the Government exercises any of the six one-month
options to extend the contract term as set forth in H. 12, Options.

Page 2 d 5
NAS1 -20650

Modification No. 57
.. .

\



i

B. Paragraph H. 12, Options, Paragraphs A. and B. are deleted in their entirety and replaced with
the following which reflects the revised contract values:

“A. First through Fourth @tion Periods

,
First Second

Option Option
@ Period Period

Period of Performance 12 months 12 months
(Ref. F.1)

Estimated Cost $5,606,904- $4,903,5io
(Ref. B.2.A)

Award Fee $330,938 $311,470
(Ref. B.2.A)

Award Fee Availability
(Ref. B.2.B)

2/1/97 - 7130/97
8/1/97 - 1/31/98

2/1/98 - 7/30198 $ 167,858
8/1198 - 1/31/99 $ 143,612

2/1/99 - 7/30/99
8/1/99 - 1/31/00

2/1/00 - 7/30/00
8/1/00 - 1/31/01

$ 188,244
$ 142,694

B. Fifth throudt Tenth Oution Periods

Fifth sixth Seventh
Option Option Option
Period Period Period

1month 1month 1 monthPeriod of
Performance
(Ref. F.1)

Estimated Cost
(Ref. B.2.A)

Fixed Fee
(Ref. B.2.A)

$357,600 $357,600 $357,600

$18,663 $18,663 S 18,663

Third
Option
Period

12 months

$4,975,391

$286,677

Fourth
Option
Period

12 months

$4,301,707

$246,184

$ 143,339
$ 143,339

$ 123,092
$ 123,092

Eighth Ninth Tenth
Option Option Option
Period Period Period

1 month 1 month I month

$357,600 $357,600 $357,600

$18,663 $18,663 $18,663”

Page 3 of5
NAS1-20650
ModificationNo. 57



I
..,

c. Section J, List of Attachments, Exhibit A, Statement of Work, is revised as follows:

Section 1.1, Introduction, first sentence, is revised to delete the words “Management
Information Systems Branch (MISB) to “Information Management Branch.”

Section 1.1, second paragraph, second sentence, is deleted in its entirety and replaced,
with the following:

“BAMIS applications solhvare runs on central mainframes (host based
applications) located at Marshall Space Flight Center and on distributed computers both in the
CBACC and located remotely (distributed applications).

Section 2.1, Facilities, first sentence is revised to deleted “The on-site CBACC (in
Langley Bldg. 1152). . .“ to “The on-site CBACC (in Langley Bldg. 1268). . .“

Section 3.4, Storage Media Libraries, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following:

“The Contractor shall manage the media libraries for all equipment resident in

the on-site CBACC. This includes archival of media for backup purposes and providing off-site
storage for the back-up media.”

Section 5.0, Systems Administration, is revised to add the words “located at NASA
Langley Research Center” to the end of the first sentence. In addition, change “Exhibit C“ in the
last sentence of the first paragraph to “Exhibit C-3.”

Section 5.1, Operating System Software Maintenance, third paragraph, last line, is

revised to read “listed in Exhibit C-3” rather than “listed in Exhibit C.”

Section J, List of Attachments, is revised as follows:

Exhibit C-2, Hardware Maintenance Baseline, Exhibit C-3, Software Products Baseline,
and Exhibit D, Langley Applications Portfolio, are hereby deleted in their entirety and are
replaced by the attached Exhibits C-2 and C-3.

Page 4 of 5

NAS1 -20650

Modification No. 57



(-

Through Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod. 44
Mod. 45
Mod. 46
Mod. 47
Mod. 48
Mod. 49
Mod. 50
Mod. 51
Mod. 52
Mod. 53
Mod. 54
Mod. 55
Mod. 56
Mod. 57

Total

11

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost

$7,735,374
1,009,373

0
0
0
0
0

344,907-
0

71,234
303,302

21,853
3,938

0
199,302

13,560
0
0
0

1,087,799
0
0

422,395
11,412

5,107,315
0
0

(65,462:

(333,831~
$15,932,471

Award Fee

$437,396
42,922

0
0
0
0
0

17,616
0

3,098
12,518

1,046
237

0
8,757

590
0
0
0

47,287
0
0

25,189
312

295,376
0
0

(3,287!

(134,502~

$754,555

Funding includes $9,777,397 for cost and $591,761 for fee.

CPAF

$8,172,770
1,052,295

0
0
0
0
0

362,523
0

74,332
315,820

22,899
4,175

0
208,059

14,150
0
0
0

1,135,086
0
0

447,584
11,724

5,402,691
0
0

(68,749:

(468,333;
$16,687,026

Eu!h8

$7,069,629
0

100,000
94,664
80,000
75,000

0
264,382

0
0

250,000
40,000

0
420,000
143,783
25,000

130,000
0
0

6,000
0

245,000
0
0
0

1,025,000
0
0

28,000
372,700

0
$10,369,158

Page 5 of 5
NAS1 -20650

Modification No. 57



,

i OMB Approval # 2700-0042
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF 1 2

CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

58 3 q:;vj Yj rfla
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7, ADMINISTERED BY (/fother than Item 6) CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center I
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

II
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NC I Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
10A,MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x NAS1 -20650
IOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITY CODE 2/1 196,
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ The above numbered solicitation iswnenrled as set forth in Item 14. The ho.r.snd o’tstespecifiedforreceiptof Offers ❑ is extended, ❑ is notextendecl.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of th!s amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the foIlowing methods:

(a) By mmpieting Items 8 and 15, and returning_ mpies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submilted;
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER, If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening twur and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If rewired)

N/A

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speci~ authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofrice,
appfopdation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIW OF FAR 43.103(b),

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

I

x D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

18-52.216-76 Award Fee for Service Contracts C3EP 1993)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, is required to sign this document and return mpies to the issuing or%ce.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMEN DMENTi?vfODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitatioticontract subject mafter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is revise the award fee available for the fourth award fee period to reflect the
amount earned as determined by the Government. Accordingly, the following change is hereby made to the
Contract Schedule:

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or lOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and
effect--
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprfrd) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprirrf)

I LISA M. HARVEY

CO~RACTING OFFICER
15B.CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. u D STATE,

&)7\b

F~ERIC 16C. DATE SIGNED

/
% I$y&

(Signature of person authorized to sign) fSignafum of Contractin~ & fcer)

NSN 7540-01-152-6070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITIONUNUSABLE

&-&

Prescribedby GSA
m> FAR (46 CFR) 53.243

/



Section B., B.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE, Paragraph B, the award fee available for the fourth
award fee period is $101,313 and is shown below:

“B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Period Available Award Fee

February 1, 1996- July 31, 1996 $96,000
August 1, 1996- January 31, 1997 $90,000
Februa~ 1, 1997- July 31, 1997 $155,772
August 1, 1997- January 31, 1998 $101,313”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** *************************************************

Page 2 of 2
NASI-20650

Modification No. 58



.

OMB ApPrOVd # 27KI-C4342
* I 1 CONTRACT ID CODE I PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION’OF COI
2 AMENOMENT/MODIFICATION NO I 3 EFFECTIVE DATE

59 A@ fin ~~oo
6 ISSUEO BY CODE 1’ ‘

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Cm

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8~60 Greensb~r~ Drive, suite 400”

McLean, VA 22102

ITRACT 1 8
4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO 5 PROJECT NO (/f app/lcab/e)

GM.4190
7 ADMINISTERED BY (If other fhafl Ifem 6) CODE I

T
) (x)

x

CODE I FACILl~ CODE
I 1

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMEN1
-

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTIWCT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-20650
10B.DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

2/1/96
3 OF SOLICITATIONS

n n
U The above numbered solicitation isamendedasaetforth in item 14. TIIe ho.rand date specified forreceiptof offers U mexlendad, U isnotextended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specitied in the solidation or as amended, by one of the follc%vingmethods
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram whti includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVEO AT THE PtACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegmm or letter, provided eaCh telegtam
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date speu‘fied.
12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If ~umed)

AS 160/282-30-02-04/$ 1.025.000 (Comulete)

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Spaufy authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MOOIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appmpfiation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIV OF FAR 43.103(b).

C THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTIS ENTEREDINTO PuRSUANTTO AUTHORllY OF:

x 52.243-2, Changes, Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alternate II (APR 1984)
D OTHER (Spmfy type of ~bon am authorrfy

I

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ isnot ❑ isrequiredtosign this document and return 3 COpies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMEN DMENTA10DlFlCA710N (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitatrnticontmct subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide for a full and equitable adjustment pursuant to the Changes clause
as a result of the specification being changed. In addition, as a matter of convenience, incremental finding is
also being added to the contract. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule.

(continued)
EXC8PIas pmvlded Web, all terms and cmdii!ons of the document referenced m Item SA c+ 10A as heretofcfe changed, remaum tuwha nged and in full force amd effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A.NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER fType orprirft)

CHARLES K. NARANG, PRESIDENT I LISA M. HARVEY
15B. CONTRACTOIVOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNIT TATES OF AMERICA 16C, DATE SIGNED

04/08/98 BY
[ e>% /?7 d- ~ Ylq/’9J

(Signatu~ (Sighatura of Contracting Or%cer)

NSN 7540-01.1524070 —

6

.30-105
PREVIOUS EOITION uNUS

.- STANDARD ORM 30 (Rev 10-B3)
&-bed w G& FAR (4SCFR)53243
. .

.-



I

,

A. Section B, B.2, is revised to increase costby$167,018 from $15,932,471 to $16,099,489 and the
award fee available is increased by $8,973 from $754,555 to $763,528. In addition, the award fee for
the fifth period is increased by $8,973 from $167,858 to $176,831.

“B.2 ESTIMATED CoST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE

A. The estimated cost of this contract is $16,099,489 exclusive of the award fee of
$763,528 and fixed fee* of $0. The total estimated cost, award fee, and fixed fee is $16,863,017.

B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Period Available Award Fee

February 1, 1996- July31, 1996 $96,000 (earned)
August 1.1996- January31, 1997 90,000 (earned)
February 1, 1997- July31, 1997 155,772 (earned)
August 1, 1997- January31, 1998 101,313 (earned)
February 1, 1998- July 31, 1998 176,831
August 1, 1998- January31, 1999 143,612”

*A fixed fee amount will be inserted if the Government exercises any of the six one-month options to
extend the contract term as set forth in H. 12, Options.

B. Incremental Funding in the amount of $1,025,000 is being provided as follows: funding for cost will be
increased by $996,845; fimding for fee will be increased by $28,155. Accordingly, Section B., B-3, Contract
Funding, is revised as follows:

“B.3 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232.8 1) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government on this contract is $10,774,242. This allotment is for Business
and Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following estimated period of
performance: Feb. 1, 1996 through June 25, 1998.

(b) An additional amountof$619,916 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

Page 2 of 8
~ .NAS 1-20650”

—-s Modification No. 59



CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod.30 .
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod. 44
Mod. 45
Mod. 46
Mod. 47
Mod. 48
Mod. 49
Mod. 50
Mod. 51
Mod. 52
Mod. 53
Mod. 54
Mod. 55
Mod. 56
Mod. 57
Mod. 58
Mod. 59

Total

Estimated Cost

$7,735,374
1,009,373

0
0
0

0
0

344,907
0

71,234
303,302

21,853
3,938

0
199,302

13,560
0
0
0

1,087,799
0
0

422,395
11,412

5,107,315
0
0

(65,462;

(333,831;
o

167,018

$16,099,489

Award Fee

$437,396
42,922

0
0
0

0
0

17,616
0

3,098
12,518

1,046
237

0
8,757

590
0
0
0

47,287
0
0

25,189
312

295,376
0
0

(3,287!

(134,502:

8,973
$763,528

Funding includes $10,774,242 for cost and $619,916 for fee.

CPAF

$8,172,770
1,052,295

0
0
0
0
0

362,523
0

74,332
315,820

22,899
4,175

0
208,059

14,150
0
0
0

1,135,086
0
0

447,584
11,724

5,402,691
0
0

(68,749:

(468,333:
o

175,991
$16,863,017

E!!K!m
$7,069,629

0
100,000
94,664
80,000
75,000

0
264,382

0
0

250,000
40,000

0
420,000
143,783
25,000

130,000
0
0

6,000
0

245,000
0
0
0

1,025,000
0
0

28,000
372,700

0
0

1,025,000
$11,394,158

Page 3 of 8
s - NAS1 -20650

‘- Modification No. 59—.



,

DEFINITIZED JOB DESCRIPTION DOCUMENTS (JDD) INCLUSIVE OF FUNDING

JDD Estimated Award Modification Status
Number cost Fee CPAF Funding Definit ized

AFOO1.00 $31,500 !$1,264 $32,764 $32,764 Mod. 5 Complete
GMGOO 1.00 92,033 3,693 $95,726 95,726 Mod. 8 Complete

AFO02.00 38,524 1,572 $40,096 41,367 Mod. 15 Complete
AFO03.00 14,907 666 $15,573 13,736 Mod. 15 Complete
HAoo 1.00 14,022 838 $14,860 14,860 Mod. 15 Complete
1001.00 10>460 420 $10,880 10,880 Mod. 15 Complete
HAO02.00 149,390 7,180 $156,570 156,570 Mod. 16 Complete
AFO04.00 85,324 3,579 $88,903 80,980 Mod. 17 Complete
GIOO1.00 23,810 1,091 $24,901 24,901 Mod. 20 Complete
GMOO1.00 81,457 3,493 $84,950 84,950 Mod. 20 Complete
HBoo 1.00 93,058 4,857 $97,915 97,915 Mod. 20 Complete ]
GMO02.00 61,189 2,943 $64,132 64,132
AFOOl.01 168,720 6,529 $175,249

I AFO05.00 I 56,583 I 2;4

Mod. 22 Complete
173,533 Mod. 28 Complete

35 $59,018 51,105 Mod. 28 cancelledL
AFO07.00 211,467 11,172 $222,639 222,639 Mod. 28 Complete
DAOO1.00 37,835 1,523 $39,358 39,358 Mod. 28 Complete
GMGOO1.01 407,960 16,022 $423,982 423,982 Mod. 28 Complete
HBO02.00 126,808 5,241 $132,049 132,049 I Mod. 28 Complete
HAO03 344,907 17,616 $362,523 362,523 I Mod. 34 Complete
HAO04 71,234 3,098 $74,332

GMO03 303,302 12,518 $315,[

75,000 Mod. 36 Complete
.820 300,000 nfa Complete

HBO02.O1 21;853 I 1;046 I $22,899 22,899 rda Complete
AFO10 I 1.295 I 78 I $1.373 1.373 Mod. 39 cancelled
AFO11 2,643 159 $2,802 2,802 Mod. 39 cancelled
AFO12 199,302 8,757 $208,059 180,000 Mod. 41 Active
HBO02.02 13,560 590 $14,150 14,150 nla Complete
AFO06 61,669 3,071 $64,740 62,746 Mod. 26 cancelled
AFO09 187,847 8,049 $195,896 182,681 Mod. 26 Active
GMGOO1.02 744,314 31,467 $775,781 762,018 Mod. 26 Complete
GMGO02 28,507 1413 $29,920 30,450 Mod. 26 cancelled

200,000 I nfa I pending I
HBO02.03 11,412 312 $11,724 58,902 \ nla I Active
GMO03.01 TBD
HAO03.01 167,018 8,973 $175,991 174,559 nla Active

$0
$0I

$0

$0

$0

Total $3,863,910 $171,665 $4,035,575 $4,191,550

Page 4 of 8. .
+: NAS1-20650

-—A Modification No. 59



.

EXHIBIT G, JOB DESCRIPTION DOCUMENTS

JDD #
AFOO1
AFOOl .01
GMGOO1
GMGOOI.01
GMGOO1 .02
AFO02
AFO03
HAOO1
1001
HAO02
AFO04
GIOO1
GMOO1
HBOO1
DAOO1
AFO05
AFO07
HBO02
GMO02
GMGO02
AFO06
AFO09
HAO03
AFO1O
AFO11
AF012
HAO04
GMO03
HBO02.01
HBO02.02
HBO02.03
HAO03.01

Description
OSEMA Management Information System
OSEMA Management Information System
IOG COTS Database
IOG COTS Database
IOG COTS Database

OSEMA Technology Assessment
OSEMA Budge Module Update
Integrated Financial Management Program
HSR Management Information System PCD Mods
Credit Card Reconciliation System
NASA Automated Audit Mgmt. Sys. Enh. (OSEMA)
Facility Maintenance Augmentation Database
MIS System Plan for LaRC
EPRS Mods to SUPPOti FAB
Workforce Management System for Aero Division
Development of MIS Applications
OSEMA Computer Infrastructure Support
Management Information System for Lead Center
Combined Federal Campaign Application
LaRC’s Data Warehousing and Implementation
SYBASE Conversion of OSEMA MIS Budget Module
Badge and Pass System
Bank Card Reconciliation System Phase II
Facility Database
Badge and Pass System Application Expansion
Development of a Personnel Database Module
Current State Processing Analysis System
Center Information Management Architecture
Management Information System for Lead Center
Management Information System for Lead Center
Management Information System for Lead Center
Bank Card Reconciliation System Phase 11,Rev. 1

Effective Date
2-06-96
6-19-96
2-29-96
6-19-96
12-1-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
4-02-96
4-10-96
5-03-96
5-03-96
5-03-96
6-17-96
6-19-96
6-19-96
6-28-96
7-03-96

12-01-96
12-01-96
12-01-96

1-29-97
2-11-97
2-11-97
2-28-97
3-14-97
5-29-97
6-16-97
8-13-97
12-8-97
4-3-98

Page 5 of 8
‘-< .NAS1-20650”

ModificationNo. 59—.-



,

i

‘L.

JOB DESCRIPTION DOCUMENT FOR BAMIS CONTRACT NAS 1-20650

JDD # HAO03.01 Title: Bank Card Reconciliation System
LaRC Point of Contact: Jimmy H. Wilson, Head, X42077

Financial Systems and Quality Management Office, FMD Mail Stop 136

Scope: This JDD provides the enhancements to the Bank Card Reconciliation System (BCRS) and the
development of the on-line Buy Sheet that will link to BCRS. The prioritization of the
enhancements)development is as follows:
1) BCRS Enhancements
2) On-line Buy Sheet
3) OP Buyer

General Requirements: Modifi and implement BCRS as stated in the approved 1/29/98 Functional
Requirement Document.

Specific Requirement: The contractor will schedule weekly meetings with the Bank Card Team.
Meetings will include but not be limited to:

Effort expended on BCRS during the past week. Status must be shown as percentage complete to date for
each milestone.
Problems encountered and the impacts of those problems
Decisions made by contractor that were not detailed in the JDD
Demonstration of conformance of the system to Functional Requirements (on-going review)
Demonstrate the prototype screens as they are developed (on-going review)

Provide copy of the testing checklist.

Milestones may be revised based on a phased implementation. The System Acceptance Testing (SAT)
will be aligned with the phased implementation dates.

Metric:

— Delivery of the Training Plan document, which identifies the training, provides the proposed
schedule, and is presented in the AIM standard format.

— Delivery of the updated User Guides, which document and explain the purpose and provide step-by-
step instructions using, among other things, screen graphics.

— Providing training, which presents an overview of the system, presents the functionality of the on-
line-system using the User Guide, allows time for questions and answers. These training sessions
will demonstrate how to access and use the system enhancements and buy sheet module.

-- -Page 6 of 8. .
~-NASl -20650

–- Modification No. 59



– The performance of the system during acceptance testing will be demonstrated to be in conformance
with the approved Functional Requirements.

– Completion of all work within the negotiated schedule,

– Completion of all work within the cost schedule.

– For any new development or enhancements, the on-line response time shall not exceed 3 sec 80% of
the time and shall not exceed 4.5 sec 95’%0of the time. Response time is defined as the amount of that
elapses from when the customer submits a call to the database and the response to that customer is
fully and completely displayed on the customer’s client machine.

Response time on a Web application is dependent upon a number of factors. Among them are:
1. The configuration of the client workstation.
2. The configuration of the server hosting the database.
3. The time required from depression of the [Enter] key on the workstation

to the initiation of the submission of a call to the database.
4. Transmission of data from the workstation to the server hosting the database.
5. Database processing of the transaction.
6. Transmission of data from the server to the workstation.
7. Workstation screen repaint upon receipt of data from the server.

Not all of these factors are under the control of the Bank Card Reconciliation System. If a response time
problem is encountered while using the system, it will be necessa~ to investigate all the potential
sources for the delay and then take appropriate corrective action.

Milestones:

Begin Prototype Review of FRD 5.0 February 27, 1998

The first Prototype Review will demonstrate some, but not all,
of the requirements listed in FRD 5.0.

Submit Draft Training Plan Document

Submit Final Training Plan Document

Submit Draft User Guide Document

Submit Final User Guide Document

Submit Draft HTML Enhancement Document

Submit Final HTML Enhancement Document

Submit Draft System Documentation

Submit Final System Documentation

June 8, 1998

June 17, 1998

July 13, 1998

July 24, 1998

Ju]y 13, 1998

Juiy 24, 1998

September 14, 1998

September 30, 1998

. Page 7 of 8
+-NAS1 -20650

—- Modification No. 59



,

Bank Card Reconciliation System installed and
available for acceptance testing July 13, 1998

Complete Training Overview Sessions Ju]y31, 1998

Bank Card Reconciliation System installed and

available for production use* August 3, 1998

Conduct OP Buyer Training August 17-21, 1998

Update Training Video September 30, 1998

*The production certification of the system may be delayed three (3) or more weeks if the system is
developed on a Unix/AIX platform then moved and recompiled on a Sun/Solaris platform. The
additional time will be needed to perform a complete integrated system test on the Sun/Solaris platform.
The system will be unavailable to the cardholders and approving officials during this testing, so the
reconciliation schedule must be taken into consideration.

Page 8 of 8
+- NAS1 -20650

–= Modification No. 59



OMB A#NO VdS’27C0.0U4Z

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICd ION OF CONTRACT
1 CONTRACT 10 CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 2
2 AMENDMENT/MOOIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIOPUPURCHASE REQ. NO 5. PROJECT NO. (/f app//cab/e)

60 ApR 09 lWI NIA
6. ISSUEO BY CODE 7 ADMINISTERED BY (If other fhan /fern 6) COOE

1 I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B.DATED (SEE ITEM 1f)

McLean, VA 22102
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITY CODE 2/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ TheabovenumberedsolititetionISamendedassetforthin Item 14. The hour and date spaciried for receipt of Offers ❑ is extended, ❑ ianot

extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date spe@ied in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE

RECEIVED AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submtted, such change maybe made by telegtam or letter, provided each
telegram or letter makes reference to the Soiidtation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date spacir%d,
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f requmed)

NIA

(x) A THIS CHANGE OROER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO (Spdy authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 1DA

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORllY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

D OTHER (Spedy type of mcdficabon and authonfy

x MUTUAL AGREEMENT

E. IMPORTANT:Contractor ❑ is not ❑ “srI equired to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing offce.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Oqanized by UCF section headings, including solicitatiorr/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to incorporate ceilings on indirect rates. Accordingly, Section H. will be
revised as follows:

(continued)
Except as provided herein, all terms and ccmdklons of the domment reference5 n Item 9A of 10A, as heretofore changed, remams unchanged and in full force and effac!

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprirft)

CHARLES K. NARANG, PRESIDENT 1? LISA M. HARVEY
15B. 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B, UNI STATES OF MER C

hfi

16C, DATE SIGNED

04108198 BY ‘w ad

(Signature ~ (Signature of Contracting Officer) Vjqj yq

NSN 7540-01-152-S070

u

3C-105
PREVIOUS EOITION UNUSA

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev 10-s3)

Prescnbad by GSA
FAR (46 CFR) 53243



A. Section H, Special Contract Requirements, is revised to add paragraph H. 13, Advanced
Agreement on Indirect Rates (LaRC 52.231 -90) (.JUN 1988) as follows:

“H. 13, Advanced Agreement on Indirect Rates (LaRC 52.23 1-90) (.JUN 1988)

A. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Section I clause entitled “AIlowable Cost and
Payment,” the Contractor will be reimbursed at the indirect ceiling rates specified below or the
actual rates, whichever are less, for each of the Contractor’s fiscal years applicable to this
contract. The Contractor’s fiscal year is January 1 through December 31. Any costs that are not
reimbursed due to the ceilings shall be deemed unallowable costs. These unallowable costs shall
not be recovered under this or any other Government contract.

Indirect Ceiling Percentage
cost Pool Calendar Year Allocation Base

Overhead & Fringe
Facilities
General & Admin.

~ ~ @ ;~~~~~~ectLabor
Labor, Overhead, Facilities O/H, –
Travel, Other ODC’S, Mat Hndling

Material Handling mm _ Subcontracts, Equipment,
Materials (supplies)

B. The above rate ceilings are predicated upon the bases listed above and the
accounting practices and accounting system in effect on January 1, 1996, January 1, 1997, and
January 11998. If the Contractor changes its accounting practices or accounting system in any
way, the Contractor will immediately notify the Government. Within 30 days of such change, the

Contractor shall present to the Contracting Officer information that demonstrates that the change
will not impact the allowable cost computed using the above rates or shall submit a proposal for

adjustment of the ceilings so that the total costs allowable will not exceed the total costs that
would have been allowable had the Contractor not changed its accounting practices or accounting

system. In the event that the parties cannot agree on new ceilings using the Contractor’s new

accounting practices or system and the Contractor does not agree to return to the previous
accounting practices and system, the Contracting Officer may equitably adjust the ceilings.”

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Page 2 of 2
NAS1 -20650

Modification No. 60



,
OMB Approval # 2700@342

.-

+AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICA ION OF CONTRACT
1 cONTRACT ID COOE PAGE OF PAGES

1 4
2 AMENOMENT~OOIFICATION NO ~ppjogE4 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ NO 5 PROJECT NO. (If appkabk)

61 i B nla
6 ISSUED BY CODE 7 ADMINISTERED BY (/f ofher thaw /tern 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and ZIP Code) (x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO,

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B.DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.

II
x NAS1-20650

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITY CODE 2/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

IJ Th~abOven.mbe7ed Iso Ictation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date spedfied for receipt of Offers ❑ is extended, ❑ is not
extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the soliatation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each
telegram or letter makes reference to the solidtatlon and this amendment. and is recewed prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION OATA (/f faqwed)

nla

(x) A THIS CHANGE OROER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO (Spscfyauthufdy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ot%ce,
appmptiatiOn date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1 D3(b).

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

O OTHER (S@@ type of mcdficabon and authority

x mutual aareement

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not ❑ isrequiredtosig nthisdocument and return 3 Copies tothe issuing ofica.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMEN DMENTI?40DIFICATION (Otganized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/corrtract subject mafter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to reallocate the Integrated Financial Management Project (IFMP) estimated
cost and award fee amounts into future option periods as a result of the IFMP program being delayed. As an
unrelated action, but for convenience purposes, the Statement of Work is also revised to delete Section 7.4 in its
entirety as a result of the Evaluation and Information Center (EIC) being closed. Accordingly, the following
changes are hereby made:

(continued)
Exc8ptaspfov!dedhefefn,all termsandcond!tmnsof thedocumentreferencedm Item9A or 10A,as heretoforechanged,remamsunchangedand!nfullforcaand effect.
15A, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpnnt)

LENWOOD O. TRAMMELLE, SR. VP/GM
1’.

● 15C.DATESIGNED 16B.UNI STATESOF RI

~ ~)~~ ~

16C.DATESIGNED

APRIL28, 1988 BY o “~ u
(;ignatum of person authorized to SIN)

.,

(Signature of Contracting Officer) ‘//2&/+ &
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105
PREvIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

STANDARb FORM 30 (Rev. 1o-s3)
Prescribed by GSA

-J FAR (48 CFti) 53.243



/

A. . As a result of IFMP being delayed, Section B, B.2, Paragraphs A and B, are revised to
decrease and reallocate the IFMP estimated cost and award fee as follows: Estimated cost is
decreased by $973,722 from $16,099,489 to $15,125,767 award fee is decreased by $59,689,
from $763,528 to $703,839. Award fee for the fifth period is decreased by $29,845 from
$176,831 to $146,986. Award fee for the sixth period is decreased by $29,845 fi-om $143,612
to $113,767.

“B.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE

A. The estimated cost of this contract is $15,125,767 exclusive of the award fee of

$703,839 and freed fee* of $0. The total estimated cost, award fee, and fixed fee is $15,829,606.

B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Period Available Award Fee

February 1, 1996- July 31, 1996 $96,000 (earned)
August 1.1996- January31, 1997 90,000 (earned)
February 1, 1997- July31, 1997 155,772 (earned)

August 1, 1997- January31, 1998 101,313 (earned)
February 1, 1998- July 31, 1998 146,986

August 1, 1998- January31, 1999 113,767”

*A fixedfeeamountwillbe insertediftheGovernmentexercisesanyofthe six one-month

optionstoextendthecontracttermassetforthinH.12,Options.

Page 2 of 4
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 61



,

B. Paragraph H. 12, Options, Paragraphs A. and B. are deleted in their entirety and replaced with
the following which reflects the revised contract values for each period:

“A. First through Fourth Option Periods

Third Fourth
Option Option

~ Period Period

Period of Performance 12 months 12 months
(Ref. F. 1)

Estimated Cost $5,483,887 $4,832,176
(Ref. B.2.A)

Award Fee $314,529 $279,426
(Ref. B.2.A)

Award Fee Availability
(Ref. B.2.B)

2/1/98 - 7/30/98
811198- 1/31/99

211/99 - 7/30/99
8/1/99 - l13i100

2/1/00 - 7/30/00

8/1100- 1131101

B.

Period of
Performance
(Ref. F.1)

EstimatedCost
(Ref.B.2.A)

Fixed Fee
(Ref. B.2.A)

$ 157,265
$ 157,265

$ 139,713

$ 139,713

Fifth through Tenth Option Periods

Fifth Sixth Seventh Eighth Ninth Tenth
Option Option Option Option Option Option
Period Period Period Period Period Period

1 month 1 month 1 month 1 month 1 month 1 month

$346,726 $346,726 .$346,726 $346,726 $346,726 $346,726

$18,429 $18,429 $18,429 $18,429 $18,429 $18,429”

C. As a separate contract action unrelated to the IFMP reallocations, the Statement of Work is
revised to delete Section 7.4, Product Demonstration and Assistance, in its entirety as a result of
decreased customer demand for the EIC.

Page 3 of 4
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 61



,

Through Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod. 44
Mod. 45
Mod. 46
Mod. 47
Mod. 48
Mod. 49
Mod. 50
Mod. 51
Mod. 52
Mod. 53
Mod. 54
Mod. 55
Mod. 56
Mod. 57
Mod. 58
Mod. 59
Mod. 60
Mod. 61

Total

i

CONTRACT TABULATION

EstimatedCost

$7,735,374

1,009,373

0

0

0

0

0
344,907

0
71,234

303,302
21,853

3,938
0

199,302
13,560

0
0
0

1,087,799
0
0

422,395
11,412

5,107,315
0
0

(65,462;

(333,831;
o

167,018

&
$15,125,767

Award Fee

$437,396
42,922

0
0
0
0
0

17,616
0

3,098
12,518

1,046
237

0
8,757

590
0
0
0

47,287
0
0

25,189
312

295,376
0
0

(3,287;

(134,502~

8,973

d
$703,839

CPAF

$8,172,770

1,052,295

0

0

0

0

0

362,523

0

74,332

315,820

22,899

4,175

0

208,059

14,150

0

0

0

1,135,086

0

0

447,584

11,724

5,402,691

0

0

(68,749:

(468,333:

o

175,991

0

(1,033,41 1)

$15,829,606

Funding

$7,069,629
0

100,000
94,664
80,000
75,000

0
264,382

0
0

250,000
40,000

0
420,000
143,783
25,000

130,000
0
0

6,000
o’

245,000
0
0
0

1,025,000
0
0

28,000
372,700

0
0

1,025,000
0
Q

$11,394,158

Page 4 of 4
NAS1 -20650

Modification No. 61



,

OMB A$pmval # 27W-OO42

1, CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOUCITA~ON/MODIFICA ON OF CONTRACT 1 7
2. AMENDMENTiMODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO 5. PROJECT NO (If ap@}cab/e)

62 *.AA~.8- .
6 ISSUED BY CODE /, sj 7 ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE [

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 96, DATED (SEE ITEM 17)

McLean, VA 22102
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650
10B.DATED(SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITY CODE
I 2/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS— - -
U ~eahven.mbr~wlid@tio. isamend~aswtfoti inltem 14. ~eho.randdates~ifi4 forr-iptofOfiem U is extended, U isnotextended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods
(a) By mmpleting items 8 and 15, and returning _ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PtACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram
or letter makes reference to the solidtation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12 ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPR!ATION DATA (If rqum?d)

NIA

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Spa@ authoaty)THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA.
..

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofice,

appmp~ation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,103(b).

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

x 52.243-2, Changes, Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alternate II (APR 1984)
D OTHER (Specify lype of mcdficahon and authority

I

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not ❑ isrewiredtosign this document and return 3 copies tothe issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMEN DMENTMODIFICATION (Ofyanized by UCF section headings, including solicitatioticontrsct sub~ecf matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide for a full and equitable adjustment pursuant to the Changes clause
as a result of the specification being changed. According y, the following changes are hereby made to the
Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Exceptasprov!dedher.malltermsandmndi!onsofIhedowmentreferen~,nItem9Aor10A,asheretoforechangedrsma,nsUntiangedandInfullforuandeffect
15A, NAMEANDTITLEOFSIGNER(Typeorprrnt) 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orptint)

RICHARD J. ZILLER, EXEC. VICE PRESIDENT LISA M. HARVEY
15C.DATE SIGNED

%-” -.
18B. NITED STATE? OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

, [ ( : (&L Ldi.fMAY 28, 1998 BY <
(S!gnature oy~rson a#forized to sign) / - (Signature of Contracting Officer#

\y~l (~ ~

NSN 7540-01-152-6070 30-105
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

STANbARD FORM 30 (Rw 10-83)

Prescribedby GSA FAR (46 CFR) 53.243



A. Section B, B.2, is revised to increase cost by $27,052 from $15,125,767 to$15,152,8 19 and the
award fee available is increased by $1,125 from $703,839 to $704,964. In addition, the award fee for
the fifth period is increased by $1,125 from $146,986 to $148,111.

“B.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE

A. The estimated cost of this contract is $15,152,819 exclusive of the award fee of
$704,964 and fixed fee* of $0. The total estimated cost, award fee, and fixed feeis$15,857,783.

B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Period Available Award Fee

February 1, 1996- July31, 1996 $96,000 (earned)
August 1.1996- January31, 1997 90,000 (earned)

February 1, 1997- July31, 1997 155,772 (earned)
August 1, 1997- January31, 1998 101,313 (earned)
February 1, 1998- July31, 1998 148,111
August 1, 1998- January31, 1999 113,767”

*A fixed fee amount will be inserted if the Government exercises any of the six one-month options to

extend the contract term as set forth in H. 12, Options.

Page 2 of 7
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 62



●

Ij
CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod. 44
Mod. 45
Mod. 46
Mod. 47
Mod. 48
Mod. 49
Mod. 50
Mod. 51
Mod. 52
Mod. 53
Mod. 54
Mod. 55
Mod. 56
Mod. 57
Mod. 58
Mod. 59
Mod. 60
Mod. 61
Mod. 62

Total

Estimated Cost

$7,735,374
1,009,373

0
0
0
0
0

344,907
0

71,234
303,302

21,853
3,938

0
199,302

13,560
0
0
0

1,087,799
0
0

422,395
11,412

5,107,315
0
0

(65,462;

(333,831:
o

167,018

(973,722:
27,052

$15,152,819

Award Fee

$437,396
42,922

0
0
0
0
0

17,616
0

3,098
12,518

1,046
237

0
8,757

590
0
0
0

47,287
0
0

25,189
312

295,376
0
0

(3,287:

(134,502~

8,973

(59,689!
1,125

$704,964

CPAF

$8,172,770
1,052,295

0
0
0
0
0

362,523
0

74,332
315,820

22,899
4,175

0
208,059

14,150
0
0
0

1,135,086
0
0

447,584
11,724

5,402,691
0
0

(68,749:

(468,333:
o

175,991

(1,033,41 1;
28,117

$15,857,783

Funding

$7,069,629
0

100,000
94,664
80,000
75,000

0
264,382

0
0

250,000
40,000

0
420,000
143,783
25,000

130,000
0
0

6,000
0

245,000
0
0
0

1,025,000
0
0

28,000
372,700

0
0

1,025,000
0
0
0

$11,394,158

Funding includes $10,774,242 for cost and $619,916 for fee.

Page 3 of 7
NAS1 -20650

Modification No. 62



DEFINITIZED JOB

,

/

DESCRIPTION DOCUMENTS (JDD) INCLUSIVE OF FUNDING

JDD Estimated Award Modification Status
Number cost Fee CPAF Funding Definitized

AFOO1.00 $31,500 $1,264 $32,764 $32,764 Mod. 5 Complete
GMGOO1.00 92,033 3,693 $95,726 95,726 Mod. 8 Complete
AFO02.00 38,524 1,572 $40,096 41,367 Mod. 15 Complete
AFO03.00 14,907 666 $15,573 13,736 Mod. 15 Complete
HAoo 1.00 14,022 838 $14,860 14,860 Mod. 15 Complete
1001.00 10,460 420 $10,880 10,880 Mod. 15 Complete

7.180 S156.570 156.570 Mod. 16 Com~leteHAO02.00 149,390
AFO04.00 85,324 3;579 $88;9. , 1
GIOO1.00 23,810 1,091 !324.901 I 24:901 I Mo

I ,

I GMOO1.00 I 81.I

)03 I 80.980 [ Mod. 17 Complete

-—-,- -- d. 20 Complete
,457 3,493 $84,950 84:950 Mod. 20 Complete

HBOO1.00 93,058 4,857 $97,915 97,915 Mod. 20 Complete
GMO02.00 61,189 2,943 $64,132 64,132 Mod. 22 Complete
AFOO1.01 168,720 6,529 $175,249 173,533 Mod. 28 Complete
AFO05.00 56,583 2,435 $59,018 51,105 Mod. 28 cancelled
AFO07.00 211,467 11,172 $222,639 222,639 Mod. 28 Complete
DAOO1.00 37,835 1,523 $39,358 39,358 Mod. 28 Complete
GMGOO1.01 407,960 16,022 $423,982 423,982 Mod. 28 Complete
HBO02.00 126.808 5.241 $132.049 132,049 Mod. 28 Complete
HAO03 344;907 17;616 $362;523 362,523 Mod. 34 Complete

HAO04 71,234 3,098 $74,332 75,000 Mod. 36 Complete

GMO03 303,302 12,518 $315,820 300,000 rda Complete

HBO02.01 21,853 1,046 $22,899 22,899 nJa Complete

AFO 10 1,295 78 $1,373 1,373 Mod. 39 cancelled
AFO11 2,643 159 $2,802 2,802 Mod. 39 canceiled
AFO12 199.302 8.757 $208.059 180,000 Mod. 41 Active

13.560 I 590 I $14.150 I 14.150 I nla I Complete I,
AFO06 61:669 3,071 $64;740 62:746 Mod. 26 cancelled
AFO09 187,847 8,049 $195,896 182,681 Mod. 26 Active
GMGOOI.02 744,314 31,467 $775,781 762,018 Mod. 26 Complete
GMGO02 28,507 1413 $29,920 30,450 Mod. 26 cancelled
HBO02.03 11.412 312 $11.724 11,724 nla Active
GMO03.01 TBD 200;000 nla pending
HAO03.O1 167,018 8,973 $175,991 174,559 nla Active

HBO02.04 27,052 1,125 28,177 47,178 NIA Active
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

Total $3.890,962 $172,790 $4,063,752 $4,191,550

Page 4 of 7
NAS1 -20650
Modification No. 62



JDD #
AFOOl
AFOOl .01
GMGOO1
GMGOO1 .01
GMGOO1 .02
AFO02
AFO03
HAOO1
1001
HAO02
AFO04
GIOO1
GMOO1
HBOO1
DAOO1
AFO05
AFO07
HBO02
GMO02
GMGO02
AFO06
AFO09
HAO03
AFO1 O
AFO11
AF012
HAO04
GMO03
HBO02.01
HBO02.02
HBO02.03
HAO03.01
HBO02.04
HBO03

.

!

EXHIBIT G, JOB DESCRIPTION DOCUMENTS

Description
OSEMA Management Information System
OSEMA Management Information System
IOG COTS Database
IOG COTS Database
IOG COTS Database

OSEMA Technology Assessment
OSEMA Budge Module Update
Integrated Financial Management Program
HSR Management Information System PCD Mods
Credit Card Reconciliation System
NASA Automated Audit Mgmt. Sys. Enh. (OSEMA)
Facility Maintenance Augmentation Database
MIS System Plan for LaRC
EPRS Mods to SUppOti FAB
Workforce Management System for Aero Division
Development of MIS Applications
OSEMA Computer Infrastructure Support
Management Information System for Lead Center
Combined Federal Campaign Application
LaRC’s Data Warehousing and Implementation
SYBASE Conversion of OSEMA MIS Budget Module
Badge and Pass System
Bank Card Reconciliation System Phase II
Facility Database
Badge and Pass System Application Expansion
Development of a Personnel Database Module
Current State Processing Analysis System
Center information Management Architecture
Management Information System for Lead Center
Management Information System for Lead Center
Management Information System for Lead Center
Bank Card Reconciliation System Phase 11,Rev. 1
Management Information System for Lead Center
RTA/COP System Modifications

Effective Date
2-06-96
6-19-96
2-29-96
6-19-96
12-1-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
4-02-96
4-10-96
5-03-96
5-03-96
5-03-96
6-17-96
6-19-96
6-19-96
6-28-96
7-03-96

12-01-96
12-01-96
12-01-96

1-29-97
2-11-97
2-11-97
2-28-97
3-14-97
5-29-97
6-16-97
8-13-97
12-8-97
4-3-98
6-8-98
6-8-98

Page 5 of 7
NASI-20650
Modification No. 62



JOB DESCRIPTION DOCUMENT FOR BAMIS CONTRACT NAS 1-20650

tiD # HBO02.04

Title: Management Information System for Lead Center Budgeting

LaRC Point of Contact: Delores K. Poupard, PRD, CFO
Mail Stop 104
Phone 864-6098

Scope: To provide additional requirements and changes to existing system as stated below in order to allow the use
of the Lead Center MIS by Langley’s Aviation Safety Program.

Specific Requirements:

1. Requirement:

● Add a button to the screen behind the Langley MIS button that reads” Aviation Safety”

● Aviation Safety records will be assigned the value of” Category= 6“.

● System to be modified to allow Aviation Safety to have all of the system capabilities now available
to the other categories. These are to include graphics, all reports, add/change/delete data screens and
etc. for both budget $ and work force data.

2. Requirement:

● Modifjf the Natural Program that extracts data from the PRD Planning file and is uploaded into the
Lead Center MIS to include the following Aviation Safety Programs:

Subprogram = 5193 I OF 51951 OF 52218 OF 52219 01= 52235 01= 52324 01= 52932 01= 54821 01=
54831 OF 54841 OF 54851 OF 54871 Or 54881 OF 58131.

● These records are to be assigned a Category =6. The same logic that is used for the extraction of
data for UPN = 522 is to apply.

3. Requirement:

● Under the” Edit Subcategories” button within the” Admin” feature a field should be added that will
allow for the addition of a Secondary Category.

● ThisSecondary Category should be allowed to have a value of blank or 1 through 6. Not all records
in the table will be assigned a Secondary Category.

● The value in this Secondary Category field should be able to be changed, added or deleted.

Page 6 of 7
NAS1 -20650

Modification No. 62



,

● All logic that is currently used to pull data for graphs and reports ($ and W) need to be modified to
consider both Category and Secondary Category. For example: There will be records in the data base
for Aviation Safety that will have a Category= 6. There will also be records in the data base that will
have a Category= 1,2, 3,4 or 5, but because they need to be included in the graphs/reports for
Aviation Safety, they will be assigned a Secondary Category= 6 via the” Edit Subcategories” table and
their Primary Category will remain 1,2, 3,4 or 5.

● lt iscurrently envisioned that this Secondary Category will be used for other programs (ex., AST) in
the near future. This should be able to be applied to any of the Lead Center system programs and not
just Aviation Safety.

Milestones:

● NCI shall provide PRD a weekly status indicating items that have been completed to date and those
items still remaining to be worked along with an anticipated completion date. These status reports may be
done verbally and provided in writing if requested by PRD.

● All system modifications made to accommodate the above requirements are to be thoroughly tested by
NCI before they are turned over to PRD for System Acceptance Testing. Any system errors, other than a
few minor items that can be quickly remedied, will not be acceptable.

. Theabove systemmodificationsshallbecompleted,testedandmadefullyproductionalbyJuly31,
1998.

Page 7 of 7
NAS1 -20650

Modification No. 62



I
,

,. . .
j ohmAprMov al* 2700-m42

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATXON/MODIFICATION OF CONTRA(X 1 8
2 AMENOMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE OATE 4 REQULSfTIONIPUl?CHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If a.@fceWe)

63 2 R l!NFI
6 ISSUEO BY COOE 7, AOMINISTEREO BY (If other than /fern 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I

a. NAME AND ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street county, State. and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 90. ~A~~~(SEE fTEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
10A. MOOIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650
100. DATED(SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITf CODE 2/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ meativ.n.~~r~mli-ti.n,. a~nd~,s.etf.tiin lt.~ 14 ~ehou~.nd~ate.-forr=iptofOfle= ❑ i.estawled, ❑ i.notaxtended.
Offersmustacknowledgereceiptof thisamendmentpriortofhehouranddatespecifiedintheaoliidon orasamended,byoneofthefollowingmethods
(a)BycompletingItemsaand15,andreturning_ wpiesoftheamendment(b)Byacknowledgingreceiptofthisamendmentoneachcopyoftheoffersubmitted:or
(c)Syseparate letter or telegram which mctudes a reference to the soltifion and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECllON OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of tms amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such tiange may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram
or letter makes reference to the sohcitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTINGMO APPROPRIATIONOATA(If requmed)

N/A

(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO: (Spfy atifmnsy)Tt+ CHANGESSE7FORTHINITEM14 ARE MAOE IN THE CoNTRACT oRoER No IN ITEM loA

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appmptiation date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTIS ENTEREOINTO PURSUANI’ TO AUTHORIW OF

x 52.~43-2, Changes, Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alternate 11(APR 1984)
O OTHER f.sm?dy rype of mOdfficaOOn @ a~nW

1

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ isnot ❑ isrequiredto sign ttiisdocurfwnt and return 3 Copies tottseissuingofflce.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTA4001FICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitatioticontfec! subject matter when feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide for a full and equitable adjustment pursuant to the Changes clause
as a result of the specification being changed. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the
Contract Schedule:

(continued)
EXUPIascfo.laadharem all teims and Condrfmns of the documentreferencedm Item 9A or 10A as ha-retoforemang-sd ramairwunchsng- and m fullforca and effm.

15A. NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Ty@ orpnnf) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpnnt)

RICHARD J. ZILLER. EXEC. VICE PRESIDENT LISA M. HARVEY,-

?ZZZZ?TO?.&

15C. DATE SIGNED 18B UNITED&TATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

ivl~~ ?8. 1998 By
+

) YL1-&//[-’+l@, ““ </~ ~, =

(Signatuce of&son auth$zed to sign) (Sqnatuca of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 Y 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev1-)
PREvIOUSEOITIONuNUSABLE P,ascnbedbyGSAFAR(4SCFR)~ 243

FILECOPY



,

A. Section B, B.2, is revised to increase cost by $16,463 from$15, 152,819 to$15,1 69,282 and the
award fee available is increased by $672 from $704,964 to $705,636. In addition, the award fee for the
fifth period is increased by $672 from $148,111 to $148,783.

“B.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE

A. The estimated cost of this contract is$15, 169,282 exclusive of the award fee of
$705,636 and fixed fee* of $0. The total estimated cost, award fee, and fixed feeis$15,874,918.

B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Period Available Award Fee

February 1, 1996- July 31, 1996 $96,000 (earned)
August 1.1996- January31, 1997 90,000 (earned)
February 1, 1997- July31, 1997 155,772 (earned)
August 1, 1997- January31, 1998 101,313 (earned)
February 1, 1998- July31, 1998 148,783
August 1, 1998- January31, 1999 113,767”

*A fixed fee amount will be inserted if the Government exercises any of the six one-month options to

extend the contract term as set forth in H. 12, Options.

Page 2 of 8
NAS1 -20650

Modification No. 63



>

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod. 44
Mod. 45
Mod. 46
Mod. 47
Mod. 48
Mod. 49
Mod. 50
Mod. 51
Mod. 52
Mod. 53
Mod. 54
Mod. 55
Mod. 56
Mod. 57
Mod. 58
Mod. 59
Mod. 60
Mod. 61
Mod. 62
Mod. 63

Total

Estimated Cost

$7,735,374
1,009,373

0
0
0
0
0

344,907
0

71,234
303,302

21,853
3,938

0
199,302

13,560
0
0
0

1,087,799
0
0

422,395
11,412

5,107,315
0
0

(65,462;

(333,831!
o

167,018

(973,722;
27,052
16,463

$15,169,282

Award Fee

$437,396
42,922

0
0
0
0
0

17,616
0

3,098
12,518

1,046
237

0
8,757

590
0
0
0

47,287
0
0

25,189
312

295,376
0
0

(3,287:

(134,502~

8,973

(59,689:
2,472

672
$705,636

Funding includes $10,774,242 for cost and $619,916 for fee.

CPAF

$8,172,770
1,052,295

0
0
0
0
0

3625523
0

74,332
315,820

22,899
4,175

0
208,059

14,150
0
0
0

1,135,086
0
0

447,584
11,724

5,402,691
0
0

(68,749:

(468,333;
o

175,991
0

(1,033,411)
29,525
17,135

$15,874,918

Funding

$7,069,629
0

100,000

94,664
80,000
75,000

0
264,382

0
0

250,000
40,000

0
420,000
143,783
25,000

130,000
0
0

6,000
0

245,000
0
0
0

1,025,000
0
0

28,000
372,700

0
0

1,025,000
0
0
0
0

$11,394,158

Page 3 of 8
NASI-20650
Modification No. 63



.

DEFINITIZED JOB DESCRIPTION DOCUMENTS (JDD) INCLUSIVE OF FUNDING

JDD Estimated Award Modification Status

Number cost Fee CPAF Funding Definitized

AFOO1.00 $31,500 $1,264 $32,764 $32,764 Mod. 5 Complete

GMGOO1.00 92,033 3,693 $95,726 95,726 Mod. 8 Complete

AFO02.00 38,524 1,572 $40,096 41,367 Mod. 15 Complete

AFO03.00 14,907 666 $15,573 13,736 Mod. 15 Complete

HAOOI.00 14,022 838 $14,860 14,860 Mod. 15 Complete

1001.00 10,460 420 $10,880 10,880 Mod. 15 Complete

HAO02.00 149,390 7,180 $156,570 156,570 Mod. 16 Complete

AFO04.00 85.324 3,579 $88,903 80,980 Mod. 17 Complete

GIOO1.00 23,810 1,091 $24,901 24,901 Mod. 20 Complete

GMOO1.00 81,457 3,493 $84,950 84,950 Mod. 20 Complete

HBOO1.00 93,058 4,857 $97,915 97,915 Mod. 20 Complete

GMO02.00 61,189 2,943 $64,132 64,132 Mod. 22 Complete

AFOO1.01 168,720 6,529 $175,249 173,533 Mod. 28 Complete

AFO05.00 56,583 2,435 $59,018 51,105 Mod. 28 cancelled

AFO07.00 211,467 11,172 ~ — — —222,639 Mod. 28 Complete

DAOO1.00 37,835 1,523 $39,358 39,358 Mod. 28 Complete
GMGOO1.01 407,960 16,022 $423,982 423,982 Mod. 28 Complete
HBO02.00 126,808 5,241 $132,049 132,049 Mod. 28 Complete
HAO03 344,907 17,616 S362,523 362,523 Mod. 34 Complete
HAO04 71,234 3,098 $74,332 75,000 Mod. 36 Complete
GMO03 303,302 12,518 S315,820 300,000 nfa Complete
HBO02.01 21,853 1,046 $22,899 22,899 nla Complete
AFO10 1,295 78 $1,373 1,373 Mod. 39 cancelled
AFO11 2,643 159 $2,802 2,802 Mod. 39 cancelled
AF012 199,302 8,757 $~08,@59 180,000 Mod. 41 Active

HBO02.02 13,560 590 $14,150 14,150 nla Complete
AFO06 61,669 3,071 $64,740 62,746 Mod. 26 cancelled
AFO09 187,847 8,049 $195,896 182,681 Mod. 26 Active
GMGOO1.02 744,314 31,467 $775,781 762,018 Mod. 26 Complete
GMGO02 28,507 1413 $~9,920 30,450 Mod. 26 cancel led
HBO02.03 11,412 312 $11,724 11,724 nfa Active
GMO03.01 TBD 200,000 nla pending

HAO03.01 167,018 8,973 $175,991 174,559 nla Active

HBO02.04 27,052 1,125 28,177 28,177 nla Active

HBO03 16,463 672 $17,135 19,001 N/a Active

$0

$0

$0

$0[ ! 1 1

Total $3,907,425 I $173,462 I $4.080,887 I $4,191,550 \

Page 4 of 8
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 63



.

JDD #
AFOOl
AFOO1.01
GMGOO1
GMGOO1.01
GMGOO1 .02
AFO02
AFO03
HAOO1
1001
HAO02
AFO04
GIOO1
GMOO1
HBOO1
DAOO1
AFO05
AFO07
HBO02
GMO02
GMGO02
AFO06
AFO09
HAO03
AFO1O
AFO11
AF012
HAO04
GMO03
HBO02.01
HBO02.02
HBO02.03
HAO03.01
HBO02.04
HBO03

‘1

EXHIBIT G, JOB DESCRIPTION DOCUMENTS

Description
OSEMA Management Information SYstem
OSEMA Mana~ement Information System
IOG COTS Database
IOG COTS Database
IOG COTS Database

OSEMA Technology Assessment
OSEMA Budge Module Update
Integrated Financial Management Program
HSR Management Information System PCD Mods
Credit Card Reconciliation System
NASA Automated Audit Mgmt. Sys. Enh. (OSEMA)
Facility Maintenance Augmentation Database
MIS System Plan for LaRC
EPRS Mods to SUppOfi FAB
Workforce Management System for Aero Division
Development of MIS Applications
OSEMA Computer Infrastructure Support
Management Information System for Lead Center
Combined Federal Campaign Application
LaRC’s Data Warehousing and Implementation
SYBASE Conversion of OSEMA MIS Budget Module
Badge and Pass System
Bank Card Reconciliation System Phase II
Facility Database
Badge and Pass System Application Expansion
Development of a Personnel Database Module
Current State Processing Analysis System
Center information Management Architecture
Management Information System for Lead Center
Management Information System for Lead Center
Management Information System for Lead Center
Bank Card Reconciliation System Phase 11,Rev. 1
Management Information System for Lead Center

Effective Date
2-06-96

RTA/COP System Modifications 6-8-98

6-19-96
2-29-96
6-19-96
12-1-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
3-14-96
4-02-96
4-10-96
5-03-96
5-03-96
5-03-96
6-17-96
6-19-96
6-19-96
6-28-96
7-03-96

12-01-96
12-01-96
12-01-96

1-29-97
2-11-97
2-11-97
2-28-97
3-14-97
5-29-97
6-16-97
8-13-97
12-8-97
4-3-98
6-8-98

Page 5 of 8
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 63



JOB DESCRIPTION DOCUMENT FOR BAMIS CONTRACT NAS1-20650

JDD # HBO03

Title: RTA/COP System

LaRC Point of Contact: Delores K. Poupard, PRD, CFO
Mail Stop 104
Phone 864-6098

Scope: To provide additional requirements and changes to existing system as stated below.

Specific Requirements:

1. Requirement:

● Upgrade system components to utilize 4D Version 6.0.5 and Sybase Version 11.5.

● Move the productional RTA/COP system from server SUNPRD 1 to SUNPRD2. This
move will be coordinated with PRD so that no budget exercises are impacted.

● Budget guideline amounts are extracted nightly from the PRD Planning file and are
loaded nightly into the RTA/COP system via a Cron Job. This job shall be modified so
that the data is sent to the Server SUNPRD2 instead of SUNPRD1.

● On SUNPRD2 the users are automatically updated nightly, making any sort of update to
the users unnecessary. However, the capability is thereto add a user if needed and after a
4D code change is made to make the user id = first initial + last 4 digits of phone number
+ last name. This change shall be made when making the RTA/COP system productional

on SUNPRD2.

2. Requirement:

● At the present time the RTWCOP System is setup for user access via a Macintosh only.
Modi& screensheports to be accessible by PC users using Microsoft Windows. These
modifications shall be transparent and have no negative impact to the present Macintosh
users.

3. Requirement:

● When user clicks the” CLOSE” button on the RTA, Spending, or COP pages the system
should not” automatically” save the document. If user clicks CLOSE button and has not
clicked” SAVE” button prior to that, the user shall be given a message that says
“ Changes Have Not Been Saved Are You Sure You Want to Close?”. Provide Button

Page 6 of 8
NAS1 -20650

Modification No. 63



which reads” Close Without Saving Changes” and Button which reads” Save and Then
Close”.

4. Requirement:

● On RTA, Spending Plan Summary, and COP form update/display” Name of User”,
“Date Last Modified” and” Time Last Modified” based on last time document was
Saved.

5. Requirement:

● Allow user to modifi Phasing Plans on the COP Screen and have the amounts in the
“Total” Column automatically update the appropriate” $K Field(s)” on the Spending
Plan Summary Sheet and the RTA forms if user clicks button to update these other fields
based on modifications done on the COP Screen. The” Req $K” field that is displayed on
the COP Screen would also be modified and this new number used in the calculation of
percentages at the bottom of the COP Screen.

6. Requirement:

● DBA Tasks:

● A procedure shall be written to make the following function available from the
“ ADMIN SCREEN’. The database will be maintained with current year and current
year -1 data. In the July-August time frame before a new RTA/COP goes out to the
Center, the data shall be purged as follows:

Search on the ‘rtas’ table on PY.
Delete all rows where the PY is < current program year -1
Delete the related rows in the following table using the id number as the key:

contracts [use rta_id = rta_id as key]
fabrication [use rta_id = rta_id as key]
financial [use rta_id = rta_id as key]
subauthorization [use rta_id = rta_id as key]
rtas_signers [use id= tia_id as key]
rta_fte [use rta_id = rta_id as key]

Search the ‘rfop ‘ table on year and delete all rows where year is less than
current year -1

● The DBA will download the latest copy of the org codes into the ergs table making
modifications manually if there are only a few changes. A copy of the table which is
currently in the database follows. Currently, these changes will have to be made using

Page 7 of 8
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 63



i

SQL. Aprocedure should betitien tom&e this afiction available fiomtie
“ ADMIN SCREEN” .

Milestones:

● Provide PRD a weekly status indicating items that have been completed to date and
those items still remaining to be worked along with an anticipated completion date. These
status reports may be done verbally and provided in writing if requested by PRD.

● All system modifications made to accommodate the above requirements are to be
thoroughly tested by NCI before they are turned over to PRD for System Acceptance
Testing. Any system errors, other than a few minor items that can be quickly remedied,
will not be acceptable.

● Requirements 1, 2, 3 and 4 shall be completed, tested, and made fully productional by
July 31, 1998.

● Requirements 5 and 6 shall be completed, tested, and made fully productional by
September 30, 1998.

Page 8 of 8
NAS1 -20650
Modification No. 63



,

I

i OMB Au) ml : 2700.COQ

1. CONTRACT IO -E PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 4
2. AMENDMENT/MOOIFCATKIN NO. 3 EFFECTIVE OATE 4. REQuIsiTotwPuRCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (H w/icab4)

64 MAY~~~ See Block 12
6. E.SUEO BY COOE 7. AOMINISTEREO BY (Wodwthm kern 6) CGOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

1
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, wunty, State, and Zip Cede) 9A. AKNDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. IU3DIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.

x NAS1 -20650
I oB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITY CODE 2/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is esfended, is not

emended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specifisd in the solicitation or as amended. by one of the following methcds:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the am endment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each mpy of the offer submitted:
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PfACE DESIGNATE FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by wrtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submiffsd such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is recewad prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPRoPRL4TION DATA (f rqufrsd)

PR: AFC. 1240; JO: C952001; obligate $5,103 (complete), PR: AFD. 1079; JO: M3 159; obligate $78,000 (complete).

PR: AFD. 1080; JO: A5402; obligate $30,000 (complete), PR: GML. 1251; JO: M3800; obligate $150,000 (complete) “’

(x) A. THIS CHANGE OROER IS lSStJEO PURSUANT TO: (Spsafy autfrmty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MAOE IN THE CONTRACT OROER NO. IN ~M 10A.

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTJORDER IS f@ DIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chacges inpayingofrice,

appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 4!3.1 03(b).

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHOR~ OF

I

E. IMPORTANT: CorttrWor is required to sign fhis document and return & copiss to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMEN DMENTOA3DIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitetiotVmnWact subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide incremental funding in the amount of $263,103. Accordingly, the
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Exceot aS prowded herein allterms and cond~mnsofthe documentreferencedm Rem9A Or loA. ss heretofore chan9@ remains unchan9* and m full fo~e and en~

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprmt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprir?t)

JOAN Y. CREPPS
15B. CONTRACTOFUOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNEO 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA t6C. DATE SIGNEIY

.—..
/ !

BY ‘.
‘-ii ‘L ~,

L ~; ~,’;
~ j’+,’ 1/?7 ‘?

(Signature of person authorized to sign)
— (Sigrrafure crf Cf!Aracfing OfficerY Y

NSN 7540-01 -1524Q70 30-105 L

PREVIOUS EOITKIN UNUSABLE
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev IGS3)

* Prescribed by GSA FAR (46 CFR) 53.243

w COPY.



I

.

j

A. Incremental Funding in the amount of $263,103 is being provided as follows funding for cost will be increased by
$183,103: funding for fee will be increased by $80,000. Accordingly, Section B., B-3, Contract Funding, is revised as follom

“B.3 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232.81) (KIN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause,, the total
amount allotted by the Government on this contract is $10,957,345. This allotment is for Business and Administrative Management
Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following Arnated pericd of performance: Feb. 1, 1996 through July 21, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $699,916 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”



CONTRACT TABULATION

T1’UOU@ Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod 40
Mod. 41
Mod 42
Mod. 43
Mod. 44
Mod. 45
Mod. 46
Mod. 47
Mod. 48
Mod. 49
Mod. 50
Mod.51
Mod. 52
Mod. 53
Mod. 54
Mod 55
Mod. 56
Mod. 57
Mod. 58
Mod. 59
Mod. 60
Mod. 61
Mod. 62
Mod. 63
Mod. 64

Total

Estimated Cost

$7,735,374

1,009,373

0

0

0

0

0

344,907

0

71,234

303,302
21,853

3,938

0
199,302

13,560

0

0

0

1,087,799

0

0

422,395

11,412

5,107.315

0

0

(65,462!

(333,831!

o
167,018

(973,722!

27,052

16,463

0

$15,169,282

Award Fee

$437,396
42,922

0
0
0
0
0

17,616
0

3,098
12,518

1,046
237

0
8,757

590
0
0
0

47,287
0
0

25,189
312

295,376
0
0

(3,287!

(134,502~

8,973
0

(59,689)
2,472

672
0

$705,636

Funding includes $10,957,345 for cost and $699,916 for fee.

CPAF

$8,172,770
1,052,295

0
0
0
0
0

362,523
0

74,332
315,820

22,899
4,175

0
208,059

14,150
0
0
0

1,135,086
0
0

447,584
11,724

5,402,691
0
0
0

(68,749)
o

(468,333)
o

175,991
0

(1,033,411)
29,525
17,135

0
$15,874,918

Funding

$7,069,629
0

100,OOO
94,664
80,000
75,000

0
2&L382

o
0

250,000
40,000

0
420,000
143,783
25,000

130,000
0
0

6,000
0

245,000
0
0
0

1,025.000
0
0

28,000
372,700

0
0

1,025,000
0
0
0
0

263,103
$11,657,261

Page 3 of 4
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 64



.

I

DEFINITIZED JOB DESCRIPTION DOCUMENTS (JDD) LNCLUSIVE OF FUNDING

JDD Estimated Award Modification Status
Number cost Fee CPAF Funding Definitized

AFool.oo $31,500 I $1,264 I $32,764 $32,764 Mod. 5 Complete
C,MG(-K)1 on I 92.()’3? I 3.69? I $95.726 95,726 Mod. 8 Complete

)6 41,367 Mod 15 Complete
----- -. -,.-

1,572 $40,W

666 $15,573 I 13,736 Mod: i5 Complete

I 838 $14,860 14,860 Mod. 15 Complete

1001.00 10,460 420 $10,880 10,880 Mod. 15 Complete

HAO02.00 149,390 7,180 $156,570 156,570 Mod. 16 Complete

AF004.oo 85,324 3,579 $88,903 80,980 Med. 17 Complete

GIOO1.00 23,810 1,091 $24,901 24,901 Mod. 20 Complete

I GMOOl.00 I 81.457 I 3.493 I $84.950 I 84.950 ! Mod. 20 I Comulete—. ,
HBool.oo I 93;058 I 4;857 I $97;915 I 97,915 I Mod.~u , \
---------- 1 --, --- , —,-

AFool.ol I 168,720 I

I -m I ‘om lete~
(7Mt_)07 O(_) t 61.189 I 2.943 $64,132 64,132 Mod. 22 Complete

i 6,529 $175,249 173,533 Mod. 28 Complete

AFO05.00 56,583 2,435 $59,018 51.105 Mod. 28 cancelled

AFO07.00 211,467 11,172 $222,639 2~2,fj39 Mod. 28 Complete

DAOO1.00 37,835 1,523 $39,358 39,358 Mod. 28 Complete

GMGOOl.01 407.960 16.022 $423.982 423.982 Mod. 28 Complete
1 J,.L+l I 31 JZ,W7 1 .JL,VY7 lVILAL. LO Complete
HA(Y)? I ‘4449(-)7 I 17.616 I $362,523 362.523 Mod. 34 Complete

~ HA(WM I 71 ?2/4 I 3,098 $74,332 75,000 Mod 36 Complete
GMO03 303,302 12,518 $315,820 300,000 n/a Complete
HBO02.O1 21,853 1,046 $22,899 22.899 da Complete
AFolo 1,295 78 $1,373 1.373 Mod. 39 cancelled

—-- —-- -.. . , .,

HBO02.00 I 126;808 I “;”’ t @179 flAll 1 I ~n n~n I I,4A,4 ?Q

I 1Lauu-? I / l, LJ-? I

Mod. 26 I Active I

Mod. 26 Complete
30,450 I Mod. 26 cancelkdGMGO02 28,507 1413 $29,920

HBO02.03 11,412 312 $11,724 11,724 rja Active

GMO03.01 TBD 200,000 n/a pending

HAO03.01 167,018 8.973 $175,991 179,662 n/a Active

HBO02.04 27,052 1.125 28,177 28,177 nla Active

HBO03 16,463 672 $17,135 19,001 N/a Active

$0
$0
$0
tn

I I I “ 1 I I

Total $3,907,425 I 5173,462 [ $4.080:887 I $4.237.927 ] I

Page 4 of 4

NAS1-20650

Modification No. 64



I

,
OMB Aulroml * 270GO042

I 1 1. CONTRACT iU COOE I PAGE OF PAGSS

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I I 1 I 4
2. AMENOMENT/MOOIFCATiON NO

‘fi;mvr 19M
4, REQuISITION/PURCHASE REO. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (1 +-)

65 See Block 12
6. ISSUEO BY CODE 7. AOM INISTEREO BY (~ other than item 6) COOE 1

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 236S1-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, wurrty, State, and Zip Cede) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102

-
lOA. IU3DIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650
100. OATED (SEE fTEM 13)

CODE I FACILITY CODE 2/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and dale specified for receipt of Offers is estended, is not

estendad. Offers must acknowfadge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one Of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each mpy of !he offer submitted;
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PMCE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED hA4Y RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by tirtue of this amendment yw desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by Ieleqram or letter, provfded each
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRI.4TION DATA (Ifrequirad)

PR: GKE. 1072; JO: 2530; obligate $25,466 (complete), PR: GML. 1255; JO: M3786; obligate $240,000 (complete).

PR: AF.5491; JO: M3 159; obligate $20,000 (complete),

PR: GML. 1254; JO: A5487; obligate $77,400 (complete); JO: A5581; obligate $112,600 (complete)

(x) A THIS CHANGE OROER s LSSUEO PURSUANT TO: (SPOC1/yaufhmmy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN i~M 14 ARE MAOE IN THE CONTRACT OROER NO. IN ITEM lOA.

x B, THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER Is kKIDIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes inpayingofr7ce,

qpropriafion dafe, arc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHOR~ OF

I
E. IMPORTANT: Contractfx is not is required to sign this document and return & copies to tie issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMEN DMENT/W2 DEIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitatiotiwntrecf subject matter whera feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide incremental funding in the amount of $475,466. Accordingly, the
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
5XCSOt as orowdsd herein all terms and conditmns of the docum en! referenced m Rem 9A or t OA. ss heretofore changsd. remains unchang~ and In full fOrca and eff~.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprtnf) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprirrf)

JOAN Y. CREPPS
15B.CONTRACTOFVOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITE STATES OF,AMER

q &y. /

16C. DATE SIGNED

B
&&k/’ ~ti~

(S@ature ot person aurhcr!zad to sign) 1 (Signafure of Cm racrmg Officer); I 7 I /%’

NSN 7540-01-152.8070 30-105

PREVOUS ED ITKJN uNUSABLE
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev 1o-83)
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53243

..,..-.? .



I /

A. Incremental Funding in the amount of $475,466 is being provided as follows funding for CostW be km- by $475,466;
funding for fee will be increased by $0. Accordingly, Section B., B-3, Conrract Funding, is revised as follows:

“B.3 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordancewith the Lmitation of Funds clause,the total amount
allotted by the Government on this contract is$11,432,8 11. This allotment is for Business and AdministrativeManagement
Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following estimated period of performance February 1, 1996 through Septemk 2,
1998.

(b) An additional amount of S699,916 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

Page 2 of 4
NASI-20650
Modification No. 65



I
,

CONTRACY TABULATION

Mod.28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod.31
Mod 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod- 41
Mod. 42
Mod- 43
Mod. 44
Mod. 45
Mod. 46 .
Mod. 47
Mod. 48
Mod. 49
Mod. 50
Mod. 51
Mod. 52
Mod. 53
Med. 54
Mod. 55
Mod. 56
Mod. 57
Mod. 58
Mod. 59
Mod. 60
Mod. 61
Mod. 62
Mod. 63
Med. 64
Mod. 65

Total

Estimated Cost

$7,735,374
1,009,373

0
0
0
0
0

344,907
0

71,234
303,302

21,853
3,938

0
199,302

13,560
0
0
0

1,087,799
0
0

422,395
11,412

5,107,315
0
0
0

(65,462)

(333,831;
o

167,018
0

(973,722)
27,052
16,463

0
0

$15,169,282

Award Fee

$437,396
42,922

0
0
0
0
0

17,616
0

3,098
12,518

1,046
237

0
8,757

590
0
0
0

47,287
0
0

25,189
312

295,376
0
0

(3,287?

(134,502!

8,973

(59,689!
1,125

672
0
0

$705,636

CPAF

$8,172,770
1,052,295

0
0
0
0
0

362,523
0

74,332
315,820

22,899
4,175

0
208,059

14,150
0
0
0

1,135,086
0
0

447,584
11,724

5,402,691
0
0

(68,749;
o

(468,333)
o

175,991
0

(1,033,411)
28,177
17,135

0
0

$15,874,918

Funding

$7,069,629
0

100,OOO
94,664
80,000
75,000

0
264,382

0
0

250,000
40,000

0
420,000
143,783
25,000

130,000
0
0

6,000
0

245,000
0
0
0

1,025,000
0
0

28,000
372,700

0
0

1,025,000
0
0
0
0

263,103
475,466

$12,132,727

Funding includes $11,432,811 for cost and $699,916 for fee.

Page 3 of 4
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 65



/

‘!

DEFINITIZED JOB DESCRIPTION DOCUMENTS (JDD) INCLUSIVE OF FUNDING

JDD Estimated Award Modification status
Number cost Fee CPAF Funding Definitized

AFool.oo $31,500 $1,264 $32,764 $32,764 Mod. 5 Complete
GMGOO1.00 92,033 3,693 $95,726 95,726 Mod. 8 Complete
AFO02.00 38,524 1,572 $40,096 41,367 Mod. 15 Complete
AFO03.00 I 14,907 { 666 ] $15,573 I 13,736 / Mod. 15 I Complete
HAOO1.00 14.022 I 838 I $14.860 I 14.860 I Mod. 15 Comdete

1001.00 10,460 420 $10,880 10,880 Mod. 15 Complete
HAO02.00 149,390 7,180 $156,570 156,570 Mod. 16 Complete
AFOC4.00 85,324 3,579 $88,903 80,980 Mod. 17 Complete
GIOO1.00 23,810 . 1,091 $24,901 24,901 Mod- 20 COmnlete

GMOO1.00 81,457 3,493 $84,950 84,95(
HBool.oo 93,058 4,857 $97,915 97,915 I Mod. 20 I Complete I

, , —-.— ---—

0] Mod. 20 I Complete

] GMO02.00 I 61,189 I 2,943 I $64,132 I 64,132 I Mod. 22 I Complete I
AFool.ol 168,720 6,529 $175,249 173,533 Mod. 28 I Complete
AFO05.00 56,583 2,435 $59,018 51,105 Mod. 28 cancelled
AFO07 00 ~ 21~.467 I 11.172 I $222.639 I 2~2.639 I Mod. 28 I Comdete I

28
.’--.,....- —--- --- ..

4 —

DAOO1.00 37,835 - 1;523 -$39.358 39,358 Mod.

GMGOO1.01 407,960 16,022 $423,982 423,982 Mod. 28

HBO02.00 126,808 5,241 $132,049 132,049 Mnd 28

HAO03 344.907 17,616 $362.523 362,523

Complete

Complete
COmnlete1 ---—. —- 1 —-— ----

I

I Mod. 34 I Complete I
HAO04 71,234 3,098 $74,332 75,000 Mod. 36 Complete

GMO03 303,302 12,518 $315,820 300,000 D/a Complete

HBO02.01 21.853 1.046 $22.899 22.899 nla Comdete-- —--- --- —-,-- - .——,..

AFo10 1,295 78 $1,373 1.373 Mi. 39 ca.ncelled

AFoll 2,643 159 $2,802 2.802 Mnd 39 cmcelled

AF012 199,302 8,757 $208,059 208,059 i Mnd 41 I Active I

IHBO02.02 I 13.560 I 59C

—1 .--— .-. -—.--—-—
I

------- - .---..-

11 $14,150 ] 14,150 n/a Complete

I AFO06 I 61.669 I 3.071 I $64.740 I 62.746 Mod. 26 cancelled

AFO09 187,847 8,049 $195,896 195,896 Mod. 26 Active
GMGOO1.02 744,314 31,467 $775,781 762,018 Mod. 26 Complete
GMGO02 28,507 1413 $29,920 30.450 MrKL26 cancelled

HBO02.03 11,412 312 e,,--.

GMO03.01 TBD I I ?nonnnl nlfi I nendinu !

# --—. ,

I 311,/44 1 11,724 I da I Active

I
--.,.=- - 1 --?- 1 r -..—-

1I . . . . . . . . I -------- I . m-.. i a.-, .,m,m.
HAW5.U1 lb/,ulu B,Y13 31/3,YYl 179,662 nfa Active

HBO02.04 27,052 1,125 28,177 28.177 D/a Active

HBO03 16,463 672 $17.135 19,001 N/a .4ctive

$0
$0

$0
Total $3,907,425 $173,462 $4,080,887 $4,~37,9~7

Page 4 of 4
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 65



I
,

OMB Approval # 2700-0042

[ 1 CONTRACT ID CODE I PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I 1 I 4
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 RECNJISITION/PURCHASE REQ NO 5 PROJECT NO (/f app//cab/e)

66 July 31, 1998
6 ISSUED BY CODE 7 ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) cODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

1

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI InformationSystems,Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean. VA 22102

-
lOA. f@ DIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650

CODE ] FACILITY CODE 211196
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

t <
U Theabovenurnbered solicitation is amend~as setfor~~ in item Id. Theho.rmddatesp=ified forreceipt of Offers U is extended, U is not

extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completmg Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the sohcitatlon and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change anoffer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and !hls amendment, and is recewd prior to the opening hour end date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) ~.

DR :> GK.4219; JO: A5160; :4,950 (partial)

(x) I A WflS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO ($kdy a!lth~nty) lHE CHANGES SET FORTH IN IEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO IN ITEM 10A

X ] FAR Clause 52.243-2 Changes – Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alt H (APR 1984)
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS fvKIDIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C THISSUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTIS ENTEREDINTOPURSUANTTO AUTHORITYOF

I

I

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not is requirad to sign this document and return & copies to the issuing office.

14,DESCRIPTION OF AME NDMENT/t#O DEIFICATION (Orgarrizadby UCF section headings, including solicitafioticorrfract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to incorporate the requirement for Year 2000 compliance into the contract
Statement of Work (SOW) Exhibit A. i% a result, the following SOW changes are made:

(continued)
ExceptasProwdedherein.alltermsandeonditm$OfIhedocumentlefe~encedInttem9Aor10A.asheretoforechanqed,emalnsunchanqedandInfulliorceandeffect
15A. NAMEANOTITLEOFSIGNER(Type orpnrrf) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint)

CHARLOTTE T. HARDY
15B. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY {~’~~ ? ~d 73/ /9 r

(Sfgrrafure of person authonzad to s;gn) Y.\gnature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53243

ME cow



I . . ,

i

A. Exhibit A, Statement of Work entitled, “Business and Administrative Management Information
Services is changed by adding the following Paragraph:

“ 10. YEAR 2000 COMPLIANCE

a.’’Year 2000 compliant,” as used herein, means that the information technology (hardware,
software and firmware, including embedded systems or any other electro-mechanical or
processor-based systems used in accordance with its associated documentation) accurately
processes date and date-related data (including, but not limited to, calculating, comparing, and
sequencing) from, into, and between the twentieth and twenty-first centuries, and the years 1999
and 2000 and leap year calculations, to the extent that other information technology, used in
combination with the information technology being acquired, properly exchanges date and date-
related data with it.

b. Any information technology provided, operated and/or maintained under this contract must
be Year 2000 compliant. To ensure this result, the Contractor shall provide documentation
describing how the IT items or services demonstrate Year 2000 compliance.

The Contractor shall test any information technology items that are provided, operated,
and/or maintained under this contract in accordance with the document “NASA Year 2000
Agency Test and Certification Guidelines and Requirements” (Attachment 1 to this
modification). Documentation and testing requirements for Year 2000 compliance are based
on complexity of the information technology and the risk associated with the IT item Y2K
non-compliance. The testing of the IT items shall be determined using a risk-based
approach. Risk has been categorized into 3 categories: Low, Medium, and High. A phased
testing approach will be used to identify and correct errors. The testing shall be consistent
with Attachment 1, considering the risk level, type of system, and Year 2000 date
dependency of the IT item. In order to document the Year 2000 testing and compliance, the
‘WASA Langley Research Center Y2K Compliance Verification Form” (Attachment 2 to this
modification) shall be utilized.

c. Milestones for Renovation, Validation and Lmplementation: Any IT determined to be non-Year
2000 compliant shall be replaced, retired, or repaired in accordance with the following

schedule:

● “Renovation” includes making and documenting software and hardware changes,
developing replacement systems, and decommissioning systems to be retired. The
Contractor must complete renovation of affected software, hardware and firmware by
September 30, 1998.

● “Validation” includes unit, integration, system, and end-to-end testing for Year 2000

compliance. The Contractor must complete validation and testing of converted or replaced
systems by January 31, 1999.



,

i

● “1.rnplementation” includes acceptance testing and integration of converted and replaced
systems into a production environment. The Contractor must complete implementation by

March 31, 1999.

d. At a minimum, the Contractor shall provide documentation, including project plans and
status reports, which demonstrate that the Contractor is meeting the milestones listed above.”

B. The Contractor shall submit a Year 2000 Compliance Plan for this contract by August 14, 1998. The
Compliance Plan shall be consistent with the document entitled “NASA Year 2000 Agency Test and
Certification Guidelines and Requirements” (Attachment 1 to this modification). The Compliance Plan
shall include the following:

1. An exhaustive list of all information technology (IT) provided, operated, maintained administered or
otherwise used or serviced under this contract,

2. The risk level for each IT item,

3. The contractor’s level of lmowledge of and the extent of his involvement with or use of each item of IT
on the list,

4. Any testing or other Year 2000 compliance work which has already been done or is in process for each
item of IT,

5. A list of other contractors or Government persomel responsible for providing, operating, maintaining,
administering or otherwise using or servicing each item of IT, if applicable,

6. Where more than one contractor or the contractor and the Government share responsibilities and/or
interfaces with an item of IT, the contractor’s recommendations concerning each party”s role in the
compliance of such item,

7. The level and type of testing required to be performed on each IT item to determine Year 2000

compliance.

8. The schedule and plan for completing the required testing.

The Government will approve or direct changes to this compliance plan. After Government approval of
this plan, the Contractor shall implement the plan.

Any proposalfor an equitable adjustment in cost pursuant to the Chamzesclause for the changes made in
this modification shall be broken out and correlated to the compliance plan required by this paragraph.

The change shall be separately accounted for by the contractor to the degree necessary to provide the
Contracting Officer visibility into actual costs incurred pending definitization.

C. The ceiLingpricefor the change as set forth in the modification is $5.000.

B. All othertermsandconditionsremainunchanged

.4ttachrnents (2)



I

CONTRACT TABULATION

TtlI’OU@l Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod. 44
Mod. 45
Mod. 46
Mod. 47
Mod. 48
Mod. 49
Mod. 50
Mod. 51
Mod. 52
Mod. 53
Mod. 54
Mod. 55
Mod. 56
Mod. 57
Mod. 58
Mod. 59
Mod. 60
Med. 61
Mod. 62
Mod. 63
Mod. 64
Mod. 65

Mod. 66

Total

Estimated Cost

$7,735,374
1,009,373

0
0
0
0
0

344,907

0
71,234

303,302
21,853

3,938
0

199,302
13,560

0
0
0

1,087,799

0
0

422,395
11,412

5,107,315
0
0

(65,462!
o

(333,831)

o
167,018

0
(973,722)

27,052
16,463

0
0
0

$15,169,282

Award Fee

$437,396
42,922

0
0
0
0
0

17,616

0
3,098

12,518
1,046

237
0

8,757
590

0
0
0

47,287

0
0

25,189
312

295,376

0
0

(3,287!

(134,502!

8,973
0

(59,689)
1,125

672
0
0
0

$705,636

CPM

$8,172,770
1,052,295

0

0

0

0

0

362,523

0

74,332

315,820

22,899

4,175

0

208,059

14,150

0

0

0

1,135,086

0

0

447,584

11,724

5,402,691

0

0

(68,749:

(468,333!

o

175,991

(1,033,411;

28,177

17,135

0

0

0

$15,874,918

E!u!i!E

$7,069,629
0

100,OOO
94,664
80,000
75,000

0
264,382

0
0

250,000
40,000

0
420,000
143,783
25,000

130,000
0
0

6,000
0

245,000
0
0
0

1,025,000
0
0

28,000
372,700

0
0

1,025,000
0
0
0
0

263,103
475.466

0
$12,132,727

Funding includes $11,432,811 for cost and $699,916 for fee.



/

NASA Year 2000 Test and ,Fertification Guidelines and Requirements

NASA Year 2000
Agency

Test and Certification Guidelines
and Requirements

Volume 1

July 2,1998

!lllllfA h

.-

National Aeronautics and
Space Administration

./ ..-,.-



>

NASA Year 2000 Test an~~ertifieation Guidelines and Requirements

Contents

1.

2.

3.

4.

3-1

3-2

3-3

3-4

3-5

3-6

3-7

3-8

Background

Y2K Certification Guidelines and Requirements

Y2K Testing Guidelines and Requirements

Guidelines on Y2K Compliance Criteria

4-1

4-2

4-3

Tables

Time-Shift Test Dates for Y2K Time Shift Testing ..................................................... 3-7

Unit Level Test ............................................................................................................ 3-8

Integration Level Test .................................................................................................. 3-8

System Level Test ....................................................................................................... 3-9

.4cceptance Test Level ............................................................................................... 3-10

End-to-End Test Level ............................................................................................... 3-11

Test Documentation ................................................................................................... 3-12

Y2K Minimum Required Tests Summary ................................................................. 3-13

Criteria for Y2K Compliance ....................................................................................... 4-1

Variety of Manipulation of Date Data .- 4-2 ............................................... ............................

Interpretive Example of Y2K Compliance Criteria ...................................................... 4-4

. . .
111

<.

.--.

July 2, 1998



NASA Year 2000 Test an~jCertification Guidelines and Requirements

Appendix A. Certification Signoff Form Examples

Appendix B. Certification Checklist Example

Appendix C. Glossary of Terms

Appendix D. Date Dependency Checklist

--
.

July 2, 1998



,

NASA Year 2000 Test and ‘ “certification (luiclelines and
IF

Section 1. Background

Requirements

NASA initiated the Year 2000 (,Y2K) program in August 1%% to address the challenges imposed
on Agency software, hardware. and tirmware systems by the new millennium. The Agency Y2K
program is centrally managed by the NASA Chief Information Officer, with decentralized
execution of program requirements at each of the nine NAS.A Centers, Headquarters, and
Propulsion Laboratory. The Y2K Program Plan details the technical, schedule, and cost
commitments, and it includes strategies for acquisition, risk management, and test and
verification. Center Y2K Project Plans provide detailed requirements and plans that are
consistent with the overall program management approach, guidance, and requirements.

the Jet

In January 1997, the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) required all federal agencies to
adopt the Government Accounting Office (GAO) five-phase model for implementing the Y2K
program The following exhibit graphically illustrates the five phase model NASA has adopted for
the Y2K program.

YearMM)OConversion Model

PLm aruinumqe the Year 2000 progrcun m [i single kmge in@rrukm sysrerndr.vlopnwrrf eff(wt. Prornu[,gureoruf eflorce good

rwnugmwrf prwrk-es on the progrutn wsd projxt levels.

DeEne tke Y2K problem and gain executive level sum and

~ware~ess
spwxship.Establish Y2K proqm team ad ckvelop an 0W4.I

strategy. Ensure rhat everyone in the organizatius is firtly awase of
the‘activity.

tksesstheY2K impact on the enterprise. Idmify core busines areas

and pmmsses. irwentcxy and analyze systems supprting the uxe

,, businessares. md primitize tkii eunversiorror replawsnent.
11 Developcontingencyplans to handtedata exchange issues.lack of

=*

=.~k.ti.titi~.Mtihtiam.

data. andbad dam. Identify and secure the necessary resources.

Conv@. rqlace. cr elrmmate selected phkmns,qpticarims.

Test,verify.anti+abdateeorwemd-orwpkd pk&nms,
applkaticm,databases,andutilities. T- thepeaf~,

Validation functionality,arniintegrationofconvertedorreplacedplatfcmm.
qptkaticns.daabawa,utilities, and isyerfacesitsan m~7
environment.

. .

Implement conwrted or replacedplatforms. a@ications. databases.

utilitks, arrdinterfaces.Implement data exchange cxmtingewy plans

NASA completed the Y2K assessment of its inventory of hardware, software, and firmware in
August 1997. The scope of the assessment included applications developed in-house (irt
development or operations): Commercial-off-the Shelf (COTS) software, hardware, and
firmware; and special support areas such as facilities and environmental control-systems and other
embedded uses of information technology (IT) products. Renovation of inven~ory iterns needing
corrective action is to be completed by September 1998; validation by January 1999; and

1-1 July 2, 1998

c-.



/

NASA Year 2000 Test and ertification Guidelines and RequirementsF

implementation by March 1999. Objectives and approaches for completing renovation, validation,
and implementation may be found in the NASA Y2K Program Plan.

The objectives of the validation phase are to uncover errors introduced during the renovation
phase; and verify the operational readiness of inventory items. Government-wide requirements for
validating renovated inventory items include unit-level, integration-level, and system-level testing.
In April 1996, the Program provided general Y2K test guidance for Centers to consider when
identifying their local Y2K test strategies and methods. In April 1998, we conducted a review of
current Center practices and strategies for Y2K testing. Generally, Centers are adapting local
systems management practices to meet Y2K validation and verification requirements. Examples
are structured systems development methodologies that include formal testing and verification
processes, use of independent testing organizations, such as a Center Software Product Assurance
Office or an independent Y2K contractor, and the exceedingly formal Independent Verification
and Validation (IV&V) associated with testing changes on systems affecting human space flight.
The selected approach is highly dependent upon the inventory item function, criticality, and risk.

The objectives of this guidance are to:
(1) Provide general guidance and requirements for Y2K certification and testing.
(2) Establish required minimal Y2K test criteria and certification processes that will be

consistently applied to NASA inventory items.

This document specifies minimal requirements (identified by terms “shall” and .’must”) and
general guidance (identified by terms “should” and “may”) for accomplishing Y2K certification
and testing. Centers are encouraged to tailor guidance to meet local requirements. Centers should
also refer to the GAO Guide, “Year 2000 Computing Crisis: A Testing-Guide,” for additional
guidance on testing.

This document has four sections and Appendices A to I. Section 2 provides guidelines and
requirements for Y2K certification. Section 3 provides guidelines and requirements for
conducting Y2K tests. Section 4 provides guidance on Y2K compliance criteria. Appendices A
D provide sample certification forms and Y2K checklists. Volume 2 provides sample test plans
used at NASA Centers.

Throughout this document the term, “NASA employee” includes employees of the Jet
Propulsion Laboratory (JPL) for JPL inventory items.

-- ,

to

1-2

.-.

July 2, 1998



,

NASA Year 2000 Test and~Certification Guidelines and Requirements

Section 2. Y2K Certification Guidelines and
Requirements

This section provides guidelines and requirements for completing Y2K certification of inventory
items. Inventory items must be vendor certified or otherwise tested and certified by NASA.
Section 3 provides requirements and guidance on test criteria and testing levels for inventory
items that are tested by or for NASA. Section 4 provides guidance and general criteria which
should be satisfied for an inventory item to be considered compliant.

2.1 Inventory Item. Centers are responsible for determining what constitutes an inventory
item to be assessed, corrected, validated, or certified compliant for Y2K purposes. A
NASA inventory item may be an IT system, non-IT system (e.g. environmental,
biomedical), application, hardware component, software component, fwmware, or COTS
product. An inventory item may be a combination of custom software, hardware, and
COTS products, or any component item. Inventory items must be classified as either
mission-critical or nonrnission-critical (see Glossary, Appendix C).

Inventory items must be assigned one of the following statuses:

2.1.1

2.1.Q

2.1.3

2.1.4

2.1.5

2.1.6

Non-Compliant/Repair —Non-compliant inventory item components will be
manually or automatically modified, or both, to make them Y2K compliant.

Non-Compliant/Replace or Upgrad&The non-compliant inventory item will be
replaced with a Y2K compliant system that provides comparable functionality. For
COTS components, upgrades are classified as replace/upgrade.

Non-Compliant/Retire or Discontinue-The inventory item will leave the NASA
inventory because of Y2K or other reasons. No replacement system is anticipated.
For COTS components, the product will leave the NASA inventory, with no
anticipated upgrade or replacement.

Non-Compliant/No Corrective Action —A non-compliant ~2K inventory item
that will be retained in”the NASA inventory and not made compliant.

Not Date Affected - Inventory item does not process dates or date related data.

Date Affeeted/Compliant - Inventory item processes dates or date-related data
and is Y2K compliant

2-1

.-.-

July 2, 1998



. 1

NASA Year 2000 Test an~jCertifieation Guidelines and Requirements

2.2 Certification of Inventory Items. NASA inventory items must be certified as Y2K
compliant by March 31, 1999.

● To be certified as Y2K compliant, an inventory item must fulfill one of the
following requirements:

● Successfully complete testing conducted by or for NASA

● Demonstrate Y2K compliance by vendor certification.

● The only exception to this requirement are the Non-Compliant/No Corrective
Action inventory items.

● Inventory items classified as not calendar date affected must either be tested or
documented as not date affected.

● The content and level of detail for certification may vary based on Center
requirements and the nature of the inventory item.

● Inventory items that are tested must complete the system level test for certification.
However, there is some flexibility for testing COTS products. Centers may elect to
use integration testing or system level testing to certify COTS products, as
appropriate.

● Certification forms must be signed by a NASA employee. (Sample forms are in
Appendix A.) Centers may elect to require additional signatures, including
contractors responsible for operations and maintenance of inventory items, as
required.

Appendix C, Glossary of Terms, provides the NASA definition of “Y2K compliant” consistent
with Federal guidance. Appendix A provides sample certification forms for vendor certified,
NASA tested. and not date affected inventory items. The following paragraphs detail
requirements.

2.2.1 Vendor Certified: The inventory item is a COTS product that is date affected and
certified by the vendor or contractor as Y2K compliant. Documentation may
include standard product literature, test reports, test procedures, or commercial
certification statements. Documentation must ~-e commensurate with the risk level
of the inventory item. Appendix A-1 provides a sample certification form for
COTS products.

Three NASA Centers have been assigned responsibility for tracking and reporting test and
certification results of COTS hardware and software products in five areas:
workstation, mainframe, midrange, communications, and supercomputing . At a
minimum, Centers must foljow established certification and documentation
procedures for COTS products in these areas. For COTS products that do not fall
under these areas, Centers should establish similar certification and documentation
procedures commensurate with the risk-level of their inventory items.

2-2 July 2, 1998



,

NASA Year 2000 Test an~~ertification Guidelines and Requirements

2.2.2 Tested and Certified: The inventory item is date affected and has been tested and
certified by or for NASA against required tests and standard test criteria
commensurate with the risk level of the inventory item (described in Section 3). If
the inventory item is a COTS product that a Center decides to independently test,
Centers must follow the appropriate test and documentation procedures established
by the three COTS principal centers (MSFC, LeRC, and ARC).

Tested Inventory items must meet the documentation requirements specified in
Table 3-7. Three levels of documentation are required: test plans and procedures,
test results, and certification forms.

2.2.2.1 Test Plans and Procedures – Test plans and procedures must be prepared to
address required levels of testing, test cnteria,-and test procedures. Test plans
and procedures may be written to address a specific inventory item (e.g., a
specific mission-critical system) or a class or group of inventory items (e.g.,
desktop COTS products). The content ~~d level cf de”d of the test plan and
procedures will vary based upon the complexity of the inventory item and the
magnitude of the Y2K impact. Volume 2 provides examples of the following
Y2K test plans for reference:

c MSFC LASER TPP
. LeRC COTS Test plan for workstations
. MSFC COTS Communications Test Plan
. JPL Year 2000 Compliance Requirements
. Year 2(.)00Test Plan for Langley Research Facilities
. Flight Dynamics Y2K Test Plan

2.2.2.2 Test Results – Test results must be documented in a test report or completed
Y2K checklist for each inventory item tested. The content and level of detail of

the test report will vary based upon the complexity of the inventory item and
the magnitude of the Y2K impact. Sample Y2K checklists are provided in
Appendix B. Y2K checklists should be tailored to meet Center requirements.
The content of the checklist may vary based on the inventcry item tested.
Examples of Y2K checklist content include the following:

●

●

●

●

The results of Y2K test cases for syst~-m functions *

A list of components comprising the inventory item, along with the
component ID, component type (hardware (H/W’), software (SW),
fwmware (F/W), or COTS))

The date the component was tested and the NASA responsible person

A list of all external interfaces, the date the interface was tested ,and the
NASA responsible person for ensuring that the testing and documentation
is accurate. .-.

2-3 July 2, 1998



,

NASA Year 2000 Test and ertitication Guidelines and RequirementsIF

2.2.2.3 Certification –All tested inventory items must be certified by a NASA
employee. Appendix A-2 provides sample certification forms. The content and
level of detail for certification may vary based on Center requirements and the
nature of the inventory. Centers may elect to require additional signatures,
including conuactors responsible for operations and maintenance of inventory
items, as required.

2.2.3 Documented and Certified As Not Date Affected. The inventory item is not date
affected and not tested. Documentation is required to certify that the inventory item
is not date affected. Appendix D provides a sample checklist for verifying that an
inventory item is not da~e affected.

2.3 Non-Compliant/No Corrective Action Inventory Items. Non-compliant items that will
have no corrective action taken must be identified and documented. Documentation must
include the name and description oft he non-compliant inventory item, the business or
operational rationale for not taking corrective action (e.g., not upgrading), and a
determination of the risks or potential impact to the Agency for not taking corrective
action. Decisions and documentation for non-compliant Y2K inventory items must be
approved by the Center Y2K Project Manager and the Center CIO Representative.
Accounting of these actions must be sent to the NASA Y2K Program Manager.

2.4 independent Validation and Verification. Test processes must include an independent
validation and verification of test results for mission critical systems. Independent
validation and verification may be performed by any individual(s) independent of the
developer or certifying individual. Centers should use quality assurance groups or
validation and verification agents where practical to ensure consistency and quality of test
processes and results.

2.5 Waivers. Centers must establish a formal waiver process for any variance from the
minimum requirements established in this document. -Waivers may b? issued to combine
testing levels where the criteria are met in the combined test, or, in limited cases, where “the ‘
degree of testing is reduced because the Y2K changes are cosmetic or the risks of Y2K
impacts are low. At a minimum, waivers must be approved by the Center Y2K Project
Manager and the Center CIO Representative. Accounting of these actions must be sent to
the NASA Y2K Program Manager.

2-4

.<-

July 2, 1998



NASA Year 2000 Test

)

an~jCertification Guidelines and Requirements

2.6 Grandfather Clause: Inventory items that completed testing prior to this guidance and

that meet the following criteria are exempt from this guidance:

. The test approach for the inventory item meets the minimal test requirements and
criteria established in this guidance, commensurate with the level of risk of the
inventory item

. Processes followed for the inventory item meet the intent of this guidance through
comparable test and certification processes.

The Center CIO Representative and Center Y2K Project Manager must approve Y2K
inventory items that are exemp;ed (i.e., grandfathered) from this guidance. Accounting of
these actions must be sent to the NASA Y2K Program Manager;

—

July 2, 1998



>

NASA Year 2000 Te-st andl~ertification Guidelines and

Section 3. Y2K Testing Guidelines and

Requirements

Requirements

This section provides test guidelines and requirements for Inventory items being remediated
and/or tested by or for NASA for the certification process described in Section 2. The intent is to
provide an Agency Y2K test approach yet permit enough flexibility to allow Centers to use their
existing test processes to the extent practical, augmented by Y2K time-shift testing. Centers
should also refer to the GAO Guide, “Year 2000 Computing Crisis: A Testing Guide,” for
additional guidance on testing.

3.1

3.2

3.3

Purpose. The purpose of Y2K testing is to verify the Y2K compliance of a date-affected
inventory item and ensure that Y2K corrective actions have not adversely impacted the
existing functionality of an inventory item. Test processes must provide sufficient
assurance of diligence in testing documented by test plans and/or test procedures, test
reports or compliance checklists, and certification signoff. Quality assurance staff or
independent validation and verification agents should be used, where practical, to ensure
that test requirements and guidance are met.

Risk-Based Approach. N.4SA is adopting a risk-based approach for the testing and
certification of inventory items. Risk categories are low risk, medium risk, and high risk
(see Glossary, Appendix C). At a minimum, NASA inventory items must meet the test
requirements and test criteria established for low risk items or provide documentation that
the inventory item is not date affected. Medium and high risk inventory items must meet
the minimal test requirements and test criteria defined in Tables 3-1 through 3-6. By
definition, NASA inventory items classified as “mission critical” would typically meet test
requirements and test criteria specified for high risk items. but there is some flexibility for
Centers to tailor risk levels assigned. Inventory items designated as mission critical may
contain components that me medium or low risk; for example, a mission critical system
may include auxiliary components that are low or medium risk, such as faxes or printers.
Centers may selectively tailor test criteria to reduce the level of testing for those
components. Table 3-7 summarizes the minimum test criteria for each risk level. Centers
should establish test requirements and test criteria beyond the minimal where appropriate.

--

Testing Approach. The NASA Y2K testing approach applies time-sh’ift testing to a ‘“
renovated component through a series of test levels according to its assigned risk. The time
shift test dates represent critical dates for Y2K compliancy. The test levels include unit
testing, integration testing, system testing, acceptance testing, and end-to-end testing. The
testing should include regression, performance, stress, and window boundary testing, as
appropriate for the test level. All Y2K certification testing must be accomplished in a Y2K
compliant environment, where feasible.

. The NASA-Y2K testing approach is based on demonstrating that existing functionality will
operate normally on general days in 2000 and that rollovers for the date$specified in Table
3-1 do not generate anomalous behavior. The most cost-effective order for conducting
Y2K testing is to frost validate the operation for general days in 2000 and then to conduct

3-1 July 2, 1998



,

NASA Year 2000 Test and ,~ertification Guidelines and Requirements

specific time-shift tests (e. g., rollover from 12/3 1/1999 to O1/01/2000) according to the
level of risk (Appendix C) and available resources.

3.4 Time-Shift Testing. One test technique used to uncover Y2K problems is known as Time-
Shift Testing. Time-shift testing is simply the process of altering system clocks so that a
future date and time appears to be the current date and time. This time-shifting technique is
applied to the test environment to establish the dates for Y2K compliance tests. Time-
shifting can be accomplished by physically changing the system clocks or by installing
date simulation software that intercepts calls to the system clock. Note that time-related or
time-dependent data in databases and manual input data may also need to be adjusted to
make the data consistent with system clocks each time the system is time-shifted.

3.4.1

3.4.2.

3.’4.3.

3.4.4.

..

Time-Shift Test Precautions. Time-shift testing should be performed on systems
that are isolated from both development and operations. Before beginning such
testing, the system should be completely backed up to external media; procedures
should have been previously tested and documented that describe how to back up
the data, change the dates at all layers of the system architecture, and restore the
data. After completion of time-shift testing, the media must be erased, and all
backup files must be restored. Failure to do so risks the creation of anomalies
arising from files and operating system services having dates in a future year.

Required Test Dates. Table 3-1 identifies the required dates that Centers must use,
as a minimum, in testing low risk, medium risk, and high risk inventory items.
Centers may select additional dates to test based on the complexity and risk level of
the inventory item. These dates are listed as optional or recommended for each risk
category.

Rollover Exceptions. There may be cases where low and medium risk inventory
items opt to power down during the January 1, 2000 rollover. In these instances,
inventory items do not necessarily have to be tested for the 12/31/1999>0 1/01/2000
date. These inventory items must, at a minimum, conduct time shift testing for
random dates in the Year 2000 ensure general functionality is validated.

Window Boundary (Backward Time) Testing. These tests are required only
for window techniques used to interpret 2-djgit year dates. Testing shall ensure
that the window boundaries (Appendix C) selected to resolve 2-digit year - ‘
representations meet the following criteria:

. Do not exclude valid ranges in the data. Example: If the window boundary is
set for 1930 for a personnel system, and if the current database contains
information on an individual born prior to 1930, the information on this
individual cannot be recognized as 20* century data.

. Test dates around the window boundaries ensure that the software properly
interprets the century. For example, if a window boundary is set at “70,” tests
should ensure that “69” is interpreted as 2069, and 70 is interpreted as 1970.

3-1 July 2, 1998

/..



,

NASA Year 2000 Test andl~ertification Guidelines and Requirements

3.4.5 Julian Dates. Table 3-1 defines February 29 and March 1 as leap year test dates.
These test dates are valid for systems that carry the day, month, and year. For
systems that carry the Julian date, December 31 (day 366) and January 1 (day 1) are
the dates appropriate for leap year testing. Where both date formats occur within a
system, both tests apply.

3.4.6 Date Expirations. Date expirations may occur as a result of time shifting the
system dates. Test preparation needs to identify and protect against date
expirations. Examples of date expirations that may occur are:

●

●

●

●

●

●

License expirations

File expiration dates that may delete files, data or programs, passwords and user
IDs

Archive and Retrieval functions

Database delete functions

Network Access

Hierarchical storage functions.

3.5. Levels of Testing. A phased approach to testing reduces the cost and time to identify and
correcterrorsand inc;eases the probability that-errors will be discovered. Unit and
Integration testing uncover errors injected during Y2K code corrections. The cost and
schedule for fixing errors at the unit and integration levels are significantly less than at the
higher testing levels. System testing verifies the system performs its functions correctly
and interfaces with other systems across and after the Y2K transition. Acceptance testing
determines whether the system is ready for normal operation. End-to-end testing ensures
that critical mission threads function correctly and will provide essential mission services
across and after the Y2K transition.

3.5.1. Required Test Levels. Tables 3-1 through 3-8 in Section 3 of this document define
the requirements Centers must follow in testing low, medium and high risk
systems. For each level of risk, Tables 3.1 thrcmgh 3-8 describe the test coverage,
and entrance and exit criteria for completing the level of test ~pecifled. There is ““
sufficient flexibility within the tables to allow the Centers to tailor these tests to
their individual requirements. For example, Table 3-4 requires low risk systems to
test basic system functions, but leaves it to the Centers to determine what
constitutes the basic functions of the inventory item.

3.5.2 Unit Level Test. Unit testing focuses on identifying and correcting defects in
modified or newly developed units before they are integrated with other units. Unit
test criteria (Table 3-2) apply to the smallest defined renovated module, e.g.,
subprograms, subroutines, or procedures. Unit test does not apply”to COTS. Table
3-2 contains unit test criteria, which are required for unit testing of renovated

3-3 July 2, 1998



,

NASA Year 2000 Test andjCertification Guidelines and Requirements

modules other than COTS. For unit test, the same level of test applies to all risk
levels.

Example: If a unit computes the position of the moon, and was renovated for Y2K,
it would be tested to ensure it still correctly computes the position of the moon.
Where possible, existing test cases would be used for this verification. For Y2K
testing, additional tests would be designed and run to ensure that the position of the
moon is computed correctly for the relevant dates described in Table 3-1.

3.5.3 Integration Level Test. Integration testing focuses on uncovering module interface
errors introduced during renovation and verifying that the integrated components are
Y2K compliant. Integration test focuses on the internal interfaces of the inventory
item. Integration level test is based on the systems requirement specifications for the
inventory item. Centers have the option to certify COTS inventory items at the
integration level or system level.

Example: For an orbit determination system inventory item consisting of hardware,
unchanged sollware, and renovated software such as the moon position module,
integration tests would ensure that the inventory item still produced the same results
using existing test cases. For Y2K testing, tests would also verify correct Y2K
interfaces to the moon position module by ensuring that the orbit computed used the
correct moon position and other data for the relevant dates described in Table 3-1.

Table 3-3 contains integration test criteria, which is required for integration-testing
of renovated program modules other than COTS.

3.5.4. System Level Test. System testing involves testing all of the integrated
components of an inventory item, including interfaces external to the inventory
item, data, and operational procedures against their requirements specification. The
risk level assigned to that inventory item, as Table 3-4 describes, determines the
scope and depth of system testing. Specialized tests run either separately or in some
combination in an actual or simulated operational environment are run to verify that
entire system performs as intended. Tests may include

. Functional testing: The purpose of functional or “black box” testing is to verify
that the system correctly performs specified functions. As such, the test team’s
ability to design the functional tests is limited by the completeness “and
precision of the functional specifications. Starting with these specified
functions, the test team develops test cases using a range of valid input
conditions and options as well as invalid or unexpected inputs. The test team
then compares the test outputs to expected outputs.

. Performance testing: The purpose of performance testing is to assess how well a
system meets specified performance requirements. Like functional testing,
performance testing can only be as complete and precise as the system’s defined
performance requirements. Examples of performance requi.uments include
specified system response times under normal workloads (e.g., defined

3-4 July 2, 1998



,

NASA Year 2000 Test and~ertifieation Guidelines and Requirements

transactionvolumes) and specifiedlevelsof system availabilityand mean times

to repair.

s Remession testing: The purpose of regression testing is to demonstrate that
newly added or modified system components (hardware or software)have not

compromised system functionality and performance (i.e., have not introduced
new errors).

s SRess testing: The purpose of stress testing is to analyze system behavior under
increasing y heavy workloads (e. g., higher transaction rates) and severe
operating conditions (e.g., high error rates, lower component availability rates),
and, in particular, to identify points of system failure.

Example: For an orbit determination inventory item consisting of Flight Dynamics
GOTS software, computer hardware and software, LAN connections to ground
conrol systems and to White Sands Ground Terminal (WSGT): system level
testing consists of verifying that the functions of each of these components operate
correctly. Simulators are often used in testing external interfaces (e.g., the interface
to WSGT). For systems that contain renovated code, the above tests are conducted
using the current date, and results are compared against a known baseline. For
Y2K testing. these tests are repeated for each of the relevant dates in Table 3-1. If
the orbit determination inventory item is high risk, all system functionality and
interfaces will be tested to the maximum extent possible, as described in Table 3-4.

For example, this may include testing orbit calculations for several moon positions. .,
If the inventory item is medium risk, the functionality tested will be determined by
the magnitude of the risk; for example, the number of moon position calculations
will vary. If the inventory item is low risk, basic functionality will be tested. For
example, the moon position may be ignored, as it has minimal effect on the orbit
calculations.

System testing is required for all date affected inventory items. If certification is
not performed at the integration level, certification is required at the system level.

3.5.5. Acceptance Test Level. Acceptance testing involves testing the entire information
system, including interfaces with operational data. The degree of acceptance testing
is based on risk level, as Table 3-5 describes. A-cceptance testing should be donein
a Y2K compliant environment with duplicate databases to avoid the risk of
contaminating production systems and data.

Example: Refer to the example described for system testing. Operational scenarios
developed for or by the ground systems operation team are performed in an
operational environment using existing operational procedures. For systems that
contain renovated code, the above tests are conducted using the current date, and
results are compared against a known baseline. For Y2K testing, these tests are
repeated for each of the relevant dates in Table 3-1. If the orbit determination
inventory item is high risk. operational scenarios and operational data are used to
verify that the system meets all operational requirements. The interfaces to the

3-5 July 2, 1998



>

NASA Year 2000 Test and ~ertification Guidelines and Requirements

WSGT and the ground conmol system will be tested to the maximum extent
possible, as described in Table 3-5. If the inventory item is medium risk, the
operational requirements tested will be determined by the magnitude of the risk. If
the inventory item is low risk, testing is optional.

3.5.6. End-to-End Test Level. End-to-end testing validates NASA overall readiness
to perform its organizational mission for the Y2K. End-to-end testing validates
critical system processing, interfaces, and data across the enterprise through the
testing of selected mission or business threads. End-to-end testing verifies that a
defined set of interrelated systems, which collectively support a key mission or
business function or thread, interoperate as intended in an operational environment.
Table 3-6 describes test-criteria for end-to-end testing.

Example: Refer to the example described for system testing. Testing a critical
thread may consist of receiving current time, position, and attitude data from
WSGT, performing orbit calculations, and sending the orbit data over the LAN to
one ground control station.

If the enterprise is high risk, critical threads will be tested as described in Table 3-6.
[f the inventory item is medium risk, selected operational scenarios will be tested.
If the inventory item is low risk, end-to-end testing is optional.

The complexity of end-to-end testing varies depending on the type of system. In the
case of human rated inventory items, the end-to-end testing may involve multiple
systems across multiple NASA Centers and may involve interfaces external to
NASA. NASA Centers are responsible for identifying and prioritizing the mission
processing threads to be exercised for end-to-end testing and for coordinating with
other NASA Centers and external interfaces to NASA to support these end-to-end
tests.

3.6 Test Facilities and Test Tools. Testing on the scale demanded by the Year 2000 program
may require a larger, more robust testing environment than may currently exist. Centers
should review the applicability of local test environments for Y2K testing and enhance the
existing environments where practical.

--
Centers should evaluate tool libraries that support existing testing activities for ““
applicability to Y2K testing. Where practical, Centers should also consider acquiring
additional Y2K test tools if use of the tools provides additional risk mitigation or improves
budget/schedule performance.

3.7 Test Documentation. Test documentation must be included for low, mediuw and high risk
inventory items. Test plan details may vary depending upon the risk level. For example, a
high risk system must have a separate test plan, while a low risk system may use the blank
checklist as a test plan and the completed checklist as a test report. Test requirements in
Table 3-7 apply to system level tests. Documentation at other test levels Ahdl be consistent
with existing Center practices.

3-6 July 2, 1998



)

NASA Year 2000 Test and j~ertification Guidelines and Requirements

3.8. Test Activity Metrics and Progress Reporting. Centers should establish processes and
metrics for reporting test activity and progress. Metrics should reflect progress against key
test milestones and include key indicators of test processes and results.

—

,-.

July 2, 1998



N
A

SA
Y

ea
r

20
00

T
es

t
an

d
(l

xl
if

ic
ti

ti
on

(g
ui

de
lin

es
an

d
R

eq
ui

re
m

en
ts

T
ab

le
3-

1.
T

im
e-

S
h

if
t

T
es

t
D

at
es

fo
r

Y
2K

T
im

e
S

h
if

t
T

es
ti

n
g

4

D
at

e(
s)

01
/0

1/
19

99

04
/0

9/
l9

99
o

yo
ly

”1
L

jy
)

12
/3

1/
19

99

12
/3

l/1
99

9
>

01
/0

1/
20

00

01
/(

)
1/

20
00

>
01

/0
2/

20
00

”

02
/2

8/
20

00
>

02
/2

9/
20

00

02
/

29
/

20
00

”>
03

/
01

/
20

00

D
ay

36
5>

36
6

(Y
20

00
)

Y
ea

r
20

00
,

D
it

y
36

6>

Y
ea

r
20

01
.

D
av

00
1

.,

02
/2

8/
20

04
>

02
/2

9/
20

04

02
/2

9/
20

04
>

03
/0

1/
20

04

f
C

ri
ti

ca
l

B
us

in
es

s
D

U
E

S

IW
in

do
w

D
aI

es
,,.

T
es

ts
I

R
is

k
L

ev
el

D
ay

of
W

ee
k

I
P

ur
po

se
I

L
ow

M
ed

iu
m

I
H

ig
h

Fr
id

ay
T

es
ts

‘S
W

”C
ha

ri
ic

te
r

St
ri

ng
s

*
*

*

Fr
id

iiy
T

es
N

“9
9”

C
hu

ra
cl

er
St

ri
ng

s
*

*
*

T
h
u
r
s
d
a
y

T
C

S
IS

P
rt

)g
ri

u
n

m
er

sD
d

au
tt

D
ilt

~
*

*
*

I
,

,

Fr
id

ay
T

M
[S

“9
9”

C
hi

ui
i~

[~
r

Si
ri

ng
s

I
*

*
*

Fr
it

li
ly

>
Si

l[
lld

iiy
Y

2K
ro

llo
ve

r
–

n
o

te
O

l/O
1/

19
(N

)W
iis

it

I
R

eq
u

ir
u

t*
**

I
R

eq
u

ir
ed

**
*

I
R

eq
u

ir
ed

M
on

(J
Ii

y

Sa
lu

rd
ay

>
Su

nd
ay

Y
2K

-
II

O
IC

O
1/

02
/1

90
0

W
iis

u
T

U
C

S
&

IY
O

pt
io

na
l

;
O

pt
io

na
l

O
pt

io
na

l

M
on

dt
iy

>
T

ue
sd

ay
T

es
ts

L
ea

p
Y

ea
r

R
eq

ui
re

d
R

eq
ui

re
d

R
eq

ui
re

d
+

T
ue

sd
ay

>
T
e
s
[
sL

~i
\p

Y
ea

r
O

pt
io

na
l

O
pt

io
na

l
R

ec
om

m
en

de
d

W
ed

ne
sd

dy

Sa
tu

rd
ay

>
Su

nd
ay

Ju
li

an
D

ay
ro

llo
ve

r
–

L
ea

p
Y

ea
rT

es
t

R
eq

ui
re

d*
*

R
eq

ui
re

d*
*

R
eq

ui
re

d*
*

Su
nd

ay
>

M
on

da
y

Ju
li

an
D

uy
ro

llo
ve

r
–

L
ea

p
Y

ea
rT

es
t

O
p(

io
na

l*
*

O
pt

io
na

l*
*

R
ec

om
m

en
de

d*
*

I }
1

1

I
S

il
[t

ll
di

iy
>

S
u

n
d

ay
T

es
ls

L
~i

i[
)

Y
~:

u

~

B
ou

nd
ar

y
T

t!
s[

in
g

ar
ou

nd
da

le

T
es

ts
W

in
do

w
B

ou
nd

ar
ie

s
an

d
B

ii~
kw

ad

IR
an

do
m

D
at

es
in

Y
ea

r
20

00

1
[.

e!
xn

d

V
ar

ie
s

R
eg

re
ss

io
n

tc
sl

10
en

su
re

sy
st

em
w

or
ks

fo
r

va
ri

ou
s

(h
W

S
in

th
~

v~
iu

20
00

O
pt

io
na

l

O
pt

io
na

l

=
co

m
m

en
de

d

R
ec

om
m

en
de

d

R
eq

ui
re

d

O
pt

io
na

l
I

O
pt

io
na

l

=
=

+
=

R
eq

ui
re

d
R

eq
ui

re
d

.
“I

IIc
“>

’’I
W

K
S

W
IS

d
rd

lu
ve

r
o
f

II
IC

sy
sk

m
d

o
ck

(s
)

fr
om

th
e

fi
rs

t
rf

ir
te

w
II

IC
se

co
nd

A
IC

.
(

‘Ii
lic

u
l

h
u

iin
cs

$
d

u
lc

s
Io

r
u

cc
o

u
n

lio
g

sy
sl

cm
s

ex
am

p
le

s:
I%

w
u

t
yc

u
r

ro
lh

)v
cr

,
qu

al
lc

il
y

di
tlc

s,
um

f
yw

-c
nd

dn
l,w

,
I‘

o
rm

m
-l

w
in

es
s

sy
sl

cm
s,

A
le

s
w

c
Il

w
w

sy
sl

cw
s

re
t’

cr
10

(f
ilk

!i
w

hi
ch

Ir
ig

gc
r

pw
im

fi
u

sy
sI

cm
pt

oc
es

se
s

su
ch

us
ba

ck
up

w
pu

rg
e

da
te

s,
w

pl
an

ni
ng

an
d

sc
he

du
li

ng
pr

w
cs

sc
s.

I;
is

ca
l

ye
ar

cd
pr

w
w

cs
Iw

d
10

Ix
te

st
ed

us
in

g
9/

30
/1

99
7>

lW
O

1/
1‘

W
)

10
en

su
re

th
at

II
IC

I’
iw

l
yc

or
ch

an
ge

s
10

20
00

.
*

.N
ro

ng
ly

re
co

m
m

en
de

d
fo

r
bu

si
ne

ss
sy

st
em

s,
e.

g.
:

pa
yr

ot
l,

hu
m

an
re

so
ur

ce
s,

fi
na

nc
ia

l
[r

ac
ki

ng
,

an
d

th
os

e
us

in
g

C
O

W
L

.
O

pt
io

na
l

fo
r

ot
he

r
sy

sw
ns

.
**

~e
qu

lr
en

)e
l)

ls
ap

p
IY

10
S

Y
S

Ie
m

S
u

si
n

g
Ju

lia
n

I)a
le

s
o

n
ly

.
R

eq
u

ir
em

en
ts

JU
tw

l
ap

p
ly

1~
@

h
~r

S
yS

Ie
n

lS
.

b

3-
7

Ju
ly

2,
19

98



N
A

SA
Y

ea
r

20
00

T
es

t
an

d
C

er
ti

fi
ca

ti
o

n
G

u
id

el
in

es
an

d
R

eq
u

ir
em

en
ts

**
*

L
ow

~r
l~

,li
e~

lu
rl

l
fi

~~
in

ve
nt

ow
ile

fl
)~

~~
a~

~P
l

10
~o

w
cr

do
w

n
du

ri
ng

lh
~

Ja
n

u
a~

],
‘2

00
0

~o
[l

o
ve

r
ar

e
n

o
l

r~
qu

ir
c~[o

1A
(h

e
]2

/3
i/l

c)
9!

)>
o

l/O
l~

O
()

(J
d

al
e.

‘Ik
e

in
vt

m
lo

ry
it

em
s

m
us

l,
al

a

m
in

im
um

,
co

m
h

m
ti

m
e

sh
if

t
te

st
in

g
fo

r
ra

nd
om

da
le

s
in

rh
e

Y
ea

r
2
0
0
0en

su
re

ge
ne

ra
l

fu
nc

ti
on

al
it

y
is

va
li

da
te

d.
**

**
~a

ck
w

,a
rd

“~
ln

)e
,~

e~
t(

fo
r

w
in

do
w

da
tc

~)
en

su
re

s
ha

t
20

*
ce

nt
ur

y
da

ta
is

ac
ce

ss
ib

le
w

he
n

sy
st

em
cl

oc
ks

ar
e

se
l

10
lh

e
21

”
ce

n
tu

ry
,

●

3-
8

Ju
iy

2,
19

98



C
ri

te
ri

a

‘
r
e
s
tC

o
ve

ra
g

e

E
nt

ra
nc

e

C
ri

te
ri

a

E
xi

t
C

ri
te

ri
a

.

N
A

SA
Y

ea
r

20
00

T
es

t
an

d
C

er
ti

fi
ca

ti
on

(g
ui

de
lin

es
an

d
R

eq
ui

re
m

en
ts

T
ab

le
3-

2.
U

n
it

L
ev

el
T

es
t

(R
eq

u
ir

ed
o

n
ly

fo
r

re
n

o
va

te
d

co
m

p
o

n
en

ts
o

f
in

ve
n

to
ry

it
em

s)

A
ll

fu
n

ct
io

n
s

to
m

ax
im

u
m

ex
te

n
t

p
ra

ct
ic

al

C
o

m
p

o
n

en
ts

:
R

en
o

va
te

d
U

n
it

s
ex

ce
p

t
fo

r
w

rs

U
n

it
:

P
er

fo
rm

s
co

rr
ec

tl
y

fo
r

ti
m

e-
sh

if
td

at
es

R
is

k
L

ev
el

M
ed

iu
m

S
am

e
as

L
o

w
R

is
k

S
am

e
as

L
o

w
R

is
k

S
am

e
as

L
o

w
R

is
k

S
am

e
as

L
ow

R
is

k

S
am

e
as

L
o

w
R

is
k

=.
,

T
ab

le
3-

3.
In

te
g

ra
ti

o
n

L
ev

el
T

es
t

(R
eq

u
ir

ed
o

n
ly

fo
r

re
n

o
va

te
d

in
ve

n
to

ry
it

em
s.

H
o

w
ev

er
,

m
ay

b
e

u
se

d
to

ce
rt

if
y

C
O

T
S

p
ro

d
u

ct
s.

)

C
ri

te
ri

a

‘r
es

t
C

o
ve

ra
g

e

E
n

tr
an

ce
C

ri
te

ri
a

0)*

E
xi

t
C

ri
te

ri
a

S
ys

te
m

C
o

m
p

o
n

en
.is

:
Y

2K
co

m
p

lia
n

t

D
at

a:
‘r

es
t

d
at

a
ag

ed
fo

r
ti

m
e-

sh
if

t
d

at
es

R
en

o
va

te
d

sy
st

em
co

m
p

o
n

en
ts

:
P

er
fo

rm

to
sp

ec
if

ic
at

io
n

fo
r

ti
m

e-
sh

if
t

d
at

es

Sa
m

e
as

L
ow

R
is

k

S
am

e
as

L
o

w
R

is
k

S
am

e
as

L
o

w
R

is
k

S
am

e
as

L
o

w
R

is
k

3-
9

]u
]y

2,
19

98



N
A

SA
Y

ea
r

20
(1

0
T

es
t

an
d

C
er

ti
fi

ca
ti

on
G

ui
de

lin
es

an
d

R
eq

ui
re

m
en

ts

T
ab

le
3-

4.
S

ys
te

m
L

ev
el

T
es

t

C
ri

te
ri

a
I

R
is

k
L

ev
el

!,
,

L
ow

M
ed

iu
m

H
ig

h
,,,

,.,
...,,

...
...

...
...

.,,
..,,
,

sy
it

e&
,T

ei
t

...
...

..
.:

,;
::

,:
,,,

,,.
,..

,.:
,.,

,,,
,,,

,,.
,,,

:,
,,

,,,,
,:

,:
,,,,,.
.,.,.

,,.
,,,

.,,
,...

..
..

..
..

..
.

...
,,,

,,
.

,,:
,,,

,.:
,,,.

,..
,.,

..,,
,,,

...
.R

e@
i&

i
:,

:
~~

::
<.

:K
:+

:,
~~

“
~~

““
R

;q
”i

re
d

’“
“”

””
:“

;
,;

,:
;:

j+
~j

j$
~:

:j
(,

.,
“.

xg
q

u
ir

*d
,,

.’:
,;

.:
,;

”:
.

:.
’

“:
“,

,,,

S
ys

te
m

F
u

n
ct

io
n

s:
B

as
ic

T
es

t
G

sv
er

ag
e

S
ys

te
m

F
u

u
ct

iu
n

s:
V

ar
ie

s
b

as
ed

(m
m

ag
n

it
u

d
e

S
ys

te
m

F
u

n
ct

iO
n

s
:,4

11
10

m
ax

im
u

m
o

f
ri

sk
ex

te
n

t
p

ra
ct

ic
al

In
te

rf
ac

es
:

T
es

te
d

to
th

e
m

ax
im

u
m

ex
te

n
t

In
te

rf
ac

es
:

!%
m

e
as

L
ow

R
is

k
In

te
rf

ac
es

:
Sa

m
e

as
L

ow
R

is
k

p
ra

ct
ic

al
b

as
ed

o
n

ri
sk

im
pa

ct
s

an
d

uv
ui

la
bi

lit
y

of
co

m
pl

ia
nt

in
te

rf
ac

es
.

T
es

ti
ng

sh
w

d
d

in
cl

u
d

e
d

at
a

b
as

es
,s

ys
te

m
-t

o
-s

ys
te

m
,

an
d

us
er

in
te

rf
ac

es
.

In
te

rf
ac

es
m

ay
be

si
m

ul
at

ed
.

op
er

at
io

na
l

P
ro

ce
du

re
s:

R
ev

ie
w

O
pe

ra
ti

on
al

P
ro

ce
du

re
s:

R
ev

ie
w

&
se

le
ct

iv
el

y
O

pe
ra

ti
on

al
I’

ro
ce

du
re

s:
‘l

es
t

pr
oc

ed
ur

es
te

st
ba

se
d

on
m

ag
ni

tu
de

of
ri

sk

D
at

a:
D

er
iv

ed
fr

om
su

bs
et

s
of

op
er

at
io

na
l

D
at

a:
Sa

m
e

as
L

ow
R

is
k

D
at

a:
Sa

m
e

as
L

ow
R

is
k

da
ta

.

E
nt

ru
nc

e
C

ri
te

ri
a

Sy
st

em
C

om
po

ne
nt

s:
Y

2K
co

m
pl

ia
nt

.
Sa

m
e

as
L

ow
R

is
k

Sa
m

e
as

L
ow

R
is

k

I

D
at

a:
D

at
a

ag
ed

fo
r

ti
m

e-
sh

if
t

da
te

s

E
xi

t
C

ri
te

ri
a

Sy
st

em
F

un
ct

io
ns

,
In

te
rf

ac
es

an
d

D
at

a:
Sy

st
em

F
un

ct
io

ns
,

In
te

rt
kc

es
an

d
D

at
a:

Sy
st

em
F

un
ct

io
ns

,
In

te
rP

ac
es

an
d

D
at

is
:

P
er

fo
rm

co
rr

ec
tl

y
fo

r
ti

m
e-

sh
if

t
da

te
s

P
er

fo
rm

co
rr

ec
tl

y
fo

r
ti

m
e-

sh
if

t
da

te
s

P
er

fo
rm

co
rr

ec
tl

y
fo

r
ti

m
e-

sh
if

t
da

te
s

O
pe

ra
ti

um
sl

P
ro

ce
du

re
s:

Su
pp

or
t

Y
2K

O
pe

ra
ti

on
al

P
ro

ce
du

re
s:

Su
pp

or
t

Y
2K

O
pe

ra
ti

on
al

P
ro

ce
du

re
s:

Su
pp

or
t

Y
2K

op
er

at
io

ns
op

er
ut

ic
m

s
op

er
at

io
ns

P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

T
es

t
(I

ku
m

m
en

de
d)

:
W

it
hi

n
P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
T

es
t

(R
ec

om
m

en
de

d)
:

W
it

hi
n

ac
ce

pt
ab

le
lim

it
s

ac
ce

pt
ab

le
lim

it
s.

St
re

ss
T

es
t

(R
ec

om
m

en
de

d)
:

W
it

hi
n

ac
ce

pt
ab

le
lim

it
s.

=
..

,

3-
10

Ju
ly

2,
19

98



N
A

SA
Y

ea
r

20
00

T
es

t
an

d
C

er
ti

fi
ca

ti
on

G
ui

de
lin

es
an

d
R

eq
ui

re
m

en
ts

T
ab

le
3-

5.
A

cc
ep

ta
n

ce
T

es
t

L
ev

el

C
ri

te
ri

a
R

is
k

L
ev

el

L
ow

M
ed

iu
m

H
ig

h

A
cc

ep
ta

n
ce‘

re
st

O
pt

io
nf

ll
~‘

,.
,;

~
R

ec
om

m
en

de
d

‘“
.

“:
““

.
R

eq
i.?

ir
id

:’
”:

”
~~

T
es

tt
hv

er
ag

e
N

IA
V

ar
ie

s
b

u
se

d
o

n
m

ag
n

it
u

d
e

o
f

ri
sk

S
ys

te
m

R
eq

u
ir

em
en

ts

E
n

tr
an

ce
C

ri
te

ri
a

N
/A

S
ys

te
m

s:
C

er
ti

fi
ed

co
m

p
lia

n
t.

S
ys

te
m

s:
A

ll
ce

rt
if

ie
d

co
m

p
lia

n
t.

In
te

rs
ti

ce
s:

V
ar

ie
s

b
as

ed
o

n
m

ag
n

it
u

d
e

o
f

In
te

rf
iic

es
:

T
es

te
d

to
th

e
m

ax
im

u
m

ex
te

n
t

ri
sk

p
ra

ct
ic

al
.

T
es

ti
n

g
sh

o
u

ld
in

cl
u

d
e

d
at

a
b

as
es

,
sy

st
em

-t
o

-s
ys

te
m

,
ex

te
rn

al
,

an
d

u
se

r
in

te
rf

ac
es

.
In

te
rf

ac
es

m
ay

b
e

si
m

u
la

te
d

if
te

st
in

g
w

it
h

o
p

er
at

io
n

al
in

te
rt

iic
es

is
n

o
t

p
rW

liC
id

.

D
at

a:
O

p
er

ti
ti

o
n

id
D

at
a

ag
ed

fo
r

ti
m

e-
D

at
a:

O
p

er
at

io
n

al
D

at
a

ag
ed

fo
r

ti
m

e-
sh

if
t

d
at

es
.

sh
if

t
d

at
es

.

E
xi

t
C

ri
te

ri
a

N
/A

Sy
st

em
F

u
n

ct
io

n
s,

In
te

rf
ac

es
an

d
D

at
a:

S
ys

te
m

F
u

n
ct

io
n

s,
In

te
rf

ac
es

an
d

D
at

a:
!

P
er

fo
rm

co
rr

ec
tl

y
fo

r
ti

m
e-

sh
if

t
d

at
es

.
P

er
fo

rm
co

rr
ec

tl
y

fo
r

ti
m

e-
sh

if
t

d
at

es
.

1,
, ,

3-
11

Ju
ly

2,
19

98



N
A

SA
Y

ea
r

20
00

‘I
”e

st
im

d
C

er
ti

fi
ca

ti
on

G
ui

de
lin

es
an

d
R

eq
ui

re
m

en
ts

T
ab

le
3-

6.
E

n
d

-t
o

-E
n

d
T

es
t

L
ev

el

C
ri

te
ri

a
R

is
k

L
ev

el

L
ow

M
ed

iu
m

lii
gh

.,.
...

..,,
..,

..:
.,.....
....

...
E

n
d

*t
o

-E
n

d
T

M
,.

(?
O

ti
iih

l
‘“

~::
:i

::
i~

’’:
::

‘:
::

”;“
:“

.‘:
““

”::
:

,:,
:.,.

,:
,,

,,..
,,,

,..,
.,,...

.,,
,..

::
&

~t
ir

n
en

d
&

l
‘J

’:
‘:

:g
jm

g
~:

;:
’

W
d

ti
re

d
,

~;
.

T
es

t
C

o
ve

ra
g

e
N

/A
S

el
ec

te
d

o
p

er
at

io
n

al
sc

en
ar

io
s

C
ri

ti
ca

l
M

is
si

o
n

T
h

re
ad

s

E
n

tr
an

ce
C

ri
te

ri
a

N
/A

S
ys

te
m

s:
A

cc
ep

ta
n

ce
T

es
te

d
S

ys
te

m
s:

A
cc

ep
ti

in
ce

T
es

te
d

.

In
te

rf
iic

es
:

E
xt

er
n

id
in

te
rf

ac
es

an
d

o
th

er
s

In
te

rf
ac

es
:

ln
te

rf
iic

es
th

at
su

p
p

o
rt

cr
it

ic
al

th
ti

t
su

p
p

o
rt

th
e

o
p

er
at

io
n

al
sc

m
ar

io
s

M
is

si
o

n
T

h
re

ad
s

S
ce

n
ar

io
s:

D
et

in
ed

fo
r

te
st

in
g

;
va

ri
es

M
is

si
o

n
T

h
re

ti
d

s:
D

ef
in

ed
fo

r
te

st
in

g
b

as
ed

o
n

m
iig

n
it

u
d

e
o

f
ri

sk

lla
ta

:
(l

p
er

at
io

n
iil

D
at

a
ag

ed
fo

r
ti

m
e-

D
at

a:
O

p
er

at
io

n
al

D
W

ag
ed

fo
r

ti
m

e-
sh

if
t

d
at

es
sh

if
t

d
at

es
,

E
xi

t
C

ri
te

ri
a

N
/A

S
ys

te
m

F
u

n
ct

io
n

s
&

In
te

rf
ac

es
p

er
fo

rm
O

p
er

at
io

n
al

m
is

si
o

n
:

M
ee

t
m

is
si

o
n

co
rr

ec
tl

y
fo

r
th

e
ti

m
e-

sh
if

t
d

at
es

re
q

u
ir

em
en

ts
fo

r
th

e
ti

m
e-

sh
if

t
d

at
es

.,

I

.

1,
,

3-
12

JU
]Y

2,
19

98



N
A

SA
Y

ea
r

20
00

‘l
es

t
an

d
C

er
ti

fi
ca

ti
on

G
ui

de
lin

es
an

d
R

eq
ui

re
m

en
ts

T
ab

le
3-

7.
T

es
t

D
o

cu
m

en
ta

ti
o

n

cr
it

er
ia

R
is

k
L

ev
el

L
ow

M
ed

iu
m

H
ig

h

D
oc

um
en

ta
ti

on
‘l

es
t

l%
nl

~e
st

P
ro

ce
du

re
s:

o
p

ti
o

n
al

T
es

t
I’

liu
d’

t’
es

tP
ro

ce
d

u
re

s:
O

p
ti

o
n

al
‘le

st
I)

Ia
n

/’l
es

t
P

ro
ce

d
u

re
s:

R
eq

u
ir

ed

M
ai

n
ta

in
ed

b
y

(d
ep

en
d

s
o

n
ri

sk
m

ag
ni

tu
de

).

or
ga

ni
za

ti
on

(h
m

pl
et

ed
C

he
ck

lis
t:

R
eq

ui
re

d
‘r

es
tR

ep
or

to
r

C
om

pl
et

ed
C

he
ck

lis
t:

R
eq

ui
re

d
T

es
tR

ep
or

to
r

C
om

pl
et

ed
C

he
ck

lis
t:

R
eq

ui
re

d

C
er

ti
fi

ca
ti

on
F

or
m

si
gn

ed
by

N
A

SA
C

er
ti

fi
ca

ti
o

n
F

or
m

si
g

n
ed

b
y

N
A

SA
O

ft
lc

ia
l:

R
eq

u
ir

ed
C

er
ti

fi
ca

ti
o

n
F

o
rm

si
gn

ed
by

N
A

SA
=

O
ff

ic
ia

l:
R

eq
ui

re
d

O
ff

ic
ia

l:
R

eq
ui

re
d

I

3-
13

Ju
ly

2,
19

98



N
A

SA
Y

ea
r

20
00

T
es

t
an

d
C

er
ti

fi
ca

ti
on

G
u

id
el

in
es

an
d

R
eq

u
ir

em
en

ts

T
ab

le
3-

8.
Y

2K
M

in
im

u
m

R
eq

u
ir

ed
T

es
ts

S
u

m
m

ar
y

{’
ri

te
ri

a
I

R
is

k
L

ev
el

.
..

..
..—

L
ow

M
ed

iu
m

H
ig

h

‘]
im

e
S

h
if

t
D

at
es

12
/3

1/
19

99
>

01
/0

1/
20

00
12

/3
1/

19
99

>0
1/

01
/2

00
0

12
/3

1/
19

99
>

01
/0

1/
20

00

(u
p

p
ti

ru
h

k!
III

eu
ch

te
st

0
2
/
2
t
t
/
2
o
o
o

>
0
2
/
2
9
/
2
0
0
0

0
2
/
2
t
l
/
2
o
o
o

>
0
2
/
2
9
/
2
0
0
0

0
2
/
2U
/
2
0
0
0>
0
2
/
2
9/
2
0
1
t
0

l
e
v
e
l
)

C
r
i
t
i
dB

us
in

es
s

I)
at

es

W
in

do
w

D
at

es

I<
m

du
m

I)
ti

lr
s

in
20

00
I?

qy
cs

si
on

te
st

s
10

V
al

id
at

e
F

un
ct

iu
nu

ti
ty

R
eg

re
ss

io
n

le
sl

s
10

V
al

id
at

e
I;

u
n

ct
iu

n
al

it
y

R
eg

re
ss

io
n

te
st

s
lU

V
u

lid
at

e
I$

u
n

ct
io

u
al

it
y

....
,..

,,,,
,,,

,.:
,,.

,.,
.,.

,.,
.,.

,.,
...

....
....

....
...

....
....

....
,,.,

,..
.

...
....

....
....

...
,.,

.,.
,.

,..
...:.

:.
:.

:.
:.

:.
:.

,,:
.:

.:
.:

+:
.::.

::
::

::
::

’:
::

::
:

.,
:

...
...

....
....

....
....

....
.....

....
....

.....
....

....
....

....
...:

:,
,~,
,:

:,
,:

,,:
.,:

,
,,,

,,,
,,:
,,:
::

:,
::

::
:,

.:
.

:.
,.:

.:
.,.

:.
,

.,.
,.:

.:
.:

.:
.:

.,.
:.

:.
,.,

.:
.:

,:
.:

.:
.:

::
:

,,,
,,.

,,.,,
.,,

.,,
,,

,,,
,,,

...
..

....
....

...
....

.
..

..
...

....
....

...
..

..
..

...
.....

.,,
,,.

,,,,,,
.

....
...

.
,,.,

.,...
....

....
....

.....
....

....
....

....
.....

....
....

....
....

.....
....

.,,
.,.

,.,,,,
,.,

.,.
,,

,,,
...

,.,.
,.,

.,.
,.,

.,
.X

.:
,,,

,,,
,,.

,
w

,,,
,.,

.,.
,

....
..

,,,
,,,

,,.
,.,

.,,
,.,

.,.
,,,

,,,
,.,

.,.
,.,

.,.
,.,

.,.
,.,

.,:
,:

,:
,:

.:
,:

.:
,:

,:
,:

.:
.:

::
:,

:,
:.

,,:
,

.,.
,.,

:,
:,

:,
2,

:,
=.

:.
:,

:.
,.:

.:
,:

,:
.:

,:
.:

,:
,:

,:
,:

,:
,:

,:
,:

,:
,:

:
,:;

,;::
.,.

,.:
.:

.,.
,.

,.,
.,.

,.,,
,...

..
....

...
....

....
...

....
,,:

,:
,,,

,,,
,,,

,,,
,,,

,,
,,

,,,
,,,

,,,
,.,

,,,
,,,

,..
,,,

,.,
,,,,,
,,,

...
,..,
...,

.,.,.
..,.,

.,.
,.,

..:
,,.

,.,
.:

.,.
,.:

.:
.:

.:
.:

.:
.:

.:
,:

,:
,:

,:
::

,:
::

:
..

...
.,,

.,,.
..,

,,.,,
,,,

.,,,,,
,,,,,
,,,.

,,,,
,.,

.,.
..,

..
.,.

,,,
,,,,
,,,

,.,
.,.

,.,
..,

.,,
,.,

,,,
,,,

.,.
,,,

,,,
,..

...
.

,,,
,,,

,..,
.,.

,,,,,
..,,

,,,
,,,

,,,
,,,

,,,
,,,

,.,
.,

.,.,
...

...
....

.....
....

....
...;

.,.
,.:,.~

,:,:
.:

,,,,
.:

,:
,:

.:
,

,:
,:,
:

...
...,

..:
.,..

.....
....

...
.*

..,
,.,.,,,

,,,,
.,.

,.,
.,,.,
,

..
...

..
..

,
.,.,

..
.....

....
.....

....
....

....
....

.....
....

....
....

...
....

....
.....

....
....

....
....

....
....

....
....

....
.:

.:
.fi
,,,

,.
...

....
....

....
,,.

,,,
,,

,,
:::

,::
.:

,.,
..,

.,.
,.,

.,,
,.,

,,,
,,,

.,,
,,,

,,,
,,,

,,.
,,,

,,,
.,.

,
.:,

:,
:,

:,
::

:,
:,

:,
...

,.,
,..

....
.

...
..

.,.
,.,

.,,,
,,,

,.,
,,,,.,
.,.

,.,.
..,

..
..,

.,,
,,,

,,,
.,,

,
,,,

,.,
,.,

.,,
....

....
.....

....
....

....
....

.....
....

.....
....

....
....

....
....

....
....

....
.....

....
....

....
....

....
,.,.

..,
...:

.,.
:.

:,
:.

,
....

....
.,

.,.,
.,

,,.,
.,.

.
....

..,
,,,,

, ,,,,
,,.

,.,
,

,.,
.,..

....
....

.....
....

....
.W

:....
.....

....
....

.x.
.....

....
.....

....
....

....
.....

....
...

,,.
,.,

.,
,,,

,,,
,,

;:
,,

;::
~,

,,,
.,,

,,,
..,

....
...

,,,,
.,

:.
:.

:.
,.,.,.
,.,

.,.
.,,.’.
..’

...
.:

.:
,?
!,z

.:
,::
:,

::
:,

::
:,

.:
.:

.:
,

x.
,.,

.,.
,.,.,.
:.

:.
:,

,:
,,.

,.,
...

...
...

,.,
...

..,
.,.

,.,
,,,

,,,
,,,,

,,,,
,,.,,

,,,
,,,

.
,.,

.,.
,.,

.,,,,,,
,,,

.,....
....

..
....

....
..

.
....

....
....

....
....

.....
....

....
....

....
....

....
....

....
....

.
:.

..,’.
,.,

,.,
,,

,.,,
,.,

.,,.
,,,

...
,

.,.
,,..

,

U
ni

t
T

es
t

L
ev

el
A

ll
fu

nc
ti

on
s

in
re

nu
va

te
d

un
it

(e
xc

ep
t

A
ll

fu
nc

ti
un

s
in

re
no

va
te

d
un

it
(e

xc
ep

t
A

ll
fu

nc
ti

un
s

in
re

no
va

te
d

un
it

(e
xc

ep
t

C
O

T
S)

-
tu

m
ax

im
um

ex
te

nt
pr

ac
ti

ca
l

C
O

T
S)

-
tu

m
ax

im
um

ex
te

nt
pr

ac
ti

ca
l

;C
O

T
S)

-
to

m
ax

im
um

ex
te

nt
pr

ti
ct

ic
al

In
te

gr
at

io
n

T
es

t
L

ev
el

R
el

ut
ed

sy
st

em
co

m
po

ne
nt

s:
re

nu
va

te
d

un
it

s
R

el
at

ed
sy

st
em

cu
m

pu
ne

nt
s:

re
nu

va
te

d
un

it
s

R
el

at
ed

sy
st

em
cu

m
pu

ne
nt

s:
re

nu
va

te
d

un
it

s
ex

ce
pt

fo
r

C
O

T
S.

H
ow

ev
er

,
m

ay
he

us
ed

tu
ex

ce
pt

fo
r

C
O

T
S.

H
uw

ev
er

,
m

ay
b

e
u

se
d

to
ex

ce
p

t
fu

r
C

O
T

S
.

H
tJ

w
ev

er
,m

ay
b

e
u

se
d

tu
ce

rt
it

’y
C

O
T

S
p

ro
d

u
d

s+
ce

rt
if

y
L

X
)’

1S
p

ro
d

u
ct

s.
ce

rt
if

y
C

O
T

S
p

ro
d

u
ct

s.

S
ys

te
m

T
es

t
L

ev
el

S
ys

te
m

F
u

n
ct

ic
m

s:
B

as
ic

S
ys

te
m

F
u

n
ct

iu
n

s:
V

ar
ie

s
b

as
ed

o
n

S
ys

te
m

F
u

n
ct

io
n

s
:

A
ll

m
ag

n
it

u
d

e
o

f
ri

sk
.

!
In

te
rf

ac
es

:
M

ax
im

u
m

ex
te

n
t

p
ra

ct
ic

al
ba

se
d

In
te

rf
ac

es
:

M
ax

im
um

ex
te

nt
pr

ac
ti

ca
l

ba
se

d
In

te
rf

ac
es

:
M

ax
im

um
ex

te
nt

pr
ac

ti
ca

l
ba

se
d

on
ri

sk
im

pa
ct

s
on

ri
sk

im
pu

ct
s

on
ri

sk
im

pa
ct

s

O
pe

ru
ti

on
id

P
ro

ce
du

re
s:

R
ev

ie
w

O
pe

ra
ti

on
al

P
ro

ce
du

re
s:

R
ev

ie
w

&
O

pe
ra

ti
on

al
P

ro
ce

du
re

s:
T

es
t

pr
oc

ed
ur

es
se

le
ct

iv
el

y
te

st
b

as
ed

un
m

ag
ni

tu
de

of
ri

sk

.

h.
D

at
a:

D
er

iv
ed

fr
um

su
bs

et
s

uf
op

er
at

io
na

l
D

at
a:

D
er

iv
ed

fr
om

su
bs

et
s

of
op

er
at

io
na

l
da

ta
.

D
at

a:
D

er
iv

ed
fr

om
su

bs
et

s
of

op
er

at
io

na
l

da
ta

da
ta

ac
ce

pt
an

ce
“r

es
t

I.
ev

el
Sy

st
em

R
eq

ui
re

m
en

ts

E
nd

-T
o-

lln
d

T
es

t
L

ev
el

C
ri

ti
ca

l
M

is
si

on
T

hr
ea

ds

3-
14 .

J
u
ly

2,
19

98



,

NASA Year 2000 Test and ~ertification Guidelines and Requirements

Section 4. Guidelines on Y2K Compliance Criteria

This section provides general guidelines for NASA Centers to follow when determining the
compliance of inventory items. Inventory items should satisfy four date-related criteria; items
meeting all four can be considered “Y2K-compliant.” Table 4-1 lists criteria for use in assessing
inventory items for Y2K compliance,

Table 4.1. Criteria for Y2K Compliance

i

Criterion
.

Description

General integrity No value for current date will cause interruptions in normal operation.
Date integrity All manipulations of calendar-related data (dates, durations, days of

week, etc. ) will produce desired results for all valid date values within
the application ~omain.

Explicit century Date elements in interfaces and data storage permit specifying century to
eliminate date ambiguity.

Implicit century For any date element represented without century, the correct century is
unambiguous for all manipulations involving that element.

4. 1.Criteria for Y2K compliance. Criterion serves as a high-level requirement for hardware and
software. The following discussion elaborates on each:

4.1. 1.General inteEritv. As a system date advances normally on a host processor, each date
rollover must not lead either the host process or any software executing there to
erroneous processing. The best recognized high-risk date change is the rollover to
2000. The term “desired results” in Table 4-1 is intentionally broad and must be
interpreted for specific technologies and applications.

4. 1.2.Date intezritv. This criterion primarily covers the correctness of manipulations of date
data as enumerated in Table 4-2. These manipulations need to be reliable only over the
range of dates that an application is expected to hiiiidle. For example, sales-order -. .
processing may handle dates from 5 years in the past to 1 year in the future. In contrast,
an employee database may store dates of birth from early in the 20th century to
planned retirement dates well into the 21st century.

4. 1.3.Exdicit centurv. This criterion essentially requires the capability to store explicit
values for century. For example, third-party products that can use a 4-digit year in all
date data elements stored and passed across each interface (including the user interface)
would satisfy this criterion. A base-and-offset representation of dates that covers all
centuries of interest would also satisfy this criterion. Whether this cWability should be
used to eliminate century ambiguity is part of the last criterion. ‘

4-1 July 2, 1998



,

NASA Year 2000 Test and @ratification Guidelines and Requirements

Table 4-2. Variety of Manipulation of Date Data

Category Examples of manipulation

Arithmetic . Calculate the duration between two
dates

. Calculate date based on starting date
and duration

c Calculate day of week, day within year,
week within year

Branching . Compare two dates
Format . Convert between date representation

(YMD, Julian, etc.)
. Reference same data address with

different variables
Data storage . Storing and retrieving

. Sorting and merging
s Searching
. Indexing on disk file or database table
. Moving data within primary memory

Extended semantics ● “99” as special value for year
● “99.365” as special value for Julian

date
● “00” as special value for year

4. 1.4.Imr)licit centurv. This last criterion requires that, if the century is not explicitly
provided, its value can be correctly inferred with 100 percent accuracy from the value
of date provided. For example, the range of values for an “invoice date” would very
rarely span more than 10 years. Because the century can always be guessed correctly
for an invoice date with a 2-digit year, this date data element would satisfy this
criterion. Note that this criterion pertnits cost-risk tradeoffs that minimize changes to
existing date formats.

4.2.1nterpretation of the Criteria. Although the four criteriii fully define Y2K compliance,
compliance represents a balance between cost and risk rather than an absolute “yardstick.”
Such a balance will vary according to programmatic or business needs and technology.
Table 4-3 contains an interpretation of the criteria as an example. Note the importance of
clearly identifying the calendar by name, the specific date ranges for relevant compliance,
reasonable latitude in date format, and situations under which implicit century values will be
tolerated. Also note that certain exceptions are included to support important options for
optimal costkisk tradeoff.

.
4.3. Standardizing the format for date data is an important part of Y2K compliance. For NASA

systems, the Federal Information Processing Standard (FIPS ) 4-1, Repres~%ation of
Cal~ndar Date and Ordinal Date for Information Interchange, applies. FIPS 4-1 adopts the
ANSI standard X3.30- 1988(R 1991). The standard provides for implementation of both 4-

4-2 July 2, 1998

.-.



,

r

NASA Year 2000 Test and ,~ertifieation Guidelines and Requirements

digit and 2-digit year formats in date information. In March 1996, the National Institutes of
Standards (NIST) issued a change notice to the standard recommending the use of the 4-digit
year format in information that is interchanged with other organizations. Also, in March
1996, NIST issued a Computer Systems bulletin on “The Millennium Rollover: The Y2K
Problem.”

4.4.NASA will use only the 4-digit date format defined in FIPS 4-1 for external data exchanges,
unless an alternative format is mutually negotiated, and will follow the guidance contained in
the March 1996 N_IST bulletin. The year should encompass a 2-digit century that precedes,
and is contiguous with, a 2-digit year-of-century (e.g., 1999, 2000, etc.). The 4-digit date
format is recommended but not reguired for internal NASA systems and applications.
Alternative formats or expansion approaches (e.g., windowing) may be appropriate given
cost or other technical considerations.

,-.-

July 2, 1998



,

NASA Year 2000 Test and certification Guidelines and Requirements

Table 4-3. Interpretive Example of Y2K Compliance Criteria

Criterion I Desxirstinn nfcriterinn I Intertwetation of criterionr -.

tened No value for current date will ● AH software on all platforms wdl function correctly for all values of system date between
Itegrrty cause interruptions in nomml 1985-01-01and2035-12.31.

opetation. ● Of special interest are the following dates and the ability to roll over tO the COrreCtnext date:
1998-12-31.1999-09-09. 1999-12-31.2000-01-01. 2000-02-28, 2000-02-29.2000-03-01,
200012-31.2001-01-01

late integrity All manipulations of . All date values and calculations are based on the Gregorian calendar as defined in
calendar-related data (dates. Encycfopcdia Britannica. 15tfs edilion. 1994. p. 430.

durations. days of week. etc. ) ● Computing assets must correctly handle all representation and manipulation of dates with

will produce desired results values between 1900-01-01 and 2050-12-31. Especially important is that all years in tfus 150-
for al! valid date values year range divisible by 4 are leap years except 190i3.
within the apphcation . All software developed for NASA must initialize all date elements with either all zeros (0000-
domain. 00-00) or null values. Null values are defined for each application by dte development

facilities, such as language compilers. A null-value feature is strongly recommended in third-
party -software selection.

● All developed software must not contain literals or constants for dates unless required to
capture specitic business rules snch as calculations of payroll deductions.

. AH developed software must not use special date values as logical flags, such as “99” as year
to mean “no end date” or “00” to mean “does not apply.”

Excepuons: Valid date ranges in exis[ing developed or existiig thmd-pany software may start with
the oldest date value in the application’s archived daLl rather than with 1900-01-01 when there ISno
business need to suppon earlier dates.

Ixplicit Date elements m mm d-aces ● All developed and thwd-pany software must permit the use of date formats that explicAy
:enm~ and data storage pemut sp~cif~ century in all date daea stOred Or tmnsmltted. me fOMIaI Of rfrese dale elemen~ must

specsfyrrrg cerslu~ to be YYYYMMDD ur YYYYJJJm specified by ANSI X3.30- 19851R199 1) unless superseded
<Iimioale date.amb!gulty by another application-specific standard or convention.

. In storing or transmitting date data. some applications must conform to domain-specitic
standards. contractual agreements. or application progmm interfaces to necessaty third-parry
products whose date formats must supersede ANSI X3.30 as appropriate within the
application.

. Third-party products must pemmt formatting data with explicit century in the user interface.

. AH developed applications using third-pany products must always explicitly supply century
and never rely on those products’ default value for century.

Exceptions:

. For date data formatted for a user interface. it is acceptable to use punctuation (slash, hyphen,
period. comma) within a formatted date, to spell out or abbreviate the name of the month. or to
reorder year-month-day to setve customs among the end-users.

. DBMSS that cannot store date in conformance with SQL standards but do store century
explicitly (such as “DD-mmm-YYYY7 are acceptable.

. Default values for century are pemritted only when supplied by data-entry aids and dre end-
user can verify dre defaulted value before committing dre data.

krsplicit For any dare element ● Centuty must be explicit in all date data stored or transmitted unless the correct century can be
century represented without century. inferred with IOOIZOaccuracy based on the value for da[e. Explicit century is preferred where’

the correct century is practical. Developed and third-party software may imply centuty in the user interface in the
unambiguous for all format. YYMMDD or YYJJJ (as specified by ANSI X3.30).
manipulations involving that , In storing or transmitting date data. some applications must conform to domaut-spedlc
element. standards whose requirements for dates may supersede A.YSI X3.30 as appropriate within the

appiicahon,

Exceptions:

For date data formatted for a user interface. it ISacceptable to use punctuation such as slash wirhm a
formatted date. to spell out or abbrevlak the name of the month, or to reorder year-month-day to
serve customs among the end-users.

4-4

.-.-

July 2, 1998



,

NASA Yea;2000 Test and!kertifiation Guidelines and Requirements

Appendix A

Certification Signoff Form Examples

—
,

.-.

July2, 1998



P

NASA Year 2000 Test and ~ertification Guidelines and Requirements

APPENDIX Al
NASA Center Level

Y2000 Inventory Item certification for

Vendor Certified Products

Completion of this form indicates that the vendor documentation certifies the listed products are Y2K
compliant.

NASA Cente~

Inventory
Item

Inventory
No.

Date
Certified

NASA
Manager

NASA Manager
Signature Date

.-
,

.-.-

Comments:

1certifytheseinventoryitemmeets theNASA Y2000 compliancerequkements.

A-1 July 2, 1998



0
(

kNASA Year 2000 Test andl ertification Guidelines and Requirements

Y2000 Project Manager

Name Signature Date

.-
.

---
.x

July 2, 1998



,

NASA Year 2000 Test and ~ertification Guidelines and Requirements

APPENDIX A2
NASA Center Level

Y2000 Inventory Item Certification

for NASA Tested Items

.-

Completion of this form indicates that the inventory item identified below including its components
(hardware, software, firmware, and COTS) has passed the NASA Y2K required test. Based on these tests,
the inventory item is now ready for operational or production use.

NASA Center

Date Certified:

Risk Level:

LnventoryItem: Inventory No.

Mission Critical _ Non-Mission Critical _

Level of Test Conducted

I certify this inventory item successfully meets NASA Y2000 test requirements commensurate with its
risk level.

NASA Manager

Name Signature Date

Y2000 Project Manager

Name Signature Date ‘-

A-3 July 2, 1998

/.



,

NASA Year 2000 Test and ~ertification Guidelines and Requirements

APPENDIX A3
NASA Center Level

Y2000 Inventory Item Certification

For Not Date Affected Items

Completion of this form indicates that the inventory items identified below are not affected by the Y2K
rollover. ..

NASA Cente~

Inventory inventory Date NASA Manager

Item No. Certified Manager Signature Date

.-
,

Comments:

1certify that the inventory items above are not date affected.

Y2000 Project Manager :

Date

July 2, 1998

Name Signature

A-4



,

NASA Year 2000 Test and;~ertification Guidelines and Requirements

Appendix B

Certification Checklist Example

—
.

July 2, 1998

8’.



,

NASA Year 2000 Test and,~ertitlcation Guidelines and Requirements

Appendix B

Sample NASA Y2K Compliance Checklist

NASA Manager Date

Inventory Item Inventory No.

The purpose of this checklist is to ensure NASA inventory item components are Y2K
compliant. This form is to be-used for the Y2K testing and certification process for all of
the developed, COTS and Government off-the-shelf (GOTS) software, hardware, and
firmware.

Please respond to each question with the appropriate answer.

?roduct Identification (an asterisk indicates an optional question)

1. Please provide product information

1.Name of product

). Name of Vendor (if COTS or GOTS)*

:. Operational date of product (current or a future
iate)*

i. Planned or actual replacement.retirement date of Retirement date
>roduct Replacement date

:. For planned replacements what is the
contingency plan and under what conditions will it
oe invoked’?*

!. What are the safety critical portions of the
xoduct if any’?*

2. Each product has its own window of time, before
and after the present date, in which it functions.
Planning and scheduling products work with dates --
that are weeks, months, and years in the future. For
your product and its window of time, verify its
ability to successfully process data containing dates
with no adverse effect on the application’s
functionality and with no impact on the customer or
end user beyond adjustment to approved changes in
procedures and data formats.

a. Dates in 20” century ( 1900s) Verified ( ) No( ) N/A( )

b. Dates in 2 ls’century (2000s) Verified ( ) Po( ) N/A( )

c. Dates across century boundary (mix 1990s & Verified ( ) No( ) N/A( )
2000s)

,

B-1 July 2, 1998



>

kNASA Year 2000 Test and ‘ ertification Guidelines and Requirements

1 d. Crosses 1999 to 2000 successfully ! Verified ( ) No( ) N/A( ) I

..

B-2

*

s-
.

hdy 2, 1998



,

NASA Year 2000 Test and beatification Guidelines and Requirements

)ther/Indirect Date Usage

i. Have you verifiedperformance(andcorrectedif

Necessary)?

L Datesembedded aspartsofotherfields Verified( ) No( ) N/A( )

). Dates used as part of a sort key Verified ( ) No( ) N/A( )

:. Usage of values in date fields for special Verified ( ) No( ) N/A( )
mrposes that are not dates (e.g. using 9999 or 99 to
nean “never expire”)

i. Date dependent activation/deactivation of: Verified ( ) No( ) N/A( )
)asswords, accounts, commercial licenses

;. Date representation in the operating product’s Verified ( ) No( ) N/A( )
‘ile product (creation dates and modification dates
]f files and directories)

;. Date dependent audit information Verified ( ) No( ) N/A( )

~. Date dependencies in encryption/decryption Verified ( ) No( ) N/A( )
algorithms

1. Date dependent random number generators Verified ( ) No( ) N/A( )

Date dependencies in firmware Verified (. ) No( ) N/A( )

1.Personal Computer BIOS and RTC does not reset Verified ( ) No( ) N/A( )
the year to 1980 or 1984 on reboots after 31 Dec
1999 (corrections by operating product utilities
allowed)

Leap Year

4. Product accurately recognizes and processes
Year 2000 as a leap year.

a. February 29, 2000 is recognized as a valid date Verified ( ) No( ) N/A( )

b. Julian date 00060 is recognized as February 29, Verified ( ) No( ) N/A( )
2000

c. Julian date 00366 is recognized as December 31, Verified ( ), No( ) N/A( ).
2000

d. Arithmetic operations recognize Year 2000 has Verified ( ) No( ) N/A( )
366 days

Usage of Dates Internally

5. Internal application usage of dates and date fields
must be clear and unambiguous in the context of
the products which use them.

a. Display of dates is clear and unambiguous (the Verified ( ) No( ) N/A( )
ability to correctly determine which century a date
belongs either by explicit display, i.e. 4-digit year, I

B-3 July2, 1998



,

NASA Year 2000 Test and~bertifieation Guidelines and Requirements

or productorcustomerinference)

c
—
c.

z

z

tc
—
a.

e:

f(

G

I

(

1

. Printing of dates is clear and unambiguous Verified ( ) No( ) N/A( )

. Input of dates is clear and unambiguous Verified ( ) No( ) N/A( )

. Storage of dates is clear and unambiguous Verified ( ) No( ) N/A( )

. External interactions are identified and validated
~ correctly function for all dates.

. Interaction between this product and any other Verified ( ) No( ) N/A( )
xternal time source, if existing, has been verified
or correct operation.

). YOU and the responsible organization for each Verified ( ) No( ) N/A( )
nterface have negotiated an agreement dealing with
{ear 2000 issues

)ate Field Type

‘. Describe the type of date fields used by the
tioduct, in either software or databases.

L Does the product use 4-digit year data fields’? Verified ( ) No( ) N/A( )

). Does the product use 2-digit year data fields? Verified ( ) No( ) N/A( )

:. If 2 digit, does the product use a century logic Verified ( ) No( ) N/A( )
echnique to correctly infer the century’?

i. At what date will the century logic fix fail’?

:. Are there any internal data types for dates’? Yes ( ) No( )

If yes to e, what is the range of dates that the
~ate field can represent’?

Year 2000 Testing Information

3. Please provide the following information with
:egard to testing the product for Year 2000
;ompliance

~. Testing Organization

b. Name of Test Team Chief —

c. Date that Year 2000 compliance testing was
,

completed

d. How was Year 2000 compliance determined’?
(certified by vendor or contractor, tested in-house,
inspected but not tested, etc.)

e. Are the test data sets available for regression Yes ( ) No( )
testing on the next version release for questions
2,3,4,5,6,7d, and 7e’?

B-4 July 2, 1998



,

NASA Year 2000 Test andl~ertifkation Guidelines and Requirements

f. Are the detailed test results and reports available Yes ( ) No( )
for review and audit for questions 2,3,4,5,6,7d, and
7e’?

g. Do you follow a defined process for tracking the Yes ( ) No( )
status of all Year 2000 problems reported, changes
made, testing, compliance, and return to
production’?

Name of Interface Interfacing Test NASA Signature
External to the System. - Date
Inventory Item

Component Name H/W Test Date NASA Signature
Slw
F/W
COTS

.-

B-5

‘

.--.

July 2, 1998



‘bNASA Year 2000 Test and f ertifkation Guidelines and Requirements

Appendix C

Glossary of Terms

July 2, 1998



,

NASA Year 2000 Test andhertification Guidelines and Requirements

Appendix C

Glossary of Terms

Acceptance Testing

Testing the entire information system, including interfaces with operational data.

Application

A computer program designedtohelppeopleperform a certaintypeof work. Depending on the
work for which it was designed, an application can manipulate text, numbers, graphics, or a
combination of these elements.

Application testing

Required for each converted or replaced application.

Backward time testing

The ability to access all twentieth century data when system clocks are set to twenty-first century
dates.

Baseline testing

Establishes the functional, interoperability, and performance baselines for system components
undergoing Year 2000 renovation in advance of the application of the conversions. Such a
baseline serves as the expected results for any regression testing after renovation.

Business area

A groupingof businessfunctionsand processesfocusedon theproductionofspecificoutputs.

Business cycle date

Recurring dates established because of the business cycle (e.g. payday, month end, year-end,
quarterly reporting).

Business function — .

A group of logically related tasks that are performed together to accomplish an objective.

Business risk

The possibility that a business operation or semice will fail because of a Y2K problem.

Certification

Indicates that an inventory item, including its system component (hardware, software, fwmware,
and. COTS), has passed the NASA Year 2000 test criteria on the basis of its risk level. Vendors
may also certify Y2K compliance. ...

c-1 July 2, 1998



,

NASA Year 2000 Test an~~ertification Guidelines and Requirements

Component

A single resource with defined characteristics. The component concept is used in defining
precise specifications for testing the validity of various resources. These components are also

defined by their relationship to other components.

Configuration management

The continuous control of changes made to a system’s hardware, software, and documentation
throughout the development and operational life of the system.

Contingency plan ..

In the context of the Year 2000 program, a plan for responding to the loss of a system because of

a Year 2000 problem. ln general, a contingency plan describes the steps the enterprise would
take--including the activation of manual or contract processes--to ensure the continuity of its
core business processes in the event of a Year 2000-induced system failure.

Conversion

The process of making changes to databases or source code.

Critical process

An information processing function needed to deliver a primary business service or mission
objective.

Critical thread

Threads are a subset of processes and datasets (data threads) across an enterprise that produces
or delivers a service or end product. Critical threads are those enterprise or end-to-end tlueads
that are critical to the business or mission.

Database

An aggregation of data; a file consisting of a number of records or tables, each of which is
constructed of files of a particular type, together with a collection of operations that facfitate
searching, sorting, recombination, and sirn.ilar operations.

End-to-End testing — .

Validation of all system processing, interfaces, and data across the enterprise by testing critical
threads.

Entrance criteria

Conditions needed to begin testing.

Exit criteria

Conditions needed to successfully complete testing.
.-.

July 2, 1998



NASA Year 2000 Test anc#Certification Guidelines and Requirements

High Risk System

The system is classified as high risk if it meets any one of the following three criteria:

c Safety or human life is jeopardized by long or short term disruption of the service or
product.

. Unscheduled disruptions in the service

s Unscheduled disruption of service will

Infrastructure

or product cannot be tolerated.

put NASA at a disadvantage

The computer and communication hardware, software, databases, people, and policies
supporting the enterprise’s information management functions.

Integration testing

Testing to determine that the related information system components perform to specification.

Interface

A boundary across which two systems communicate. An interface might be a hardware
connector used to link to other devices, or it might be a convemion used to allow communication
between two software systems.

Inventory

In the context of a Year 2000 program, the process of determining the components that comprise
the agency’s systems portfolio. The inventory should include all applications, databases, files,
and related system components that will require inspection to locate date data and related date
computations.

Low Risk System

The system is classified as low risk if it meets either of the following criteria:

● Long duration, unscheduled disruption in the service or product can be tolerated. For
example, disruption for up to 25 hours can be tolerated.

● Alternative means can provide a minimum-level of the same service or product.

Medium Risk System
-- , ..

The system is classified as medium risk if it meets either of the following criteria:

. Unscheduled disruptions for more than a short period of time will put NASA at a
disadvantage. For example, disruptions for more than 1 hour will put NASA at a
disadvantage.

● Only short duration, unscheduled disruptions in the service or product can be tolerated.
For example, unscheduled disruptions for 3 hours or less can be tolerated.

.-.-

July 2, 1998



,

‘

NASA Year 2000 Test and~~ertification Guidelines and Requirements

Metrics

Means by which software engineers measure and predict aspects of processes, resources, and
products that are relevant to the software engineering activity.

Mission-critical System

Mission Critical System - A system is classified mission critical if it meets any one of the following
four criteria:

“ Requires special management attention because of its importance to the Agency mission
or impact on the administration of Agency programs, finances, property, or other
resources. ..

c Involves functions that affect safety or human life.

c System has high impact or risk. Negative impact on system would place NASA at
significant or irreparable disadvantage. Failure has potential for catastrophic or
significant loss of tangible assets or resources.

● Significant financial value.

Non-Mission Critical System

The system is non-mission critical if it meets any one of the following two criteria:

● Requires management attention because it supports important, but non-mission critical,
functions or processes.

● System has minimal impact and risk. Negative impact on system would have minimal
impact on missions or critical administrative processes. Failure has potential for loss of
some tangible assets or resources.

Operating system

The software that schedules tasks, allocates storage, handles the interface to peripheral hardware,
and presents a default interface to the user when no application program is running.

Performance testing

Testing to assess how well a system meets specified performance requir~ments. Examples of
performance requirements include “specified system response times under normal workloads
(e.g., defined aansaction volumes) and specified levels of system availability and mean times to
repair.

Platform

The foundation technology of a computer system. Typically, a specific combination
and operating system.

Production

The system environment where the agency performs its routine envirofiment
processing activities.

c-4

/.

of hardware

information

July 2, 1998



,

INASA Year 2000 Test and Certification Guidelines and Requirements

Regression testing

Testing to demonstrate that newly added or modified system components (hardware or software)
have not compromised system functionality and performance (i.e., have not introduced new
errors).

Renovation

Conversion of an existing application.

Replacement

Development of a new application or-upgrade of an existing application.

Retirement

Decommissioning of an existing application or component.

Risk assessment

A continuous process performed during all phases of system development to provide an estimate

of the damage, loss, or harm that could result from a failure to successfully develop individual
system components.

Risk based testing

Selective testing of system components, interfaces and data based on impacts of their failures to

the business or mission.

Risk management

A management approach designed to reduce risks inherent to system development.

Standard

In computing, a set of detailed technical guidelines used as a means of establishing uniformity in
an area of hardware or software developmen~

Stress testing

Testing to analyze system behavior under increasingly heavy workloads (Gg., higher transac@m
rates) and severe operating conditions (e.g., high error rates and lower component availability
rates).

System testing

Testing to determine that the results generated by the enterprise’s information systems and their
components are accurate and that the systems perform to specification,

Test

The. process of exercising a product to identify differences between expected and actual
behavior.

.

c-5 Jtiy 2, 1998



,

NASA Year 2000 Test and Certification Guidelines and Requirements

Test facility

A computer system isolated from the production environment dedicated to testing and validating
applications and system components.

Time shift test

Setting system clocks to a future date for validation of Year 2000 compliance.

Unit testing

Testing to determine that individual program modules perform to spectilcation...

Utilities

Computer programs designed to perform maintenance work on the system
components--for example, a storage backup program, a disk
resource editor.

Validation

The process of evaluating a system or component during or
process to determine whether it satisfies specified requirements.

Windowing

or fde recovery
or on ‘system

pro~arn,. or a

at the end of the development

A technique for inferring the century from 2-digit year dates. Example: all years
interpreted as century 1970-1999, and all years 00-69 are interpreted as 2000-2069.

Window boundaries

70-99 are ‘

Dates at the extremes of the windows. For the Windowing example, window boundaries are 69-
71 and 99-01.

Window dates

2-digit year dates occurring within a window. For the Windowing example, 70-99 are window
dates.

Year 2000 compliant —

“Year 2000 compliant” means, with respect to information technology; that the information “’
technology accurately processes date/time data (including, but not limited to, calculating,
comparing, and sequencing) from, into, and between the twentieth and twenty-frost centuries,
and the years 1999 and 2000 and leap year calculations, to the extent that other information
technology, used in combination with the information technology being acquired, properly
exchanges date/time data with it. ” (48 CFR Part 39.002)

Year 2000 critical business cycle date

Information system critical processing dates (e.g. day of the week. month, quarter, year)
determined by the business cycle.

:

C-6 July 2, 1998

C..



dNASA Year 2000 Test an’ Certification Guidelines and Requirements

Year 2000 event horizons

The first date prior to January 1,2000 that systems encounter a date on or after January 1,2000
and the last date on or after January 1, 2000 that systems encounter a date prior to January 1,
2000.

Year 2000 problem

The potentiaJ problems and its variations that might be encountered in any level of computer
hardware and software from microcode to application programs, files, and databases that need to
correctly interpret year-date data represented in 2-digit-year format.

.-

—
,

C-7

.-.

July 2, 1998



)

NASA Year 2000 Test an~/Certification Guidelines and Requirements

Appendix D
.-

Date Dependency Checklist

—
r

.-.

July 2, 1998



>

NASA Year 2000 Test and ;Eertification Guidelines and Requirements

Appendix D

Date Dependency Checklist

The following is a sample list of common date usages found in automated information systems.
Components of inventory items not impacted by dates will exhibit none of these date usages. A
specific inventory component may, however, require that additional forms of date usage be
examined to determine date dependency (or non-dependency) because of the nature of the
component and/or its functionality. Similarly, some forms of date usage may not apply to a
given component.

Note that various date formats may be employed in each of the usages identified in the checklist
below and that verification of non-date dependency may require checking for several different
date formats for a given usage. Verification may be accomplished by various means, for
example, inspection, observation. scanning, or by using automated tools (e.g., commercial Y2K
code scanners), as appropriate for the component.

In general, for compliance assessment purposes, a component of an inventory item is said to
have no date impact if the following conditions apply:

. There is no use of dates in the component.

. No dates are generated within the component.

. No date

. No date

● No date

manipulation/calculations/comparisons are performed.

logic of any kind is performed.

moves are performed.

s Dates are neither input nor output from the component.

. Although date fields are not used for date representations, it is ensured they are also not
used for other purposes such as “9’s comparison” fields (e.g., use of 9999 as a
termination code) -- r

,..

July 2, 1998



>

NASA Year 2000 Test a$l Certification Guidelines and Requirements

Data Dependency Checklist

Inventory Item: Inventory No.: _

Inventory item Component Name and Organization Performing Date Dependency
Version/Date/Model Number (as appropriate): Check:

..

Name of Lndividumeam Lead Performing
Date Dependency Check:

Checklist Yes No NIA How
Verified

Date usedexplicitlyincode

Datecalculationsincomputationalgorithms

Datesembeddedaspartsofotherfields

Datesused as part of a sort key

Use of data files with dates in them

Usage of values in date fields for special purposes that are not
dates (e.g. using 9999 or 99 to mean “never expire”).

Date-dependent activation/deactivation of
passworck. accounts, commercial licenses

Date-dependent activation/deactivation of
scripts, subprograms, programs, other code execution

Date-dependent activation-ddeactivation ot
system functionality, alarms, exception procedures

, Date-dependent activation/deactivation of
.- ,

Ioperational procedures, backups, logging

Date representation in file products (creation dates and
modification dates of fdes and directories)

Date dependent audit information

Date dependencies in encryptiorddecryption algorithms

D-2 July 2, 1998



>

(iNASA Year 2000 Test an’ Certification Guidelines and Requirements

Checldist
I

Yes

I

Date-dependentrandomnumber generators

Use of internaldatatypesfor dates

Use of system date utilities or functions

Use of software libraries that employ date functions, date-
related information, or acceot date inout

Date dependencies in firmware I
Display of dates .

Printing of dates

Graphical displays or plots that portray date-related
information

Operator intmt of dates I
Operator input information (e.g., commands, data) that may be
date-related

M
No NIA How

Verified

m
I I I

IInputofdatesfromdisk I Ill I
Input of dates from tape

input of dates from CD ROM

Inputofdatesfromdatabases

inputofdatesfromexternalsystems

MessagesorE-mailthatcontaindatesinheaderinformation

Storage of dates on disk
I

Storageofdateson tape
I

IStorage of dates on CD ROM I II I I?
Storage of dates in databases

Data transfers across external interfaces, either as input to the
component or output from it.

Programmable Logic Controller (PLC) date displays .-
.

Embedded systems or subsystems that employ dates

Digital panels/readouts containing dates

D-3
/-’.

.:-

July 2, 1998



I

NASA Langley Research Center
Y2K (Y2000) Compliance Verification Form

● IT Item Name/System, Short Description& Risk Level

● Documentation attachments (check off the applicable)

Q:::,:::::::,:,.j:;!:=
●

Q:.:.:.:.:.:.:.::!.:.>>3 ●

Lb+.,:,:,:,:..............:.,...,.,,,.,●

Q
,.:.,.;.;.;.:.;............... ●

Q
.:.............:,:;:+,::

●...............
Q
:,:::,:,:,:,:,:
~;:z.::::y ●.............

Q
::,,,.::;:,:,;
::?3%%.,.:.:.:.:.:.:.: ●

%iib
~;;:,,,,,.:.,,.:.:●

No Date Dependency Checklist

Vendor Documentation for COTS Products
(Software, Hardware, Firmware)

specify

Y2K Test Plan (appropriate to risk level)

Y2K Test Results (appropriate to risk level)

System Documentation

Y2K Compliancy Checklist

Project Plan for major Y2K Renovations

Other

● Comments:

I certify the IT Item/System provided has been tested for
Y2K compliance in accordance with “NASA Y2000 Test
and Certification Guidelines and Requirements” document
and that the test(s) results indicate that the IT Item/System is
compliant.

-Contractor Official Date
Concurrence
-NASA (Technical Official) Date



/“

,

Ij
Y2K COMPLIANCE VERIFICATION

Decision Tree For Documentation And Testing Re~uirements

*

I Determme Rl;k/complexity

I (Low, Medium, High)

I Mission Critical Systems are High Risk

ADate
No

EProvide

Vendor

Documentation

No

6

High

Risk?

Yes
- r

Low

Y2K

Test
Yes

:6;

Test
High MediumLow

IYes
Risk Risk

Y2K Test
High Risk

Provide appropriate
Risk level Test Plan &

n -“..1. ”

I compliancy checklist I

BASED ON “NASA YEAR 2000 AGENCY TEST AND CERTIFICATION GUIDELINES AND REQUIREMENTS’”



I

.

,, OMB Awroval # 270CJX42

[ 1, CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 4
2 AMENDMENTIMODIFCATION NO

3“~u~E~ 1998
4. REWIS~N/PURCHASE REQ. NO 5 PROJECT NO. (# appkdde)

67 See Block 12
6 6SUED BY CODE 7, ADMINISTERED BY (folherthan tern 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I
.9. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, counfy, State, and Zip Code) & 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 90.DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
lOA. iWIDIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x NASI-20650

CODE I FACILITY CODE
I 211/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, is not
extendad. Offers must acknowiadge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 end 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging r~eipt of this amendment on sach mpy of the offer submitted;
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED M4Y RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submittad, such change maybe made by telagram or letter, providsd each
telagram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required)

PR: GM.4216; JO: A5 160; obligate $79,579 (complete), PR: GM.4233; JO: M 1791; obligate $150,000 (complete),

PR: GML. 1271; JO: M3786; obligate $70,000 (complete)

(x) [ A. THIS CHANGE ORDER !S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spwfy aufhomy) THECHANGES SET FORTH IN ~M 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS fW3DlFlED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofrice,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C THISSUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTIS ENTEREDINTOPURSUANTTOAUTHORllY OF:

1

E. lMPORTAfW: Contr=tor is not is requiredtosignthisdocumemtandreturnQ__ copiestothe issuingoffice.
14.DESCRIPTION OF AMEN DMENTIAK3DIFICAT ION (Organized by UCF s&Xion headings, including solicitatiorkontract subject mafter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide incremental funding in the amount of $299,579. Accordingly, the
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Exceot as protided here,n, all terms and conditmns of the document referenced ,. hem9A or 10A, as heretoforechanqed remains unchanwd and mfull force and effect
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint)

JOAN Y. CREPPS
15B.CONTRACTOFUOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16

A t s

// /

16C. D TE SIGNED

B ,-

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature o@mtracfing Off#er) ~
f 2LT/?8

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-10 v

PREVIOUS EDMON UNUSABLE
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev 10-ss)
Prescribedby GSA FAR (4SCFR)53.243

FM-ECOPY



A. Incremental Funding in the amount of $299,579 is~ing provided as follows: funding for cost will be increased by $299,579;
funding for fee will be increased by $0. Accordingly, !kction B., B-3, Contract Funding, is revised M follows:

“B.3 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount
allotted by the Governrnent on this contract is $11,732,390. This allotment is for Business and Administrative Management
Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following estimated period of performance: February 1, 1996 through October 12,
1998.

(b) An additional amount of $699,916 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”



I

CONTRACT TABULATION

hOU@l Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod. 44
Mod. 45
Mod. 46
Mod. 47
Mod. 48
Mod. 49
Mod. 50
Mod. 51
Mod. 52
Mod. 53
Mod. 54
Mod. 55
Mod. 56
Mod 57
Mod. 58
Mod. 59
Mod. 60
Mod. 61
Mod. 62
Mod. 63
Mod 64
Mod. 65
Mod. 66
Mod. 67

Total

Estimated Cost

$7,735,374
1,009,373

0
0
0
0
0

344,907
0

71,234

303,302
21,853

3,938
0

199,302
13,560

0
0
0

1,087,799
0
0

422,395
11,412

5,107.315
0
0
0

(65,462)

(333,831!
o

167,018
0

(973,722)
27,052
16,463

0
0
0

$15,169,28;

Award Fee

$437,396
42,922

0
0
0
0
0

17,616
0

3,098
12,518

1,046
237

0
8,757

590
0
0
0

47,287
0
0

25,189
312

295,376
0
0

(3,287!

(134,502~

8,973

(59,689!
1,125

672
0
0
0
0

$705,636

CPAF

$8.172,770
1,052,295

0
0
0
0
0

362,523
0

74,332
315,820

22,899
4,175

0
208,059

14,150
0
0
0

1,135,086
0
0

447,584
11,724

5,402,691
0
0
0

(68,749)

(468,333!
o

175,991

(1,033,411;
28,177
17,135

0
0
0
0

$15,874,918

Funding

$7,069,629
0

100,OOO
94,664
80,000
75,000

0
264,382

0
0

250,000
40,000

0
420,000
143,783
25,000

130,000
0
0

6,000
0

245,000
0
0
0

1,025,000
0
0

28,000
372,700

0
0

1,025,000
0
0
0
0

263,103
475,466

0
299,579

$12,432,306

Funding includes $11,732,390 for cost and $699,916 for fee.



DEFINITIZED JC)B DESCRIPTION DOCUMENTS (JDD) INCLUSIVE OF FUNDING

I JDD I Estimated Award Modification Status
Number cost Fee CPAF Funding Definitized

AFool.oo $31,500 $1,264 $32,764 $32,764 Mod. 5 Complete
GMGOO1.00 92,033 3,693 $95,726 95,726 Mod 8 Complete
AFO02.00 38,524 1,572 $40,096 41,367 Mod. 15 Complete
AFO03.00 14,907 666 $15,573 13,736 Mod. 15 Complete
HAOO1.00 14,022 838 $14,860 14,860 Mod. 15 Complete

~1001.00 10,460 I 420 I $10,8801 10,8801 Mod. 15 I Complete
HAO02.00 149,390 7,180 $156,570 156,570 Mod. 16 Complete
AFO04.00 85,324 3,579 $88,903 80,980 Mod. 17 Complete
GIOO1.00 23,810 1,091 $24,901 24,901 Mod. 20 Complete
GMOO1.00 81,457 3,493 $84,950 84,950 Mod. 20 Complete
HBOO1.00 93,058 4,857 $97,915 97,915 Mod. 20 Complete
GMO02.00 61.189 2,943 $64,132 64,132 Mod. 22 Comulete

I AFool.ol I 168.720 I 6.529 I $175.249 I 173.533 I Mod. 28 I Comr31ete
I AF005.00 I 56.583 I 2.435 I $59.018 I 51.105 I Mod. 28 I cancelled. . . . . _ --7——— .—-r —– —.–—

GO07.00 211,467 “11 ,;:[ d---n ZC90 I ~~-i L?n I X6-A 90 I r-+--- l...

DAOO1.00 37,835

i,IIL OL.LL,03Y .LLL, U3Y LVILX.L. 40 UJLLL~KLU

1 1,523 $39,358 39,358 Mod. 28 Complete
GMGOO1.01 407,960 16,022 $423,982 423,982 Mod. 28 Complete
HBO02.00 126,808 5,241 $132,049 132,049 Mod. 28 Complete
HAO03 344,9071 17,616 I $362,523 I 362,523 I Mod. 34 I Complete
HA()()4 I 71.234 ! ?.098 I $74.’332 I 75.000 I Mod. 36 Comolete

, fiA/ i d.n- onn I 22.899 I n/a I Comnlete

------ ._, —_

GMO03 303,302 12518 I‘:--
,

$31s;s20 I -‘-300,0661
..ia- -

! Complete
HBO02.01 21,853 1,U4cl 3LL,5YY ——,-. . -. —
AFolo 1,295 78 $1,373 1,373 Mod. 39 cancelled
AFOll 2,643 159 $2,802 2,802 Mod. 39 cancelled
AF012 I 199,302 I 8,757 I $208,059 I 208,059 I Mod. 41 I Active

HBO02.02 13.560 I 590 I $14.150 I 14.150 I nfa ComDlete

AFO06 61,669 3,071 $64,740 62,746 Mod. 26 cancelled
AFO09 187,847 8,049 $195,896 195,896 Mod. 26 Active
GMGOOI.02 744,314 31,467 $775,781 762,018 Mod. 26 Complete
GMGO02 28,507 1413 $29,920 30,450 Mod. 26 cancelled
HBO02.03 11,412 312 $11,724 11,724 nla Active

GMO03.01 TBD 200,000 n/a pending
HAO03.01 167,018 8,973 $175,991 179,662 n/a Active
HBO02.04 27,052 1,125 28.177 28,177 n/a Active
HBO03 16,463 672 $17,135 19,001 N/a Active

$0
$0
$(I



/

OMB Approval #: L(OO-0042
1 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF 1 12

CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO, 5. PROJECT NO. (ffappiiceble)

68 ~p 1 y ma nla
6. ISSUED BY CODE r 7. ADMINISTERED BY (ffotfrerthan ffem 6) CODE I

L I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

,
8. NPME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and ZIP Co(k) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B. DATED(SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x NAS1-20650
IOB.DATED(SEE ITEM 13)

CODE
I

FACILITY CODE 2/1 /96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
- —
U The above nurrrberedsoticitation is amended asset forth in tt.srnId. Thehourwxf date spaciried forreceiptofoffers U isetiended, U is not
extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the follcwhngmethods:

(a) By completing Ifema 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;
or (c) By separate Ietier or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVEO AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED M4Y RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. tf by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already aubmittad, such change maybe made by telegram or Ielter, provided each
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date spas ified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/frequiradj

N/A
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spad@ SdfIO~) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In paying o/f7ce,

a/JPm@a~ *fet ek.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

x D. OTHER (Spec~ type ofmodifkatiorr and authodty)

18-52.216-76Award Fee for Sefvice Contracts (SEP 1993)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AJAENDMENTA40DIFICATION (Organized by UCF sect/on haedlngs, includhrg so/kilatkrVcontract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is revise the award fee available for the fifth award fee period to reflect the
amount earned as determined by the Government. Accordingly, the following change is hereby made to the
Contract Schedule:

Escept as provided herein, all terms and conddions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and
effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or~”nf) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpdrrtJ

LISA M. HARVEY

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

J/AA



Page 2 of 2
NAS1 -20650

Modification No. 68

Section B., B.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE, Paragraph B, the award fee available for the fifih
award fee period is $128,400 and is shown below:

“B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Period Available Award Fee

FebruaV 1, 1996- July 31, 1996 $96,000
August 1, 1996- January 31, 1997 $90,000
February 1, 1997- July 31, 1997 $155,772
August 1, 1997- January 31, 1998 $101,313
February 1, 1998- July 31, 1998 $128,400
August 1, 1998- January 31, 1999 $113,767”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ************************************************



I
,

OMB APW.WI * 2700-0042

b

1 CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOUCITA~ON/MODIl?ICATI N OF CONTRA(TT 1 2
2. AMENOMENTWODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECT 4, REQUISITIOWPURCHASE REQ NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If dP~bh3)

69 c{ GM4219
6. ISSUEO BY CODE - 7 ADMINISTER ELI BY (If other fhan /fern 6) COOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-2199

L
B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., straet, county, State, and Zip Code)

NC1 Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102

CODE FACILllY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLYAPPLIES TO AMEND!
—

x

m—

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO,

90. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1 -20650

10B.DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

2/1 /96
3 OF SOLICITATIONS

- -
U TFJeabove numberedadiition is amendedas set for-thin Item 14. The houramd date specified for receipt of Offers U is extended, U is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date spadied in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following method.%
(a)By completing ltemi8 and 15, andreturning_ copiesof the amendment (b) By acknowledgingreceiptof WISamendmenton each mpy ofthe offersubmii-, or
(c) By sepatateletteror telegramwhichincludesa referenceto the solicitationand amendmentnumbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If byvittueof WIS amendmentYoudesireto changean offeralreadysubmitted,such change may be made by telegtam or letter, provided each telegram

or lettermakes reference to the solicitation and-this amendment, a-ridis received prior to the opening hour and date spealied.
12. ACCOUNTINGANOAPPROPRIATIONOATA(If Iwuimd)

Previously obligated via Mod. 66, $4950; This Mod. 69, $50; TOTAL OBLIG: $5,000; A5 160; 282-30-02
COMPLETE

(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO: (Speofy atihonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTFfACT OROER NO. IN ITEM 1DA

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying of7ice,
appfop~ation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF:

x 52.243-2, Changes, Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alternate II (An 1984)
O. OTHER (Spsafy fype of mcdifcatin and authority

E. lM~ORTAfIJT: Contractor❑ isnot ❑ is required tosignthis document and return 3 ~piestotheissui.g ofi~.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT~ODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings. including solicitationkcmtict subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide for a no-cost fill and equitable adjustment pursuant to the Changes
clause as a result of the specification being changed via Mod. No. 66. In addition, incremental finding is also
being added to the contract. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

Incremental Funding in the amount of $5,000 is being provided as follows: finding for cost will be
increased by $5,000; funding for fee will be increased by $0. Accordingly, Section B., B-3, Contract Funding, is
revised as follows:

(continued)
Exmptaspmvtdedherein.allterms and cwdkms of W document refwancad in Item 9A or 10A as heretofore charq d, remains uncheng ada-ldin till flXcOand OrracL

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpdrrt) 16A.NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER fType orpriht)

LENWOOD O. TRAMMELLE, JR., SR VP/GM > LISA M. HARVEY
15B. CO RACTOFUOFF/giyz20tz4)15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNIT

09/30/98.
(Signatue of parson authorised to sign) (SJg;atun3 of Contmfing Officer) ()

NSN 7540-01 -f52=3070 30-105
PREvIOUS EOITION UNUSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rw.1~)
Pre~ byGSAFAR(4BCFR)53.243



,

“B.3 CONTR4CT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of co% exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government on this contract is $11,737,390. This allotment
is for Business and Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following
estimated period of petiormance: Feb. 1, 1996 through October 12, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $699,916 is obligated under this contract for payment of fw.”

CONTRACT TABULATION

Through Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod. 44
Mod. 45
Mod. 46
Mod. 47
Mod. 48
Mod. 49
Mod. 50
Mod. 51
Mod. 52
Mod. 53
Mod. 54
Mod. 55
Mod. 56
Mod. 57
Mod. 58
Mod. 59
Mod. 60
Mod. 61
Mod. 62
Mod. 63
Mod. 64
Mod. 65
Mod. 66
Mod. 67
Mod. 68
Mod. 69

Total

Estimated Cost

$9,089,654
71,234

303,302
21,853

3,938
0

199,302
13,560

0
0
0

1,087,799
0
0

422,395
11,412

5,107,315
0
0

(65,462;

(333,831:
o

167,018

(973,722!
27,052
16,463

0
0
0
0
0
0

$15,169,282

Award Fee

$497,934
3,098

12,518
1,046

237
0

8,757
590

0
0
0

47,287
0
0

25,189
312

295,376
0
0

(3,287:

(134,502:

8,973

(59,689:
1,125

672
0
0
0
0
0
0

$705,636

CPAF

$9,587,588
74,332

315,820
22,899

4,175
0

208,059
14,150

0
0
0

1,135,086
0
0

447,584
11,724

5,402,691
0
0

(68,749!

(468,333;
o

175,991

(1,033,411;
28,177
17,135

0
0
0
0
0
0

$15,874,918

Funding

$7,683,675
0

250,000
40,000

0
420,000
143,783
25,000

130,000
0
0

6,000
0

245,000
0
0
0

1,025,000
0
0

28,000
372,700

0
0

1,025,000
0
0
0
0

263,103
475,466

0
299,579

0
5,000

$12,437,306

Funding includes $11,737,390 for cost and $699,916 for fee

Page 2 of 2
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 69



/

OMB Approval # 27CFM042

4 [ 1 JXWRACT 10 CODE I PAGE OF PAGES

- AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICA~ lON OF CONTRACT I I 1 I 2
2. AMENOMENT/?4001FlCATiON NO.

~~~~~”f~qB

4. REQUISMOWPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (Ifepplicabls)

70 . . GM 4256
&ISSUEO BY COOE 7, AOMINISTEREO BY (rfo?hsr than I&m 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-2199

I
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and .3P Coda) & 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102 99.DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-20650

x
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILll%’ CODE 2/1 196

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended aa set forth in hem 14. The hour and date apacifiad for receipt of Offers
extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date spacifwd in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the follmving methods:
(a) By mmpleting Items 8 and 15, and returning_ mpies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging raoeipt of this amendment on each mpy of the offer submitted;
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED M4Y RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation snd this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour snd date SPSCiriad.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIAllON OATA (/f WUNSd)

A5 160; 282-30-02-04, $120,000 COMPLETE

(x) A. THIS CHANGE OROER IS LSSUEO PURSUAW TO (S@@ authmfy) 7HE CHANGES S= FORTH IN TEM 14 ARE MAOE IN THE CONTRACT OROER NO. IN ITEM lOA.

x B. THE MOVE NuMgERED cot.JTRAcTIORDER IS MoDIFIED To REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In PSyhrg -,
appropffaffon date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ~EM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. lHIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED IWO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

1

0 OTHER (SPSCffy IYPS ofmcd(f=akm and auihmty

[

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor❑ isnot D isrquirAtosignthisdm.mentandret.m_mpiestotheis.ingoffice.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, Including aolkitatfon/mntract subject melter whars feasible.)

The purposeofthismodificationk toprovideincrementalfundingtothecontract.Accordingly,thefollowing

changesareherebymade totheContractSchedule:

A. Incremental Funding in the amount of $120,000 is being provided as follows: fimding for cost will be
increased by $120,000; fi,mdingfor fee will be increased by $0. Accordingly, Section B., B-3, Contract Funding,
revised as follows:

is

(continued)
ExceptasPrmdsdherein,alltafmsandwoditionsofthedocumentraferencadin~em9Aor10A,ashoretofofochangad,remainsunchangadandinfullforcaandeffact
15A.WE ANDTITLEOFSIGNERfTyPsorprhrt) 16A.NPMEANDTITLEOFCONTRACTINGOFFICER(Type orprirrt)

I ,- LISA M. HARVEY
I

159. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 169. UNIT ATES OF E, ICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

LQX /7] & L Lu

(Slgnatum ofperaorr autfrcfimd to sign) (Slgnhturs of contracting b~~ ~ 16/hi W
P

NSN 7540.01 -152-S070 Q105
PREVIOUS EOITION UNUSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rsv 10-83)
Prsscnbad by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53243

FILE



,

“B.3 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government on this contract is $11,857,390. This allotment
is for Business and Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following
estimated period of performance: Feb. 1, 1996 through October31, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $699,916 is obligated under this contract for payment of fke.”

CONTRACTTABULATION

Through Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod, 43
Mod. 44
Mod. 45
Mod. 46
Mod. 47
Mod. 48
Mod. 49
Mod. 50
Mod. 51
Mod. 52
Mod. 53
Mod. 54
Mod. 55
Mod. 56
Mod. 57
Mod. 58
Mod. 59
Mod. 60
Mod. 61
Mod. 62
Mod. 63
Mod. 64
Mod. 65
Mod. 66
Mod. 67
Mod. 68
Mod. 69

Mod. 70
Total

Estimated Cost

$9,089,654
71,234

303,302
21,853

3,938
0

199,302
13,560

0
0
0

1,087,799
0
0

422,395
11,412

5,107,315
0
0
0

(65,462)

(333,831;
o

167,018

(973,722:
27,052
16,463

0
0
0
0
0
0

$15,169,282

AwardFee

$497,934
3,098

12,518
1,046

237
0

8,757
590

0
0
0

47,287
0
0

25,189
312

295,376
0
0

(3,287:

(134,502~

8,973

(59,689;
1,125

672
0
0
0
0
0
0

$705,636

CPAF

$9,587,588
74,332

315,820
22,899

4,175
0

208,059
14,150

0
0
0

1,135,086
0
0

447,584
11,724

5,402,691
0
0

(68,749;

(468,333;
o

175,991

(1,033,411;
28,177
17,135

0
0
0
0
0
0

$15,874,918

Funding

$7,683,675
0

250,000
40,000

0
420,000
143,783
25,000

130,000
0
0

6,000
0

245,000
0
0
0

1,025,000
0
0

28,000
372,700

0
0

1,025,000
0
0
0
0

263,103
475,466

0
299,579

0
5,000

120,000
$12,557,306.00

Funding includes $11,857,390 for cost and $699,916 for fee

Page 2 of 2
NASI-20650
Modification No. 70



OMB APPml 4t 2700-C042

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFIC ION OF CON1’f?ACT

1 CONTRACT ID COOE PAGE OF PAGES

1 2

2. AMENOMENVMODIFICATION NO. I 3, EFFECTIVE DATE I 4. REQUIS,TIOWPURCHASE REQ. NO. [ 5. PROJECT NO. f/f appkebk?)

71 P-r -.q ;~ qQQQ GM 4259
6. ISSUED BY CODE~wJ ~ J :*4W 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/loth= then /iem 6) CODE I I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-2199

I I
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., straat, county, State, and 27P Coda) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

II
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-20650

II
x

IOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITY COOE
I 2/1 /96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
n
U The above numbered solicitation is amended es set froth in tfern 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers U is erdended, U is not
estendad. Of7ers must acknmvledge resaipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or aa amended, by one of the following mathcds:
(a) By complethg Ifema 8 and 15, and returning_ cepias of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receip4 of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer alraedv submitted. such change mav be made tryteleoram or letter. movidad each
telegram or letter makes reference to the solic&tion and this am&tdment, and is r&aiwed prior to the opefing h~ur and date-spec~fiad. ‘
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifmquimd)

A5 160; 282-30-02-04, $950,000 COMPLETE

(x) A. THISCHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Spacfy authdy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ~M 14 ARE MADE IN Tl+E CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN TEM lOA.

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In peyhrg otlke,
aPwwfation defe, C@ SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THISSUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTIS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANTTOAUTHOR~ OF

I

D. OTHER (Speci~ fypa of rrrcdrkstfon and atihwfy

E. IMPORTANT: Conksctor❑ isrtot ❑ isreq.ir~tosigntM. dm.ment.ndret.m_ copimtothe issuingoffice.
14. DESCRIPTION OF /UdENOMENT~DIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, includhrg aof/citatloWmrntrect subject metfaf where Aasibk.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide incremental funding to the contract. Accordingly, the following
changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Incremental Funding in the amount of $950,000 is being provided as follows: fhnding for cost will be
increased by $950,000; fi.mding for fee will be increased by $0. Accordingly, Section B., B-3, Contract Funding, is
revised as follows:

(continued)
ExceptasPrtidedherein,alltannsandmndtionsofthedocumentreferencedinttem9Aor10A,asheretoforechanged,remainsunchangsdandInfullforceandeffect.
15A.NAMEANDTITLEOFSIGNERflypa orprfnt) 16A.NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type ofpfnf)

I /“) LISA M. ~VEY
, !

15B. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 166. UNIT 16C. DATE SIGNED

‘“be. /qy
(Signatura of person authorized to sign) 7 (S)gnatum of Conira’cting Otiicetj

NSN 7540-01-152-6070 30-105
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rsv 10.S3)
Prascnbsd by GSA FAR (4S CFR) 53243

FILE



,

i

“B.3 CONTMCT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of co% exclusive of f=, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government on this contract is $12,807,390. This allotment
is for Business and Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following
e@rnated period of performance: Feb. 1, 1996 through December31, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $699,916 is obligated under

CONTR4CT TABULATION

EstimatedCost AwardFee

ThOUgh Mod. 65 $15,169,282 $705,636

Mod. 66 0 0
Mod. 67 0 0
Mod. 68 0 0
Mod. 69 0 0
Mod. 70 0 0

Mod. 71 0
Total $15,169,282 $705,63i

Funding includes $12,807,390 for cost and $699,916 for fee

this contract for payment of fee.”

CPAF

$15,874,918
0

0

0
0

0

0

$15,874,918

E!!!!!@

$12,132,727
0

299,579

0

5,000
120,000

950,000
$13,507,306

Page 2 of 2
NAS1-20650
Modification No. 71



r. , ,. 2 * . “i. 
! n OMBApproval#. 27000042 

1 mC0tmw3 10 CODE PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT bF SOilClTATlON/MODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 1 1 12 
2. AMENDMENTtMODIFICATfON NO. _ 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO . 5. PROJECT NO (lfappficabk) 

72 nFR 0 2 VI!@ n/a 
6 ISSUEDBY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifotherfhan km 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

I 
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street. county, State, andZip Code) & 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22 102 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASI -20650 
X 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMEN 
- 

1OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

2/l I96 
T - S OF SOLICITATIONS 

- - 
u The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers u is extended, u is not 
extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; 
or(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference lo the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAtLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each 
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/fregu;red) 

J 

@) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS iSSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specifyauthtify) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO ‘N EM lOA. 

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying of?ice, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF. 

D. OTHER (Specify type of mcdificabm and aufhwity 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor q 1s not q IS required to sign this document and return __ copies to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including .so/icifafio~conffecf subject matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to exercise the third 12-month option period, incorporate the most recent wage 
determination, and to correct the Mod. No. 68 entry on the contract tabulation table of the modification. 
Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: - 

A. Section B, B.2, is revised to increase cost by $5,483,887 from $15,169,282 to $20,653,169 and the award 
fee available is increased by $3 14,530 from $685,252 to $999,782. 

(continued) 
Excwt as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or lOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orptint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or@t) 

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signafure &person authorized to sign) 
NSN 7540-01-l 528070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

ROSEMARY C. FROEHLICH 5 
1X. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 

BY 
Q d2mw..Q cqmu:~’ /~h%s/ 

(Signature of$G+tracting Of7iceO 
30-l 05 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 1083) 

Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

FILE 



I 
‘ 

‘. . : 

“B.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE 

A. The estimated cost of this contract is $20,653,169 exclusive of the award fee of 
$999,782 and fixed fee* of $0. The total estimated cost, award fee, and fixed fee is $2 1,652,95 1. 

B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows: 

Period Available Award Fee 

February 1, 1996 - July 3 1, 1996 $96,000 (earned) 
August 1. 1996 - January 3 1,1997 90,000 (earned) 
February 1, 1997 -July 31, 1997 155,772 (earned) 
August 1, 1997 - January 31, 1998 101,3 13 (earned) 
February 1, 1998 -July 31, 1998 128,400 (earned) 
August 1, 1998 - January 31, 1999 113,767 

February 1, 1999 -July 31, 1999 157,265 

August 1, 1999 - January 3 1,200O 157,265” 

. 

*A fixed fee amount will be inserted if the Government exercises any of the six one-month options to 
extend the contract term as set forth in H. 12, Options. 

B. Exhibit E, Register of Wage Determination and Fringe Benefits, dated July 2, 1997, is deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the attached Wage Determination No. 94-2544, Revision No. 16, 
dated July 29, 1998. 

C. The Mod. No. 68 entry on the contract tabulation table below is corrected to reflect the amount of 
unearned fee for the award fee period ending July 3 1, 1998. 

Page 2 of 12 
NASl-20650 
Modification No. 72 



Through Mod. 48 
Mod. 49 
Mod. 50 
Mod. 51 
Mod. 52 
Mod. 53 
Mod. 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Mod. 72 

Total 

CONTIUCT TABULATION 

Estimatea Cost 

$10,790,642 
422,395 

11,412 
5,107,315 

0 
0 

(65,462; 

(333,83 1; 
0 

167,018 

(973,722; 
27,052 
16,463 

0 
0 
0 

0 0 
0 
0 
0 

5,483,887 
$20,653,169 

Award Fee 

$571,467 
25,189 

312 
295,376 

0 
0 

(3,287; 

(134,502; 

8,973 

(59,689; 
1,125 

672 
0 
0 
0 

(20,384; 
0 
0 
0 

3 14,530 
$999,782 

CPAF 

$11,362,109 
447,584 

11,724 
5,402,691 

0 
0 

(68,749; 

(468,333; 
0 

175,991 

(1,033,41lY 
28,177 
17,135 

0 
0 
0 

(20,384; 
0 
0 
0 

5,798,417 
$21,652,951 

Funding 

$8,943,458 
0 
0 
0 

1,025,OOO 
0 
0 

28,000 
372,700 

0 
0 

1,025,OOO 
0 
0 
0 
0 

263,103 
475,466 

0 
299,579 

0 
5,000 

120,000 
950,000 

0 
*$13,507,306 

*Funding includes $12,807,390 for cost and $699,916 for fee 

Page 3 of 12 
NASl-20650 
Modification No. 72 



I 

94-2544 VA,NORFOLK 08/04/98 
***FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY BY FEDERAL AGENCIES PARTICIPATING 

‘1 

IN MOU'WITH DOL*** 
REGISTER OF WAGE DETERMINATION UNDER 1 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

THE SERVICE CONTRACT ACT 1 EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION 
By direction of the Secretary of Labor ) WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION 

I Washington, D.C. 20210 
I 
1 Wage Determination No.: 94-2544 
I Revision No.: 16 

Division of Wage Determinations1 Date of Last Revision: 07/29/1998 

I State) : North Carolina, Virginia 

I Areas: North Carolina COUNTIES OF Camden, Chowan, Currituck, Gates, 
Pasquotank, Perquimans 
Virginia COUNTIES OF Gloucester, Isle of Wight, James City, Mathews, 
Southampton, Surry, York, Chesapeake, Hampton, Newport News, Norfolk 
Poquoson, Portsmouth, Suffolk, Virginia Beach, Williamsburg 

** Fringe Benefits Required For All Occupations Included In 
This Wage Determination Follow The Occupational Listing ** 

OCCUPATION CODE AND TITLE MINIMUM HOURLY WAGE 

Administrative Support and Clerical Occupations: 

01011 Accounting Clerk I 
01012 Accounting Clerk II 
01013 Accounting Clerk III 
01014 Accounting Clerk IV 
01030 Court Reporter 
01050 Dispatcher, Motor Vehicle 
01060 Document Preparation Clerk 
01070 Messenger (Courier) 
01090 Duplicating Machine Operator 
01110 Film/Tape Librarian 
01115 General Clerk I 
01116 General Clerk II 
01117 General Clerk III 
01118 General Clerk IV 
01120 Housing Referral Assistant 
01131 Key Entry Operator I 
01132 Key.Entry Operator II 
01191 Order Clerk I 
01192 Order Clerk II 
01261 Personnel Assistant (Employment) I 
01262 Personnel Assistant (Employment) II 
01263 Personnel Assistant (Employment) III 
01264 Personnel Assistant (Employment) IV 
01270 Production Control Clerk 
01290 Rental Clerk 
01300 Scheduler, Maintenance 
01311 Secretary I 
01312 Secretary II 
01313 Secretary III 
01314 Secretary IV 
01315 Secretary V 
01320 Service Order Dispatcher 
01341 Stenographer I 

$ 6.75 
$ 8.52 
$ 10.60 
$ 11.50 
$ 10.81 
$ 9.23 
$ 9.29 
$ 7.34 
$ 9.29 
$ 9.28 
$ 7.34 
$ 9.03 
$ 11.23 
$ 12.55 
$ 11.98 
$ 7.78 
$ 9.79 
$ 7.40 
$ 9.68 
$ 8.85 
$ 10.23 
$ 10.80 
$ 12.38 
$ 11.98 
$ 9.28 
$ 9.28 
$ 9.28 
$ 10.80 
$ 12.38 
$ 14.46 
$ 15.18 
$ 9.28 
$ 8.78 



I . . : 
01342 Stenographer II 
01400 Supply Technician 
01420 Survey Worker (Interviewer) 
01460 Switchboard Operator-Receptionist 

01510 Test Examiner 
01520 Test Proctor 
01531 Travel Clerk I 
01532 Travel Clerk II 
01533 Travel Clerk III 
01611 Word Processor I 
01612 Word Processor II 
01613 Word Processor III 

Automatic Data Processing Occupations: 

03010 Computer Data Librarian 
03041 Computer Operator I 
03042 Computer Operator II 
03043 Computer Operator III 
03044 Computer Operator IV 
03045 Computer Operator V 
03071 Computer Programmer I l/ 
03072 Computer Programmer II l/ 
03073 Computer Programmer III l/ 
03074 Computer Programmer IV l/ 
03101 Computer Systems Analyst I l/ 

4 03102 Computer Systems Analyst II l/ 
03103 Computer Systems Analyst III l/ 
03160 Peripheral Equipment Operator 

Automotive Service Occupations: 

05005 Automobile Body Repairer, Fiberglass 
05010 Automotive Glass Installer 
05040 Automotive Worker 
05070 Electrician, Automotive 
05100 Mobile Equipment Servicer 
05130 Motor Equipment Metal Mechanic 
05160 Motor Equipment Metal Worker 
05190 Motor Vehicle Mechanic 
05220 Motor Vehicle Mechanic Helper 
05250 Motor Vehicle Upholstery Worker 
05280 Motor Vehicle Wrecker 
05310 Painter, Automotive 
05340 Radiator Repair Specialist 
05370 Tire Repairer 
05400 Transmission Repair Specialist 

Food Preparation and Service Occupations: 

07010 Baker 
07041 Cook I 
07042 Cook II 
07070 Dishwasher 
07100 Food Service Worker (Cafeteria Worker) 
07130 Meat Cutter 
07250 Waiter/Waitress 

Furniture Maintenance and Repair Occupations: 

$ 9.86 
.-. $ 11.50 

$ 10.80 
$ 8.08 

$ 10.80 
$ 10.80 
$ 7.25 
$ 7.74 
$ 8.32 
$ 10.00 
$ 11.27 
S 12.62 

$ 8.26 
$ 9.25 
$ 10.70 
$ 13.25 
$ 15.34 
$ 16.31 
$ 13.38 
$ 15.15 
$ 18.05 
$ 21.52 
$ 17.62 
$ 20.28 
$ 24.98 
$ 8.26 

$ 16.22 
$ 14.79 
$ 14.79 
$ 15.49 
$ 13.37 
$ 16.22 
$ 14.79 
$ 16.22 
$ 12.61 
$ 14.07 
$ 14.79 
$ 15.49 
$ 14.07 
$ 13.37 
$ 16.22 

$ 8.68 
$ 7.85 
$ 8.68 
$ 6.05 
$ 6.05 
$ 8.68 
$ 6.58 



09010 Electrostatic Spray 
09040 Furniture Handler 

‘J 
Painter 

\ 

T' 
09070 Furniture Refinisher 
09100 Furniture Refinisher Helper 
09110 Furniture Repairer, Minor 
09130 Upholsterer 

General Service and Support Occupations: 

11030 
11060 
11090 
11121 
11122 
11150 
11210 
11240 
11270 
11300 
11330 
11360 

Cleaner, Vehicles 
Elevator Operator 
Gardener 
Housekeeping Aide I 
Housekeeping Aide II 
Janitor 
Laborer, Grounds 
Maid or Houseman 
Pest Controller 
Refuse Collector 
Tractor Operator 
Window Cleaner 

Health Occupations: 

12020 
12040 
12071 
12072 
12073 
12100 
12130 
12160 
12190 
12221 
12222 
12223 
12224 
12250 
12280 
12311 
12312 
12313 
12314 
12315 
12316 

Dental Assistant 
Emergency Medical Technician/Paramedic Ambulance Driver 
Licensed Practical Nurse I 
Licensed Practical Nurse II 
Licensed Practical Nurse III 
Medical Assistant 
Medical Laboratory Technician 
Medical Record Clerk 
Medical Record Technician 
Nursing Assistant I 
Nursing Assistant II 
Nursing Assistant III 
Nursing Assistant IV 
Pharmacy Technician 
Phlebotomist 
Registered Nurse I 
Registered Nurse II 
Registered Nurse II, Specialist 
Registered Nurse III 
Registered Nurse III, Anesthetist - 
Registered Nurse IV 

Maintenance 

Information and Arts Occupations: 

13002 Audiovisual Librarian 
13011 Exhibits Specialist I 
13012 Exhibits Specialist II 
13013 Exhibits Specialist III 
13041 Illustrator I 
13042 Illustrator II 
13043 Illustrator III 
13047 Librarian 
13050 Library Technician 
13071 Photographer I 
13072 Photographer II 
13073 Photographer III 
13074 Photographer IV 

$ 15.49 
$ 11.21 
$ 15.49 
$ 12.61 
$ 14.07 
$ 15.49 

$ 6.05 
$ 6.05 
$ 7.75 
$ 5.93 
$ 6.49 
$ 6.05 
$ 6.58 
$ 5.52 
$ 8.25 
$ 6.05 
$ 7.38 
$ 6.58 

$ 10.26 
$ 10.26 
$ 8.17 
$ 9.17 
$ 10.26 
$ 9.17 
$ 9.17 
$ 9.17 
$ 12.71 
$ 6.66 
$ 7.49 
$ 8.17 
$ 9.17 
$ 11.44 
$ 9.17 
$ 12.71 
$ 15.55 
$ 15.55 
$ 18.82 
$ 18.82 
$ 22.55 

$ 11.96 
$ 15.02 
$ 18.25 
$ 20.27 
$ 15.02 
$ 18.25 
$ 20.27 
$ 13.75 
$ 11.02 
$ 11.33 
$ 15.02 
$ 18.25 
$ 20.27 



13075 Photographer V $ 24.53 
*-. 

Laundry, Drycleaning, Pressing and Related Occups: 

15010 Assembler 
15030 Counter Attendant 
15040 Dry Cleaner 
15070 Finisher, Flatwork, Machine 
15090 Presser, Hand 

15100 Presser, Machine, Drycleaning 
15130 Presser, Machine, Shirts 
15160 Presser, Machine, Wearing Apparel, Laundry 
15190 Sewing Machine Operator 
15220 Tailor 
15250 Washer, Machine 

Machine Tool Operation and Repair Occupations: 

19010 Machine-Tool,.Operator (Toolroom) 
19040 Tool and Die Maker 

Materials Handling and Packing Occupations: 

21010 Fuel Distribution System Operator 
21020 Material Coordinator 
21030 Material Expediter 
21040 Material Handling Laborer 
21050 Order Filler 
21071 Forklift Operator 
21080 Production Line Worker (Food Processing) 
21100 Shipping/Receiving Clerk 
21130 Shipping Packer 
21140 Store Worker I 
21150 Stock Clerk (Shelf Stocker; Store Worker 
21210 Tools and Parts Attendant 
21400 Warehouse Specialist 

II) 

Mechanics and Maintenance and Repair Occupations: 

23010 Aircraft Mechanic 
23040 Aircraft Mechanic Helper 
23050 Aircraft Quality Control Inspector 
23060 Aircraft Servicer 
23070 Aircraft Worker 
23100 Appliance Mechanic 
23120 Bicycle Repairer 
23125 Cable Splicer 
23130 Carpenter, Maintenance 
23140' Carper Layer 
23160 Electrician, Maintenance 
23181 Electronics Technician, Maintenance I 
23182 Electronics Technician, Maintenance II 
23183 Electronics Technician, Maintenance III 
23260 Fabric Worker 
23290 Fire Alarm System Mechanic 
23310 Fire Extinguisher Repairer 
23340 Fuel Distribution System Mechanic 
23370 General Maintenance Worker 
23400 Heating, Refrigeration and Air-Conditioning Mechanic 
23430 Heavy Equipment Mechanic 

$ 5.79 
$ 5.79 
$ 6.94 
$ 5.79 
$ 5.79 

$ 5.79 
$ 5.79 
$ 5.79 
$ 7.39 
$ 7.86 
$ 6.19 

$ 15.49 
$ 17.84 

$ 13.37 
$ 12.19 
$ 12.19 
$ 7.44 
$ 8.46 
$ 9.05 
$ 10.54 
$ 8.85 
$ 8.85 
$ 8.40 
$ 10.22 
$ 10.95 
$ 10.54 

$ 16.22 
$ 12.61 
$ 16.94 
$ 14.07 
$ 14.79 
$ 15.49 
$ 13.37 
$ 16.22 
$ 15.49 
$ 14.79 
$ 16.22 
$ 13.99 
$ 14.31 
$ 15.33 
$ 14.07 
$ 16.22 
$ 13.37 
$ 16.22 
$ 14.79 
$ 16.22 
$ 16.22 



23440 Heavy Equipment Operator 
23460 Instrument Mechanic 
23470 Laborer 
23500 Locksmith 
23530 Machinery Maintenance Mechanic 
23550 Machinist, Maintenance 
23580 Maintenance Trades Helper 
23640 Millwright 
23700 Office Appliance Repairer 
23740 Painter, Aircraft 
23760 Painter, Maintenance 
23790 Pipefitter, Maintenance 

23800 Plumber, Maintenance 
23820 Pneudraulic Systems Mechanic 
23850 Rigger 
23870 Scale Mechanic 
23890 Sheet-Metal Worker, Maintenance 
23910 Small Engine Mechanic 
23930 Telecommunications Mechanic I 
23931 Telecommunications Mechanic II 
23950 Telephone Lineman 
23960 Welder, Combination, Maintenance 
23965 Well Driller 
23970 Woodcraft Worker 
23980 Woodworker 

Personal Needs Occupations: 

24570 Child Care Attendant 
24580 Child Care Center Clerk 
24600 Chore Aide 
24630 Homemaker 

Plant and System Operation Occupations: 

25010 Boiler Tender 
25040 Sewage Plant Operator 
25070 Stationary Engineer 
25190 Ventilation Equipment Tender 
25210 Water Treatment Plant Operator 

Protective Service Occupations: 

27004 Alarm Monitor 
27006 Corrections Officer 
27010 Court Security Officer 
27040 Detention Officer 
27070 Firefighter 
27101 Guard I 
27102 Guard II 
27130 Police Officer 

$ 16.22 
'-* $ 16.22 

$ 9.68 
$ 15.49 
$ 16.18 
$ 16.22 
$ 12.61 
$ 16.22 
$ 15.49 
$ 15.49 
$ 15.49 
$ 16.22 

$ 15.49 
$ 16.22 
$ 16.22 
$ 14.79 
$ 16.22 
$ 14.79 
$ 16.22 
$ 16.94 
$ 16.22 
$ 16.22 
$ 16.22 
$ 16.22 
$ 13.37 

$ 6.34 
$ 7.91 
$ 5.15 
$ 8.33 

$ 16.22 
$ 15.49 
$ 16.22 
$ 12.61 
$ 15.49 

$ 7.21 
$ 11.47 
$2 11.91 
$ 11.47 
$ 11.47 
$ 6.03 
$ 7.21 
$ 14.25 

Stevedoring/Longshoremen Occupational Services: 
‘ 

28010 Blocker and Bracer 
28020 Hatch Tender 
28030 Line Handler 
28040 Stevedore I 
28050 Stevedore II 

$ 12.33 
$ 12.33 
$ 12.33 
$ 11.80 
$ 12.96 



Technical Occupations: 

29010 Air Traffic Control Specialist, Center 2/ '-* $ 24.47 
29011 Air Traffic Control Specialist, Station 2/ $ 16.87 
29012 Air Traffic Control Specialist, Terminal 2/ $ 18.59 
29023 Archeological Technician I $ 11.43 
29024 Archeological Technician II $ 12.85 
29025 Archeological Technician III $ 15.87 
29030 Cartographic Technician $ 15.87 
29035 Computer Based Training (CBT) Specialist/Instructor $ 17.62 
29040 Civil Engineering Technician $ 15.87 
29061 Drafter I $ 10.07 
29062 Drafter II $ 11.33 
29063 Drafter III $ 14.24 
29064 Drafter IV $ 17.30 

29081 Engineering Technician I $ 11.50 
29082 Engineering Technician II $ 12.30 
29083 Engineering Technician III $ 15.15 
29084 Engineering Technician IV $ 18.35 
29085 Engineering Technician V $ 21.43 
29086 Engineering Technician VI $ 26.48 
29090 Environmental Technician $ 15.87 
29100 Flight Simulator/Instructor (Pilot) $ 20.28 
29150 Graphic Artist $ 17.62 
29160 Instructor $ 15.23 
29210 Laboratory Technician $ 11.83 
29240 Mathematical Technician $ 15.87 
29361 Paralegal/Legal Assistant I $ 10.80 
29362 Paralegal/Legal Assistant II $ 13.12 
29363 Paralegal/Legal Assistant III $ 16.05 
29364 Paralegal/Legal Assistant IV $ 19.42 
29390 Photooptics Technician $ 15.87 
29480 Technical Writer $ 15.02 
29491 Unexploded Ordnance Technician I $ 15.55 
29492 Unexploded Ordnance Technician II $ 18.82 
29493 Unexploded Ordnance Technician III $ 22.85 
29494 Unexploded Safety Escort $ 15.55 
29495 Unexploded Sweep Personnel $ 15.55 
29620 Weather Observer, Senior 3/ $ 12.80 
29621 Weather Observer, Combined Upper Air & Surface Programs 3/ $ 11.83 
29622 Weather Observer, Upper Air 3/ $ 11.83 

Transportation/Mobile Equipment Operation Occups: 

31030 Bus Driver 
31260 Parking and Lot Attendant 
31290 Shuttle Bus Driver 
31300 Taxi Driver 
31361 Truckdriver, Light Truck 
31362 Truckdriver, Medium Truck 
31363 Truckdriver, Heavy Truck 
31364 Truckdriver, Tractor-Trailer 

Miscellaneous Occupations: 

99020 Animal Caretaker 
99030 Cashier 
99041 Carnival Equipment Operator 
99042 Carnival Equipment Repairer 
99043 Carnival Worker 

$ 9.42 
$ 6.98 
$ 9.01 
$ 8.50 
$ 9.01 
$ 9.42 
$ 10.50 
$ 10.50 

$ 7.00 
$ 5.93 
$ 7.38 
$ 7.75 
$ 6.05 



99050 Desk Clerk $ 7.00 
99095 Embalmer 1.. $ 17.63 
99300 Lifeguard $ 5.36 
99310 Mortician $ 17.63 
99350 Park Attendant (Aide) $ 6.73 
99400 Photofinishing Worker (Photo Lab Tech., Darkroom Tech) $ 6.01 
99500 Recreation Specialist $ 13.04 
99510 Recycling Worker $ 7.41 
99610 Sales Clerk $ 5.36 
99620 School Crossing Guard (Crosswalk Attendant) $ 6.05 
99630 Sports Official $ 5.36 
99658 Survey Party Chief (Chief of Party) $ 7.85 
99659 Surveying Technician (Instr. Person/Surveyor Asst./Instr.) $ 7.50 
99660 Surveying Aide $ 5.15 
99690 Swimming Pool Operator $ 8.68 
99720 Vending Machine Attendant $ 7.41 
99730 Vending Machine Repairer $ 8.68 
99740 Vending Machine Repairer Helper $ 7.41 

** Fringe Benefits Required For All Occupations Included In 
This Wage Determination ** 

HEALTH & WELFARE: Life, accident, and health insurance plans, sick 
leave, pension plans, civic and personal leave, severance pay, and 
savings and thrift plans. Minimum employer contributions costing an 
average of $2.56 per hour computed on the basis of all hours worked by 
service employess employed on the contract. 

VACATION: 2 weeks paid vacation after 1 year of service with a 
contractor or successor; 3 weeks after 8 years; 4 weeks after 15 years. 
Length of service includes the whole span of continuous service with 
the present contractor or successor, wherever employed, and with 
predecessor contractors in the performance of similar work at the same 
Federal facility. (See 29 CFR 4.173) 

HOLIDAYS: Minimum of ten paid holidays per year: New Year's Day, 
Martin Luther King Jr.'s Birthday, Washington's Birthday, Memorial Day, 
Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veterans' Day, Thanksgiving 
Day, and Christmas Day. (A contractor may substitute for any of the 
named holidays another day off with pay in accordance with a plan 
communicated to the employees involved.) (See 29 CFR 4.174) 

11 - 

Does not apply to employees employed in a bona fide executive, 
administrative, or professional capacity as defined and delineated in 
29 CFR 541. (See 29 CFR 4.156) 

2/ 
APPLICABLE TO AIR TRAFFIC CONTROLLERS ONLY - NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL: An employee 
is entitled to pay for all work performed between the hours of 6:00 P.M. and 
6:00 A.M. at the rate of basic pay plus a night pay differential amounting to 
10 percent of the rate of basic pay. 

3/ 
WEATHER OBSERVERS - NIGHT PAY & SUNDAY PAY: If you work at night as part of 
a regular tour of duty, you will earn a night differential and receive an 
additional 10% of basic pay for any hours worked between 6pm and 6am. If you 
are a full-time employee (40 hours a week) and Sunday is part of your 
regularly scheduled workweek, you are paid at your rate of basic pay plus a 



Sunday preium of 25% of your basic rate for each hour of Sunday work which is 
not overtime (i.e. occasional work on Sunday outside the normal tour of duty 
is considered overtime work). 

** UNIFORM ALLOWANCE ** 

If employees are required to wear uniforms in the performance of 
this contract (either by the terms of the Government contract, by 
the employer, by the state or local law, etc.), the cost of 
furnishing such uniforms and maintaining (by laundering or dry 

cleaning) such uniforms is an expense that may not be borne by an 
employee where such cost reduces the hourly rate below that 
required by the wage determination. The Department of Labor will 
accept payment in accordance with the following standards as 
compliance: 

The contractor or subcontractor is required to furnish all 
employees with an adequate number of uniforms without cost or to 
reimburse employees for the actual cost of the uniforms. In 
addition, where uniform cleaning and maintenance is made the 
responsibility of the employee, all contractors and subcontractors 
subject to this wage determination shall (in the absence of a bona 
fide collective bargaining agreement providing for a different 
amount, or the furnishing of contrary affirmative proof as to the 
actual cost), reimburse all employees for such cleaning and 
maintenance at a rate of $4.25 per week (or $.85 cents per day). 
However, in those instances where the uniforms furnished are made 
of "wash and wear" materials, may be routinely washed and dried 
with other personal garments, and do not require any special 
treatment such as dry cleaning, daily washing, or commercial 
laundering in order to meet the cleanliness or appearance standards 
set by the terms of the Government contract, by the contractor, by 
law, or by the nature of the work, there is no requirement that 
employees be reimbursed for uniform maintenance costs. 

l * NOTES APPLYING TO THIS WAGE DETERMINATION ** 

Source of Occupational Titles and Descriptions: 

The duties of employees under job titles listed are those described 
in the "Service Contract Act Directory of Occupations," Fourth 
Edition, January 1993, as amended by the Second Supplement, dated 
August 1995, unless otherwise indicated. This publication may be 
obtained from the Superintendent of Documents, at 202-783-3238, or 
by writing to the Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Government 
Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402. Copies of specific job 
descriptions may also be obtained from the appropriate contracting 
officer. 

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF ADDITIONAL CLASSIFICATION AND WAGE RATE 
(Standard Form 1444 (SF 1444)) 

Conformance Process: 

- 

The contracting officer shall require that any class of service 
employee which is not listed herein and which is to be employed 
under the contract (i.e., the work to be performed is not performed 
by any classification listed in the wage determination), be 
classified by the contractor so as to provide a reasonable 
relationship (i.e., appropriate level of skill comparison) between 



. 

such unlisted classifications and the classifications listed in the 
wage determination. Such conformed classes of employees shall be 
paid the monetary wages and furnished the fringe benefits as are 
determined. Such conforming process shall be initiated by the 
contractor prior to the performance of contract work by such 
unlisted class(es) of employees. The conformed classification, 
wage rate, and/or fringe benefits shall be retroactive to the 
commencement date of the contract. (See Section 4.6 (C)(vi)) 
When multiple wage determinations are included in a contract, a 
separate SF 1444 should be prepared for each wage determination to 
which a class(es) is to be conformed. 

The process for preparing a conformance request is as follows: 

1) When preparing the bid, the contractor identifies the need for a 
conformed occupation) and computes a proposed rate). 

2) After contract award, the contractor prepares a written report 
listing in order proposed classification title), a Federal grade 
equivalency (FGE) for each proposed classification), job 
description); and rationale for proposed wage rate), including 
information regarding the agreement or disagreement of the 
authorized representative of the employees involved, or where there 
is no authorized representative, the employees themselves. This 
report should be submitted to the contracting officer no later than 
30 days after such unlisted class(es) of employees performs any 
contract work. 

3) The contracting officer reviews the proposed action and promptly 
submits a report of the action, together with the agency's 

. recommendations and pertinent information including the position of 
the contractor and the employees, to the Wage and Hour Division, 
Employment Standards Administration, U.S. Department of Labor, for 
review. (See section 4.6(b)(2) of Regulations 29 CFR Part 4). 

4) Within 30 days of receipt, the Wage and Hour Division approves, 
modifies, or disapproves the action via transmittal to the agency 
contracting officer, or notifies the contracting officer that 
additional.time will be required to process the request. 

5) The contracting officer transmits the Wage and Hour decision to 
the contractor. 

6) The contractor informs the affected employees. 

Information required by the Regulations must be submitted on SF 
1444 or bond paper. 

When preparing a conformance request, the "Service Contract Act 
Directory of Occupations" (the Directory) should be used to compare 
job definitions to insure that duties requested are not performed 
by a classification already listed in the wage determination. 
Remember, it is not the job title, but the required tasks that 
determine whether a class is included in an established wage 
determination. Confonnances may not be used to artificially split, 
combine, or subdivide classifications listed in the wage 
determination. 



‘4 \ 
i 8 OMB Approval #. 2700-0042 

1 1. CONTRACT ID CODE 1 PAGE OF PAGES 

AMEkDMENT OF SOLlClTATlON/MODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT I I 1 I 2 
2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ NO. . 5. PROJECT NO. (/f applicable) 

73 jhh’ on m?q See block 12. 
6. ISSUED BY CODE u‘ %’ 7. ADMINIS!ERED BY (if other then Item 6) CODE 1 

I 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State. and Up Co&?) 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22102 

_u_ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

96. DATED (SEE /TEM If) 

IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASl-20650 
X 

IOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 2/l I96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

cl The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 isextended, q is not 

extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; 
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each 
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f requh-ed) 

AF5500; M3 159; 992300601, $70,000 Complete; AF5501; M3 159; $256,000 Complete 
HAD1002, A6703,282100199, $50,000 Complete GM4277, A5160,282300204, $964,000 Complete 

0 

X 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (SW+’ aufhorify) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN EM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN fTEM 1OA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMEFCT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTH0Rl-i-Y OF: 

0. OTHER (Speci&’ type of mcdificabcm and authority 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor w is not u is required to sign this document and return - copies to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTlMODlFlCATlON (Organized by UCF section headings, including so/icitatfo&ontract subject matter where reasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to provide incremental funding to the contract. Accordingly, the following 
changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

A. Incremental Funding in the amount of $1,340,000 is being provided as follows: funding for cost will be 
increased by $1,040,000; funding for fee will be increased by $300,000. Accordingly, Section B., B-3, Contract 
Funding, is revised as follows: 

(continued) 
Except as provided herein, all terms and condiions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprfnfJ 1 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pfint) 

/) LISA M. HARVEY 
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature olperson authorized to sign) 

1% DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED 

AN % 2 1999 
NSN 7540.01-1528070 
PREVIOUS EDmON UNUSABLE 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 1083) 
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

FILE 



f- : 

“B.3 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990) 

(4 For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government on this contract is $13,847,390. This allotment 
is for Business and Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following 
estimated period of performance: Feb. 1,1996 through June 10,1999. 

(b) An additional amount of $999,916 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Through Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 

Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Mod. 72 
Mod.73 

$15,169,282 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

5,483,887 
0 

$705,636 $15,874,918 $12,132,727 
0 0 0 
0 0 299,579 

-20,384 -20,384 0 
0 0 5,000 
0 0 120,000 
0 0 950,000 

3 14,530 5,798,417 0 
0 0 1,340,000 

Total $20,653,169 $999,782 $21,652,951 $14,847,306 

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding 

Funding includes $13,847,390 for cost and $999,916 for fe. 

Page 2 of 2 
NASl-20650 
Modification No. 73 



OMB Approval t- 27000042 
1 1 CONTRACTIDCODE 1 PAGEOFPAGBS 

’ AMENDMENTOF SOLICITA~ON/MOOIFICAnON OFCONTRACT , I 1 I 3 
2 AMENDMENT!?.4ODlFlCATlON NO. 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE RED NO. 5 PROJECT NO (/f applicab/eJ 

74 FFRfJ8 j$j$j$j n/a 
6 ISSUEDBY CODE ’ L-y 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Jfem 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, ,VA 23681-0001 

I 
6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

McLean, VA 22 102 
1OA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

X NASl-20650 
108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 2/l/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

cl The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offef’s 0 is extended, 0 is not 
extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 6 and 15. and returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; 
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED ATTHE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each 
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRLATION DATA (If n?quin?dJ 

n/a 

(X) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spa&y aufhorify) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO IN ITEM 1OA 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIM OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORlPl OF: 

X 52.243-2,Changes, Cost Reimbursement (Aug 1987)Alternate II(APR 1984)and mutual agreement 
D. OTHER (Speafy ty,x ofmodifcahon and authonfy 

E. IMbORTANT: Contractor 0 is not q IS required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 3 
14. DESCRlPTtON OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings. including sokitationkontract subject matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to reallocate the Integrated Financial Management Project (IFMP) estimated 
cost and award fee amounts into future option periods as a result of the IFMP program being delayed. Accordingly, 
the following changes are hereby made: 

(continued) 
Except as’prowdd harem. all terms and mndii~ons of the document referenced in Item 9A or 104 BS heretofwe changed. remains uKham and in full force and effed. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (7-ype or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type of /x-W) 

Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53 243 

FILE 



A. As a result of IFMP being delayed, Section B, B.2, Paragraphs A and B, are revised to 
decrease and reallocate the IFMP estimated cost and award fee as follows: Estimated cost is 
decreased by $2,148,856 from $20,653,169 to $18,504,313; award fee is decreased by $116,302 
from $999,782 to $883,480. Award fee for the sixth period is decreased by $44,891 from 
$113,767 to $68,876. Award fee for the seventh and eighth period is decreased by $71,411 from 
$314,529 to $243,118. 

“B.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE 

A. The estimated cost of this contract is $18,504,3 13 exclusive of the award fee of 
$883,480 and fixed fee* of $0. The total estimated cost, award fee, and fixed fee 
is $19,387,793. 

B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows: 

Period Available Award Fee 

February 1, 1996 - July 31, 1996 
August 1. 1996 - January 3 1, 1997 
February 1, 1997 -July 31, 1997 

August 1, 1997 -January 31, 1998 
February 1, 1998 - July 31, 1998 

August 1,1998 -January 31, 1999 
February 1, 1999 - July 31, 1999 

August 1, 1999 - January 31,200O 

$96,000 (earned) 
90,000 (earned) 
155,772 (earned) 
101,313 (earned) 
128,400 (earned) 

68,876 
121,559 
121,559 

*A fixed fee amount will be inserted if the Government exercises any of the six one-month options 
to extend the contract term as set forth in H. 12, Gptions. 

B. Paragraph H. 12, Options, Paragraphs A. and B. are deleted in their entirely and replaced with 
the following which reflects the revised contract values for each period: 

“A. First through Fourth Option Periods 

- Fourth 
Option 

m Period 

Period of Performance 
(Ref. F. 1) 

12 months 

Estimated Cost (Ref. B.2.A) $6,910,917 

Award Fee (Ref. B.2.A) s 394,030 

Award Fee Availability 
(Ref. B.2.B) 

Page 2 of 3 
NASI -20650 
Modification No. 74 



2/l/00 - 7/30/00 $ 197,015 
8/l/00 - l/3 l/O1 $ 197,015 

B. Fifth throunh Tenth Ontion Periods 

Period of 
Performance 
(Ref. F.l) 

Fifth Sixth Seventh Eighth Ninth Tenth 
Option Option Option Option Option Option 
Period Period Period Period Period Period 

1 month 1 month 1 month 1 month 1 month 1 month 

Estimated Cost 
(Ref. B.2.A) 

$358,412 $358,412 $358,412 $358,412 $358,412 $358,412 

Fixed Fee 
(Ref. B.2.A) 

$ 18,712 $ 18,712 S 18,712 $ 18,712 $ 18,712 $ 18,712” 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

ThroughMod. 65 $15,169,282 $705,636 $15,874,918 $12,132,727 
Mod. 66 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 67 0 0 0 299,579 

Mod. 68 0 -20,384 -20,384 0 
Mod. 69 0 0 0 5,000 
Mod. 70 0 0 0 120,000 

Mod.71 * 0 0 0 950,000 
Mod. 72 5,483,887 3 14,530 5,798,417 0 
Mod-73 0 0 0 1,340,000 

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding 

Mod 74 -2,148,856 -116,302 -2,265,158 
Total $18,504,313 $883,480 $19,387,793 

- 

Funding includes $13,847,390 for cost and $999,916 for fee. 

0 
$14,847,306 

Page 3 of 3 
NASI -20650 
Modification No. 74 



,. 
I .r 

1 i OMB Approve1 #: . MO42 
1 1. CONTRACT ID CODE I PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF I *. I ’ I 2 
CONTRACT 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 4. REQUISITIOtVPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (Happliceble) 

75 n/a 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other fhan /tern 6) CODE 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, end ,?ip Cod@ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

NCI Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22102 

IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

I X NASl-20650 
IOB. DATED (SEE /T/M 731 

CODE FACILITY CODE 2/l I96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS - - 

u The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers u is extended, u is not 
extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By ackndedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; 
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. lf by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each 
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRLATION DATA (/frequire@ 

N/A 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 

’ IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
(N A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specllyaothorfity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT 

ORDER NO. IN ITEM 1OA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMgERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATNE CHANGES (such as changes in paying olri, 
appropn’abion cfefe, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X D. OTHER (Spec/fy type of rno&ketion and author@) 

18-52.216-76 Award Fee for Service Contracts (SEP 1993) 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, is required to sign this document and return copies to theissuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENWENTA4ODIFlCATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including soIcitetio&ontract sub&t matter whets feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is revise the award fee available for the sixth award fee period to reflect the 
amount earned as determined by the Government. Accordingly, the following change is hereby made to the 
Contract Schedule: 

Except as provided herein, all terms and wndiiions of the document referenced in Hem 9A or 1OA. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and 
effect. 
15A. NAMZ AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or@nf) 1 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or/M19 

I LISA M. HARVEY 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(S@hstun3 olpemon aufhorfzed to sign) 
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

30-105 

FAR (48 CFf+ 53.243 

FILE 



Page 2 of 2 
NAS l-20650 

Modification No. 75 

Section B., 8.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE, Paragraph B, the award fee available for the sixth 
award fee period is $60,060 and is shown below: 

“B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows: 

Period Available Award Fee 

February 1,1996 - July 31,1996 $96,000 
August 1, 1996 - January 31, 1997 $90,000 
February 1,1997 - July 31,1997 $155,772 
August 1,1997 - January 31,1998 $101,313 
February 1,1998 - July 31,1998 $128,400 
August 1,1998 - January 31,1999 $ 60,060 - 

********************************************************************************************************************** 



Ohm Apfmval II: 27oo-co42 
1 1. CONTRACTIDCODE 1 PAGE OF PAGES 

6. ISSUED BY CODE 
AbR I ,- . “v 

4. REQUlSlTlON/PURCHASE RED. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (IfspprCatd) 

9 fcJc?cl N/A 
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other fhan item 6) CODE 1 

AMENDMENT OF SOUCITAliON/MODIFICA’TION OF CONTRACT I<- : I 1 I 2 
2. AMENDMENTlMODlFlCATlON NO. 3 FFECTIVE DATE 

76 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22 102 

9B. DATED (SEE /TEA4 11) 

1OA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

X NASl-20650 
106. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 2/l 196 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

cl The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 isextended, 0 is not 
extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; 
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which indudes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each 
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

N/A 

IX) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spedfy authorityJ THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 1OA 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofice, 
appropriation date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORlM OF: 

D. OTHER (Spafy type’of mcdificabon and authority 

X MUTUAL AGREEMENT 
E. IMbORTANT: Contractor 0 is not q IS required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRlPTlON OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Otganizad by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subjacf matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to incorporate ceilings on indirect rates. Accordingly, Section H. will be 
revised as follows: 

(continued) 

ION UNUSABLE 

FAR (48 CFk) 63.243 

FILE 



A. Section H, Special Contract Requirements, Paragraph H. 13, Advanced Agreement on Indirect 
Rates (LaRC 52.231-90) (JUN 1988), is revised to add the 1999 rates as follows: 

“H. 13, Advanced Agreement on Indirect Rates (LaRC 52.23 l-90) (JUN 1988) 

A. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Section I clause entitled “Allowable Cost and 
Payment,” the Contractor will be reimbursed at the indirect ceiling rates specified below or the 
actual rates, whichever are less, for each of the Contractor’s fiscal years applicable to this 
contract. The Contractor’s fiscal year is January 1 through December 31. Any costs that are not 
reimbursed due to the ceilings shall be deemed unallowable costs. These unallowable costs shall 
not be recovered under this or any other Government contract. 

Indirect 
cost Pool 

1996 

Overhead & Fringe _ 
Facilities 
General & Admin. = 

Material/Handling - 

Ceiling Percentage 
(Calendar Year) Allocation Base 

Direct Labor 
NCI Site Direct Labor 
Labor, Overhead, 

Facilities O/H, Travel, 
Other ODC’s, Mat Hndling 

Subcontracts, Equipment, 
Materials (supplies) 

B. The above rate ceilings are predicated upon the bases listed above and the 
accounting practices and accounting system in effect on January 1, 1996, January 1, 1997, 
January 1, 1998, and January 1, 1999. If the Contractor changes its accounting practices or 
accounting system in any way, the Contractor will immediately notify the Government. Within 30 
days of such change, the Contractor shall present to the Ccntracting Officer information that 
demonstrates that the change will not impact the allowable cost computed using the above rates 
or shall submit a proposal for adjustment of the ceilings so that the total costs allowable will not 
exceed the total costs that would have been allowable had the Contractor not changed its 
accounting practices or accounting system. In the event that the parties cannot agree on new 
ceilings using the Contractors new accounting practices or system and the Contractor does not 
agree to return to the previous accounting practices and system, the Contracting Officer may 
equitably adjust the ceilings.” 

- 

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

Page 2 of 2 
NASI-20650 
Modification No. 76 



7- 

-I-. 
OMB Apprwsl~ 27000042 

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlON/MODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT . . 1 I 2 
2 AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 4. REQUISITKMPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (f‘epplkebkj 

77 “lTrn4 1999 See block 12. 
6 ISSUEDBY CODE 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If&a fhsn lfem 6) CODE ) 

8. NAME AN0 ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sheet. cour~fy, State, and.Zip CodeJ 
NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22102 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASl-20650 
X 

1OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 2/l I96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

- - 
u The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specled for receipt of Offers u is extended, u is not 
extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendmti prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; 
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to dxange an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each 
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNllNG AND APPROPRiAllON DATA (lfrequred) I. - 

See page 2 
. * 

. 
5 * 

(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER lS lSS.JED PURSUANT To- (S-ify acrU~$‘j THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN EM14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN STEM 10A. 

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER tS MODIRED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying o/lice, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. WRSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTZ “URSUANT TO AUTHORlW OF 

I 

D OTHER (Specrfy type dmcdificef~on and authonfy 

E. l,!ORTANT: Contractor [xl’ is not 0 IS required to sign this document and return - copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organrzed by UCF section headings. including ao/icitation/cwtract subjacr matter where fees/b/e.) 

The purpose of this modification is to provide incremental tinding to the contract. Accordingly, the following 
changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

- 
A. Incremental Funding in the amount of $342,700 is being provided as follows: funding for cost will be 

increased by $342,700: funding for fee \\iIl be increased by $0. In addition, $125,000 is being moved from the fee 
pool to the cost poo 1 for a total increase in cost fi,mding of $467,700. Accordingly, Section B., B-3, Contract 
Funding. is revised as follows: 

(continued) 
Except as prowded hereln. all terms and condtions of the document re’t-cnced nn Item 9A of 1OA. as heretofore changed. remains unchanged and in tull force and effect 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprinl) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

LISA M. HARVEY i 
,P 

1SB. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 1% DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED 

(Signature o~person authorized to sign) 
NSN 7540-01-l 52-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

30.105 

r? L&T 

STANDARb FORM 30 (Rev 1o-a~) 
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53 243 

. FILE 



“B.3 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990) 

(4 For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government on this contract is $14,3 15,090. This allotment 
is for Business and Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following 
estimated period of performance: Feb. 1, 1996 through August 3, 1999. 

(b) An additional amount of $874,9 16 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated Cost Award Fee 

Through Mod. 65 S&169.282 $705,636 
Mod. 66 0 0 
Mod. 67 . 0 0 
Mod. 68 0 -20,384 
Mod. 69 0 0 
Mod. 70 0 0 

Mod. 71 0 0 
Mod. 72 5,483.887 3 14,530 
Mod.73 0 0 

Mod. 74 -2,148.856 -116,302 
Mod. 75 0 0 
Mod 76 0 0 
Mod. 77 0 0 

Total $18.50-1.3 13 . $883,480 

Funding includes $14,3 15,090 for cost and $874,916 for fee. 

CPAP 

$15,874,9 18 
0 
0 

-20,384 
0 
0 
0 

5,798,417 
0 

-2,265,158 
0 
0 
0 

$19,387,793 

Funding 

$12,132,727 
0 

299,579 
0 

5,000 
120,000 
950.000 

0 
1,340.000 

0 
0 
0 

342,700 
615,190.006 

Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

Page 2 of 2 
NASl-20650 
Modification No. 77 



1 ‘, --Y.b - e. OMB Approval # 2700.0042 
(r ‘..< 1 CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 1 1 2 
2. AMENDMENTlMODlFlCATlON NO 3. EFFECTlVE DATE .~ 4. REQUlSlTlON/FURCHASE REQ NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicabk) 

78 See block 12. 
6. ISSUED BY CODE ’ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than km 6) CODE 1 

I 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., &met, county, State, and Zp Code) 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
_U_ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22 102 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM II) 

IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASI -20650 

I X 
IOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 73) 

CODE FACIUTY CODE 2/l I96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS - - u The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers u is extended, u is not 

extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 6 and 15, and returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; 
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAlLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECElVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If bv virtue of this amendment vou desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each 
telegram or letter mikes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date-specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRlATlON DATA (Ilreguired) 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (Specirv authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN rl-EM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN rlEM10A. 

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying OtTice, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF 

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and euthwify 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor m is not 0 . IS required to sign this document and return __ copies to the issuing off&. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Olganizad by UCF section headings, including sokitaffonhonb-act subject matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to provide incremental funding to the contract. Accordingly, the following 
changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

A. Incremental Funding in the amount of $279,000 is being provided as follows: funding for cost will be 
increased by $279,000; funding for fee will be increased by $0. Accordingly, Section B., B-3, Contract Funding, is 
revised as follows: 

(continued) 
Except as tided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item QA or lOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type OrpffnIJ 

LISA M. HARVEY I 
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR IX. DATE SIGNED 

(S&nature of person authoked to sign) 
NSN 7540.01-1528070 
PREVIOUS EDmON UNUSABLE 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 1083) 
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

FILE 



“B.3 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990) 

(4 For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government on this contract is $14,594,090. This allotment 
is for Business and Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following 
estimated period of performance: Feb. 1, 1996 through September 10, 1999. 

(b) An additional amount of $874,9 16 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Through Mod. 65 $15,169,282 $705,636 $15,874,918 
Mod. 66 0 0 0 
Mod. 67 0 0 0 

Mod. 68 0 -20,384 -20,384 
Mod. 69 0 0 0 
Mod. 70 0 0 0 
Mod. 71 0 0 0 
Mod. 72 5,483,887 3 14,530 5,798,417 
Mod.73 0 0 0 
Mod. 74 -2,148,856 -116,302 -2,265,158 
Mod. 75 0 0 0 
Mod. 76 0 0 0 
Mod. 77 0 0 0 
Mod. 78 0 0 0 

Total ’ $18,504,313 $883,480 $19,387,793 

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding 

$12,132,727 
0 

299,579 
0 

5,000 
120,000 
950,000 

0 
1,340,000 

0 
0 
0 

342,700 
279,000 

$15,469,006 

Funding includes $14,594,090 for cost and $874,916 for fee. 

- 
Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

PRNo. PY TO Program No. Amount Complete/Parfial 

GM.4304 99 
GML.1345 99 

A5160 
R24354 

282300204 $267,000 
505905912 $12,000 

Complete 
Complete 

Total $279,000 

Page 2 of 2 
NASl-20650 
Modification No. 78 



*. 
!. -“‘- OMB Approval * 2700X042 

1. CONTRACT 10 CODE PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlON/MODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT , 1 1 2 
2. AMENDMENTiMODlFlCATlON NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUlSlTlONiPlJRCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (ifapplimbk) 

79 AUG 10 I.999 See block 12. 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

7 ADMINISTERED BY (no&w Ulan km 6) CODE 1 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, counfy, State, and,?@ Code) 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22 102 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 1 I) 

IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASl-20650 
X 

IOB. DATED (SEEITEM f3) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 2/l I96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

cl The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 isextended, 0 is not 
extended. Offers must ackncwfadge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the folknvtng methods: 
(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning -copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; 
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECENED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each 
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specitied. 
12. ACCOUNTlNG AND APPROPRIATION DATA c/f reqwred) 

See page 2 

(X) . A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO. (Specifyatihorify) ME CHANGES SET FORTH IN EM 14 ARE MADE IN mE CONTRACT ORDER No, lN ITEM lOA. 

X 8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMlNlSTRATfVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 06ioe. 
appropriation date, etc.; SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

c. mls SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORS OF: 

D OTHER (Specify fype of modification and euthonfy 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [XI is not 0 IS required to sign this document and return - copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AJvlENDMENTMODlFlCATlON (Organized by UCF section hedngs, hcluding solicltattonkwntract sub&t matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to provide incremental funding to the contract. Accordingly, the following 
changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

! A. Incremental Funding in the amount of $200,000 is being provided as follows: funding for cost will be 
mcreased by $200,000; funding for fee will be increased by $0. Accordingly, Section B., B-3, Contract Funding, is 
revised as follows: 

(continued) 
bti SS Wwided herein, all tSm\s and conditions of the document referencad in r&m BA or loA, as h~&orwe &rang&, nmatm unchanged and in futt force snd eff&, 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprtnt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pttnt) 

LISA M. HARVEY x 
15B. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED yqRlcA& 16C. DATE SIGNED 

(Signature of person authodzed to sign) 
NSN 754001-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDlTlON UNUSABLE 

30-l 05 

(Signature of Contractfng Ot?ker) H 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev w-63) 
Prescribed by GSA FAR (46 CFR) 53.243 

FILE 



“B.3 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990) 

(4 For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government on this contract is $14,794,090. This allotment 
is for Business and Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following 
estimated period of performance: Feb. 1, 1996 tbrougb October 15, 1999. 

(b) An additional amount of $874,9 16 is obligated under tbis contract for payment of fee.” 

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPfw 

Through Mod. 65 $15,169,282 $705,636 $15,874,918 
Mod. 66 0 0 0 
Mod. 67 0 0 0 

Mod. 68 0 -20,384 -20,384 
Mod. 69 0 0 0 
Mod. 70 0 0 0 
Mod. 71 0 0 0 
Mod. 72 5,483,887 3 14,530 5,798,417 
Mod.73 0 0 0 
Mod. 74 -2,148,856 -116,302 -2,265,158 
Mod. 75 0 0 0 
Mod. 76 0 0 0 
Mod. 77 0 0 0 
Mod. 78 0 0 0 
Mod. 79 0 0 0 

Total $18,504,313 $883,480 $19,387,793 

Funding includes $14,794,090 for cost and $874,916 for fee. 

Funding 

$12,132,727 
0 

299,579 

0 
5,000 

120,000 
950,000 

0 
1,340,000 

0 
0 
0 

342,700 
279,000 
200,000 

$15,669,006 

Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

Progam No. PR No. PY TO Amount Complete/Partial 

SA.1000 99 A6703 28210019900 $2OO,ooo Complete 

Page 2 of 2 
NASl-20650 
Modification No. 79 



AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlON/MODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT ‘ I 1 I 2 
2. AMENDMENTlMODlFlCATlON NO. 4. REQUlSlTlONfPURCHASE RED. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (lfap@cableJ 

80 See block 12. 
6 ISSUEDBY CODE 7 ADMINISTERED BY (ff othar than km 6) CODE 1 

I 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sheet, county State, and Zip Code) 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22102 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

I I NASl-20650 
X 

IOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 2/l I96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

cl The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 isextended, 0 is not 
extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Hems 8 and 15, and.retuming - copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; 
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAtLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEMD AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter. provided each 
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12 ACCOUNllNG AND APPROPRlATlON DATA (//required) 

(x) A. MIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SpeciV authcdy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN lTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In paying ollice, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUM0Ril-Y’ OF 

D OTHER (Specify type of mcdkatron and authmty 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor q is not 0 IS required to sign this document and return - copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by IJCF section headings, hcluding so/ic/tationkontrecf subject matter where feasib/e.) 

The purpose of this modification is to provide incremental funding to the contract. Accordingly, the following 
changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

A. Incremental Funding in the amount of $66,900 is being provided as follows: funding for cost will be 
increased by $66,900; funding for fee will be increased by $0. Accordingly, Section B., B-3, Contract Funding, is 
revised as follows: 

(continued) 
ExcePt as &dad herein. all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item QA or 101 as heretofore changed. remains unchanged and in full force and effect 
1% NAME AND TlTLE OF SIGNER rrVpe orptfnt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (TLpe orprint) 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 

(Slgnafum ofperson auihofized to sign) 
NSN 7540.01-l 52-8070 
PREVIOUS EDlTlON UNUSABLE 

30 

/\ 
LISA M. HARVEY 

TATES OF AMERICA 16 ATE SIGNED 

*/rsdEp 0 1 1999 
(Signature of Confmcthg Ot77cetj 05 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 1083) 

Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

FILE 



. 
3 

“B.3 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232.81) (IUN 1 

1 

7. 

990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government on this contract is $14,860,990. This allotment 
is for Business and Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following 
estimateil period of performance: Feb. 1, 1996, through October 29, 1999. 

(b) An additional amount of $874,916 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Through Mod. 65 $15,169,282 $705,636 $15,874,918 $12,132,727 
Mod. 66 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 67 0 0 0 299,579 

Mod. 68 0 -20,384 -20,384 0 
Mod. 69 0 0 0 5,000 
Mod. 70 0 0 0 120,000 
Mod. 71 0 0 0 950,000 
Mod. 72 5,483,887 3 14,530 5,798,417 0 
Mod.73 0 0 0 1,340,000 
Mod. 74 -2,148,856 -116,302 -2,265,158 0 
Mod. 75 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 76 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 77 0 0 0 342,700 
Mod. 78 0 0 0 279,000 
Mod. 79 0 0 0 200,000 
Mod. 80 0 0 0 66,900 

Total $18,504,3 13 $883,480 $19,387,793 $15,735,906 

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding 

Funding includes $14,860,990 for cost and $874,916 for fee. 
- 

Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

PRNo. PY TO Program No. AmOUnt Complete/Partial 

RFz.1004 99 Ml754 997-18-00-16 3,900 Complete 
S1.1008 99 A5063 282-10-08-00 $3,000 Complete 
SLB.1003 99 A5487 282-30-02-14 $60,000 Complete 

TOTAL $66,900 

Page 2 of 2 
NASl-20650 
Modification No. 80 



OMB Approvsl #: 27G .42 
1 1. CONTRACT ID CODE I PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlON/MODlFlCATiON OF 1 2 

CONTRACT 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (HappIicabIe) 

n/a 
7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifotier fhan /fern 6) CODE 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sfreet, county, State, and Zip Coda) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

NCI Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22102 

11 
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

X NASl-20650 
106. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 
I 1 2/l I96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

q The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers q is extended, 0 is not 

extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing Hems 8 and 15, and returning __ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; 
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECENED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTlON OF 
YOUR OFFER. lf bv virtue of this amendment vou desire to chanoe an offer alreadv submitted. such chanae mav be made bv teleoram or letter. orovided each 
telegram or letter makes reference to the soliciation and this amendment, and is r&eived prio; to the opeing hour and date’spec%ed. ’ 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRLATION DATA (/fmxhdJ , 

_.. . 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
64 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (.Spec/~ authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT 

ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMlNlSTRATfVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying otke, 
appmprfation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X D. OTHER (Spec& tvpe dmodilication and authorityl 

18-52.216-76 Award Fee for Service Contracts (SEP 1993) 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing offke. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organianiled by UCF section headings, including so/kttaUon/co/t~ct sut’&ct matter where hasibk) 

The purpose of this modification is revise the award fee available for the seventh award fee period to reflect the 
Amount earned as determined by the Government. Accordingly, the following change is hereby made to the 
Contract Schedule: 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Hem 9A or IOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and 
effect. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint) 

LISA M. HARVEY 
CONTRACTING OFFICER 

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature dpem authotimd to sign) 

1%. DATE SIGNED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 

/iu. aA* /’ 
- (Signah of Contracting Otketj LI 

SEP 10 1999 
NSN 7540-4Il-152-8070 
PRMOUS EDITKIN UNUSABLE 

30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



I 
T- - 

. . 
-I 

Page 2 of 2 
NASI 720650 

Modification No. 81 

Section B., 8.2 ‘ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE, Paragraph B, the award fee available for the 
seventh award fee period is $113,000 and is shown below: 

“B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows: 

Period 

February I, 1996 - July 31,1996 
August I, 1996 - January 31,1997 
February I, 1997 - July 31,1997 
August I, 1997 - January 31,1998 
February I, 1998 - July 31,1998 
August I, 1998 - January 31,1999 
February I, 1999 - July 31,1999 

Available/Earned Award Fee 

$96,000 
$90,000 
$155,772 
$101,313 
$128,400 
$ 60,060 
$113,000 



OMB Approval * 27OC-9042 
. -. 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlON/MODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 1 1 2 
2. AhlENDMENTlMODlFlCATlON NO 4. REQUlSlTlON/PURCHASE REQ. NO. * ’ . 5. PROJECT NO. (Ifapplicable) 

82 9 See block 12. 
6. ISSUEDBY CODE 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than item 6) CODE 1 

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. sbaet, counfy, State, and Zip Coda) 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

8260 Greensboro K&e, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22102 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

I I NASI -20650 
X 

1OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACtLtlY CODE 2/l I96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

- 
L-l The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers u is extended, u is not 
extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning __ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; 
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAlLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEMD AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each 
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (ffrequkd) 

See page 2 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO. (S-p&$ authority THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 

I 
D OTHER (Speciv type of mcdificahon end euthaity 

E. IhliORTANT: Contractor q is not 0 ts required to sign this document and return __ copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTiMODlFlCATtON (Organized by UCF section headings, including so/icitatio!Vconfract subjact matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to provide incremental funding to the contract. Accordingly, the following 
changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

A. IncrementalFnnding in the amount of $57,574 is being provided as follows: funding for cost will be 
increased by $57,574; funding for fee will be increased by $0. Accordingly, Section B., B-3, Contract Funding, is 
revised as follows: 

(continued) 
Except as pwvided herein, all terms and conditions of the dcam-ent referenced in item 9A or lOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and &feet 

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprine 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint) 

LISA M. HARVEY 
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 1X. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED 

(Signature of petson authorized to sign) 
NSN 7540.01-1528070 
PREVIOUS EDmON UNUSABLE 

30.105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10.63) 
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 63.243 

FILE 



,*. 
“B.3 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990) 

(4 For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance witb the Limitation of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government on this contract is $14,860,990. Tbis allotment 
is for Business and Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following 
estimated period of performance: Feb. 1, 1996, through October 29,1999. 

(b) An additional amount of $874,916 is obligated under tbis contract for payment of fee.” 

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAJ? Funding 

Through Mod. 65 $15,169,282 $705,636 $15,874,918 $12,132,727 
Mod. 66 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 67 0 0 0 299,579 

Mod. 68 0 -20,384 -20,384 0 
Mod. 69 0 0 0 5,000 
Mod. 70 0 0 0 120,000 

Mod. 71 0 0 0 950,000 
Mod. 72 $483,887 314,530 5,798,417 0 
Mod.73 0 0 0 1,340,000 
Mod. 74 -2,148,856 -116,302 -2,265,158 0 
Mod. 75 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 76 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 77 0 0 0 342,700 
Mod. 78 0 0 0 279,000 
Mod. 79 0 0 0 200,000 
Mod. 80 0 0 0 66,900 
Mod. 81 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 82 0 0 0 57,574 

Total $18,504,313 $883,480 $19,387,793 $15,793,480 

Funding includes $14,918,564 for cost and $874,916 for fee. - 

Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

PR No. PY TO l’rogmm No. Amount Complete/Partial 

RBK.1021 99 M3872 992-20-03 $ 1,200 Complete 
SC.1002 99 M3159 992-30-06 !§ 374 Complete 
SLB.1015 99 A5160 282-30-02 !W,ooO Complete 
SLB’.lOlG 99 7099 282-10-01 $2O,ooo Complete 

Page 2 of 2 
NASl-20650 
Mod&&on No. 82 



. OMB Appmval x’ 27GWXJ42 

1 CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 ] 10 
2 AMENDMENTNODIF-ICATION NO 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ NO 5 PROJECT NO (I apphcabfe) 

83 cc SLB.1018 
6 ISSUEDBY CODE I LA ADMINISTERED BY (If other lhan Itern 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration ’ 
Langley Research Center I 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street. county, State. and Zip Code) 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22 102 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

X NASl-20650 
1OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE 1 FACtLll-Y CODE I I 2/l/96 I I I 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF S&lClTATlONS 

- 
u 

- 
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers u 

- 
is extended, u is not 

extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; 
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which indudes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter. provided each 

telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the Opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

A5160 $300,000 282-30-02-04 (complete) 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
w.) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spwfy aufhonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO IN ITEM 1oA 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofice, 

appropriation date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF. 

X 52.243-2 Changes - Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alt II (APR 1984) 
D OTHER (Specify fyps of modifrcabon and aufhonty 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, q is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicifationkontrad subject matter where feasible.) 

The purpose o&his modification is to provide for a full and equitable adjustment pursuant to the Changes clause 
as a result of the statement of work being changed. Exhibit G is being revised to reflect the JDD statements of 
work that are being added. As a matter of convenience, incremental funding is also being provided. 
Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

(continued) 
Except as prov,d& here,“. al, terms and condit,ons of the document referenced n Item 9A or 1OA. as heretofore C-hanged. remalnS unbe%d and in full f- and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER f7ype orprint) 1 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



.- * 

A. Section B, B.2, is revised to increase cost by $56,708 from $18,504,3 13 to $18,561,021. Awarc 
fee available is decreased by $14,146 from $883,480 to $869.334 which is the net result of $3,229 for 
this equitable adjustement and a credit of $17,375 to reflect the fee adjustement necessary as a result of 
the award fee pool being reduced for the sixth and seventh award fee evaluation period. 

“B.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE 

A. Tine estimated cost of this contract is $18,561,02 1 exclusive of the award fee of $869,33 
and fixed fee* of $0. The total estimated cost, award fee, and fixed fee is $19,430,355. 

B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows: 

Period Available/Earned Award Ft 

. 

February 1, 1996 - July 31, 1996 
August 1,1996 - January 31,1997 

February 1, 1997 - July 31,1997 
August 1,1997 - January 31, 1998 
February 1, 1998 - July 31,1998 
August 1,1998 - January 31, 1999 
February 1, 1999 - July 31,1999 
August 1, 1999 - January 31,200O 

$96,000 
$90,000 
$155,772 
$101,313 
$128,400 

$ 60,060 
$ 113,000 
$124,788” 

*A fixed fee amount will be inserted if the Government exercises any of the six one-month options to 
extend the contract term as set forth in H. 12, Options. 

B. Incremental Funding in the amount of $300,000 is being provided as follows: funding fc 
cost will be increased by $300,000, funding for fee will be increased by $0. Accordingly, 
Section B., B-3, Contract Funding, is revised as follows: 

“B.3 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232.8 1) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government on this contract is $15,2 18,564. This 
allotment is for Business and Administrative Management In&n-rnation Services (BAMIS) and covers th 
following estimated period of performance: Feb. 1, 1996, through December 14, 1999. 

(b) An additional amount of $874,916 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

C. Exhibit A, Statement of Work, Paragraph 8, last sentence of the first paragaph starting 
“Application development and enhancement project support is provided for the following LaRC 
requirements: . . . . “ which was added via Mod. No. 1, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 
following: 

“All Application Development and Enhancement required will be listed in Exhibit G, Job 
Description Documents (JDDs), and a performance-based statement or work, including metrics, will also 
be included.” 

Page2oflO 
NASl -20650 
Modification No. 83 

--. __-_ 
.-.ma..n.l ,, 



r- . 

D. Exhibit A, Statement of Work, Paragraph 9, end of the first paragaph is revised to add the 
following sentence: 

“All Special Studies required will be listed in Exhibit G, Job Description Documents (JDDs).” 

E. Exhibit G, is revised to differentiate which JDDs are supporting Sections 8 or 9 of the Statement 
of Work. Exhibit G is also revised to add the statements of work for JDD GM005 and GM004 to Exhibit 
G as a result of this modification. 

Through Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 

; Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Mod. 72 
Mod.73 
Mod. 74 
Mod. 75 
Mod. 76 
Mod. 77 
Mod. 78 
Mod. 79 
Mod. 80 
Mod. 81 
Mod. 82 
Mod. 83 . 56,708 -14,146 42,562 

Total $18,561,021 $869,334 $19,430,355 

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF 

$15,169,282 $705,636 % 15,874,918 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 -20,3 84 -20,3 84 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

5,483,887 3 14,530 5,798,417 
0 0 0 

-2,148,856 - 116,302 -2,265,158 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Funding 

%12,132,727 
0 

299,579 
0 

5,000 
120,000 
950,000 

0 
1,340,000 

0 
0 
0 

342,700 
279,000 
200,000 

66,900 
0 

57,574 
300,000 

% 16,093,480 

Funding includes $15,218,564 for cost and $874,9 16 for fee. 

- 

Page3of 10 
NASl-20650 
Modification No. 83 



DEFINITIZED IOB DESCRIPTION DOCUMENTS (TDD) INCLUSIVE OF FUNDING 

JDD Estimated 
Number cost 

Award 
Fee 

CPAF Funding 

AF001.00 1 $31.500 I $1,264 I $32,764 1 $32,764 
GMGOOl .OO 92,033 / 3,693 $95,726 95,726 
AF002.00 38.524 1 1,572 !$40.096 41,367 
AF003.00 14,907 666 $15,573 13,736 
HA001 .OO 14.022 838 $14,860 14,860 
1001 .oo 10,460 420 $10,880 10,880 
HA002.00 149.390 7.180 $156,570 156,570 
AF004.00 85,324 3,579 $88,903 80,980 
GIOOl .OO 23,810 1,091 $24,901 24,901 
GM001 .OO 81,457 3,493 $84,950 84,950 
HBOO1.OO 93,058 4,857 $97,915 97,915 

Mod. 8 
Mod. 15 

Complete 
Comnlete 

Mod. 15 
Mod. 15 

Complete 
ComDlete 

Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 

Complete 
ComDlete 

Mod. 17 
Mod. 20 

Complete 
ComDlete 

Mod. 20 
Mod. 20 

Complete 
ComDlete 

Page4oflO 
NAS l-20650 
Modification No. 83 



i 

<* * 

1 Total 1 $3,964,133 1 $176,691 1 !$4,140,824 1 $4,238,728 1 1 
- 

Exhibit G 

Assignment of Job Description Documents 

Page5oflO 
NASl -20650 
Modification No. 83 



Job Description Document 
for 

BAMIS Contract (NASI-20650) 

JDD# GM004 Title: Automated Management of ISB Servers-Phase 1 

NASALaRC Technical Monitor: John Kusterer 

Scope: This is the initial task of a two-phase effort to implement automation in the management and operations of 
the server computers for which ISB is responsible; it is expected to be completed within 2 months. If the 
recommendation and plan are accepted, further refinement of this analysis using Government feedback will be 
required under a separate implementation task. This task is not restricted to the computers and systems identified 
under the existing BAMIS contract. 

Background: NASA Langley Research Center is behind the mainstream in applying automation to the management 
and operations of computer services and needs to catch up to a level corresponding to that of commercial computer 

. services. A wide range of tools are available, but considerable skill and experience are necessary to be able to apply 
’ them effectively. 

It is expected that application of appropriate automation tools will accomplish the following objectives: 

1. Improve operational availability of the systems and services from roughly .85 to .99; improvement is 
particularly expected in the mean time to repair system faults, as defined by restoration of service. 

2. Create the opportunity for the service manager to obtain customer usage data, which can be delivered to the 
customers on demand and used for billing and strategic planning. 

3. Improve the ability of the service manager to re-allocate resources to respond to changing demand and 
technology. 

4. Reduce the labor cost component of the operations and support of these systems by a factor of 3. 

5. Provide the ability to obtain highly accurate, faithful and current configuration identification information 
without an attendant, exponential increase in the labor required, thereby improving the utilization of the capital 
investment and ensuring the consistent implementation of system configuration. 

Computer systems and services included in this study encompass the full range of ISB and OCIO responsibilities, 
including but not limited to the ones currently in the Business Computing Center and the Server Farm. These 
provide application services, database services and WWW services.Server platforms include Win/NT 4.0, SunOS 
4.3, Solaris 2.7, Ultrix, and DEC OS. Application environments include: Informix, Oracle (v.6 and v.8), SQL Server 
(6 and 7), Sybase, Sapphire, Cold Fusion, Brio Demand and Broadcast servers, Netscape Enterprise suite of 
products, and Apache web servers. Additional environments that can be optionally included are Macintosh 
Operating System X with Web Objects servers and Sirsi Stilas (implemented as NASA GALAXIE) library 
management software. 

No assessment of the application of NASA’s ODIN contracts should be considered in this process by the Contractor. 
Decisions regarding the inclusion or exclusion of the individual systems have not yet been made and will not be 
based on the results of this study. 

Statement of Work: The Contractor shall perform the following tasks: 

1. Issues Identification. The Contractor shall identify the key issues associated with applying the Unicenter TNG 
software to the ISB environment. This will include security, effectiveness, operational availability, data 

Page6oflO 
NAS l-20650 
Modification No. 83 



. 
.- * 

reporting, and operations issues as a minimum. It will also include identification of the current condition of the 
various systems. It will identify key parameters that should be measured in order to provide a service bureau 
operation of the included systems. Describe the results in the Trade Study and Concept Design (Item 1). 

3 
a. Trade Study. The Contractor shall identify the widest possible variety of approaches in which automation 

technology can be applied to the management and operations of ISB server computers. Verification of 
performance or capabilities through testing may be accomplished as required to support the development of a 
recommended solution. Describe in the Trade Study and Concept Design (Item I). 

3. Recommendation. The Contractor shall recommend a solution to the need for the automation of ISB’s server 
computers. It shall include needs met, comments about the issues identified, needs which cannot be met through 
this solution, and comparative data regarding implementation and life cycle costs. Describe in the Trade Study 
and Concept Design (Item 1). 

4. Implementation Plan. The Contractor shall prepare an initial draft implementation plan for setting up the 
recommended concept design. This will identify initial conditions, work tasks, schedule, acquisition costs and 
life cycle costs. It will identify key factors in the operations and maintenance of this system. It will identify any 

m testing which must be conducted to evaluate the characteristics of the recommendation in ISB’s environment. 
Document in Implementation Plan (Item 2). 

5. Progress Reports. The Contractor shall provide biweekly status reports (Item 3) of the progress made, 
significant accomplishments and results, any obstacles or problems encountered, and an estimate of the 
resources consumed compared to the planned expenditure. 

Deliverables 

Item 1: Trade Study and Concept Design 
Item 2: Implementation Plan 
Item 3: Biweekly Progress Report 

Schedule 

Working . 
Days 
After 
Award 

Description 

2 Meet with Government to discuss issues input 

7 Deliver Table of Contents for the Trade Study (Del. 1) and the Implementation Plan (Del. 2) 
- 

7 Contractor to confirm feasibility of Government task schedule 

21 Deliver Final Trade Study and Recommendation (Deliverable 1) 

42 Deliver Final Implementation Plan (Deliverable 2) 

Page7oflO 
NAS I-20650 
Modification No. 83 

-- ..- _--e- .c? _-, .“. . . 



Job Description Document 
for 

BAMIS Contract (NASl-20650) 

JDD# GM005 

Title: Spectrum System Design Architecture Study and Prototype 

LaRC Point of Contact: Jeanette George, Information Systems Branch 
Mail Stop 158 
Phone 4-3258 

Scope: This JDD provides for the development of an Internet architecture development plan that can be used by 
NASA Langley business applications in an efficient object-based structure. The architecture will be 
demonstrated with a prototype of the Langley Loan System application. 

, 

The contractor will assess the present architectures and development tools and determine alternatives to 
meet the objectives as listed in the Statement of Work that is attached. Final acceptance testing will be 
conducted by ISB and OLM. 

System Summary: Development of an Internet architecture development plan using 
the Langley Loan System application as a prototype. 

General Requirements: See below. 

Required Functionality: See below. 

Deliverables: Item 1: Development Framework Approach 
Item 2: Prototype (at least 10 operational screens) 

Schedule: . 
Working Days 
After Award 

2 
7 
7 
30 
40 

Description 

Meeting with Govt to discuss issues 
Deliver Table of Contents for the Development Study 
Contractor to confirm feasibility of Govt task schedule 
Deliver Final Architecture Study and Recommendations (Deliverable 1) 
Deliver Final Prototype (Deliverable 2) 

Statement of Work 
Spectrum System Design Architecture Study and Prototype 

Purpose 

The purpose of this task is to development an Internet architecture development plan that can be used by NASA 
Langley business applications in an efficient object-based structure. The architecture will be demonstrated with a 
prototype of the Langley Loan System application. 

Page 8 of 10 
NASl-20650 
Modification No. 83 



. . 
-l 
: 

Background 

NASA Langley Research Center requires a structured development approach for Internet application development. 
Even though a wide range of tools is available, considerable skill and experience are necessary to be able to 
integrate and apply them effectively. Therefore, a standard development approach must be created to improve 
quality streamline development cycles, and reduce application life cycle costs. 

It is expected that application of appropriate development tools within a structured development framework will 
accomplish the following objectives: 
1) improve functional performance of the systems and services 
2) create a standard for application development that will reduce typical development cycles by 20%; 
3) Organize business rules, user interfaces, and database sources into functional units to reduce life cycle costs and 

provide for a mechanism to accurately budget future development costs. Code reuse of at least 30% should be 
realized once the development framework is operational. 

Scope 

l This investigation will assess the present architectures and development tools and determine alternatives to meet the 
objectives listed above. A prototype will be developed using the Langley Loan Management System application to 
demonstrate capability and function. 

The current Langley Loan Management System consists of three 1 O-year old dBase applications that were 
developed on a personal computer (PC) for use by one or two individuals. The present applications are standalone 
and cannot be expanded to meet the needs of the Office of Logistics Management (OLM). These applications 
should be replaced to meet existing requirements and provide an environment for future development. However, a 
development approach must first be determined so that migration of all legacy applications can benefit from a 
consolidated development approach. 

This environment must establish a framework that is reusable and can build from stable commercial-off-the-shelf 
(COTS) development tools. 

The investigation must determine a development architecture that can be used enterprise-wide and be compliant 
with up-to-date industry standards (e.g., CORBA, DCOM). 

Langley Loan Management System 

The current Loan Management System consists of three distinct applications: 

1. OutgoingLoan System (OLS) for outgoing loans 
2. Incoming Loan System (ILS) 
3. Space Act Agreement (SAA) Loans 

The study will use the existing Loan System program/database and the Loan System Requirements Document for 
information in developing a demonstrable prototype. 
System functions to consider for inclusion in the prototype include but are not limited to: 

Security System: 
The Loan Management System server shall be open to only LaRC users. 

Application System Logon: 
A User-ID and password shall be required to access the Loan Management System. 

Page9oflO 
NASl -20650 
Modification No. 83 

.- _ ._.. -,I ,,..,., 



3 ,- 
- . . . 

,-. 

Application Security: 
The System Administrator shall have the capability of assigning the User-ID’s and default 
passwords. Users shall be required to change their password from the default password to one of their own. Users 
shall have an on-line menu option to change their password at any time. 

Mail: 
The Outgoing Loan System (OLS) shall provide the capability to revise the contents of automatically generated 
letter templates with mail-merge capability from database information. 

Lookup Table: 
The Loan Management System shall provide the capability to maintain the contents of the lookup tables for Loan 
Types and Loan Category enabling the user to add new codes, new descriptions, and be able to revise the 
description of existing codes. 

People: 
The Loan Management System shall provide the capability to maintain non-LaRC personnel on the people table to 

. add/update names, phone numbers, street addresses, and e-mail addresses not available automatically from external 
’ sources. 

- 

PagelOoflO 
NASl -20650 
Modification No. 83 



) OMB Apprwal #k. 2700-0042 

1. LJNTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES 
AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlON/MODlFliZATlON OF CONTRACT 1 1 2 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 4 REC!UlSillONIPURCHASE REQ. ND 5 PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

84 See Block 12 
6 ISSUEDBY CODE ’ 7 ADMINISTERED BY (Mother then km 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

I 
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, counly, State, and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22102 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 1 I) 

IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

X NASl-20650 
IOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 2/l I96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS - - 

Ll The above numbered solicitation is amended as sat forth in Hem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers u isextended. u is not 

extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; 
or (c) By separate latter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each 
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrepwed) 

See page 2 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (Specfyeulhority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN EM14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO IN ITEM 10A. 

X 8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. MIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 

I 
D. OTHER (Spec;v type dmcddicalton and authcfity 

I 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return __ copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTlMODlFlCATlON (Organized by UCF section headings, in&ding so/icitatio&onb-act subject maftef where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to provide incremental funding in the amount of $1,212,700. Accordingly, the 
following changes are hereby made: - 

(continued) 
Except ai provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or lOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 1 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type of print) 

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 1X. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED 

(Slgnahrre of person authorfzed to sign) 
NSN 754041-l 52-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-a) 
Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

FILE COPY 



,- * 
A. Incremental Funding in the amount of $1,2 12,700 is being provided as follows: funding 
for cost will be increased by $1,212,700, funding for fee will be increased by $0. Accordingly, 
Section B., B-3, Contract Funding, is revised as follows: 

“B.3 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232.81) (JUN 1990) 

(4 For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government on this contract is $16,43 1,264. This allotment 
is for Business and Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following 
estimated period of performance: February 1, 1996, through January 3 1,200O. 

(b) An additional amount of $874,9 16 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

B. All other contract terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Through Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 

Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Mod. 72 
Mod.73 
Mod. 74 
Mod. 75 
Mod. 76 
Mod. 77 
Mod. 78 
Mod. 79 
Mod. 80 
Mod. 81 
Mod. 82 
Mod. 83 
Mod. 84 

Total 

&mding includes $ .6,431,264 for cost and $874,916 for fee. 

Estimated Cost Award Fee 

$15,169,282 $705,636 $15,874,918 $12,132,727 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 299,579 

0 -20,384 -20,384 0 
0 0 0 5,000 
0 0 0 120,000 
0 0 0 950,000 

5,483,887 314,530 5,798,417 0 
0 0 0 1,340,000 

-2,148,856 -116,302 -2,265,158 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 342,700 
0 0 0 279,000 
0 0 0 200,000 
0 0 0 66,900 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 57,574 

56,708 -14,146 42,562 300,000 
0 0 0 1,212,700 

$18,561,021 $869,334 $19,430,355 $17,306,180 

Acct and Appropriation Data: 

SAA.1001 
SLB.1021 
RFz.1009 
SLB. 1022 

A7101 $ 200,000 complete 
M4004 $ 4,500 complete 
Ml754 $ 8,200 complete 
A5160 $1,000,000 complete 

CPAF Funding 

Page 2 of 2 
NASI -20650 
Modification No. 84 

S”“. /. . 



--A -. - 
a’ ‘e 

:. 
” OM6Approvrl~ 2700.1XJ42 

CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES _ 

AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlON/MODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 1 1 13 
2. AMENOMENTNOOlFlCATlON NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 

1’ $- qLi 
4 REOLJISlTlONfPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (/fapp/icabk) 

85 See page 2 
8. ISSUED BY CODE 7 ADMINISTERED BY (if other then /fern 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street. county, State, and Z/p Code) 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22102 

& 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

9B. DATED (SEE /TfM If) 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASl-20650 
X 

1OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 2/l I96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

cl The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Hem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 isextended. 0 is not 
extended. Offers must acknowtedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing items 8 and 15. and returning -copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: 
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each 
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AN0 APPROPRIATION DATA (/f requmd) 

See nage 3 

(X) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SpecrrL authmty) ME CHANGES SET FORTH IN REM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN I-I-EM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying omce, 

I 
appropriation data, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIM OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO ALiTHORrrY OF 

I 

0. OTHER (Spedy fype of mcdrfation and aothudy 

E. IM!ORTANT: Contractor q is not 0 

x 52.217-9, Option to Extend the Term of the Contract (Mar 1989) 
IS required to sign this document and return __ copies to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTNODIFICATION (Otyanized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject maffer where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to exercise the fourth 12-month option period and to update Exhibit E to 
incorporate the most recent wage determination. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract 
Schedule: 

(continued) 
Except as pronded hereon. all terms and condtions of the document referenced !n Item 9A or lOA, as heretofore changed. remams unchanged and in full force and effect 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprintJ 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpdnt) 

ROSEMARY C. FROEHLICH 
c 

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 1%. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 

(Signature o/person authotfzed to sign) 
NSN 7540-01-l 524070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

Bc$xmlL2L2tAC~ &CA&G- 
(Signaturefl # ontractmg Omcefj 

I _ j- -cc 

30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev 1083) 
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



I- A A 
-_ c-- 

A. Section B, B.2, is revised to increase cost by $6,910,917 from $18,561,021 to 
$25,471,938. Award fee available is increased by $394,030 from $869,333 to $1,263,363. 

“B.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE 

A. The estimated cost of this contract is $25,47 1,938 exclusive of the award 
fee of %1,263,363 and fixed fee* of $0. The total estimated cost, award fee, and fixed fee is %26,735,301. 

B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows: 

Period 
February1,1996-July31,1996 

August1,1996-January31,1997 
February1,1997-July31,1997 

August1,1997-January31,1998 
February1,1998-July31,1998 

August1,1998-January31,1999 
February1,1999-July31,1999 

August1,1999-January31,2000 
February1,2000-July31,2001 

Augui1,2000-January31,2001 

Available/Earned Award Fee 
$96,000 
$90,000 
$155,772 
$101,313 
$128,400 
$ 60,060 
$113,000 ' 
$124,788 
$197,015 
$197,015" 

*A fixed fee amount will be inserted if the Government exercises any of the six one-month options to 
extend the contract term as set forth in H. 12, Options. 

B. Section F, F. 1, Period of Performance, is revised to extend the period of performance by 12 months 
from Janaury 3 1,2000, to January 3 1,200 1, and will read as follows: 

“F. 1 Period of Performance 

The period of performance of this contract shall be February 1, 1996, through 
January 31, 2001.” 

C. Exhibit E, Register of Wage Determination and Fringe Benefits,July 1998 is deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with the attached Wage Determination No. 94-2544, Revision No. 18, dated June 3, 1999. 

D. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

r 
. . . 

Page 2of13 
NAS l-20650 
Modification No. 85 



I . c -. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Through Mod. 65 $15,169,282 $705,635 $15,874,917 $12,132,727 
Mod. 66 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 67 0 0 0 299,579 

Mod. 68 0 -20,384 -20,384 0 
Mod. 69 0 0 0 5,000 
Mod. 70 0 0 0 120,000 
Mod. 71 0 0 0 950,000 
Mod. 72 5,483,887 3 14,530 5,798,417 0 
Mod.73 0 0 0 1,340,000 
Mod. 74 -2,148,856 -116,302 -2,265,158 0 
Mod. 75 Q- 0 0 0 
Mod. 76 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 77 0 0 0 342,700 
Mod. 78 0 0 0 279,000 
Mod. 79 0 0 0 200,000 

Mod. 80 
Mod. 81 
Mod. 82 

Mod. 83 
Mod. 84 
Mod. 85 

Total 

0 
0 
0 

56,708 
0 

6,910,917 
$25,471,938 

0 
0 
0 

-14,146 
0 

394,030 
$1,263,363 

0 
0 
0 

42,562 
0 

7,304,947 
$26,735,301 

66,900 
0 

57,574 

300,000 
1,212,700 

0 
$17,306,180 

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding 

Funding includes $16,43 1,264 for cost and $874,916 for fee. 

Accountinn and ADm-ouriation Data: 

None 

Page 3 of 13 
NAS I-20650 
Modification No. 85 



i 

- 

EXHIBIT E, WAGE DETERMINATION 

94-2544 VA,NORFOLK 06/08/99 
-FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY BY FEDERAL AGENCIES PARTICIPATING IN MOU WITH DOL- 

REGISTER OF WAGE DETERMINATION UNDER U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
UNDER THE SERVICE CONTRACT ACT EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMIN. 

By direction of the Secretary of Labor WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION 
Washington, DC 20210 

Division of Wage Determinations Wage Determination No.: 94-2544 
Revision No.: 18 
Date of Last Revision: 06/03/1999 

1 State: North Carolina, Virginia 

IAr eas: North Carolina COUNTIES OF Camden, Chowan, Cunituck, Gates, 
I Pasquotank, Perquimans 

I 
Virginia COUNTIES OF Gloucester, Isle of Wight, James City, Mathews, 
Southampton, Surry, York, Chesapeake, Hampton, Newport News, Norfolk 

I 
Poquoson, Portsmouth, Suffolk, Virginia Beach, Williamsburg 

** Fringe Benefits Required For AlI Occupations Included In 
This Wage Determination Follow The Occupational Listing ti 

OCCUPATION CODE AND TITLE MINIMUM HOURLY WAGE 

Administrative Support and Clerical Occupations: 

01011 Accounting Clerk I 
01012 Accounting Clerk II 
01013 Accounting Clerk III 
01014 Accounting Clerk IV 
01030 Court Reporter 
01050 Dispatcher, Motor Vehide 
01060 Document Preparation Clerk 
01070 Messenger (Courier) 
01090 Duplicating Machine Operator 
01110 Film/Tape Librarian 
01115 General Clerk 1 
01116 General Clerk II 
01117 General Clerk III 
01118 General Clerk IV 
01120 Housing Referral Assistant 
01131 Key Entry Operator I 
01132 Key Entry Operator II 
01191 Order Clerk I 
01192 Order Clerk II 
01261 Personnel Assistant (Employment) I 
01262 Personnel Assistant (Employment) II 
01263 Personnel Assistant (Employment) III 
01264 Personnel Assistant (Employment) IV 
01270 Production Control Clerk 
01290 Rental Clerk 

$ 7.76 
$ 9.80 
$12.19 
$13.23 
$12.43 
$10.61 
$ 9.38 
$ 7.62 
$ 9.38 
$ 9.28 
$ 7.51 
$ 9.24 
$11.49 
$12.84 
$13.25 
$ 8.82 
$11.10 
$ 8.50 
S 11.12 
5 9.49 
9 10.97 
$11.58 
$13.27 
$13.78 
$ 9.97 

I - ..A 

Page 4of13 
NAS l-20650 
Modikation No. 85 



01300 Scheduler, Maintenance 
01311 Secretary I 
01312 Secretary II 
01313 Secretary III 
01314 Secretary IV 
01315 Secretary V 
01320 Service Order Dispatcher 
01341 Stenographer I 
01342 Stenographer II 
01400 Supply Technician 
01420 Survey Worker (Interviewer) 
01460 Switchboard Operator-Receptionist 
01510 Test Examiner 
01520 Test Proctor 
01531 Travel Clerk I 
01532 Travel Clerk II 
01533 Travel Clerk III- 
01611 Word Processor I 
01612 Word Processor II 
01613 Word Processor III 

Automatic Data Processing Occupations: 

03010 Computer Data Librarian 
03041 Computer Operator I 
03042 Computer Operator II 
03043 Computer Operator III 
03044 Computer Operator IV 
03045 Computer Operator V 
03071 Computer Programmer I 1/ 
03072 Computer Programmer II I/ 
03073 Computer Programmer III I/ 
03074 Computer Programmer IV l/ 
03101 Computer Systems Analyst I l/ 
03102 Computer Systems Analyst II l/ 
03103 Computer Systems Analyst III l/ 
03160 Peripheral Equipment Operator 

Automotive Service Occupations: 

05005 Automobile Body Repairer, Fiberglass 
05010 Automotive Glass InstaIIer 
05040 Automotive Worker 
05070 EIectrician, Automotive 
05100 Mobile Equipment Servicer 
05130 Motor Equipment Metal Mechanic 
05160 Motor Equipment Metal Worker 
05190 Motor VehicIe Mechanic 
05220 Motor Vehicle Mechanic Helper 
05250 Motor Vehide Upholstery Worker 
05280 Motor Vehicle Wrecker 
05310 Painter, Automotive 
05340 Radiator Repair Specialist 
05370 Tire Repairer 
05400 Transmission Repair Specialist 

$ 9.97 
!§ 9.97 
$11.60 
$13.25 
$15.53 
$16.30 
$10.67 
s 10.10 
!§ 11.34 
$13.23 
$10.80 
5 8.08 
$11.60 
!§ 11.60 
$ 7.57 
$ 8.08 
$ 8.62 
!§ 10.00 
$11.27 
S 12.62 

5 8.26 
$ 9.25 
$10.70 
$13.25 
$15.34 
$16.31 
$15.39 
$17.42 
S 20.76 
$24.75 
S19.38 
$22.32 
S 27.48 
$ 9.50 

!§ 16.22 
s 14.79 
s 14.79 
s15.49 
$13.37 
$16.22 
$14.79 
$16.22 
$12.61 
$14.07 
$14.79 
$15.49 
514.07 
513.37 
$16.22 

Page 5of13 
NASl-20650 
Modification No. 85 



Food Preparation and Service Occupations: 

07010 Baker 
07041 Cook I 
07042 Cook II 
07070 Dishwasher 
07100 Food Service Worker (Cafeteria Worker) 
07130 Meat Cutter 
07250 Waiter/Waitress 

$ 8.68 
$ 7.85 
$ 8.68 
$ 4.96 
$ 6.30 
$ 9.85 
$ 6.58 

Furniture Maintenance and Repair Occupations: 

09010 Electrostatic Spray Painter $17.81 
09040 Furniture Handler $12.89 
09070 Furniture Refinisher !§ 15.49 
09100 Furniture Refinisher Helper $12.61 _ 
09110 Furniture Repairer, Minor $14.07 
09130 Upholsterer $15.49 

General Service and Support Occupations: 

11030 Cleaner, Vehicles 
11060 Elevator Operator 
11090 Gardener 
11121 Housekeeping Aide I 
11122 Housekeeping Aide II 
11150 Janitor 
11210 Laborer, Grounds Maintenance 
11240 Maid or Houseman 
11270 Pest Controller 
11300 Refuse Collector 
11330 Tractor Operator 
11360 Window Cleaner 

$ 6.96 
6 6.05 
$ 8.91 
$ 6.70 
!ii 7.46 
$ 6.96 
$ 7.57 
$ 6.24 
$ 8.25 
!§ 6.96 
$ 8.49 
$ 7.57 

Health Occupations: 

12020 Dental Assistant $10.26 
12040 Emergency Medical Tech./Paramedic-Ambulance Driver $10.26 
12071 Licensed Practical Nurse I !§ 9.40 
12072 Licensed Practical Nurse II $10.55 
12073 Licensed Practical Nurse III $11.80 
12100 Medical Assistant $ 9.46 
12130 Medical Laboratory Technician $10.11 
12160 Medical Record Clerk $10.13 
12190 Medical Record Technician !?i 12.7l 
12221 Nursing Assistant I $ 6.66 
12222 Nursing Assistant II $ 7.49 
12223 Nursing Assistant III $ 8.17 
12224 Nursing Assistant IV $ 9.17 
12250 Pharmacy Technician !§ 11.44 
12280 Phlebotomist $10.55 
12311 Registered Nurse I $14.62 
12312 Registered Nurse II $17.88 
12313 Registered Nurse II, Specialist !§ 17.88 

. . . . . 
Page 4ofl3 
NAS l-20650 
MocliBcation Ns. 85 



12314 Registered Nurse III 
12315 Registered Nurse III, Anesthetist 
12316 Registered Nurse IV 

Information and Arts Occupations: 

13002 AudiovisuaI Librarian 
13011 Exhibits Specialist I 
13012 Exhibits Specialist II 
13013 Exhibits Specialist III 
13041 IUustrator I 
13042 Ilbistrator II 
13043 Illustrator III 
13047 Librarian 
13050 Library Technician 
13071 Photographer I 
13072 Photographer II 
13073 Photographer III 
13074 Photographer IV 
13075 Photographer V 

Laundry, Drydeaning, Pressing and Related Occups: 

15010 Assembler 
15030 Counter Attendant 
15040 Dry Cleaner 
15070 Finisher, FIatwork, Machine 
15090 Presser, Hand 
15100 Presser, Machine, Drydeaning 
15130 Presser, Machine, Shirts 
15160 Presser, Machine, Wearing Apparel, Laundry 
15190 Sewing Machine Operator 
15220 Tailor 
15250 Washer, Machine 

Machine Tool Operation and Repair Occupations: 

19010 Machine-Tool Operator (Toolroom) 
19040 Tool and Die Maker 

Materials Handling and Packing Occupations: 

21010 Fuel Distribution System Operator 
21020 Material Coordinator 
21030 Material Expediter 
21040 Material HandIing Laborer 
21050 Order Filler 
21071 Forkbft Operator 
21080 Production Line Worker (Food Processing) 
21100 Shipping/Receiving Clerk 
21130 Shipping Packer 
21140 Store Worker I 
21150 Stock Clerk (Shelf Stocker; Store Worker II) 
21210 Tools and Parts Attendant 
21400 Warehouse Speciahst 

!§ 21.64 
$21.64 
!li 25.93 

$13.75 
$15.02 
$18.25 
$20.27 
$15.02 
$18.25 
$20.27 
$15.81 
$11.02 
$11.33 
$15.02 
$18.25 
$20.27 
$24.53 

$ 5.83 
$ 5.83 
$ 7.18 
$ 5.83 
$ 5.83 
$ 5.83 
$ 5.83 
$ 5.83 
$ 7.66 
$ 8.13 
$ 6.28 

$15.49 
$17.84 

$13.37 
$14.02 
$14.02 
$ 8.56 
$ 8.46 
$10.36 
$10.54 
!§ 10.18 
$10.18 
$ 8.40 
$10.51 
$12.54 
$12.07 

- . . . . 
Page 7 of 13 
NASl-20650 
Modification No. 85 



Mechanics and Maintenance and Repair Occupations: 

23010 Aircraft Mechanic 
23040 Aircraft Mechanic Helper 
23050 Aircraft Quality Control Inspector 
23060 Aircraft Servicer 
23070 Aircraft Worker 
23100 Appliance Mechanic 
23120 Bicycle Repairer 
23125 Cable Splicer 
23130 Carpenter, Maintenance 
23140 Carpet Layer 
23160 Electrician, Maintenance 
23181 Electronics Technician, Maintenance I 
23182 Electronics Technician, Maintenance II 
23183 Electronics Technician, Maintenance III 
23260 Fabric Worker 
23290 Fire Alarm System Mechanic 
23310 Fire Extinguisher Repairer 
23340 Fuel Distribution System Mechanic 
23370 General Maintenance Worker 
23400 Heating Refrigeration and Air-Conditioning Mechanic 
23430 Heavy Equipment Mechanic 
23440 Heavy Equipment Operator 
23460 Instrument Mechanic 
23470 Laborer 
23500 Locksmith 
23530 Machinery Maintenance Mechanic 
23550 Machinist, Maintenance 
23580 Maintenance Trades Helper 
23640 Millwright 
23700 Office Appliance Repairer 
23740 Painter, Aircraft 
23760 Painter, Maintenance 
23790 Pipefitter, Maintenance 
23800 Plumber, Maintenance 
23820 PneudrauIic Systems Mechanic 
23850 Rigger 
23870 Scale Mechanic 
23890 Sheet-Metal Worker, Maintenance 
23910 SmalI Engine Mechanic 
23930 Telecommunications Mechanic I 
23931 Telecommunications Mechanic II 
23950 Telephone Lineman 
23960 Welder, Combination, Maintenance 
23965 WelI Driller 
23970 Woodcraft Worker 
23980 Woodworker 

Personal Needs Occupations: 

24570 Child Care Attendant 
24580 Child Care Center Clerk 
24600 Chore Aide 

‘.. 

$17.75 
$13.80 
$18.53 
$15.39 
!§ 16.18 
!§ 15.49 
$13.37 
$16.22 
$15.49 
$17.01 
!ii 16.22 
$14.09 
$14.41 
$1544 
$14.07 
$16.22 
$13.37 
$16.22 
$14.79 
$16.22 
$16.22 
$16.22 
$16.22 
$ 9.68 
$15.49 
$16.18 
!§ 16.22 
$12.61 
$18.65 
$15.49 
$15.49 
$15.49 
$16.22 
$15.49 
!§ 16.22 
!§ 16.22 
$14.79 
$16.22 
$14.79 
$16.22 
$19.48 
!§ 16.22 
!§ 16.22 
$16.22 
$16.22 
!§ 13.37 

$ 6.34 
$ 9.10 
!§ 5.92 

Page 8 of 13 
NASI-20650 
ModifIoation No. 85 



24630 Homemaker 

C 

$ 9.58 

Plant and System Operation Occupations: 

25010 Boiler Tender 
25040 Sewage Plant Operator 
25070 Stationary Engineer 
25190 Ventilation Equipment Tender 
25210 Water Treatment Plant Operator 

Protective Service Occupations: 

27004 Alarm Monitor 
27006 Corrections Officer 
27010 Court Security Officer 
27040 Detention Officer 
27070 Firefighter 
27101 Guard I 
27102 Guard II 
27130 Police Officer 

Stevedoring/Longshoremen Occupational Services: 

28010 Blocker and Bracer 
28020 Hatch Tender 
28030 Line Handler 
28040 Stevedore I 
28050 Stevedore II 

Technical Occupations: 

29010 Air Traffic Control SpeciaIist, Center 2/ 
29011 Air Traffic Control Specialist, Station 2/ 
29012 Air Traffic Control Spedabst, Terminal 2/ 
29023 Archeological Technician I 
29024 Archeological Technician II 
29025 Archeological Technician III 
29030 Cartographic Technician 
29035 Computer Based Training (CBT) Specialist/Instructor 
29040 Civil Engineering Technician 
29061 Drafter I 
29062 Drafter II 
29063 Drafter III 
29064 Drafter IV 
29081 Engineering Technician I 
29082 Engineering Technician II 
29083 Engineering Technician III 
29084 Engineering Technician IV 
29085 Engineering Technician V 
29086 Engineering Technician VI 
29090 Environmental Technician 
29100 Fhght Simulator/Instructor (Pilot) 
29150 Graphic Artist 
29160 Instructor 
29210 Laboratory Technician 

$16.22 
$17.21 
!§ 16.22 
$12.61 
$17.21 

$ 8.29 
$11.91 
$11.91 
$11.91 
!§ 13.19 
$ 6.93 
$ 8.29 
$14.25 

$14.18 
$12.33 
$12.33 
$13.57 
$14.90 

$24.90 
$17.17 
$18.91 
$11.43 
!§ 12.85 
$15.87 
$15.87 
$20.26 
$18.25 
!§ 10.07 
$11.33 
$14.24 
$17.30 
$12.06 
!§ 12.90 
!§ 15.89 
$19.25 
$22.48 
!§ 27.78 
$15.87 
$23.32 
$17.62 
$17.51 
$11.86 

. . . 
Page 9of13 
NASl-20650 
Modification No. 85 



I - 

29240 Mathematical Technician $15.87 
29361 Paralegal/Legal Assistant I $10.80 
29362 Paralegal/Legal Assistant II $13.12 
29363 Paralegal/Legal Assistant III $16.05 
29364 Paralegal/Legal Assistant IV $19.42 
29390 Photooptics Technician !§ 18.25 
29480 Technical Writer $15.02 
29491 Unexploded Ordnance Technician I $15.82 
29492 Unexploded Ordnance Technician II $19.15 
29493 Unexploded Ordnance Technician III $22.95 
29494 Unexploded Safety Escort $15.82 
29495 Unexploded Sweep Personnel $15.82 
29620 Weather Observer, Senior 3/ $14.72 
29621 Weather Observer, Combined Upper Air & Surface Programs 3/ $13.60 
29622 Weather Observer, Upper Air 3/ $13.60 

Transportation/Mobile Equipment Operation Occups: 

31030 Bus Driver $ 9.42 
31260 Parking and Lot Attendant $ 6.98 
31290 Shuttle Bus Driver $ 9.01 
31300 Taxi Driver $ 8.50 
31361 Truckdriver, Light Truck $ 9.01 
31362 Truckdriver, Medium Truck S 9.42 
31363 Truckdriver, Heavy Truck $11.18 
31364 Truckdriver, Tractor-Trailer $11.18 

Miscellaneous Occupations: 

99020 Animal Caretaker $ 7.00 
99030 Cashier $ 6.23 
99041 Carnival Equipment Operator 5 8.49 
99042 Carnival Equipment Repairer B 8.91 
99043 Carnival Worker S 6.05 
99050 Desk Clerk $ 7.00 
99095 Embalmer $17.63 
99300 Lifeguard !§ 6.16 
99310 Mortician $17.63 
99350 Park Attendant (Aide) $ 7.74 
99400 Photofinishing Worker (Photo Lab Tech., Darkroom Tech) 6.91 
99500 Recreation Specialist $l3.04 
99510 Recycling Worker !§ 8.52 
99610 Sales Clerk $ 6.16 
99620 School Crossing Guard (CrosswaIk Attendant) $ 6.96 
99630 Sports Official $ 6.16 
99658 Survey Party Chief (Chief of Party) $ 9.49 
99659 Surveying Technician (In&r. Person/Surveyor Asst./In&.) $ 8.63 
99660 Surveying Aide $ 5.92 
99690 Swimmin g Pool Operator $ 8.68 
99720 Vending Machine Attendant $ 8.52 
99730 Vending Machine Repairer $ 9.98 
-99740 Vending Machine Repairer Helper $ 8.52 

, . . . . .a 
Page IO of 13 
NASl-20650 
Modii.ication No. 85 



* Fringe Benefits Required For All Occupations Included In This Wage Determination * 

HEALTH 6r WELFARE: Life, accident, and health insurance plans, sick 
leave, pension plans, civic and personal leave, severance pay, and 
savings and thrift plans. Minimum employer contributions costing an 
average of $2.56 per hour computed on the basis of all hours worked by 
service employess employed on the contract. 

VACATION: 2 weeks paid vacation after 1 year of service with a 
contractor or successor; 3 weeks after 8 years; 4 weeks after 15 years. 
Length of service includes the whole span of continuous service with 
the present contractor or successor, wherever employed, and with 
predecessor contractors in the performance of similar work at the same 
Federal fadlity. (See 29 CFR 4.173) 

HOLIDAYS: Minimum of ten paid holidays per year: New Year’s Day, 
Martin Luther King Jr.‘s Birthday, Washington’s Birthday, Memorial Day, 
Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veterans’ Day, Thanksgiving 
Day, and Christmas Day. (A contractor may substitute for any of the 
named holidays another day off with pay in accordance with a plan 
communicated to the employees involved.) (See 29 CFR 4.174) 

1/ Does not apply to employees employed in a bona fide executive, administrative, or professional 
capacity as defined and delineated in 29 CFR 541. (See 29 CFR 4.156) 

2/APPLICABLE TO AIR TRAFFIC CONTROLLERS ONLY - NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL: An employee 
is entitled to pay for all work performed between the hours of 6:00 P.M. and 6:00 A.M. at the rate of 
basic pay plus a night pay differential amounting to 10 percent of the rate of basic pay. 

3/WEATHER OBSERVERS - NIGHT PAY & SUNDAY PAY: If you work at night as part of a regular 
tour of duty, you will earn a night differential and receive an additional 10% of basic pay for any hours 
worked between 6pm and 6am. If you are a full-time employee (40 hours a week) and Sunday is part of 
your regularly scheduled workweek, you are paid at your rate of basic pay plus a Sunday preium of 
25% of your basic rate for each hour of Sunday work which is not overtime (i.e. occasional work on 
Sunday outside the normal tour of duty is considered overtime work). 

* UNIFORM ALLOWANCE *1: 

If employees are required to wear uniforms in the performance of this contract (either by the terms 
of the Government contract, by the employer, by the state or local law, etc.), the cost of furnishing such 
uniforms and maintaining (by laundering or dry cleaning) such uniforms is an expense that may not be 
borne by an employee where such cost reduces the hourly rate below that required by the wage 
determination. The Department of Labor will accept payment in accordance with the following 
standards as compliance: 

The contractor or subcontractor is required to furnish all 
employees with an adequate number of uniforms without cost or to 
reimburse employees for the actual cost of the uniforms. In 
addition, where uniform cleaning and maintenance is made the 
responsibility of the employee, all contractors and subcontractors 
subject to this wage determination shall (in the absence of a bona 
fide collective bargaining agreement providing for a different 
amount, or the furnishing of contrary affirmative proof as to the 
actual cost), reimburse all employees for such cleaning and 
maintenance at a rate of $4.25 per week (or $.85 cents per day). 

, . _. 
Page 11 of 13 
NAS l-20650 
Modification No. 85 



. 

F- 

However, in those instances where the uniforms furnished are made 
of “wash and wear” materials, may be routinely washed and dried 
with other personal garments, and do not require any special 
treatment such as dry cleaning, daily washing, or commercial 
laundering in order to meet the cleanliness or appearance standards 
set by the terms of the Government contract, by the contractor, by 
law, or by the nature of the work, there is no requirement that 
employees be reimbursed for uniform maintenance costs. 

* NOTES APPLYING TO THIS WAGE DETERMINATION * 

Source of Occupational Titles and Desa-iptions: 

The duties of employees under job titles listed are those described in the ‘Service Contract Act 
Directory of Occupations,” Fourth Edition, January 1993, as amended by the Second Supplement, dated 
August 1995, unless otherwise indicated. This publication may be obtained from the Superintendent of 
Documents, at 202-783-3238, or by writing to the Superintendent of Documents, U.S.-Government 
Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402. Copies of specific job descriptions may also be obtained from 
the appropriate contracting officer. 

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF ADDITIONAL CLASSIFICATION AND WAGE RATE 
[Standard Form 1444 (SF 1444)) 

Conformance Process: 

The contracting officer shall require that any class of service employee which is not listed herein 
and which is to be employed under the contract (i.e., the work to be performed is not performed by any 
classification listed in the wage determination), be classified by the contractor so as to provide a 
reasonable relationship (i.e., appropriate level of skill comparison) between such unlisted classifications 
and the classifications listed in the wage determination. Such conformed classes of employees shall be 
paid the monetary wages and furnished the fringe benefits as aredetermined. Such conforming process 
shall be initiated by the contractor prior to the performance of contract work by such unlisted class(es) 
of employees. The conformed classification, wage rate, and/or fringe benefits shall be retroactive to the 
commencement date of the contract. [See Section 4.6 (C)(vi)} Wh en multiple wage determinations are 
included in a contract, a separate SF 1444 should be prepared for each wage determination to which a 
class(es) is to be conformed. 

The process for preparing a conformance request is as follows: 

1) When preparing the bid, the contractor identifies the need for a conformed occupation) and 
computes a proposed rate). 

2) After contract award, the contractor prepares a written report listing in order proposed 
classification title), a Federal grade equivalency (FGE) for each proposed classification), job description), 
and rationale for proposed wage rate), including information regarding the agreement or disagreement 
of the authorized representative of the employees involved, or where there is no authorized 
representative, the employees themselves. This report should be submitted to the contracting officer no 
later than 30 days after such unlisted class(es) of employees performs any contract work. 

3) The contracting officer reviews the proposed action and promptly submits a report of the action, o 
together with the agency’s recommendations and pertinent information including the position of the 
contractor and the employees, to the Wage and Hour Division, Employment Standards Administration, 
U.S. Department of Labor, for review. (See section 4.6(b)(2) of Regulations 29 CFR Part 4). 

I . ‘ ,* 
Page 12 of 13 
NAS l-20650 
Modification No. 85 



c 

c-. 

, 4 . . f (’ 

4) Within 30 days of receipt, the Wage and Hour Division approves, modifies, or disapproves the 
action via transmittal to the agency contracting officer, or noties the contracting officer that additional 
time will be required to process the request. 

5) The contracting officer transmits the Wage and Hour decision to the contractor. 

6) The contractor informs the affected employees. 

Information required by the Regulations must be submitted on SF 1444 or bond paper. 

When preparing a conformance request, the “Service Contract Act Directory of Occupations” (the 
Directory) should be used to compare job definitions to insure that duties requested are not performed 
by a classification already Listed in the wage dete nnination. Remember, it is not the job title, but the 
required tasks that determine whether a class is included in an established wage determination. 
Conformances may not be used to artificially split, combine, or subdivide classifications listed in the 
wage determination. 

- _. . . 
Page 13 of 13 
NASl-20650 
Modification No. 85 



AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlON/MODlFlCATlON OF 
CONTRACT 

OMB Approval #: i 3042 

1. CONTRACT IDCODE PAGE OF PAGES 
1 2 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. FF TNE DA E 

3 ‘1”1 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE RED. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (Ilapplicable) 

86 c La n/a 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/rother than /fern 6) CODE 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State. and Zip Cod@ & 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

NCI Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 1 I) 

McLean, VA 22102 
IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

X NASl-20650 
1OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 2/l I96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

cl The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 isextended, 0 is not 
extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning -copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; 
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECENED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each 
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRtATlON DATA (/frequire@J 

N/A 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
(4 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spmify authodty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT 

ORDER NO. IN ITEM 1OA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMlNlSTRATlVE CHANGES (such as changes In pay/ng offke, 
appnyuiaUon date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X D. OTHER (Qaclfy fype ofmod&atfon andauffrorffy) 

18-52.216-76 Award Fee for Service Contracts (SEP 1993) 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including so/icitafio&ontract suL$ect matter where feasib/e.) 

The purpose of this modification is revise the award fee available for payment for the eighth award fee period to 
reflect the amount earned as determined by the Government. Accordingly, the following change is hereby made 
to the Contract Schedule. 

EXCept as prwided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or IOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and 
effect. i 

%A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint) 

LISA M. HARVEY 
COr)YrRACTING OFFICER 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PRMOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

(Signature of Contracting Ot7icer.j 
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 1 O-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



I , 

Page 2 of 2 
NAS I-20650 

Modification No. 86 

A. Section B., 8.2, ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE, Paragraph B, is revised to 
reflect the award fee available for the eighth award fee period in the amount of $114,805 as reflected 
below: 

“B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows: 

Period Available/Earned Award Fee 

February 1, 1996 - July 31, 1996 
August 1, 1996 - January 31, 1997 

February 1, 1997 - July 31, 1997 
August 1, 1997 - January 31, 1998 
February 1, 1998 - July 31, 1998 
August 1, 1998 - January 31, 1999 
February 1, 1999 - July 31, 1999 
August I,1999 - January 31,200O 

$96,000 
$90,000 

$155,772 
$101,313 
$128,400 

$ 60,060 
$113,000 
$114,805” 

B. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

********************************************************************************************************************** 

- 



OlyB Approval x. 27Oo-0042 
1. COWACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlON/MODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 1 2 
2. AMENDMENTlMODlFlCATlON NO. 3 j@fnyflt~o* 4. REQUISlTlON/F’URCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (ff applicable) 

87 See Block 12 
6 ISSUEDSY CODE 1 7 ADMINISTERED BY (If other than km 6) CODE 1 

1 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, comfy, State, andZip 
cow 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM II) 
NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22102 

IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

X NASl-20650 

IOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 211196 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS - 

IL-I 
- 

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers u 
- 

is extended, u is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Hems 8 and 15. and returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowtedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) 
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAtLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. lf by virtue 
of this amendment vou desire to chanae an offer alreadv submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makas reference to the 
solicitation and thisamendment, and is received prior td the opening hour and date sbecitied. - 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

See page 2 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (Speci~eothaity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN EM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payihg oftice. 
appmpriafion date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF: 

D. OTHER (spenfy type of mcdiriition end authaify 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor q is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return - copies to the issuing offke. 
14. DESCRIPTlON OF AMENDMENTrmK)DIFICATlON (Owanized by UCF section headings, including so/icifati~conffact sub&t matter when3 fees/b/e.) 

The purpose of this modification is to provide incremental funding in the amount of %1,703,200. Accordingly, the 
following changes are hereby made: 

(continued) 
Except as proded herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in km 9A or lOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect 

%A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER vype orprfnf) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type of print) 

n LISA M. HARVEY I II 
i5B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 1 SC. DATE SIGNED 16~. 16C 

BY 

(SlgtbStww of person authorized to sign) 
NSN 7540-01-l 528070 
PREVIOUS EDtTlON UNUSABLE 

Z-O-105 

(S?gnatum of Contfactlng omcer) 
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 1083) 
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

FILECOW 



A. Incremental Funding in the amount of %1,703,200 is being provided as follows: funding for cost will be 
increased by $1528,200, funding for fee will be increased by $175,000. Accordingly, Section B., B-3, Contract 
Funding, is revised as follows: 

“B.3 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232.81) (J-UN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds 
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government on this contract is $17,959,464. This allotment is for Business 
and Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following estimated period of 
performance: February 1,1996, through August 3,200O. 

0) An additional amount of S 1,049,9 16 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

B. All other contract terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

******************************************************************************************** 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding 
Through Mod. 84 $18,561,021 $869,334 $19,430,355 $17,306,180 
Mod. 85 6,910,917 394,030 7,304,947 0 
Mod. 86 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 87 0 0 0 1,703,200 

Total $25,471,938 $1,263,364 $26,735,302 $19,009,380 

Funding includes $17,959,464 for cost and $1,049,916 for fee. 

Acct and Appropriation Data: 

PR No. PY TO Program No. Amount Complete/Partial 

SLB. 1028 
SLB. 1029 
SLB. 1039 
SLB. 1040 
RFC. 1046 
SMB. 1003 

,SMB. 1004 
SMB. 1005 
SMB. 1006 
SCB.1013 
SA. 1006 
SC. 1004 
RFz.1019 

Total 

00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 

A5487 282-30-02-14 
A5487 282-30-02-14 
A5160 282-3 o-02-04 
A5063 282-l o-08-00 
M3235 992-20-03-3 1 
M3213 992-20-09-32 
M4012 992-30-12-01 
M.3213 992-20-09-32 
M.3213 992-20-09-32 
M3213 992-20-09-32 
M3971 992-30-06-02 
A5000 282-10-01-07 
M3159 992-30-06-o 1 
Ml754 997- 1 g-00- 16 

$ 75,000 
$ 150,000 
$1,230,000 
$ 2,800 
$ 9,500 
$ 46,000 
$ 46,000 
$ 4,500 
$ 4,500 
$ 10,900 
$ 15,000 
$ 15,000 
$ 84,000 
$ 10.000 
$1,703,200 

Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Comdete 

- 

NOTE: $216,000 on PRY SC.1004 is released. 
Page 2 of 2 
NASl-20650 
Modification No. 87 



Y ‘I 
OMB Am * 27cam42 

1. CONIRAn ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 'I 2 
2. AMENOMENT/hlOOIFICATlON NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REWISrTlONfPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO (nspp/icabkJ 

88 See Block 12 
6 lSSUEO0Y CODE 1 7. AOMlNlsEREO BY (/foUla Umn lfcm 6J CODE 1 

1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., stm&, mnty, State, andZip 
code) 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22102 

1 (x) 1 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 
1 

- 

98. DATED &El? ITEM 11) 

IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

X NASl-20650 

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILtTY CODE 2/l/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

- - - 
u The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Hem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers u is extended, u is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of thk amendment on each copy of the offer submttted: or (c) 
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEMO AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND OATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. tf by virtue 
of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the 
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prtor to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNllNG AND APPROPRlAllON DATA (Hmqu,x,dJ 

See page 2 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
(X) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Sp&nv e”tk+‘J ME CHANGES Sa FOR-,-H IN ,-,EM 14 ARE MADE IN ,-HE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ,TEM ,OA. 

X 
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE AJXINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In payfng orWe, 
appropd.9tlon date, etc.) SET FORTH IN mM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43103(b). 
C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORrrY OF 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor (x1 is not, q is required to sign this document and return - copies to the issuing office. 
14. OESCRlPTlON OF AMENDMENTIMOD~FICN (Organ&d by UCF section headings, inckfing solicita&nkwMn%t subjm2 meftef where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to provide incremental funding in the amount of $528,900. Accordingly, the 
following changes are hereby made: 

Excaptuvrrmdad bfOU3. all temn and cundibonc of the doxment rdasnced 
(continued) 

m Item 9A or 10A. as haetotom changed. remains uncbnq ad and I” full force and Mutt 
1% NAME At-JO TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 1 16A. NAME AND TlTLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprlno 

1 se. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

Piona~~ &person auutodzed to sign) 
NSN 754501-152-070 
PREVIOUS EOITION UNUSABLE 

LISA M. HARVEY I I 
t %. DATE SIGNED 

~;,y$yyjyy& id, ,i 

*’ 0 

‘=i~g~;; 

(S@latum ofconbecung OfTker) 
30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 1083) 

Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

NE COPY 



* 
. 

l 

,, 

.,. i 

A. Incremental Funding in the amount of $528,900 is being provided as follows: funding for cost will be 
increased by $493,900, funding for fee will be increased by $35,000. Accordingly, Section B., B-3, Contract 
Funding, is revised as follows: 

“B.3 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA H-52.232.81) (J-UN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds 
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government on this contract is $18,453,364. This allotment is for Business 
and Administrative Management Information Services (BAMIS) and covers the following estimated period of 
performance: February 1, 1996, through September 3,200O. 

An additional amount of $1,084,9 16 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

All other contract terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated Cost Award Fee 
Through Mod. 84 $18,5611021 $869,334 
Mod. 85 6,910,917 394,030 
Mod. 86 0 0 
Mod. 87 0 0 
Mod. 88 0 0 

Total $25,471,938 $X,263,364 

Funding includes $18,453,364 for cost and $1,084,916 for fee. 

CPAF 
$19,430,355 

7,304,947 
0 
0 
0 

S26,735,302 

Funding 
$17,306,180 

0 
0 

1,703,200 
528,900 

$19,538,280 

Acct and Appropriation Data: 

PR No. PY JO Program No. Amount Complete/Partial 

sLrlO42 
SLB.1046 
sCB.1019 
RFz.1025 
SA. 1007 
SA.1008 
SAA.1002 
SC.1007 
SI.2056 

Total 

00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 

R24056 258-80-00-30 $ 8,500 Complete 
M4069 992-30-02-11 $ 60,000 Complete 
M3971 992-30-06-02 $ 7,000 Complete 
Ml754 997-18-00-16 S 2,400 Complete 
A7142 282- 1 o-90-90 $ 59,000 Complete 
A!5003 282-10-01-06 $ 4,000 Complete 
A7101 282-10-01-99 $ 250,000 Complete 
M3971 992-30-06-02 $ 28,000 Complete 
A5063 282- 1 O-OS-00 !§ 110.000 Complete 

$ 528,900 

Page 2 of 2 
NASl-20650 
Modification No. 88 



* 
j 

OMB Approval W 27OO-W42 

l., CONTRACT IO CODE PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF OF CONTRACT 1 1 6 
2 WENOMENTlMOOlFlCATlON NO 

89 
6 lSSUE08Y 

4 REOUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO 

N/A 
7 ADMINISTERED BY (If other than /tern 6) 

5. PROJECT NO. (/fa~pl,cab/e) 

CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip Code) (x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22 102 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

1OA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

X NASl-20650 
1OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 2/l I96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

q The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 is&ended, 0 is not 

extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; 
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTtON OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each 
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRlATlON DATA (ff requrrecf) 

N/A 

cd A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speafy atihotifyj THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 1OA 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, etc.1 SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

x 52.243-2 Changes - Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alt II (APR 1984) 
D. OTHER (Soeafy type of mcdikation and authority 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, lx. IS required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (0fgananize.d by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to provide for a full and equitable adjustment pursuant to the Changes clause 
as a result of the statement of work being changed. Accordingly, Exhibit G is being revised to reflect the JDD 
statement of work that is being added. The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

(continued) 
Except BJ vided herem. all t-s and ccxdibons of the document referenced in Item SA or 104 as her&fore changed. remains undanged and in full force and effed. 

1%. NA&#f@j&(r. ~~&ffffprin!, 16A. NAME AND TtTLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint) 

IS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CF1%)53.243 



A. Section B, B.2, is revised to increase cost by $104,612 from $25,471,938 to $25576,550. Award 
fee available is increased by $5,277 from $1,263,364 to $1,268,641. 

“B.2 ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE 

A. The estimated cost of this contract is $25,576,550 exclusive of the award fee of 
$1,268,641 and fixed fee* of $0. The total estimated cost, award fee, and fixed fee is $26,845,191. 

B. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows: 

Period Available/Earned Award Fee 

Februaryl,l996-July31,1996 
Augustl,l996-January31,1997 

February1,1997-July31,1997 
Augustl,l997-January31,1998 
Februaryl,l998-July31,1998 
Augustl,l998-January31,1999 
Februaryl,l999-July31,1999 
Augustl,l999-January31,2000 
Februaryl,2000-July31,2000 
Augustl,2000-Janauly31,2001 

$96,000 
$90,000 
$155,772 
$101,313 
$128,400 
$ 60,060 
$113,000 
$124,788 
$202,292 
$197,015" 

*A fixed fee amount will be inserted if the Government exercises any of the six one-month options to 
extend the contract term as set forth in H. 12, Options. 

B. Exhibit G, Job Description Documents (JDDs), Section 9, is revised to add the statement of work 
for GMOO5.01 as a result of this modification. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated Cost Award Fee 

Through Mod. 84 $18,561,021 
Mod. 85 6,910,917 
Mod. 86 0 
Mod. 87 0 
Mod. 88 0 
h$od.89 104,612 

Total $25,576,550 

$869,334 $19,430,355 $17,306,180 
394,030 7,304,947 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 1,703,200 
0 0 528,900 

5,277 109,889 0 
$1,268,641 $26,845,191 $19,538,280 

Funding includes $18,453,364 for cost and $1,084,916 for fee. 

CPAP Funding 

Page 2 of 6 
NASI -20650 
Modification No. 89 



DEFINITIZED JOB DESCRIPTION DOCUMENTS (JDD) INCLUSIVE OF FUNDING 

Total $4,068,745 $181,968 $4,250,713 $4,408,728 

Page 3 of 6 
NASI-20650 
Modification No. 89 



. . 

Exhibit G 
Assignment of Job Description Documents: 

GM004 
GM005 
GMO05.01 

9.0, Special Studies 
Automated Management of ISB Servers-Phase 1 10-l-99 
Spectrum System Design Architecture Study and Prototype 10-l-99 
Spectrum System Design Architecture Development and Implementation of 5-5-00 
(1) Langley Loan System (LLS) and (2) Langley Grant Property System 
WW 

Page 4 of 6 
NASI-20650 
Modification No. 89 



1 ’ ” . 

Job Description Document 
for 

BAMIS Contract (NASI -20650) 

JDD# GM00501 

Title: Spectrum System Design Architecture Development and Implementation of 
(1) Langley Loan System (LLS) and (2) Langley Grant Property System (LGPS) 

LaRC Point of Contact: Jeanette George, Information Systems Branch, MS 158, 
Phone 4-3258 

Scope: This JDD provides for the development and implementation of: 

(1) a distributed architecture system to track incoming loans, outgoing loans, and 
loans provided under the Space Act Agreements. 

(2) a separate system using the same type architecture to track Grant Property. 

The contractor will provide technical support, consulting, training, and the 
l coordination of the development and implementation of thjs effort. 

Final acceptance testing will be conducted by the LPOC and OLM. 

System Summary: The current systems are ten-year old databases, developed with a 
PC database, that need to be updated to satisfy current needs and provide an 
environment for future development. They are primarily standalone systems 
which one or two individuals utilize. The systems cannot be expanded to meet 
the needs of OLM. 

General Requirements: Transform prototype Langley Loan System and the 
Langley Grant Property System into production versions using the 
prototype developed as a result of the Spectrum System Design 
Architecture Study methodology completed under JDD GM005 
(Document Id: LLS-SDD dated 03/02/00) 

Required Functionality: 
Included in the Software Design Description (SDD) of the Langley Loan System dated 03/03/00. 

Also reference JDD# GM005. i 

Page 5 of 6 
NASl-20650 
Modification No. 89 



In addition: 

@Prepare the Software Design Description (SDD) for the Langley Grant Property 
System using same prototype as the Langley Loan System. Must be reviewed by the 
Government for approval. 

@Present a schedule of tasks for the development of these two systems. This 
schedule shall include at least but not limited to tasks, dates, schedules, milestones. 

@Conduct necessary training that includes an overview presentation, the 
functionality of the two systems, sufficient time for questions and answers, and the 
capability for the customer to easily operate the systems with day-to-day live data. 

@Conduct acceptance testing in cooperation with LPOC and OLM. Both systems 
must conform to the SDD. The Contractor shall be available to correct any problems 
identified during testing. 

@Provide monthly status updates. These status updates shall include but not be 
limited to any problems encountered and the impacts of those problems; decisions 
made by the contractor not in the JDD or SDD; changes in any computer screens as 
they are being developed; demonstration of conformance of the systems to functional 
requirements; changes in schedule, including reason why; and effort expended during 
the past week. 

l Provide a copy of the testing checklist. 

Metric: 

@Delivery of the SDD that identifies OLM needs, provides the proposed 
schedule, allows efficient time for customer testing, and provides for the identification of 
costs for the software, DBMS, hardware, development, and training. 

@Delivery of the User Guide Document and On-line help, which explains the 
purpose of the user guide and provides step-by-step easy-to-understand instructions 
using text and screen graphics. 

@Delivery of training that meets requirements specified above. 

@Performance of the system during acceptance testing and the demonstrated 
conformance of the system to the approved SDD. The timeliness of the Contractor’s 
response to problem inquires and the resolution to problems shall also be evaluated. 

@Completion of all work within the accepted schedule and cost. 

Milestones: 

Both systems installed and 
available for production use May 31,200O 

Page6of6 * 
NASl-20650 
Modification No. 89 


